


.. ~ 

- l 



Report of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General 

of India 
~Jt·:- \a I • ' ~ • I I TJ!T31 
Papers to LL 1 1, n; p .:-1; 1 .~b· 1.1,Ra;ya Sabla 

5FflOTt ·~j/ .'\ U l Hf.~C A TEb 

(ifr~rqrfQtr f.-@ err :tti'f ) 
(BALASAHEB V!KHE PA !'IL) 

fq-~ t.f;';ffR!f TT q :H ·1 ; ;fl 

Mioister of St" t. in tr . .? 11. in •. rn y ,,. t man~ 

PAPEnS LAID ON THE TAB LE 
OF THE RAJYA S4B IA 

ON :, 3 AUG 2001 

for the year ended March 2000 

Union Government 
Post and Telecommunications 

No.6 of 2001 





Rc11C ir/ Vu fi o/ :;1111 I f POii a11d "/ dect111111111111cat11111.1J 

Prel'ator) remarks 

Ovcrvicv. 

[ CONTENTS ] 
Paragraph 

SECTION - I - DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATION 

CHAPTER I - ORGANISATIONAL SET-UP A~D FINANCIAL MA~AGEMENT 

I unctions. organisation, traflic. re\enuc receipts anu financial resu lts 

CHAPTER 2 - APPROPRIATIO~ .\CCOt:'\T~ 

Budget grants. expendi ture and appropriat ion audit 

CHAPTER 3 - REVENUE 

'\on- le') of rO) alt) and I icencc fee of Rs 24.81 crnre 
on \\irt.~lcss users 
\Jon-recO\ery of Jucs amounting lo Rs 2. ')2 crorc from Department 
olT lectronics for I ducational and Research '\el\\llrk (LR\!I I') 

'\on-rcali-.;at1on of Sc.!n ice I a\ 

~on-rca l isallon of additional sccuril] <..kpos1ts lrom SID J>( 0 
operators 
'ilH1rt billing of.\d\ ancc rental 

I l!akagc ol rc,enuc from Coin Collecl1on Box Public Call Offices 

'.\on'short nxo' en of re\ en UL' 

Reco\el") ,H the instance of ,\udit 

Re\ enue ,\rrears 

CHAPTER .t - COMPREHF:NSl\'E PERFORMA'.\CE REVIE\.\ S 

~1anpov.er '.\lanagemenl in Dep.trtment of Tclccommunicatinns 
Sen ices 
Performance of l elecom Factories J abal pur and f\ I umhai 

( ompulen-.;ed 1 clephone Re\ cnue Billmg and .\ccounting S) stem 

CHAPTER 5 - M AJOR FI NDINGS I N TRAN~ACTIO!\ Al'DIT 

( \ ) Loss/Ch er pa~ mcnt/Short rec<n c~ /O ther n ·co' cri c' a t the 
instance of Audit 

01i-recO\Cf\ of due<> from Ml l \1umhail[)c!h1 

\\oidahk c\penditun: on url\\ .1rrd1Hcd ll!'L' nl'arnwurL:d 
cable in pl.ice or unarmourcd cable 

(/) 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

I') 

14 

15 

I (1 

Page 

\ 

\ 11-:\X\ I 

1-13 

14-18 

19-20 

20-21 

21-22 

22-23 
..,.., __ ) 

24 

25-27 

27 

27-30 

11-42 

43-57 

58-70 

71-T2 

72-73 



Report No 6 o/ 2001 (fast and Telecommunicutions) 

l ~xcess expenditure of Rs 4.25 crore m procurement of 
2GI11 digital microwave terminals 
J\ vo idable e:--penditure in procurement of 8 Megabits 
optical line equipment 

II legal purchase of stores 

Ov<.:rpaymenl of Rs 2.35 crore to suppliers 

on-recO\ er) of cable worth Rs 2.02 crore issued to contractors 

Ex tra expenditure due to violation of tender conditions 

Irregular refund of liquidated damages of Rs 23.71 lakh 

I oss due to procurement of sub-standard drop \\ire 

on-le\) of penal interest on dela1ed pa)ments 

Overpa) ment in procurement of Radio Communication rest Sets 

Other reeo' eries at the instance of Audit 

(B) lnfructuous expenditure 

Damage caused to underground cable 

Wasteful expenditure in procurement of dcfecti\e telex billing 
equipment 

(C') Idle/U nproductive expenditure 

Non-r<.:co\ cry of amount due "ith interest thereon from 
Mahanagar Telephone igam I imited 

on-utilisation of cable procured on deferred payment basis 
and pa) mcnt of avo idable interest of Rs 60.23 lakh 

l<l li ng of 30 channel digital Ultra I ligh Frequene) equipment 

A voidable payment of lease charges of Rs 15.68 lakh 
Jue to non-utilisation of land 

(D) EHess expenditure in violation of rule 

on-reco\er) of leave salary and pension contribution 

(E) Avoidable payment/expenditure 
J\vo idahlc expenditure in procurement of Multi Access 
Rural Radio Systems 

J\voidahlc expenditure on laying of'Opt ieal Fibre Cable 
.\ voidahk pa) ment of minimum demand charges and 
h)\\ power factor surcharge 

on-maintenance of minimum po". er factor and resultant 
U\'Oidahlc pa~ men! of penal charges 
,\ voidable pa) mcnt of penal charges for overdra\\al of electricity 
and irregular pa~ menl or electriclt) duty 
(F) Other irregularities 

1 'xt.:CUllOn 0 f \\ orks \', i thou! sanction 0 f es ti mates 

I m:gul<1r procurement of stores 

I II) 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

73-76 

76-78 

78-79 

79-80 

80 

81 

81-82 

82-83 

83-84 

84-85 

86-89 

90-92 

92-93 

93-94 

94-95 

95-96 

96-97 

98 

99-10 1 

I 01-102 

103 

I 04- 105 

105-106 

I 07-108 

108-109 



l?epu11 ,\o 6 o/ :ruJ/ (/'r1.11 c111d lele 0 11111111111u111r111.1) 

Irregular procurement of I 0 channel digital equipment 42 I 09 

FollO\\ up on \udit Reports 43 110 

Respon':le of the \1inistr) Department to Dr<1lt \udit Paragraphs 44 110 
...... 

SECTION - II-DEPARTMENT OF PO T 

C HAPTER 6-0RGANISATIO~AL SET-l P \ '\/J) FINANCIAL MANAGF.MENT 

h111ct1ons. organisation, traffic. re\enue receipts and financial results 45 111-12 I 

CHAPTER 7 - APPROPRIATI01" l\C( Ol '\ 1 ~ 

Budget grants. expenditure and appropnatinn audit 46 122-125 

C HAPTER 8 - COMPREHE;';SIVE PERFOR:\l.\~CE REVIE\\ 

TV1odern1sat1on of Postal ~en ices 47 126-137 

CllAPTF,R 9 - :\1A.JOR FINDl~GS INTRA 'iSACTION AUDIT 

(A) Loss/Over payment/Short recovery/Other rccovcric41 
at the instance of Audit 

~hort realisation or re\ enue of Rs 2.96 crore 48 138-139 

\ lrn-n;CO\ Cr) l) r \ aluc of the British Postal Orders 49 139 

Other reco, encs at the instance of Audit 50 140-141 

(B) ldlc/l nproductive expenditure 

on-takrng or possession of read) built quarter ... 
and resultant blocking of funds 

51 141-142 

(C) Excess expenditure in violation of rules 

'\,on-rccO\er; of Rs 15.04 crore paid as pension fomil; pension 52 142-144 
on hchal f of other departments 

(0) Avoidable payment/expenditure 

i\\oidable pa)ment of minimum lo\\ pO\\Cr factor surcharge. 
minimum demand charges and load 'iolation ch<m.!es 

~"' . .) 144-146 

Follm\ up on ,\udit Reports 54 146 

Response of the i\tinistry Department to Draft Audit Paragraphs 55 147 

f 111 I 



Report No 6of200 I f Post ancl Telecomm11mcat1011s) 

Appendice11 

I ~·1a1emc!nl shoH ing details of OE!\. and \pare capacit; durrng I 999-2000 l-l9 

II 
S1a1ement shoH ing details<~/ eqwpped capacity. DEls and Hailing list 

ISO 
during 1999-2000 

Ill 
.''>'ignificant cases· olre-appropriation which were injudicious on account 

15 1 
of their non-utilisation 

JI I 
Cases of'injudicious re-approprration where the actual expenditure 

152 
erceeded the final provisions t{/ier re-appropriations ,. Details of non-realiwtion <fadd1tional securit_v deposits from 

153 
STD PCO opermon 

I'/ .\'on short reco1•e1:1· of re1·enue Failure to demand and collect rent 154-157 
f'll .\'on short reco1·e1y olre1·en11e Bill.\ 1s wed at old lower tw"!fl 158-159 
I'll/ .\'on short reco1·e1y of revenue ,\'on-receipt of advice notes 160-161 
IX Continuance <~f telecom.fac11itie\· de\pite non-payment of dues 162 

.\' 
Swtement sho11 ing shor~fall in meet mg targets hy Telecom factories 

163-16-l 
Jahalpur and .\fumhai during the period 1995-2000 

XI 
Particulars ofpurc:hme orders placed hy DoTfor prornrement of 

165-166 
8 .\th s optical line equipment 

\JI 
Details of avoidahle payment o{minim11111 demand charges and 1011• 

167 
poll'erfactor rnrc:harge 
Po,ition ofout.\tanding ATA\ a.\ ol .lanumJ' 2001 in respect o{ 

.\111 paragraphs pertaining to Dor inclucled in the , ludit Report\ 168-170 
up to \ 10 6 o{ 1()00 

XII ' 
/)cf ails of re1·en11C: paragraphs /or 1i/11ch replies fi·om Do 7 /)IS 

171-172 
were awaited as of Januw:v 2001 
De1wls of expenditun paragraphs and comprehensive pe1for111ance 

XI' re\'le\1 sfor H hich replies from DoT D7S i1 ere mrai1ed m of 173-174 
January 200 I 
Pow ion of 011/\·tanding A7N\ a\ <~f .la111w1J' 2001 in re\pec! of 

XVI 1wragraphs perlllining to DoP included in the Audit Reports 175 
up to No. 6 of 2000 

\Tl/ 
,\'tatement shm1•111gflnancwl implicat1011 <?/paragraph.\ and re1•i<'H'\' 

176- 177 
includ<.'d in !he Report 
( do.\Wn of Term\ and , I hhre1wtiom 178-179 

( 11·) 



( PREFATORY REMARKS l 
This Report for the year emled \1arch 2000 has been prepared for submission 
to the President or India undi:r \rticle 151 (I) of the Con'ititution It relates to 
matters arising from te-;t-aud1t or financia l transactions or the Ministry or 
Commun1cat1ons. 

I he Report contain'> 55 paragraphs including four comprehensl\ e performtlncc 
re\ ie\\'S. The -;cction pertaining to the Department or rekcommunications 
contains: 

r 4 I paragraphs, 

r three comprehensn e perlormancc re\ ie\\S on ( 1) ManpO\\ er \ tanagement 
in Department or I elecommunications 'en ices, (ii) Performance of 
Telecom Factories .Jah<1lpur and Mumbai and (iii) Computerised 
Telephone Re\ enue Billing and J\ccounting Sy-,tem. 

I 0 Paragraphs and one comprehensi\·e performance revie\\ on Modernisation 
or Postal en ices are included in the section pertaining to the Department of 
Po'it. 

1 he Draft Audit Paragraphs ( D \Ps) and Draft comprehens1\ e performance 
rc\'iews \\ere forn arded to the 'Secretat") Department of I elecommunications 
(DoT) Department of I ekcommunications en ices (D l S) and the Secretaf) 
Department of Po.-;t (DoP) for furnishing their replies within si\ \\eeks. 

While Secretary DoP furnished replies to all the DAPs and the comprehensive 
performance re\ iev. issued to h11n, Secretaries Do"! /D rs did not furnish 
replies to 79 DAPs including three comprehensiYe performance re\ icws, out 
or 95 DAPs including three comprehensive performance re\ ie\\S issued to 
them. 

The ca cs mentioned in the Report arc among those, \\hi ch came to notice in 
the course or audit conducted during the year 1999-2000 and earl) part of the 
2000-2001. It abo irKludes cases noticed during earlier )Cars v-.hcre\'cr 
rele\ ant. 

( 1 ) 





Report No. 6of2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

( OVERVIEW ) 

This Audit Report for the year 1999-2000 containing 55 paragraphs including four 
comprehensive performance reviews is presented in two sections: 

Section I 

Section II 

Chapters I to 5 

Chapters 6 to 9 

Department of Telecommunications (DoT) 

Department of Post (DoP) 

Some of the important Audit findings included in this Report are summarised below: 

Financial Im~lications 

The total quantifiable financial implication of paragraphs and reviews included in this 
Report is Rs 1219.95 crore. The department-wise details with reference to the nature of 
irregularity are given as under: 

(i) DoT 

>- The financial implication in respect of comprehensive performance reviews and 
paragraphs relating to the Department of Telecommunications which could be 
quantified is Rs 987.38 crore as per details given below: 

Rs in crore 

Revenue 

Non/Short recovery 48.79 

Loss of revenue 0.1 I 

Comprehensi\e performance reviews and 
ex enditure ara ra hs 

Loss/Over payment/Short recovery/ Other 
recoveries at the instance of Audit 

lnfructuous expenditure 

Idle/Unproductive expenditure 

Excess expenditure in violation of rules 

A voidable payment/expenditure 

Other irregularities 

Grand Total 

2.51 

104.64 

437.59 

129.85 

987.38 

(vii) 

• Loss/Over payment/ Shon recovery•Othcr recovenes at the instance of Audit 
lnfiucwous expenditure 

• ldle/Unproduco•e expenditure 
Excess expenditure in •iolation of rules 
Avoidable payment/ expenditure 
Other irregulanties 

• Revenue 



Report No 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecommu111cat1ons) 

(ii) DoP 

,. The paragraphs and comprehensive performance reviews included in the 
chapters relating to the Department of Post involved financial implication of 
Rs 232.57 crore as shown below: 

(Rs in crore) 
Comprehensive performance reviews 

and paraeraphs 

Loss/Over payment/ Short 
recovery/Other recoveries at 198.85 
the instance of Audit 

Idle/Unproductive 
2.44 expenditure 

Excess expenditure in 
15.04 violation of rules 

A voidable payment/ 
Loss/Over payment/ Short recovery/Other recavcnes at the instance of Audit 
ldle/Unproducbvc cxpendnurc 

expenditure 2.50 

• Excess expenditure in violauon of rules 
8 Avoulablc payment/ e~penditurc 

Other irregularities 13.74 

Other 1rrcgulanbcs Grand Total 232.57 

SECTION I - DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

This section is divided into five chapters each dealing with a specific subject as shown 
below: 

Cha ter 

2 
3 
4 

5 

Deals with 
Introductory chapter giving in brief the organisational set-up, growth in 
telecom network and physical and financial performance of Department of 
Telecommunications 
Results of A 

stem of demand and collection of revenue 
Comprehensive performance reviews on 
r Manpower Management in Department of Telecommunications Services 
).> Performance of Telecom Factories Jabalpur and Mumbai 
r Com uterised Tele hone Revenue Billin and Accountin 
Results of Transaction Aud it 

(vi11) 



Report No. 6of2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

The Revenue Audit Chapter 3 contains cases of non-recovery/outstanding dues 
etc., of Rs 48.79 crore, besides leakage/loss of revenue of Rs 0.11 crore. Out of 
this. the Department had realised Rs 6.64 crore, till finalisation of this 
Report, at the instance of Audit. For the remaining amount, replies of the 
Ministry were awaited. The Chapter 4 containing three comprehensive 
performance reviews has quantifiable financial implication of Rs 721.98 crore. 

The Transaction Audit findings in Chapter 5 contain cases, which bring out 
Loss/Over payment/ Short recovery/Other recoveries at the instance of Audit, 
Infructuous expenditure, Idle/ Unproductive expenditure, Excess expenditure in 
violation of rules, A voidable payment/expenditure, Other irregularities etc., 
aggregating to Rs 216.50 crore. Out of this, the Department bas since 
recovered Rs 2.98 crore, when pointed out by Audit. Replies of the Ministry 
in many cases were awaited. 

I) Physical and Financial performance 

• At the end of March 2000 DoT had a network of 27909 telephone exchanges with 
about 265 .11 lakh telephone connections, 3. 71 lakh route km of Coaxial Cable, 
Microwave, Ultra High Frequency (UHF), Optical Fibre Cable systems and 
444 fixed Satellite Earth Stations. 

• The metered telephone calls which stood at 14764 crore units in 1998-99 increased 
to 16276 crore units at the end of 1999-2000. The revenue receipt of the department 
also went up from Rs 17744 crore during 1998-99 to Rs 18257 crore in 1999-2000. 

• Due to network expansion, there has been a very fast expansion in the cadres of 
Group 'A' and Group 'B' services in DoT. The strength of Group 'A' and 'B' 
services increased from 29878 officers in 1999 to 57861 officers in 2000. The 
sudden increase was reportedly due to categorisation of Junior Telecom Officers as 
Group ' B' and relaxation of period for promotion of Junior Accounts Officers 
(Group 'C') to Assistant Accounts Officers (Group 'B'). 

• DoT provided 45 lakh telephone connections during 1999-2000 exceeding the 
annual target of 41 lakh by 9.8 per cent. But they failed in achieving annual plan 
targets for providing Village Public Telephones and Satellite Earth Stations. 

• As much as 36.81 lakh applicants were waiting for new telephone connections in 
the country at the end of March 2000. The States with the highest waiting lists were 
Kerala (6.47 lakh), Tamil Nadu (5.99 lakh), Andhra Pradesh (3.77 lakh), Kamataka 
(3.32 lakh), Maharashtra (2.63 lakh), Gujarat (2.32 lakh), Uttar Pradesh (East)(2.0l 
lakh), Punjab (1.77 lakh) and West Bengal (1.58 lakh). 

(Paragraph 1) 

(ix) 



Report No. 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

II) Expenditure Control 

• DoT saved Rs 1533.55 crore in a budget of Rs 33792.09 crore during 1999-2000 
under Revenue and Capital sections. Persistence of such trends inspite of the fact 
that they were reported in the past has become a general feature. 

• In 12 cases involving an amount of Rs 70.41 crore, re-appropriation was injudicious 
in as much as in some of the heads to which the amounts were re-appropriated, the 
actual expenditure was less than even the original provision, while in some other 
heads from which the amount was re-appropriated, the actual expenditure was more 
than the balance amount after such re-appropriation. 

(Paragraph 2) 

Revenue 

Non-levy of royalty and licence fee of Rs 24.81 crore on wireless users 

Wireless Planning Co-ordination (WPC) wing of Ministry of Communications failed to 
recover revenue amounting to Rs 24.81 crore from 6435 unauthorised wireless users 
including Videsh Sanchar Nigam Limited (VSNL) for periods ranging from one to 18 
years. 

(Paragraph 3) 

Non-recovery of dues amounting to Rs 2.52 crore from Department of 
Electronics for Educational and Research Network (ERN ET) 

~-'-~~~~·~~~~~~---

Department of Electronics operated terrestrial leased lines and Very Small Aperture 
Terminal (VSAT) for their network for eight years without a valid licence from DoT in 
contravention of the Indian Telegraph Act 1885 resulting in accumulation of dues of 
Rs 2.52 crore during 1987-2000. 

(Paragraph 4) 

Failure of DoT to levy service tax on telecommunication services resulted in non­
recovery of service tax of Rs 1.18 crore during July 1994 to September 2000 in six 
telecom un its test checked in five circles. 

(Paragraph 5) 

{x) 



Report No. 6of2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

Non-realisation of additional ecurity deposits from TD/PCO operators 

Audit scrutiny of records in 28 telecom units in eight telecom circles during July 1998 
to May 2000 disclosed short realisation of security deposits of Rs 4.95 crore from 
private STD/PCO operators. The heads of telecom districts failed to review and revise 
the amounts of security deposit upwards from PCO operators inspite of increase in their 
revenue. 

(Paragraph 6) 

Recovery at the instance of Audit 

Large number of cases came to notice during audit wherein DoT did not recover dues 
aggregating to Rs 48.79 crore due to failure to send completed advice notes to 
Telephone Revenue Accounting branch, non-application of revised tariff, non­
realisation of service tax, WPC charges etc. When pointed out, department recovered 
Rs 6.64 crore as of December 2000. 

(Paragraph 10) 

Revenue Arrears 

' Arrears of telephone revenue haYe been mounting over the years. At the end of 
March 2000, the arrears stood at Rs 2456 crore as against Rs 1483 crore at the end 
of March 1997. Of the total arrears of revenue, Rs 998.23 crore was outstanding for 
periods ranging from one to eight ~ears and another Rs 67.86 crore for more than 
nine years. Of the total revenue arrears, more than 88 per cent were outstanding 
against private subscribers. 

>- Arrears on account of telegraph, telex and other circuits were also on the increase. 
The arrears stood at Rs 178.86 crore at the end of March 2000, against Rs 125.85 
crore at the end of March 1997. 

(Paragraph 11) 

IV) Comprehensive Performance Reviews 

Manpower Management in Department of Telecommunication ervices 

,. The Department of Telecommunications ervices (DT ) b) adopting pre-digitalised 
norms created 872 posts of Divisional Engineers (DEs) upto March 2000 with 
corresponding increase of all other posts above and below. Accounts wing also 
increased the officers correspondingly despite computerisation of accounts 
functions including billing. 

(xiJ 



Report No. 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

, DTS was not having an updated recruitment, promotion and trammg policy 
commensurate with the size of their operations and rapid technological changes. It 
depended heavily on adhocism. Despite advice of the Minister of State 
(Communications) given in August 1998, DTS failed to revise the manpower norms 
keeping in view changing technology. 

, DTS incurred irregular expenditure of Rs 237.98 crore during 1994-2000 due to 
irregular creation of posts in Group 'A' and promotions thereto without the 
approval of Ministry of Finance, creation of excess Group 'A' posts, retention of 
unjustified posts of Divisional Engineers (Strategic business plan) etc. 

,_ Chief General Managers (CGMs) of Karnataka and Tamil Nadu circles incurred 
avoidable expenditure of Rs 9.69 crore on pay and allowances during 1995-2000 by 
creating 475 excess posts in Group ' B', 'C' and 'D' cadres due to non-application 
of mandatory cut of 30 per cent. The heads of circles incurred irregular expenditure 
of Rs 92.70 crore in wrong implementation of the Biennial Cadre Review Scheme. 

,_ CGM Uttar Pradesh (East) incurred an avoidable expenditure of Rs 1.56 crore on 
pay and allowances during 1993-99 by retaining 167 officers of Group 'A' and 'B' 
cadres over the sanctioned strength. 

r CGM Tamil Nadu circle incurred an avoidable expenditure of Rs 0.13 crore on 
I louse Rent Allowance and Transportation Allowance at higher rates by retention 
of 11 posts of DEs/Assistant General Managers in the circle office which were 
meant for Secondary Switching Areas. 

, I leads of test checked circles incurred an avoidable expenditure of Rs 33.33 crore 
during 1985-99 due to engagement of 1330 casual labour despite ban by DoT on 
their engagement. 

, CGM Gujarat circle incurred an avoidable expenditure of Rs 0.23 crore during 
1994-99 on pay and allowances by deployment of 56 technicians in excess of 
sanctioned strength. GMT Udaipur in Rajasthan circle incurred an irregular 
expenditure of Rs 0.39 crore during July 1996 to July 2000 on pay and allowances 
by retention of 22 to 30 unsanctioned posts of mazdoors. 

(Paragraph 12) 

Performance of Telecom Factories Jabalpur and Mumbai 

,. The Telecom factories Jabalpur and Mumbai indicated dismal performance, as there 
was shortfall in the production of a number of items ranging up to 100 per cent 
during 1995-2000. There was complete lack of cost control and co-ordination 
amongst the two factories with regard to production of common items. The in­
house production costs were much higher than the open market rates. In respect of 
three out of the 11 items produced by Telecom factory Jabalpur, the in-house 
production cost exceeded the open market cost by nine to 10 I per cent with 
financial implication of Rs 16.75 crore during this period. imilarly, Telecom 

(w) 



Report No. 6of2001 (Post and Telecomm11mcations) 

Factory Mumbai incurred an extra expenditure of Rs 4.48 crore during the same 
period due to manufacture of one item at higher cost than open market. 

,,. Jabalpur factory further incurred an avoidable expenditure of Rs 3.36 crore during 
the same period on procurement of excessive raw material for manufacture of 
triangular tubular hybrid towers "' hich could not be manufactured for want of 
demand. 

,. Telecom factory Mumbai under-utili sed the machines to the extent of 56 to 37 per 
cent during I 995-2000. Further, 69 to 93 per cent of work orders in both the 
factories remained pending beyond their stipulated period during this period. 

,,. egative balances of Rs 43.33 crore and Rs 13.67 crore as on 3 I March 2000 in 
respect of work-in-progress at Jabalpur and Mumbai factories respectively, 
indicated poor accounting and lack of control thereon. Short provision of 
interest/dividend of Rs 3 I .20 crore by Jabalpur factory during 1996-2000 and 
Rs 19.42 crore by Mumbai factory during 1995-2000 pointed towards their poor 
performance. The ratio of expenditure on indirect labour to expenditure on direct 
labour ranged between 179 and 349 in respect of Jabalpur factory and 215 to 697 in 
respect of Mumbai factory during the review period. 

,. Lack of pursuance led to non-recovery of outstanding dues of Rs 144.17 crore and 
Rs 40.34 crore by Telecom factories Jabalpur and Mumbai , respectively, during 
1995-2000. Out of this, an amount of Rs 20.41 crore and Rs 1.61 crore were due 
against outside agencies in case of Jabalpur and Mumbai factories, respectively. 

,. Even after incurring an amount of Rs 0.64 crore on procurement of computers, 
Jabalpur factory could not use them for inventory control. Uneven inventory 
tumo\'er ratios of 0.78 to 1.34 at Jabalpur factory and 1.86 to 4.05 at Mumbai 
factor) during the re\> iew period indicated improper control over inventor). 

;;... Inventory management tools like the independent stock verification and the 
progressive stock taking were carried out only once in 1995-96, thereby defeating 
the very purpose of such controls. 

,. Non/slow moving items of stores of Rs 4.03 crore and Rs 1.07 crore existed for the 
period ranging from one to more than 10 years at Mumbai and Jabalpur factories, 
respec ti vel y. 

)..- crapped material and screened out machines worth Rs 3.79 core at JabaJpur 
factory were lying for disposal for periods ranging from five to 20 years. Despite 
discontinuation of manufacture of ubscribers Trunk Dialing Pay Phones since 
1995. the Mumbai factory failed to dispose of surplus raw material and 
plant/machinery \\'Orth Rs 0.61 crore and Rs 0.69 crore, respectively. 

,. Lack of adequate internal check and pursuance of outstanding objections added to 
the poor performance of the factories. 

(Paragraph 13) 

(.\ill) 



Report No. 6 o/2001 {Post and Telecommumcat1ons) 

Computerised Telephone Revenue Billing and Accountin~ System 

,. Six years after introduction of the telephone revenue billing and accounting 
package, no Information Technology plan existed either at the apex or circle levels. 

);- DoT targeted to implement 'Trichur' package on Telephone revenue billing and 
accounting by March 1995 in all the Secondary Switching Areas (SSAs). Against 
this, the package was introduced in 297 SSAs out of 313 S As by March 2000. 
Department in October 1998 decided to standardise 'DOTSOFT' package for 
implementation in one SSA in each telecom circle but only 16 SSAs introduced this 
package up to March 2000. Despite issue of instructions for using the Trichur 
package as standard software throughout the country, 20 SSAs in Rajasthan and 
West Bengal circles used unapproved packages on their own during 1994-99. 

,. System level deficiencies with financial impl ications continued to exist in the 
packages even after two/six years of introduction of DOTSOFT/Trichur packages. 

> There were 29395 unaddresscd bills va luing Rs 4.25 crore generated in 13 SSAs in 
three circles during March 1996 to July 2000 due to non-creation of master 
data/incomplete information in master data. 

> A total of 102 advice notes relating to change of telephone numbers, external shifts 
etc., were not processed for three to 12 months due to deficiencies in the Trichur 
package. The package did not provide for reconciliation of advice notes entered 
and processed, leading to non-billing and consequent loss of revenue. Even the 
·advice note processing error' report generated did not detect this deficiency. 

> Gaps between the number of working connections and the number of connections 
actually billed noticed at six SSAs in Andhra Pradesh and Tamil Nadu circles 
resulted in non-realisation of revenue of Rs 1.88 crore between March 2000 and 
June 2000. 

> Deficiencies like non-revision of rental due to change in exchange capacity, excess 
payment due to non-revision of interest rates in the approved packages, non­
preparation of bills for initial broken periods, non-provis ion for billing of 
accessories etc., in approved packages resulted in loss of revenue of Rs 34.09 lakh. 

~ Although Trichur package was introduced in 1994, no training was imparted to any 
of the cadres during 1994-99 in Kerala circle, except in case of SSAs Trichur and 
Kollam. 

(Paragraph 14) 

(xM 



Reporl No. 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecommunicaf/ons) 

V) Transaction Audit Findings 

(A) Loss/Overpayment/Short recovery/Other recoveries at the instance of 
Audit 

Non-recovery of dues from MTNL Mumbai/Delhi 

Consequent on formation of MTNL in April 1986, the civil and electrical wings of DoT 
continued to execute works of erstwhile Delhi/Mumbai telephones as "deposit works". 
Civil divisions Mulund, ion in Mumbai and Electrical Division lII in New Delhi 
executed the works either without receipt of advance deposit or with receipt of 
insufficient advance. This resulted in non-recovery of expenditure of Rs 11.24 crore 
from MTNL Delhi/Mumbai till January 2001. The Executive Engineer Civil division 
Mulund recovered Rs 0.54 crore at the instance of Audit. 

(Paragraph 15) 

Avoidable expenditure on unwarranted use of armoured cable in place of 
unarmoured cable 

The heads of six econdary s~itching Areas in Tamil Nadu circle incurred an 
avoidable expenditure of Rs 5.61 crore during 1997-2000 due to use of costly 10/20 
pair armoured cable in place of unarmourcd cable. despite instructions by the 
Department of Telecommunications to the contrary. 

(Paragraph 16) 

E:xcess expenditure of Rs 4.25 crore m procurement of 2 GHz digital 
microwave terminals 

,. Digital Microwave system is used in Telecommunications network to provide 
ubscriber Trunk Dialing (STD) facility. DoT invited tenders in January and June 

1998 for procurement of 2 GI lz digital microwave system of 700 terminals of the 
30 channel and 292 terminals of the 120 channel, respectively. While evaluating the 
tenders the cost of the 30 channel terminal was found to be more than the 120 
channel terminal. For arriving at a reasonable rate, DoT compared all inclusive 
price of the 120 channel instead of basic price. This resulted in incorrect fixation of 
price of the 30 channel terminal leading to excess payment of Rs 65.27 lakh in 
procurement of 598 terminals. f urther. the reduction in Customs dut: in the budget 
for 1999-2000 ~as not given effect to in procurement of 90 terminals received 
between J-ebruary and June 1999. resulting in excess payment or Rs 9.40 lakh. 

,. During 1998-99, Dol offered higher price for antenna feeder cable and accessories 
for the 120 channel terminals as compared to the 30 channel terminals which were 

(n~ 



Reporl No. 6of2001 (Posl and Telecommunicat1ons) 

having similar specifications. Similarly during 1999-2000, the department offered 
different prices in two packages for items having similar specifications. This 
resulted in excess expenditure of Rs 1.33 crore in procurement of 1656 and 1066 
terminals of the 30 and 120 channel terminals, respectively, during 1998-2000 

:;... 528 terminals of the 30 and 120 channels for which orders were placed during 
1998-99 were received after the scheduled date of delivery. Whi le granting the 
extension, the department stated that the prices against new tender under 
finalisation or the old tender price whichever was lower would be applicable. The 
department however did not communicate the new tender rate which was lower 
resulting in undue benefit of Rs 2.18 crore to the supplier. 

(Paragraph 17) 

Avoidable expenditure in procurement of 8 Megabits optical line equipment 

r Evaluation of tender on package basis and not by considering the item-wise lowest 
quoted rates amongst all the bidders in procurement of 7532 sets of 8 Megabits 
optical line equipment Jed to an avoidable expenditure of Rs 2.47 crore during 
1998-2000. 

r Further, whi le extending delivery period, the department indicated that the prices 
for the quantity supplied after the scheduled delivery period would be adjusted on 
finalisaiton of rates by the department or on opening of tenders by any circle during 
the extended delivery period, if they happened to be lower. Despite this, the heads 
of circles concerned failed to regularise the payments to the suppliers for the 
supplies received even after receipt of cheaper rates under a tender opened in June 
1999 by the Chief General Manager Telecommunications Uttar Pradesh (West). 
This led to an excess payment of Rs 1.42 crore in procurement of 1799 sets of this 
equipment during 1999-2000. 

(Paragraph 18) 

Illegal purchase of stores 

TOE, Mandsaur purchased stores worth Rs 2.96 crore from different firms at Director 
General Supplies and Disposal (DGSD) rate contract during March 1992 and January 
1996 in violation of the financial powers delegated to him. He also made payment of 
Rs 67.60 lakh without actually receiving the stores like Galvanised Iron (GI) tubes, 
ballasts, stabilizers, window ai r conditioners etc., against these purchase orders. Ile 
further incurred an avoidable expenditure of Rs 32.30 lakh by procuring High Density 
Polyethylene (HDPE) pipes of higher specifications during the above period. 

(Paragraph 19) 

(n-1) 



Report No. 6of2001 (Post and Telecommumcations) 

Overpayment of Rs 2.~S crore to suppliers 

~ DoT revised downward the rates of 2 GHz digital microwave systems in April 1995 
retrospectively for the supplies made between April 1994 and March 1995 and 
instructed the circles to make payments at new rates and recover/adjust the excess 
payments made, if any. 

);> Chief General Manager Telecommunications Maharashtra circle Mumbai fa iled to 
review the payments made and recover the excess payment. This resulted in over 
payment of Rs 2.35 crore to eight suppliers in procurement of 364 terminals of 
2GHz microwave equipment during 1993-94. 

(Paragraph 20) 

Non-recovery of cable worth Rs 2.02 crore issued to contractors 

Eight Sub Divisional Engineers under GM Patna Telecom district got executed the 
cable works through private contractors by issuing cable. But they failed to recover 
I 08.31 km of cable worth Rs 2.02 crore from contractors during 1997-2000. Further, 
the cable laid as per measurement book was far in excess of cable actually issued to the 
contractors. This resulted in excess payment of Rs 11.49 lakh in lay ing of 67.45 km of 
cable actually not issued to the contractors during the same period. 

(Paragraph 21) 

Extra expenditure due to violation of tender conditions 

Chennai telephones allowed higher rates to sub contractors of Telecommunications 
Consultants India Limited (TCIL)/ I Iindustan Cables Limited (l ICL) in the cable laying 
works got executed through them in violation of tender conditions. This resulted in 
excess expenditure of Rs 67.26 lakh during 1995-99. Out of this, a sum of Rs 6.57 lakh 
was recovered when pointed out by Audit. 

(Paragraph 22) 

Loss due to procurement of sub-standard drop wire 

Procurement of sub-standard drop wire by the Chief General Manager Telecom tores 
Calcutta and his failure either to get replacement thereof or to recover the cost thereof 
from the supplier and take action against the supplier for supply of sub-standard drop 
wire led to a loss of Rs 16.0 1 lakh in June 1996, inclusive of excess paid amount of 
Rs 3.06 lakh against short supply of the drop wire. This also put a question mark on the 
working of Quality Assurance Wing of the department as the drop wire was found sub­
standard after having it been passed by them during pre-despatch testing. 

(Paragraph 24) 

(xvii) 



Report No 6 o/ 200 I (Post and Teleco11111111nica11ons) 

o, erpa) ment in procurement of Radio Communication Test Sets 

,. Failure of the Department of Telecommunications (DoT) and various heads of 
circles to avail of the benefit of reduction in Customs duty from 40 to 25 per cent in 
March 1995 for supply of 88 Radio Communications Test Sets received from the 
suppliers after the expiry of scheduled delivery period led to an excess payment of 
Rs 37.09 lakh between July 1996 and February 1997. 

,. DoT also failed to revise the rates even after reduction in the Customs duty 
occurred before placement of further purchase orders in May 1995 and April 1996 
for procurement of 96 more sets. This resulted in further excess payment of 
Rs 40.46 lakh during 1995-97. Dor also incurred an avoidable expenditure of 
Rs 25.37 lakh on procurement of 273 service manuals by ignoring the advice of 
their Finance 'v\ing. 

(Paragraplt 26) 

Other recoveries at the instance of Audit 

In five cases Audit pointed out cases of excess payment, short recovery of liquidated 
damages etc., amounting to Rs 2.98 crore. The entire amount was recovered at the 
instance of Audit. 

(Paragraplt 2 7) 

I (B) Infructuous expenditure 

Damage caused to underground cable 

Failure of the Telecom District Manager Bilaspur and the General Managers Telecom 
Gha1iabad, in Madhya Pradesh and Uttar Pradesh (West) circles, respectively, to 
demand compensation due under the departmental rules for the damage caused to the 
underground cable by the outside agencies led to non-recovery of compensation of 
Rs 71.40 lakh during 1998-2000. In another case in Bihar ci rcle, the department 
suffered a loss of Rs 1.57 crore during I 996-98 due to damage to underground cable 
because of poor planning in shifting them despite sufficient time given by the tale 
Government for their shifting. 

(Paragraplt 28) 

\\- a teful expenditure in procurement of defective telex billing equipment 

One telex billing equipment each receiYed by uh-Divisional Lngineers at Chandigarh 
and Patna during October 1996 and June 1997 against the purchase order placed by the 
01.!partment of Telecommunications in August 1996 were found dcfecti\e despite be111g 

(.wii1) 



Report No. 6 of 2001 (Pos t and Telecomm11mcat1011s) 

passed in the pre-de patch inspection by the department's Quality Assurance Wing. 
Neither DoT nor the ub-Divisional Engineers concerned could get them replaced or 
rectified. This led to idling of equipment \\Orth Rs 22.87 lakh since their procurement. 

(Paragraph 29) 

I (C) Idle/Unproductive expenditure 

on-recovery of amount due with interest thereon from Mahanagar 
Telephone Nigam Limited 

The Chief Accounts Officer under the Chief General Manager Telecommunications 
Maharashtra circle failed to recover an amount of Rs 9.72 crorc from the Mahanagar 
Telephone Nigam Limited (MTNL) on whose behalf he made payment to the supplier 
for supply of one computerised digital trunk manual exchange to MTNL ' s Mumbai unit 
between May and Jul) 1996. This resulted in the blocking of funds of Rs 9.72 crore 
since August 1996 and a loss of interest of Rs 5.83 crore thereon up to April 2000. 

(Paragraph 30) 

Idling of 30 channel digital Ultra High Frequency equipment 

Lack of proper planning by the Director Telecom Installation Ilubli in Karnataka circle 
led to idling of two packages of 2 GHz 30 channel Ultra High Frequency equipment 
and antenna worth Rs 16.48 lakh since their receipt in December 1996. 

(Paragraph 32) 

I (D) Excess expenditure in violation of rules 

Non-recovery of leave salary and pension contribution 

DoT failed to calculate and recover leave salary and pension contribution in respect of 
staff on deputation to Mahanagar Telephone Nigam Limited in violation of coda) 
provisions and directions of the Ministry of Finance. On the other hand, they 
reimbursed Rs 60.19 erore towards gratuity and leave encashment during 1996-99. 

(Paragraph 34) 

(.H\') 



Report No. 6of2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

I (E) Avoidable payment/expenditure 

Avoidable expenditure in procurement of Multi Acee s Rural Radio 
Systems 

,. Multi Access Rural Radio (MARR) systems are used for providing Village Public 
Telephones (VPTs). Inspite of being repeatedly pointed out by Audit in the past, 
DoT could achieve only 30 to 82 per cent of the target in providing VPTs during the 
last five years. 

,. Despite malfunctioning of these systems and doubts raised by the Prime Minister 
and the Minister of State (Communications) and criticism by the tanding 
Committee on Telecommunications, the department continued to procure MARR 
systems. Resultantly, the faulty VPTs increased from 20289 in March 1999 to 
41135 in March 2000. 

,. excessive procurement of MARR system despite their proven fault proneness 
resulted in blockage of Rs 21.50 crore due to idling of these equipment, sufficient to 
provide 13577 VPTs as on April 2000. 

(Paragraph 35) 

Avoidable expenditure on laying of Optical Fibre Cable 

Failure of the General Manager Telecom Erode in Tamil Nadu circle to issue 100 mm 
dia reinforced cement concrete pipes departmental ly for use in the laying of optical 
fibre cable by Hindustan Cables Limited and Telecommunications Consultants India 
Limited and allowing them to procure and use the pipes of higher specification i.e. 150 
mm dia with 6 mm dia reinforcement, at rates ranging between Rs 70 and Rs 82 per 
metre against Rs 25.20 per metre for I 00 mm dia pipes led to an avoidable expenditure 
of Rs 28.96 lakh, inclusive of service charges of Rs 2.63 lakh during 1997-99. 

(Paragraph 36) 

Avoidable payment of minimum demand charges and low power factor 
surcharge 

~~~~~~~~ 

Despite repeated instructions by the Ministry and irregularities of this nature being 
pointed out by Audit in the past, five telecom units in Bihar circle and 12 units in 
Andhra Pradesh circle incurred an avoidable expenditure of Rs 2 03 crorc during 1992-
2000 either due to contracting power far in excess of actual requirement or on account 
of non-installation of shunt capacitors for maintaining power factor or to contract 
power lesser than the actual requirement. 

(Paragraph 3 7) 

(n) 



Report No 6of2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

Non-maintenance of mm1mum power factor and resultant avoidable 

payment of penal charges 

Despite repeated instructions by the Ministry and irregularities of this nature being 
pointed out by Audit in the past, three telecom units in Bihar circle and one unit in 
Orissa Ci rcle made avoidable payment of penal charges of Rs 1.39 crore during August 
1993 to March 2000, ei ther due to their failure to install the shunt capacitors or to 
maintain them properly for maintaining the power factor. 

(Paragraph 38) 

Avoidable payment of penal charges for overdrawal of electricity and 
irregular payment of electricity duty 

Failure of the General Manager Telecom Bhubaneswar in Orissa circle to increase the 
contracted demand for electricity as per actual requirements led to avoidable payment 
of penal charges of Rs 30.43 lakh for overdrawal of electricity between November 1995 
and April 2000. In another case, the Director Telecom Durgapur in West Bengal circle 
in violation of constitutional provisions made irregular payment of electricity duty of 
Rs 12.06 lakh during March 1994 to eptember 1999. 

(Paragraph 39) 

I (F) Other irregularities 

Irregular procurement of stores 

Heads of circles were authorised to procure stores under the system of decentralised 
procurement of stores and these powers could not be redelegated to the lower 
formations. In violation of these instructions, General Managers Telecom Districts 
Guntur, Rajahmundry, Warangal. Hyderabad and Telecom District Manager 
Khammam in Andhra Pradesh Telecom circle procured stores worth Rs 5.35 crore 
during 1997-2000, \.\hich needed regularisation by Telecom Commission. 

(Paragraph 41) 

Irregular procurement of IO channel digital equipment 

General Managers of Telecom district Anantapur and Mahaboobnagar purchased I 0 
channel digital UHF equipment costing Rs 33.49 lakh in January 1997 which was a 
centralised item of procurement. 

(Paragraph 42) 

(.nl) 



Report No 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecomm11nica11ons) 

( SECTION II - DEPARTMENT OF POST ) 

This section is divided into four chapters each dealing with a specific subject as shown 
below: 

Chapter Deals with 
6 Introductory chapter giving in brief the organisational set-

up, physical performance and financial results of 
Department of Post (OoP) 

7 Results of Appropriation Audit 
8 Comprehensive performance review on Modernisation of 

Postal Services 
9 Results of Transaction Audit 

Physical and Financial Performance 

,. 14 of the 20 postal services provided by DoP were running in losses. The net loss 
incurred by DoP on these services during 1999-2000 was Rs 99 1.06 crore which 
was up by Rs 95.78 crore compared to the previous year 

.r The gap between revenue receipts and revenue expenditure widened from Rs 660 
crore in 1995-96 to Rs 1596 crore in 1999-2000 

r The net budgetary support for postal services after adjusting recoveries and revenue 
\,\as Rs 1596 crore during 1999-2000 

> Outstanding balances under the head advances from Public Account, which mainly 
represented overpayments and short credits stood at Rs 724.32 crore at the end of 
March :woo. The tates like Assam, Bihar, Madh}a Pradesh and West Bengal 
Postal circles accounted for 86 per cent of the outstanding balance. 

(Paragraph 45) 

Expenditure control 

> DoP had savings to the extent of 19.23 per cent of the original grant under Capital 
(Yoted) section during 1999-2000, which indicated slippage in department's 
programme on Modernisation and Mechanisation. Persistent savings under Capital 
section were reported in the past. 

,. Reappropriations made by DoP in March 2000 to reduce funds under Postal 
Directorate, Postal stores depot. Opening and upgrading of post offices and other 
expenses were mJud1cious as the actual cxpcnd1turc under the!>e heads was more 
than the original pro\ ls1on. 

(Para1:rt1plt 46) 

(.-cx 11) 



Report No. 6of2001 (Post and Tefeco11111111111cations) 

Comprehensive Performance Review 

Modernisation of Postal Services 

~ The Department of Post in early eighties initiated efforts to modernise its services. 
Comments regarding non-achievement of physical and financial targets were made 
in the past. The trend continued to exist despite availability of funds, which 
remained unspent at the end of each financial year during the five years ending 
March 2000. 

~ Department failed to utilise the funds allotted during the year 1995-2000 and as a 
result an amount of Rs 30. 72 crore remained unutilised during 1999-2000. This was 
more than the total budget allotment for the preceding year I 998-99 and resulted in 
short fall in achievement or physical targets for installation or computer based 
multipurpose counter machines, installation of vel) small aperture terminal 
(V A Ts) and introduction of electronic franking machines. 

,. The objective of installation of multipurpose counter machines at post offices to 
provide single window services to customers could not be achieved as only 2789 
out of 6257 machines were working, as of March 2000. The department was 
deprived of anticipated savings of Rs 93.81 lakh per month due to non-utilisation of 
975 machines installed but not working. Besides, department failed to effect the 
savings of Rs I 09.98 crore during I 997-2000 due to non-redeployment of Postal 
Assistants after introduction of multi purpose counter machines (MPCMs). 

~ Department transmitted 2.48 crore money orders through VSA Ts against the 
expected target of nine crore money orders during the years 1997-2000. The 
remaining 6.52 crore mone1 orders had to be transmitted through conventional 
manner which resulted in non-effecting of anticipated sa\ ings of Rs 84.50 crore 

i' The envisaged objective of reducing the staff engaged in pairing of money orders 
by using VSA Ts could not be achie\ ed. This resulted in non-reduction of staff in 
postal accounts offices engaged on pairing work. 

~ Department made avoidable excess payment of Rs 1.52 crorc to suppliers during 
1997-99 due to non-procurement of Electronic Franking Machines direct!} from the 
manufacturer 

Y Although the computerisation of Transit Mail Offices (JM Os) commenced during 
the year 1996-97 and the department incurred an expenditure of Rs 2 15 crore upto 
1arch 2000 on computerisation of 20 TM Os. the scheme did not ) icld results. l'he 

application software was supplied on!} to I 0 out of the 20 ortices. I urther, the 
application software supplied to the'ic offices was not ''orking sati'ifactoril) and the 
hardware supplied at I 0 other offices was lying idk due to non-suppl) of the 
application software 

(Paragraph 47) 

(Hlli/ 



Report No 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecommunica11ons) 

IV) Transaction Audit Findings 

(A) Loss/Overpayment/Short recovery/Other recoveries at the instance of 
Audit 

hort realisation of revenue of Rs 2.96 crore 

Post offices in West Bengal Postal circle transmitted the bills of West Bengal tate 
Electricity Board at book packet rate instead of letter postage rate in violation of coda! 
provisions. This resulted in loss of revenue of Rs 2.96 crore during June 1997 to 
August 1999. 

(Paragraph 48) 

Non-recovery of value of the British Postal Orders 

Comments were made in the past about cases of non-receipt of paid vouchers of the 
British Postal Orders from post offices and non-recovery of the amount due from the 
Government of United Kingdom. Despite issue of instructions by the department, Post 
offices in Bihar circle did not send paid vouchers of the British Postal Orders alongwith 
monthly accounts to Postal Accounts Office Patna resulting in non-realisation of 
Rs 23.26 lakh from the Government of the United Kingdom during 1992-99. When 
pointed out by Audit, an amount of Rs 4.19 lakh was adjusted and the balance amount 
was to be realised. 

(Paragraph 49) 

Other recoveries at the instance of Audit 

In two cases Audit pointed out non-realisation of dues from customers who avai led 
' Book Now Pay Later' scheme and irregular payment of interest of monthly income 
scheme to the tune of Rs 17.54 lakh during 1992-2000. Out of this, the department had 
recovered Rs 12.30 lakh at the instance of Audit. 

(Paragraph 50) 

('CXI\') 



Report No. 6 of 200 I (Post and Telecomm11111cat1011s) 

l (B) Idle/Unproductive expenditure 

Non-taking of possession of ready built quarters and resultant blocking of 
funds 

Failure of the Superintendent o r post offices Rewa in Madhya Pradesh circle to take 
possession or ready built quarters even after their completion in September 1997, 
despite making full payment to the tate Government between eptember 1995 and 
March 1997 led to blocking or funds of Rs 26.31 lakh since eptember 1997 to April 
2000. besides avoidable payment of house rent allowance of Rs I . 74 lakh to the staff 
because of non-allotment of quarters to them during this period. 

(Paragraph 51) 

I (C) Excess expenditure in violation of rules 

Non-recovery of Rs 15.04 crore paid as pension/family pension on behalf of 
other departments 

The Director of Accounts Postal Patna in Bihar circle fai led either to obtain complete 
vouchers from the Head Post Offices (HPOs) concerned against pension/family pension 
pa) ments made on behalf of other agencies or to verify whether the vouchers received 
from these I IPOs \Vere in order or not before raising the debits against these agencies. 
This led to non-recovery of Rs 15.04 crore. The department recovered an amount of 
Rs 11 .52 crore at the instance of Audit. 

(Paragraph 52) 

I (D) Avoidable payment/expenditure 

Avoidable payment of minimum low power factor surcharge, mm1mum 
demand charges and load violation charges 

>- Five postal units in Delhi, Orissa. Maharashtra and Tamil Nadu circles failed either 
to install shunt capacitors or to repair the same to maintain pov.er factor despite 
Ministry's repeated instructions. Consequently, they made avoidable pa)ment of 
low power factor surcharge of Rs 81.10 lakh during April 1997 to July 2000. 

,. Contracted power far in excess of actual requirements led to avoidable pa) ment of 
minimum demand charges of Rs 6.67 lakh during April 1997 to June 1999 by Chief 
Postmaster General Tamil Nadu circ le. 

(Paragraph 53) 

rn:v) 



Report No 6of2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

Follow up on Audit Reports 

·~ Despite recommendations of the Public Accounts Committee (PAC) to submit 
remedial Action Taken Notes (A TNs) within four months from the date of laying of 
Audit Reports in the Parliament, DoT did not send final A TNs on 62 Audit 
Paragraphs as of January 200 I. 

·: DoP did not furnish final A TNs in respect of five paragraphs as of January 200 I. 

(Paragraphs 43 and 54) 

Response of the Ministry to Draft Audit Paragraphs 

• ~ On the recommendations of PAC, the Ministry of Finance issued directions to aJI 
Ministries/Departments to send their comments within six weeks of the Draft Audit 
Paragraphs (DAPs) which were forwarded to the Secretaries of Ministries/ 
Departments. 

· : While ecretary DoP furnished replies to all the DAPs and the comprehensive 
performance review issued to him, Secretaries DoT/DTS did not furnish replies to 
79 DAPs including three comprehensive performance reviews, out of 95 DAPs 
including three comprehensive performance reviews issued to them. 

(Paragraphs 44 and 55) 

(XX\'l) 



Section - I 
DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS 





r 

Report No 6of1001 (Post and Teleco111m11111cat1ons) 

CHAPTER 1 
ORGANISATIONAL SET-UP AND FINANCIAL 

MANAGEMENT 

Functions of the Department 

Apart from policy making, the main functions of the Department of 
Telecommunications (Dor) are planning, engineering, installation and 
operation of telecommunication services all over India and with other 
countries. The department is also responsible for grant or licences to pri\·ate 
sector operators for providing basic and value added services in \arious cities 
and telecom circles as per approved polic} of the go\ ernment. I he department 
also allocates frequency and manages radio communications in close co­
ordination with the international bodies. It is also responsible for enforcing 
wireless regulatory measures and monitoring the \\ireless transmi5sions of all 
users in the country. 

Organisational set-up 

The management or the department vests with the Telecom Commission, 
which was set up by the Government of India in July 1989 with necessary 
executive, administrati ve and financial powers to deal with various aspects of 
telecommunications. The Commission consists of a Chairperson and four full 
time Members, and four part time Members. all of whom arc or the rank of 
Secretar} to the Government or India. 

The Department or rclccommunications (DoT) was bifurcated and a ne\\ 
Department or Telecom . en ices (DTS) was created in October J 999 to look 
after all matters other than policy and licencing relating to tclecom sen ices: 
DTS was responsible for execution of works relating to telecommunications. 
deposit \.\Orks for Mahanagar relcphone igam Limited ( 1 !"'\I ). Videsh 
Sanchar Nigam Limited (VS L) and Telecommunications Consultants India 
Limited (TCIL), for all matters relating to Centre for De\ elopmcnt of 
Telematics (C-DoT) as also for its own financial sanctions, procurement and 
personnel matters. 

In Jul} 2000. a nev. Dep.1nmcnt of I elecom Operations (I) fO) ,,a.., c.med out 
of the DTS. fhe DTO \\US assigned matters other than polic) and licensing 
relating to operations or telephones. \\ircless. data facsimile .m<l tclem.llics 
and other like forms or telecommunications. OTO ''as also made responsible 
for execution or\.\Orks includmg purchase and acquisition of lan<l debit.1blc to 
the capital budget pertaining to telecommunications. procurement of stores 
and equipment required h) the Department of ·r clecom Operallons and all 
matters relating to Centre ror De\'elopment of I elcmatics (C-Do n rhc 
Telecom Commission co-ordinate the functions or the departments Ill 

accordance \.\ i th the adm i nistrati\. c and Ii nancial powers vested \\ i th them . 



Report No. 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

The whole country is divided into 20 telecom circles and four metro districts 
for operation and management of telecom sen ices l'ive public sector 
undertakings namely, I lindustan Teleprinters Limited (111 L). Indian 
Telephone Industries Limited (IT!), MTNL. TCIL and VS L function under 
the O\Crall administrati\e control of the Jepartment. Besides. Do 1 has SC\Cn 
fac tories at Mumbai, Calcutta (Alipore and Gopalpur), Jaba lpur (Wright Town 
and Richhai ). Bhilai ancJ Kharagpur. who manufacture various l) pes of 
ancillar) equipment such as microwave towers, modems. sockets. pa) phones, 
etc. 

The C-DoT also functions under the control of the Minislr) of 
Communications as a registered society established to develop indigenous 
technology for telematics. 

1.2.J Entry of private sector 

rhe National Telecom Policy 1994 paved the way for pri\ ate sector 
participation to achieve the objective of universal coverage at affordable prices 
to the customers. In the area of \alue added ser"ices like radio paging. public 
mobile radio trunk and cellular mobile telephone se rvices, licences to private 
operators were granted through a system of tendering. The \'alue added 
services introduced so far in the country were cellular mobile telephone 
service. radio paging sen ice, facsimile, electronic mail, video conferencing, 
remote area service etc. Internet services were being provided in the country 
by V Land private internet sen ice providers. 

In the area of privatisation of basic telephony, six compan cs had so far signed 
the licence and interconnect agreements ~ith the Department of 
Telecommunications for providing basic telecom services in Andhra Pradesh, 
Gujarat, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra. Punjab and Rajasthan telecom circles. 
Out of these, Bharti Telenet Limited, Tata Teleservices Limited and llughes 
I PAT Limited have since commissioned their services in Madhya Pradesh, 
Andhra Pradesh and Maharashtra circles, respectively. covering 14 cities 
namely Bhopal, Bilaspur, Dewas, Gwalior, Guna, Indore, Jabalpur. Raipur. 
Shivpuri , Hyderabad, Vijayawada, Pune, Turbhe in Navi Mumbai. and Worli 
in Mumbai. 

1.2.2 Telecom Regulatory A uthority of India 

With the entry of private operators, Government decided lo create an 
independent regulatory authority. A Telecom Regulatory Authority of India 
(TRAI) was established in February 1997 separating regulatory functions from 
DoT. The main functions of TRAI are tariff setting, fixation of access charges. 
ensuring compliance of terms and conditions of licence, protection of 
consumer interests, sett lement of disputes betv.een service pro\ iders. 
monitoring quality of service etc. 

The form of accounts of TRAI have been prescribed b) the Central 
Government in consultation with the Comptroller and Auditor General of 

2 



J2SOO 

275.00 

22500 
'E 
~ 

..!!1 1 7~ 00 
c 
.::;.12SOO 

7S.OO 

2S.00 

Reporl \'o 6of2001 (Po ~/ and Teleco11111111111ca11011s; 

India and a notification in this regard was issued on 31 1arch 1999. 1 he 
Central GO\ernment has since notified the conditions of sen ice of the 
Chairperson and \ kmbcrs nf I R. \I in \1arch 1999 after serious ob1ecuons 
raised b) the Comptroller and .\ud1tor General of India in his Report No 4 of 
1999 on Union GO\crnmenl (Ci\ ii) Other Autonomous Bodies for the )Car 
ended March 1998 re!!.arding irregular sanction of \ arious allo\\ances and 

~ ... .... 
benefits at higher rates b) the Chairperson and the \ 1embcr<, of the ,\uthorit) 
for themselves. 

Chapter 4 of the Principal ,\ct or ·r RAI has been replaced to provide for the 
establishment of a separate disputes tribunal kntmn as .. 1 elccom Di...,putes 
Settlement and . \ ppellate l ri hunal.. to adjudicate an) dispute bet'' cen a 
licensor and a licensee, between t\\O or more sen ice pro\ idcrs or bct\\Cen a 
sen ice prO\ ider and group or consumers and hear and dispose or appeals 
against an: direction. decision or order ofTRA!. 

1.3 Telecom network and growth 

The department had a network or 27909 telephone exchanges'' ith 265.11 lakh 
telephone connections and 369 trunk automatic exchanges al the end of 1arch 
2000. Under Transmission system. DoT had an aggregate of 3.7 1 lakh route 
km of coaxial cables, micro''"'e. l lilJ VI IF, optical fibre cable S)stem and 
444 fixed satellite earth '>tation .... . rhere '"ere a total of 6.49 lakh public 
telephones in the countr) . I he international subscriber dialing facilities were 
a\ ai !able to 23 7 countries. I here "ere 63 stations ha\ ing I ntcgrated Sen ices 
Digital ct\\Ork (!SD 1). 

I he local nct\\Ork in the countr) registered a phenomenal gro" th during 
last decade as depicted in the chart. fhere was a significant gnmth in the 

~ .... 
c:i 
Ii) 

Number of telephone connections in the country 
(as on JI March) 

0 .... 
cici 
Ii) 

~ 
N - "7 V'\ '° ..... 00 °' °' °' ::>- °' °' °' ~ ~ ~ °' °' ~ ~ ~ °' °' - -

.... .... 
lt'i 
<O 
~ 

• • 4 
0 
0 
0 
N 

number or working 
connections 111 the 
counlr) during the 
last five )Cars. The 
total number of 
working connections 
more than doubled 
from 119.78 lakh in 
March 1996 to 265. 11 
lakh in March 2000, 
registering a gro\\1h 
or 24 pa ('(!11/ per 
annum. 



Report No 6of2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

11000 

usoo 

I l4lW 
12SOO 

c 
c 11000 

9SOO 

IOOO 

Fast expansion in the TD network during the nineties is another striking 
feature of the telecom growth in the country. The number of cities and towns 
connected to 
STD network as 
of March 2000 
was 21576 as 
compared to just 
10149 stations 
in March 1996. 
The number of 
stations with 
Internet routers 
also increased 
from 33 Jn 

1998-99 to 56 in 
1999-2000 with 
71989 customers. 

20000 

I 1~ 1 
§ 12000 
c 
c 

:=.. 8000 

4000 892 

0 

§: 

Due to expansion in telecom network, domestic and international traffic 
increased considerably as shown in the chart below: 

Number of telephone l'Mt9red cai111• lnttm1tlON1l ~,,. tratrlc 

18275.M 150 (Telephone paid minutes) 

ru 
200 f 115 

c 150 
cll5 

100 
138.5 

1~97 1997-98 199*-99 1999-2000 15 
• inclada .W--."ben dialed lnlllk calls inlaDd and inlmlltional 

1~97 1997-91 1991-99 1999-2000 

The number of metered calls per di rect exchange line (DEL) also increased 
from 6546 per connection in 1995-96 to 7078 per connection in 1999-2000. 
More number of metered calls per DEL is an important development 
indicating increased util isation of telephone faci lities by public. 

Due to rapid expansion of STD/I D network, installation of a large number of 
STD/ISD public call offices and introduction of facsimile services the telex 
and trunk call traffic have registered sharp decline during recent years. The 
number of effective trunk calls dropped from 7.64 crore during the year 
1995-96 to 3.78 crore during I 999-2000. Telex became a complete!) outdated 
service. The department should keep in view these traffic trends \\hile 
planning for procurement of equipment and material requ ired for these 
services. 

4 



Report No. 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecommumcallons) 

1.4 Manpower 

DoT had a total manpower of 421360 as on 31 March 2000 (including MTNL) 
consisting of 13.73 per cent Group 'A' and Group '8', 85.14 per cent Group 
'C' and Group 'D' and 1.13 per cent of industrial workers. 

Due to vast expansion of telecom network in the country during the last 
decade, there was a tremendous expansion in the cadres of Group 'A· and 
Group ' B' services in DoT. 

The strength of Group ·A' and Group 'B' services just doubled between 1999 
and 2000 reported!~ due to categorisation of Junior Telecom Officers as 
Group 'B' and relaxation of period for promotion of Junior Accounts Officers 
(Group 'C') to Assistant Accounts Officers (Group ·B'). There was no 
corresponding increase in Group ·c and Group 'D' cadres as the phenomenal 
gro\\1h in the network 'v\as achie' ed through technological upgradation and 
digitalisation of nct\\Ork. rhe total number of staff employed in Yarious 
categories during 1996-2000 is gi\'en in the table below: 

Table 1.4 Ma npower 

As on Group 'A' Group 'C' Industrial Total 
31 March and 'B' and 'D' Workers Manpower 

1996 28295 387768 4995 421058 
- f---

1997 29280 394233 5322 428835 

1998 29395 390737 5171 425303 
·-

1999 29878 38919 1 4938 424007 

:woo 57861 358741 4758 421360 

1.5 Revenue receipts 

Whi le overall revenue had recorded a substantial growth in four years and has 
gone up by 49 per cent during the period 1996-2000 due to expansion in the 
telephone network, the revenue from services like telex, telegram and rent 
from wires and instruments leased to railways, canals and others etc., is on the 
decline due to fall in traflic of these services. The trends in revenue receipts 
under \'arious sen. ices during the last four years are gi\ en in the table 
I .S(i) and the chart. 

5 



Repor/ No 6 of 200 I (Post and Telecommunica11011s) 

Table I .5(i) Trend in reven ue receipts 

(Rs in crore) 
Particula~ 1996-97 1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000 

1 elephone rentals and call charges 9263 I 1782 1338..t l-i271 
Te le\ rental and call charges 32 42 30 8 
Telegram receipts 66 60 71 59 
Rent from\\ ires and instruments leased to rai lways, canals 
and others etc. 264 235 199 183 

Receipts from MTNL 1212 139 1 1575 1234 

Receipts from other telephone/ telegraph administrat ions 1743 1912 1560 1372 
Less pa)'ments to other telephone telegraph 
adm inistrallons (-) 1405 (-)2272 (-)7 (-)21 

Other recei pts including application registration fee for 
1091 1437 9~1 I I 51 * new services .)_ 

Total 12266 14587 17744 18257 

* T/11s figure according 10 Appropnalt011 Accounts 1999-2000 was Rs 1151. 09 crore, whereas 111 reply 10 tes/ a11d11 
memo No J da1ed 7 July 2000, lhe depanment had intimated it as Rs 1130 . ./0 crore 

6.30% 

(Rs 11 51 

crort) 

Revenue Receipt - 1999-2000 
(Total Rs 18257 crore) 

1.00% 

(Rs 183 

c rore) 

14.16'% 

(Rs 2585 crore) 

78.1 7~0 

(Rs 14271 crore) 

0.J7~. 

(Rs67 

crorc) 

Telephaie rent/calls chJrges 
From MTNL and foreign adm1ms1rauons 

Telex and 1elegrnms 
Lase rent 

• Apphc.uon/ Reg1slt1lt1on fee e1c 

Rental and call charges from telephones are the major sources of revenue fo r 
the department and accounted for 78.17 per cent of the total revenue receipts 
during 1999-2000. 

An analysis of the rate of increase in telephone connections fo r the four years 
1996-2000 vis-a-vis the rate of increase in telephone rental and call charges 
during the same period revealed that the revenue did not increase in the ame 
proportion as growth in infrastructure, as shown in table I .5(ii). 

6 



Year 

Rt!port No 6 of 200 I (Post and Teleco11111111mcatums) 

Table 1.5 (ii) -Comparative growth in infrastructure and telephone 
revenue 

DELs as on % increase over Rental and % incrca e Revenue 

31 March the previous Call charges over the realised per 

(in lakh) year (Rs in crore) previous connection 

"ear (Rs) 

1996-1997 145.43 21.41 9263 20.69 6369 
-

1997-1998 178.02 22.41 11782 27.19 6618 

1998-1999 215.94 2130 13384 13.60 6198 
-

1999-2000 265.11 22.77 14271 6.63 5383 
-

Thus. revenue real ised per telephone connection showed a declin ing trend 
from Rs 66 I 8 in 1997-98 to Rs 5383 in 1999-2000, despite upward revision of 
tarift. 

Ministry ma; investigate the reasons for such a trend from the view point of 
leakage of revenue and take appropriate remedial action. 

1.6 Capacity utilisation 

The average capacit) utilisat ion in the telephone exchanges in the country v.as 
about 80.9 per cent during 1999-2000 fa ll ing with in the norm of 80 to 90 per 

Utlllaation of telephone capac:~ 
(No. of llnM In l&kh) 

261 

1999-1000 

~ orlo•a t0Htrt10as 

cent prescribed b; DoT 
m o\·ember 1992. 
The capacit) of 
telephone exchanges 
(al l India) including the 
four metropolitan 
cities, of which t\\O arc 
covered directly b) the 
department and the rest 
by MT L and its 
uti lisation at the end of 
the last two years \\ere 
as given in the charts. 

tariff was revisi.:d LIP''<lrd~ 111 I cbru,ir~ 199~ . \pnl 1997, March 1999 and Arri! 1999 

7 



l?l!pon \ o 6 o/ 200 I (Post and Telecommumcatwm) 

Amongst 
Calcutta 
highest 
utili sation 

the metros. 
had the 

capacit) 
\\ith 90.2 

per cem. In tclecom 
circles. .\ndhra 
Pradesh and Gujarat 
topped in capacity 
utili sation of equipped 
capacit) of the 
telephone e:--.changes 
'' ith 86.2 and 83.6 pa 
cent, rcspecti\ cl) The 
percentage uti Ii sation 

95 

90 

15 

70 

N 

i 

Calcuna 

Percentage utilisation of equipped 
exchange capacity 

of capacit) of tclccom circle~ helO\\ Do Ts minimum norm of 80 /hr c mt 

\\ere noticed Ill I 5 circles a. sho\\n in Appendi:--.-1. 1 hus. the cap<1cit) of 5.29 
Jakh lines worked out on the basis of minimum norm or 80 J"!r cent loading 
level as shO\\n in Appcndi"\-1. remained unutilised in these 15 circles during 
1999-2000. I his rcsultc<l in loss or potential re\ enuc of Rs 284.76 crorc. 

1. 7 Waiting list 

As many as 36.81 Jakh applicants were \\ailing for ne\\ telephone connections 
in the countr) as or March 2000. as compared to 19.83 l<il-.h applicants in 
1arch 1999. r he circle-\\ isc detailed position of spare capacit) an<l \\ailing 

list is shO\\n in the Appendi"\-ll. 

Amongst the tclecom circles, Kerala had the highest \\aiting list or 6.47 lakh 
applicants as on 31 \11arch 2000. fol lowed by Tamil 1 adu (5.99 lakh). Andhra 
Pradesh (3 .77 lakh). Karnataka (3.32 lakh). Maha1ashtra (2 .63 lakh). 
Gujarat (2.32 lakh), Uttar Pradesh (East)(2.0 I lakh). Punjab ( 1.77 lal-.h) and 
West Bengal ( 1.58 Jakh). The country as a whole had a spare capacit) or 62.56 
lakh lines against the waiting Ii t of 36.81 lakh applicants. The department 
should take prompt action to reduce the large waiting list by pro\ iding the 
faci lities. Dela) in provision of telephone connections to such a large number 
or applicant despite Cl\ ailability of spare capacity. apart from incom·cnience 
to waiting applicants was causing loss of estimated potential re\ enuc of 
Rs 1769.93 crore per a111111111 to the department a shown in Appcndi"\-ll. The 
planning for expansion of network and upgradation or e"\changc capacit) 
should be done in a more optimal and proficient manner to minimise \\ailing 
list and a\oid unnecessary creation of spare capacit) at certain places. 

8 



R,11nr1 \11 (Jo/ ::011/ r/'011 ancl Tl.!feto11111111111wt1<111.1) 

I he po-;1t1on or \\lilt listed l1ppl1C<lllls in four metro cities as per information 
supplied h) the department is depicted in the chart helm\: 

Apphran11 .. a1hng fo r rt lt phont connttrlon1 

1n mrtro CJ ti ti N .., 
O> 
<D 

'1(1 

.., ~o 
c ..... 
' 70 ~ ... 
~ 

.., 
-= 60 M 

= ::. ~o 

" ~ ~u 

~ 10 0 ii" 
~ 

0 
c 
0 

20 

~ 10 

u 
1997·98 1998·99 1999-2000 

• ( alcuna Chcnna1 • Delhi 8 Mumbai 

In the Reron '\o (l of20!Hl Llfthe Comptrolkr and \uditor General or India. a 
COl11111L'nl \\ <h lll,llk that tln the h<lSI<.; or \\Ork orders for prm 1-.ion Of 
l<.:kphone-.,. the departlllL'nl deleted ll<lllles or \\~llting applic,lnh from the 
\\a111ng 11-.,1 \\lthout fir-.,1 ensuring that the tekplwne connec11011'> h,1d ,1c1ut1ll) 
been prm 1tkd 10 the concerned .1pplicanh. I his ga\ c a miskad1ng picture of 
the numb<.:1 of applicants ,md \\a-; adopted to -.,ho\\ higher achie\l~lllCnt of' 
target as the \\Ork orders ''ere not implemented flir mon ths. In their .\ I to 
the comments mmk in the rcpnrt. the l\1ini-.,tr) in June '.WOO did not giH: an:-. 
reasons fo1 the same. l3u1 Ill the -.,ub-,cquenl: car i e 1999-2000 the~ h,1d ag,1 i11 
shO\\ed onl: I 2J lakh subscribers in the \\<liting 11-;t. 

1.8 Ph} ical and Financial Performance 

The ph) -;ical t1nd the financial per lormancc nr the <lcpan menl during the IX 
I i'c Year Plan period ( 1997-2002). as .i-,scssed on the hasis of information 
supplied h:-i the dcpartmelll is gi' en helm\: 

1.8. I Pli.nical perfomw11 ce 

I he t,1rgch for L'\pansion ti!' 1ekcnmmu11ic,11ion focilitic-., durin).! IX I n 1.: \ L'ar 
Pl.in ( 1997 -2002) \,..,_a-\ i-., the aLhiL'\ emenh in rc-..p...:ct or S\\ i1d11ng L.tp,1L1t~. 
J1rLTt c\ch.ingt: l111e-;. trunk autn C'\changt:s. 'ill.ige public tt:kphnnL'" and 
\ ,mou-., tr.111-.,mi-.,s1on rnL·d1,1 -..uch as mien)\\ :I\ c. l 111 . 01 ( t:lc . during 
I l)l)9-2000 ,1r...: g.n l'n in 1,1hk I 8 I. 

I) 



Report No 6of2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

Table 1.8.1 Target and Achievement in development plans 

Item Target for Revised AchieHment Excess(+} 
IX Five Target 1999-2000 hortfall(-) 

Year Plan 1999-2000 
1997-2002 

Switching capacity 
230 53 63 (+)10 (lakh lines) 

Direct Exchange Lines 
185 41 45 (+) 4 (lakh lines) 

Trunk auto-exchanges 
1800 400 403 (+) 3 (TAX)< 000 Imes) 

Village Public Te lephones 
239 155 45000 33965 (-) 11035 (in numbers) 

Microwave/UHF systems 
90000 15000 1988 1 (•)-t 88 I (route km) I 

Optical fibre S)'Stems 
140000 60000 63265 (-) 3265 (route 1-.m) 

Satellite earth stations 
Nil 200 125 (-)75 (in numbers) 

The department did we ll and achieved annual targets for providing telephone 
connections during 1999-2000. However, the performance wi th regard to the 
number of village public telephones and to a lesser degree in case of satellite 
earth stations fel l short of the targets. 

1.8.2 Allotment and expenditure 

The allotment and expenditure on capital account of IX Five Year Plan period 
under the important schemes were as under: 

Table 1.8.2 Capital outlay (Plan) and actual expenditure 
(Rs in crore) 

Item Original outlay Capital Actual Excess(+)/ 
for JX Five outlays expenditure Unspent amount(-) -
Year Plan (Plan) 1999-2000 Amount Percentage 
1997-2002 1999-2000 

Local telephone S) stems (Switching 
52205.60 10032.02 9967.48 (-) 64.54 0.64 

capacity and direct exchange lines) 
Long distance S\\ itching systems 

940.40 346.00 155.04 (-) 190.96 55.19 
(TAX capacit) Imes) 
Long distance transmission systems 
(a) Coa\lal cable, microwave 

12688.00 1471.00 1990.01 (+) 5 19.01 35.28 
system. optical fibre and UHF 
system 
(b) INSAT and I TEL AT 

1040 00 100.00 38.27 (-)61.73 61 73 
(Satellite eanh stations) 

_Telegraphs 150.00 22.50 16.64 (-) 5.86 26.04 

Other land and buildings 23 87.00 245.50 246.52 (+) 1.02 0 41 

Anci llary systems 767.00 283.00 118.3 1 (-) 164.69 58. 19 

Total 701 78.00 12500.02 12532.27 (+) 32.25 (+} 0.26 

10 



.................. __________________________ ~-

Report No 6 of2001 (Post and Teleco111mu111ca110ns) 

During the third year of IX Five Year Plan. DoT could not utilise Rs 487.78 
crore against the plan allotment in respect of local telephone ) stems. long 
distance switching systems. telegraphs, INSA T and anci llary systems but 
exceeded the plan outlay b) Rs 520.03 crore in respect of items like Long 
distance transmission systems (a) Coaxial cable. microwave system. etc .. and 
Other land and buildings. 

1.9 Financial results 

Financial results of the department during 1999-2000 are given in table 1.9. 

Table 1.9 Fi nancial re ults 
(R in crore) 

1999-2000 
Budget Revised budget Actuals 

estimates estimates 
I. Revenue receipts 19788.20 17706.35 18256.70 

2. Gross Working Expenses 
( i) Administrative. Operat1\e 6748.02 6560 03 6173 97 

and maintenance etc. 
(ii) Depreciation 2632.15 2571 47 2571.47 
(iii) Redemption of Bonds 2401.70 3343 94 3343.97 
Total Working Expenses 11781.87 12475.44 12089.41 
Deduct-Recoveries 1125.00 1313 .00 1326.46 

3. Net Working Expenses I 0656.87 11162.44 10762.95 
4. Transferred as dividend to 

291.11 
General Revenues 

179 51 172.47 

5. Total Expenditure 10947.98 11 341 95 I 0935.42 
6. Surplus (1 -5) 8840.22 6364 40 7321.28 

Financial Results 

20000 17744 18256 
18000 
16000 

~ 14000 
~ 
2 12000 
u 

10000 c: 

"' 8000 er: 
~ 6000 

4000 
2000 

0 
1998-99 1999-2000 

•To1al revenue recc1p1 llTotal cxpend1rure • Revenue surplus 

II 



Repor1 l\/o. IS of 2001 (Post and Telecommumcations) 

The surplus of re\ enue over working expenses decreased from Rs 7646 crore 
in 1998-99 to Rs 732 1 crorc during 1999-2000 resulting in decline or 4.25 per 
cent. The operating ratio i.e. the ratio of net wor!...ing expenses c\cluding 
expenditure on redemption of bonds to the reYenue earned C\cluding receipts 
from application/registration fee increased marginally from 43.34 per cent in 
1997-98 to 43.37 per cem in 1999-2000. Increase in operating ratio ''as due to 
increase in working expen~es during 1999-2000 as compared to the pre\ ious 
year. 

1.10 Suspense Balance 

The Finance Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2000 shlmed a net dehit 
balance of Rs 1563.57 crore under Major Head 8662-Suspcnse '\ccount. The 
debit balances sho'Wn under the follov\ing minor heads had gone up 
significantly over a period of time as shown belo\v : 

Table I. I 0 Pending Su pen e Balance 
(Rs in thou and) 

Minor Head of Balances under Suspense Head "let incrca. c Percentage 

102 
137 

140 

Account during the incrca11e O\ er 
1997- 1998 1998-1999 1999-2000 last th rec the last three 

vcars I \ Cars 
AG uspense I 02051 (Dr) 18761 (Dr) 147753 (Dr) 45702 I 44 78 - ,_ 

-j Accounts \\ 11h 
265114 (Dr) 637464 (Or) 1164390 (Dr) 899276 1.W.20 j Postal Accounts 

- I 'v11sc Suspense 16994227 (Dr) 16679351 (Dr) 17295099 (Dr) 300872 1.77 

Persistence of such large amounts lying uncleared under , uspense I leads 
indicates poor monitoring in the operation and clearance of the balances under 
these sub-heads of account. In their A 1 in respon e to a similar point in 
Audit Report o. 6 of 2000. the Ministry stated in September 2000 that 
payments of the claims raised again t Railwa)- S and c<1nals for rent or wires 
and circuits leased to them were not received immediately. and sometimes not 
for long periods due to disputes bet\\Cen the departments: the amount thus 
remained in Suspense. fhe department further stated that thei r dforts \\ere on 
to I iquidate these balances. I Jo,, ever. the position sho'' n abo' e re\ ea led that 
these balances under the abo\e suspense heads continued to 1ncrea~e. I he 
department should devise a time frame to clear these balances at an earl) date. 

1.11 Adver e Balance under Debt and Depo it head 

A comment was made in Audit Report o. 6 or 2000 regarding the e"\J'>tence 
of adverse balances under Debt and Deposit heads of the I inam:e \ccounts or 
the Department for the year ended 31 larch 1999. It ''as recommended to 
initiate action to clear them and intimate the /\u<lit the progrc)s made thereof. 

12 



Report 1\ n 6 of]()() I (Po.\/ and T eli.!L'<illllllllll/cat1on1) 

A scrutim of the Finance Accounts for the year 1999-2000 and their age-\\isc 
<.rnal) sis ;.e\ ealed that these ath crse balances under the following heads or 
,1ccounh continued to persi'>t ,h '>hO\\ n belO\\: 

Table 1.11 Pcr~i1itencc of Advcr!lc Balance~ 
(Rs in thousand 

Ad\erse I Debit Balances -- ---
1997-98 I 998-99 1999-2000 l 

~ad of Account 
No. l ____ ----
1 J 800'i-State Pnl\ 1Jent I und 

60-0thcr Pro\ 1dcnt I und 
I 0 I - \\ orkmcn's Contn lrntnr\ Pro\ iJcnt I und 225-1 ( J)r) 

:2 l800'i-'itatc Prcl\ 1Jcm I und . 
ns-1 (DrJ I 225~ 

Ml-Other Pro\ 1Jcn1 fund 

I 02-Contnbutor; Provident Pension h1n_d_ ---+-----'---'-670(Drl 670(Dr) 670 (Dr) J 
+ 

1 8:21'i-(a) Rc~cnc I und bcanng intere~t 

j 
111-Nat1onal RenC\\<tl I~ 

-1 . 8\12-0thcr Deposits 
I 01-'\Jatiothtl l)cfencc I und 

381000 I DrJ 532400 (Dr) 512-100 (Dr) 

16 (DI) 16 ([)r) 16 (Dr) .__ _ __._ 

l he ['..Ii nislr) in their A I '.'\ "hile agrcci ng to the aud it ob sen at ion -;tated in 
September 2000 that the balances under I 0 I-Workmen's Contributory 
Pnn ident r und \\Cre transferred by. the Postal depMtmcnt \\hi le transferring 
the balances ur to 198.f-85 to telcrnm department on separation of accounts of 
the two dep,1rtments. Simil,1rl:. balances under I 02-Contrihutor) Provident 
Pen::-. ion htnd pertained to the year 1984-85. The rep! ) further stated that year­
\\ i::-.c balance:-. were identified from 1972-73 onwards and the concerned 
units ci rcles \\Cre being identified Lo wipe-out the debit balances at the 
earliest. I lo,,e,er. the position sh0\\11 above re,ealed that the balances were 
sti 11 pending for settlement. f he ,1d' erse balances under vari ou-; Debt. Deposit 
and Remittance heads appearing in Union GO\ ernmcnt Finance Accounts have 
been dra" ing the attention nf' the Public Accounts Committee. The continued 
existence of '>Uch unclcanxi balt1nces not onl) gi\ es a di storted picture of the 
accounts. but also indicates insufficient monitoring b) the department in 
clearing them . In order to check this. it is imperative that each case be 
scrutinised in depth and urgen t action taken to liquidate the same. 

13 



Report \ u. 6 of 2001 (Post and Telecommu111cations) 

Section 

Voted 

Charged 

Voted 

Charged 

Total 

et av in g of 
Rs 1533.55 
crorc 

CHAPTER2 
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 

2.1 Appropriation Accounts (Telecommunications ervices) are prepared 
by the ecretary Department of Telecommunications and are audited and 
certified by the Comptroller and Auditor General of Ind ia. The objective of the 
Appropriation audit is to ascertain whether expenditure actually incurred 
under various grants is within the authorisation given under the Appropriation 
Act and that the expenditure required to be charged under the provision of the 
Constitution is so charged. It also ascertains whether the expenditure incurred 
is in conformity with the law, relevant rules, regulations and instructions. 

2.2 Budget grant and expenditure 

A summary of Appropriation Accounts (Telecommunications ervices) 
presenting the accounts of sums expended during the year 1999-2000, 
compared with the sums authorised in the schedules appended to the 
Appropriation Act, 1999 passed under Articles I 14 and 1 15 of the 
Constitution of India, is given in the table below: 

Table 2.2 Appropriation and expenditure 
(Rs in c ro re) 

Original ~upplementary I Total Actual [\CC (+) 
Grant Grant Annronriation f\ncnditurc Sa\.ine. (- ) 

RE E E 

21062.0 I 0.0 1 21062.02 19742.53 (-)1319 49 

0.05 0 0.05 0 (-)0.05 

CA PITA L 

12729.99 0.02 12730.0 I l'.!516.0 I (-)214.00 
·-

0.01 0 0.01 0 (-)0 0 I 

33792.06 0.03 33792.09 32258.54 (-)1533.55 

There was a net saving of Rs 1533.55 crore during the ) ear 1999-2000, \..\hi ch 
constituted a saving of Rs 1319.54 crore under the Revenue section and saving 
of Rs 214.0 I crorc as unspent amount under the Capital section. 

14 

' 



Savings of 
R!> 214 crore in 
Capital (\. Oted) 
section require 
a n explanator) 
note to the PAC 

Reporl /\ o 6 of 200 I (Po.1·1 and Teleco11111111111ca11ons) 

2.3 Appropriation Audit 

2.3. I Savings in Gra11ts/Appropriatio11 

Savings in the grants or appropriation indicate that the expenditure could not 
be incurred as estimated and planned. lt is suggesti \'c or inaccurate budgeting 
or inadequate performance 

In the Capi tal (voted) section. the department registered a saving of Rs 214.00 
crorc on account or fo lilm ing reasons as stated in the Appropriation Accounts. 

Table 2.3. l Savings in Grant 

Grant No. 15 Savings Reasons for savings as stated by the 
(Rs in crore) department 

hort fo ll due to delay in computerisation of 
I SPMS equi pment. less procurement of apparatus 

Capita l (\Oted) 214.00 
and plants, cables. line and wires, less receipt or 
apparatus and pla nt for '1 llage publi c 
telephones, dela) in finalisation or land 

I acquisition and comQletion of bu i Id ing "orks. 
1 Due to O\ eres11111ation under salarie'>. \\ages, 

Revenue (\Oted) 1319.49 I office 1.!:>.penses, rent, rate and ta\es and over 
time allowance. 

The saving of Rs 2 14.00 crore constituted 1.7 per c.:ent of the sanctioned 
pro\' ision in the Capital (' oted) section or the grant. Out or th is. saving of 
Rs 190.96 crore was under Major I lead 5225-BB-3- Long Distance 
Switching S) stems alone. rhe reasons given indicate that the req uirement of 
funds was not assessed " ith sufficient care .. imilarl ), hca\ ~ sa\ ings of 
Rs 1319.49 crore under Rc\ enue (voted) section owing to O\er est imation 
under salaries, wages, etc .. as stated above indicated the need fo r greater care 
in the budget exercise. 

The abO\C savings being more than Rs 100 crore would require an explanatory 
note to the Publ ic Accounts Committee (PAC) in terms or the 
recommendations containcu in the 60th Report or the Committee presented to 
tenth Lok Sabha in Februan 199.+. 

It is pertinent to mention here that a comment \\ US made in Audit Report No. 6 
of 2000 of the Comptroller anu . \uditor General or India rcgaruing consistent 
surrender or funds over a period of time under the head ·· r ong Distance 
Transmission S)stcm'·. l"hc \l in io.;t r: in their A IN. in September '.WOO stated 
that the department, as a result or a re\ ie\\ or progress in e\.penditure and 
procurement or equ ipment ta l-. cn up during 1998-99, had scaled dcm n the 
requircmclll unc.kr th is head from Rs 2602 crore Ill 1998-99 to R .... 1600 crore 
in 1999-2000. Audit. hO\\e\ er. observed that al though the requi rement was 
scaled dO\\. n to Rs 157 1.00 crorc in the budget estimate for 1999-2000. the 
actual expenditure during the year was Rs 2028.28 crore and there was an 
excess or Rs .+57.28 crore under th is head in the appropriation accounts. 

15 



Report \ o 6 vf JOO/ (Post and Telecomm11111catrons) 

2.3.2 Persistent Savings under Capital (voted) section 

The position of budget allotment. expenditure and savings under Capital 
(voted) section during the last four years was as under; 

Budgtl allotmtnl. u pt nditurt and snings undtr Capitol (•oltd) 'tction 

14000 

12000 

10000 

MOO 

6000 

4000 

2000 

0 
1996-1991 

Gront 

12730 

1998-1999 1999-2000 

• Erptndlturt 

The Ministry in their A l'N in response to an Audit comment made in Report 
o. 6 of 1999 of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, regarding 

savings under th is section stated in February 2000 that the savings v.ere due to 
fall in prices of certain tclecom equipment. J lowever, in the subsequent y car 
i.e. 1998-99 also, there were savings of Rs 1503.99 crore under this section. 
The Ministr} in August 2000 in their A TN in response to Audit comments 
made in Report No. 6 of 2000 of the Comptroller and Auditor General of 
Ind ia. while not speeif1ing any valid reasons, assured to enforce rules, 
procedures and policy guidelines strict!} to ensure that the sanctioned grant 
was effecti\·ely and fully utili ed. Audi t noted, however. that Sa\ ings under 
sub-heads BB-3 long di lance S\\itching systems and BB-5 Ancillar: systems 
of Capital section, in particular were becoming a general feature as shown 
below: 

Section 
BB-3 
BB-5 

Table 2.3.2 Savings under sub-heads BB-3 and BB-5 
of Capital (voted) cction 

(Rs in crore) 

1 Svstem 1997-1998 1998-1 999 1999-2000 
I Long distance S\\ itching S)- Stems 129 os I 11134 I 190.96 -

43 .49 I 704 I I I /\ncilla~stcms 164.69 -

The amount shO\\ n as sa' 111gs under these heads as compared to the total 
amount shO\\n as sm ings under the Capital (voted) section \\as offset by 
excess under other sub-heads. 

The Public Accounts Committee in it second Report submitted to the twelfth 
Lok Sabha in December 1998 on Appropriation Accounts of Department of 
Telecommunications for the year 1996-97 expressed concern mer large-scale 
savings under Capital section of the grant relating to this \ital infrastructure 

16 



There ''ere 12 
ca~cs of 
injudiciou' re­
appropriation 
of fund ' 

Report Ao 6 of :YOO / (Post u11d Teleu111111111111cc11tons} 

area of telecommunications. I he ( ommittee recommcmlcd that the 
shortcomings persisting in the contract management be looked into thoroughly 
and appropriate action tak.cn not only to ensure timely procurement or items 
but also to deal elTccti\ cl; \\ ith the cases of defaults by the suppliers. The 
Committee also suggested that a comprchensi\ c re\ icv. of the expenditure 
estimates prepared under \·arious heads in the Capi tal section of the grant 
during preceding three ) t!ars be undertak.cn by the department '' ith a view to 
recti fying and improving the existing system of assessing the requ irement of 
funds for capital acquisitions. 

The department did not seem to have gi,en serious consideration to the 
recommendations of the Public Accounts Committee fo r impro' ing the 
procurement procedure or goods and the system of preparing expenditure 
estimates: the department continued to advance the same routine reasons for 
the sa\·ings 'iz., less procurement of apparatus and plants. cables. lines and 
wires, less receipt of apparatus and plants for vi II age pub I ic telephones etc. 

2.3.3 Surrender of Sm•i11g!J 

Ruic 69 of General Financial Rules stipulates that 1inistry/Department should 
surrender the sa\ ings as soon as these are anticipated rather than v.a iting for 
the end of the year. This provision for "surrender" of savings is made to 
ensure that the portion or grant or appropriation not utili sed b) the spending 
department is communicated to the Ministry of Finance which can reallocate 
the surrendered amount to an) other needy sectors of the economy. 

Against the tota l unspent amount of Rs 1533.55 crore, the department 
surrendered only Rs 1285 . .+9 crore on 28 March 2000 leaving a balance of 
Rs 248.06 crore, thus \iolating General hnancial Ruic 69. It \\Ould appear 
that, the department was not aware of thl.! final requirement of funds even at 
the close or the financial year. 

In view or the above there is an immediate need fo r the department to improve 
their accounting in formation S) stem as desired by the PAC in the ir report 
number Ten (Thirteenth Lok Sabha). 

2.3.4 Injudicious re-appropriation 

In six cases. re-appropriation aggregati ng Rs I 0.5 1 crore as shown in 
Appendix - III v.,as injudicious. because the original provision under the sub­
heads to v. hich these funds \\ere translc rred hy re-appropriation v.,as more 
than adequate. The sa\·ings undt!r these sub-heads \\ere more than the amounts 
re-appropriated to these sub-heads. 

In six sub-heads. from \\ h1ch amounts aggn:gat111g Rs 59.90 crnrc as ... ho\\n in 
Appendix IV \\Cre ll«rnsfcrred to other heads. the rc-appropriatmn \\as 
injudicious becnusc tht! ac tual expenditure either exceeded the ori ginal 
pro\ ision before such re-appropriation or the finnl expenditure cxcct!dcd the 
reduced provis ion afler re-appropriation from these sub-heads. 

17 



l?eport !\'o 6 of 2001 (Post and Telecom11111111catwm) 

2.3. 5 Recoveries in red11ctio11 of expenditure 

The demands fo r grant arc for the gross amount of C'\pendi turc i.c 111clusnc of 
recoveries arising from use of stores etc .. procured in the past or cxpendilllre 
transferred to other departments or Ministry. Appropriation \ud it was 
conducted b) comparing gross expenditure v·, ith gross amount of grant; the 
excess and shortfall in rcco\l~ ri cs indicate inaccurate estimation of recoveries 
and defic ient budgeting. 

In the Revenue and Capital sections, against the estimated recoveries of 
Rs 1230.00 crorc and Rs 12730.00 crorc, the ac tual rcco\ cries were 
Rs 1452.44 crorc and Rs 125 16.0 I crore, respecti vely. More recoveries in the 
Revenue sec tion and less recoveries in the Capital section had the effect of 
reducing the expenditure b) Rs 222 .44 crore under Re\cnuc and increasing the 
expenditure b} Rs 2 13.99 crore under Capi tal sec tion and decreasing the 
overall sa\ ings to that C'\tcnt. 

18 



Government has 
exclusive pri\ ilege in 
respect of telegra phs 
and grant of licence 

Esta bli~ h111g. 

maintaining or 
working 
unauthor i\ed 
telegraph is 
punishable 

28 per cent oft he 
operators \H re 
unauthorised 

Revenue of Rs 13.29 
crore not billed for 
one to 18 yea rs 

Urrnuthori eel 
operation of,~ireless 
station by VSNL and 
non-billing of 
revenue of Rs 11.52 
crore 

r 

3 

Report Vo 6 of 200 I (Post and Telecom111w11catw11.1) 

CHAPTER3 
REVENUE 

Non-levy of royalty and licence fee of Rs 24.81 crore on 
wireless users 

I Wireless Planning Co-ordina tion wing of Ministry of Com munication-;-i 
unduh favoured wireless users includ ing VSNL "ho were unauthorisedly 
ope ratin g ~' ircless frequencies, by not realising revenue totaling Rs 24.81 

l 
crore fo r periods ranging from one to 18 years. No action as provided in 
the Indian Telegraph Act " as taken. J 

I'he Indian Telegraph Al.:l 1885 pro\ ides that the Central GO\ crnmenl ma} 
grant a licence to any person on payment of royalty and licence fee al 
prescribed rates to Wireless Planning Co-ordination (WPC) '' ing of the 
Ministr) of Communications (:-..toC) for establishing, maintaining and working 
'' irdess stations \\ ithin <lll) part or India. The Act also pro' ides that an) 
person \\ho establi shes. maintains or works a telegraph \\ithin India in 
contravention or the f)l'O\ isions or the Act or otherwise than as permitted hy 
rules is punishable under the ,\ct. 

Test check of records in \\'PC ''ing or the MoC in January 2000 re' ealed the 
following irregulariti es: 

a) Out of 6435 wireless users in the counlr) as of Januar) 2000. 180 l 
users (28 per ce111) \\Cre unauthorisedly operating wireless frequencies. 
\\ithout renewal or their licences. WPC wing not only failed to take 
appropriate action against them, but also failed to raise bills for rea lisation or 
royalty and licence fee amounting to Rs 13.29 crore fo r periods ranging from 
one to 18 ) cars. The non-billed amount against the wireless users varied 
between Rs 280 and Rs 1.03 crorc. After this \\US pointed out b) Audit. 
Rs 49.00 lakh were realised b; September 2000. 

b) On a demand recei' ed from Yidesh Sanchar Nigam [ imited (YSNL) 
Mumbai. \\'PC ''ing or \ loC conveyed its "agreement in principle·· to grant 
licence for establishing "irclcss telegraph stations to VS L in March 1996, 
but no \'alid licence was seen on record. Thus. YSN L was unauthorisdely 
operating ''in: less telegraph stations since March 1996. Failure of WPC wing 
lo check unauthorised operation or the sen ice and raise bills re ... ulted in non­
reali sation or ro) al t) an<l licence rec from V ' :\L amounting to R., 11.52 crorc 
fo r the period from March 1996 to March 2000. 

l hus. \.\'PC \\ing or f\loC not onl; failed to reali se revenue of Rs 2-l.8 l crorc 
on account or ro)alt) and licence fee due from the unauthorised user<; but also 
took no action as prO\ ided in the Ind ian fclegraph Act. 

19 



Report No. tS of 2001 (Post and Telecommu111ca11ons) 

Pena l ac tion not 
1:11-en ostcn~ i hl) due 
lo lack of appropriate 
prcl\ 1~ ions under the 
Act 

DoF: cstabli~hed a 
nation wide nel\\ Ork 
" ilhout lea ing lines 
from V NL 

Ta riff for lca~ed lines 
a nd VSAT nCh\ Ork 

The Ministr) stated in 'eptember 2000 that the request of VS L lor waiver of 
Royall) and Licence fee \\aS not accepted and the dues were still reco\crable. 
With regard to the dues of Rs 13.29 crore reCO\'erable from other unauthorised 
users. the Ministry stated that there were no pro\ isions under the Act for 
action against a person \\ho had discontinued the ,.,,ireless facility and hence 
not renewed his licence. The Ministry also stated that a departmental 
committee had recommended creation of an "Enforcement Group" and efforts 
were being taken to identify licensees presently using wireless facility and 
realise the WPC fees. 

Fact remained that the department had suffered a revenue loss of Rs 24.8 1 
crore owing to inaction to identify the unauthorised users. collect dues and 
cancel their licenses and to secure suitable amendment in the Act since the 
law was found wanting. 

4 on-recovery of due amounting to R 2.52 crore from 
Department of Electronics for Educational and Research 
Network (ERNET) 

Department of Electronics operated terrestrial le<lsed line and V cry 
Small Aperture Terminal (V AT) network for their networks for eight 
year without a licence from DoT in contravention of Indian Telegraph 
Act resulting in non-recovery of dues amounting to R 2.52 crorc. 

----~ 

The Indian Telegraph Act 1885 provides that the Central Go\ ernment shall 
have the exclusive privilege of establishing, maintaining and working 
telegraphs \\ithin India. The Central Government may also grant licence to 
any person on such conditions and in consideration of such payments as it 
thinks fit to establish, maintain or work a telegraph \\ithin any part of India. 

The Department of Electronics (DoE) established ERNET, as a nation wide 
academic and research network in 1986 for use by various institutions for 
computer networking. It also had connectivit; to certain other commercial and 
non-commercial organisations in India and abroad, without leasing the 
international links from VS L, which was the sole organisation to provide and 
monitor international connecti\ ities. 

DoE also hired leased circuits on point to point basis and connected them in 
network mode. Even Public v.itched Telephone ctwork (P TN) lines were 
terminated on this nct\\Ori.... In 1994. ERNET started establishing V AT 
network \\ith hub at Bangalore \\ithout licence from DoT. In terms of e'>;tant 
orders for operation or a terrestrial network, the tariff \Vas to be charged at 
double the rates for leased lines plus licence fee a~ applicable to e-mail 
provider i.e. Rs 25 lal...h per w11111111 for the first l\\O ~cars, Rs 15 lakh per 
t11111u111 for the ne~t two ) ear::. and Rs 50 lakh per a111111111 from the fifth year 
onwards. }·or the VSJ\T network. the licence rec was the same as \ alue added 

20 



Audit pointed out 
unauthori~ed 

operation of the 
net\~Orh' 

Department i5!>ued 
bills after being 
pointed ou t b~ Audit 

Ministr} of Finance 
levied fi ve per cent 
ervicc ta\ on 

telecommunication 
services 

Six SSAs failed to 
charge en ice ta \ of 
Rs 1.18 crore 

Report \o 6 o/ :001 (f'ost and Tdeco11111111111ca1wmJ 

sen ice net\\Ork at the rate or Rs 0.5 lakh per VS/\ l with a minimum of Rs I 
crorc ror the first two \cars and Rs 1.5 crorc per year from the third year 
orn\ards 

During audi t of the records uf Chief General ~1anagcr ( CC1 \11 l. \.orthcrn 
cl clecom Region. Ne" Delhi 1n June 1999. 1t \\as noticed that the ER ' LT 
terrestrial leased lines dS \\ell as the FR I· r YSAT networks \\Cre in 
operation b) Dol:. since 1986 and 1994. rcspccti \el). \\ ithout an) licence from 
Dn I. in contra\ t:ntion nl the Indian 'I clcgraph .\ct. It was also noticed that 
though the department in I 994 knev: the fact of unauthorised operation of 
net\\ork. it took no action for fi\e :cars and entered into a licence agreement 
in j\ larch 1999. v. ith concessional rates o !'tariff for these net\\ orks. 

When this \\as pointed out h) \udit in June 1999. Do f issued bills for Rs 1.75 
crore for the period from \pnl 1987 to i\llarch 2000 in respect of terrestrial 
leased Imes and for Rs 0 77 crore for YSA r network for the period from 
September 1994 to Jul) 1999 to ERNET India. Do[ in June and .\ugust 1999. 
respective]). 

The Min ist r: stated in March 2000 that CGM. Maintenance Northern felccom 
Region. \\ho \\as the hilling <111d control ling authoril) for ER1\l·T terrestrial 
and YSA r network was in the process or realising the dues. hut the rccO\ Cl') 

particulars \\ere awaited as or .lc.muar) 200 I. 

5 Non-realisation of Service Tax 

Failure of DoT in le"~ ing Service tax on telecommunication sen ices J 

resulted in non-recover) of Service tax of Rs 1.18 crore in six Secondar)' 
Switching Areas (SSAs) test checked in five circles. __J 

Ministr) of l·inance imposed a Service tax of fi\eper cent on the total charges 
claimed in telephone bills with effect from I Jul) 1994 on sen ices pro\ ided to 
subscribers by the Telegraph Authority in relation to telephone connections. 
The Department or Telecommunications (Do f) replied positi\e to a quel") 
made b; CGM Madh) a Pradesh in Apri l 1996 whether telephone circuits. 
non-exchange I ines. prinlle ''ires. Pri \ate branch exchange (PBX) and Pri\ ate 
Automatic Branch exchange ( PABX) used for transmission of speech would 
come \\ithin the punie'' of the subject. 

Test check of records b:- .\udit in six Secondar) S\"itching Areas ( SAs) of 
fi \c circles during June and September 1999 disclosed that Sen ice tax was not 
charged on ~peech circuits. l I II links. Long Distance Satellite I elcphone 
(I DS 'l ) and l 'nderground cables etc .. b) the 1-\S ,\ s resulting in non-recover) 
o l' Sen ICC ta\ to the tune or R" 1.18 crore during Ju l) 1994 to 'ieptember 2000 
a-:; <;htmn in table 5. 

2 1 



Repori \ o 6 of 2001 (f'ost and Telecommumcat1011s) 

~ 

Circle 

B1har 
Delhi -
Kera la 

>----
Pun1ab 
Uttar Pradesh 

>----

R~ 37.72 lal.h 
recovered at the 
insta nce of Audit 

on-revie" of 
sec urity deposits 
pa) able led to hort 
rea lisa tion of Rs 4.95 
crore 

Table 5 Non-realisation of ervice tax 

A test checked Period of non-reco' cry Service ta'X not 
recovered 

(Rs in lal..h) 
Jamshedpur July 1994 to September 2000 7 58 -
Northern Telecom Region Jul\ 1994 to May '.WOO 3716 
Palakkad July 1994 to April 1999 3.67 
Trivandrum Julv 1994 to April 1999 2842 
Ludhiana Jul\ 1994 to July 1998 

-
12.07 

Allahabad Jul" 1994 to December 1998 28 .84 
Total 11 7.74 

When this ''as pointed out b) Audit, an aggregate amount of Rs 37.72 lakh 
was reco,ered b) GMsT, Jamshedpur, Palakkad, 1 ri\andrum. Ludhiana and 
Allahabad upto December 2000. 1 he details of reco,ery in respect of orthern 
Telecom Region Delhi were av.ailed. 

The matter '"as referred to the Ministry between August-October 2000; their 
reply was awaited as of Januar) 200 I. 

6 Non-realisation of additional security deposits from 
STD/PCO operator 

Failure to review ub criber Trunk Dialing (STD)/Public Ca ll Office 
(PCO) franchisees' security deposits resulted in non-realisation of Rs .f.95 
crore. 

Departmental rules provide that an amount of Rs 5000 in case of urban 
TD/PCO operators and Rs 600 in case or rural TD/PCO operators or their 

respecti\e monthly revenue averaged over a period of six months, '' hichever 
is higher, is to be given b; franchisees as ·security deposit' in cash or in the 
form of bank guarantee. The security deposit amount was also to be reviewed 
every year. 

crutiny of records or 28 telecom units in eight telccom circles during July 
1998 to May 2000 revea led that the department neither conducted the reviev. 
of securit; deposit of STD PCO holders nor re,ised the deposit pa) able \\ith 
increase in the re\ enue of the l D PCO operators. This led to short realisation 
orsecurit; depo its amounting to Rs 4.95 crore detailed in Appendix - V. 

When this was pointed out b) Audit in July 1998 to la) 2000, the department 
realised Rs 1 14 crore. Reco\.ery particulars of the balance amount \\Crc 
awaited as of January 2001. 

The matter \\US referred to the linistr) between June and October 2000. 
Ministr) in their reply recei,ed in September 2000 in respect of ~1aharashtra 
Telecom circle, whi le accepting the facts and figures, stated that a maJOr 

, ., 



Department failed to 
reco\er ad,ance 
rental of R' 25AO 
lal,h 

Report \ o 6 of:}(){)/ ( /'c11/ and frh•t v 11111111111ca1111111) 

portion or the n:' cnue due hl1d hccn rcco\ ercd and their dforh "ere on to 
recO\er the balance amount Replies 111 respect or other circle' \\ere :t\\l11ted <ls 
or Lmuar) 200 I 

7 Short billing of Advance rental 

l 
Department failed to realise Rs 25AO lakh as ad\ a nce rcntah in Gu ntur 
Telecom Di ' trict due to non-application of correct rate of rental. 

Departmental rule' stipulate th,11. on pre)\ ision of ne\\ telephone connection to 
'\lon-0\\ll You1 I eleph('ne ('\on-OY l ) 'iUhscrihcrs in mcl1sured rate 
e\chanuc-.. the 1nstallauon chan..'.e'-. local call charnes. h1monthh n:nt and one ..... .... ..... . 
, car ad' a nee rental <; hould he collected rect)\ered 111 the Ii rst hi 11 1 ssued to 
these subsuiber.. I hese rules ab() pn)\ idc that ·registrlltllHl kc chlirge-;" 
co llected from prospecll\ e \.on-OY f subscri bers at the time of registration for 
ne\\ telephone connecuon should he treated a ·one ) car <ld\ lmce rental" 
required lll he collected. "llh the balance amount to be either rc!"unded or 
collected. as the ca<;e nia) be. 111 the fi rst hi ll issued h) the departmclll 

[n connec tion \\ith a ·speciltl lcsti,al offer .. , Do 1 issued instruction'> during 
October 1999 to collect n:gistration charges at concessional rates of R'i I 000 
in urban arcJs and Rs 500 111 rur,tl areas as against R'i 1000 2000 lmd Rs I 000. 
respecti\cl) . 

A test check or records ol (iuntur I clecom District h) ,\udit 111 June-Jul) 2000 
re\ ealed that the depanmclll rnllccted Rs I 000 to\\'ards rcgistrauon charges 
during the currcnc) ol ...,peu,11 dme from all the applicants of nc\\ telephone 
connection'> in Ciuntur I elecom District. \ s one ) car mh ance rent.ii "orks out 
to Rs 1650 ( R .... :_75 1..., the hi-month I) renl applicl1h1e to ( n111tur lclecom 
District) balance amount nr R" 650 should hc.ne heen colb:ted from all the 
ne\\ \on-OY I "uhscrihcr" in the first hill. l1lkr ad1usting the r1.:1.!istrat1nn fee 
or Rs 1000. this \\<IS not cnlb.:ted. I his resulted in short rceo\en nl alh.1nce 
rentals of Rs :.5...lO lakh from 1907 subscribers !Or the period hel\\een October 
1999 to September :.ooo 

I he TD\1 in .Jul\ :.ooo llllrihuteJ the lap"e to lack of" an;. pn)\ 1sio11 lor 
collecting the short tall ot' ,1J, ,11H.:e rental deposit in the pack.ige (DO I ~01 I l 
introduced in the telecnm di,trict for telephone re\ enuc hilling. I k assured. 
htmC\Cr. thltt he \\OUld l""llC the bil!.... Ill the ne\l h11l111g c;.cle. I he Jet,111 .. or 
recc)\ er) \\ere l\\\aited ,1-. ol October :.ooo. 

I he matter \\<I..., relcrred ll) the \l1ni .... tn 111 Octoher 2000. thei1 repl;. \\as 
a"aited as of .Janu.1r\ 200 I 

..,, 
- ' 



Report \o 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecommu111cations) 

hort collection of 
R'> 11.00 lakh from 
CCBPCO 

Dropping of metal 
pieces reported!) the 
ca use for short 
collection 

8 Leakage of revenue from Coin Collection Box Public Call 
Offices 

Department collected and accounted for only Rs 9.81 lakh from 177 Coin 
Collection Box (CCB) type Public Call Offices (PCOs) as again t Rs 20.81 
lakh due on the basis of metered calls re ulting in leakage of revenue of 
Rs 11.00 lakh. 

According to the departmental rules, Public Call Offices (PCOs) are installed 
at convenient places for use by public for making local calls. Cash from the 
Coin Collection Boxes (CCBs) is co llected by the departmental officers. Rules 
provide that the CCBs should be opened in the presence of a gazetted officer 
and all such CCBs should be checked periodically by sectional line 
staff/telephone inspectors etc., to ensure that there is no pilferage of revenue. 

Cases of short collection of re\'enue from CCB PCOs were commented in 
Report No. 6 of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India (Post and 
Telecommunications) for the year ending March 1999. The Ministry in their 
A TN stated. inter-alia. that their efforts were on to replace these machines 
progressi\ely \\ ith pre-pa) ment t) pc of CCBs developed by Telecom Factory. 

Test check by Audi t, of records of 45 CCBs out of 57 and 59 out of 68 CCBs 
of General tanager Telecommunications (GMT) Belgaum and all the 73 CCB 
PCOs of Mysore in Karnataka Telecom Circle between August 1996 and July 
1998, revealed that only Rs.9.81 lakh was co llected from these CCBs as 
against the revenue of Rs 20.81 lakh, worked out on the basi of calls 
registered against these CCB PCOs during the period from February 1994 to 
March 1998. This led to pilferage of revenue to the tune of Rs.11.00 lakh 
which requires departmental investigation and fixing of responsibility for the 
lo s. 

When this was pointed out by Audit. GMT Mysore stated that short 
collections were due to dropping of metal pieces into CCBs and that the meter 
operated when the called party answered, even wi thout dropping the coin. 
Subsequently, the Chief General Manager Telecommunications (CGMT) 
Karnataka Circle, Bangalore in March 2000 also stated that Telecom Factory 
Mumbai had designed a nev. CCB PCO instrument called CBT-95. which 
would take care of all the defects, and all the field units were directed to 
replace the existing CCB PCO by CBT-95 in a phased manner. 

Fact, however, remains that pending introduction of the new machines as 
stated in A TN, the department continued to lose revenue. The instant case is 
one of them. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in May 2000: the ir reply was awaited 
as of January 2001. 

24 



on/short reco' ery of 
Rs 8.09 crore towa rds 
rent for telecom 
fac ilities 

C ircles continued to 
issue bills at old 
lo\\ cr ta r iff eHn a fte r 
seven yea rs of 
revision of t a riff 

Report No 6 of 2001 {Post und Telern11111111111ca11on.1) 

9 Non/short recovery of revenue 

9. 1 Failure to demand and collect rent of Rs 8.09 crore 

Failure of depa rtment to demand and collect rent for va rious telecom 
facilities led to non/short recovery of revenue of R 8.09 crore. 

Test check in audit revealed non short reali sation of rent of Rs 8.09 crore for 
the period from January 1989 to January 2001 for various telecom faci lities in 
31 cases in 16 telecom circles, as shown in Appendix-VI. These were main ly 
due to failure to issue bill s. recover advance rental, fi x rent and guarantee 
charges as per rules, bill inter-connection charges. non-revision of bi-mon th ly 
rent on redefini ng or short distance charging area ( DCA) and upgradation of 
exchanges. charging of low rent on capital cost bas is instead of higher fl at rate 
basis. non-recovery of mini mum usage charges. etc. 

After th is was pointed out b) Audit , the department recovered Rs 2.60 crore 
up to December 2000 leaving the balance amount to be recovered. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry between May and October 2000. The 
Min istry in their reply recei\ ed during July-September 2000 in respect of 
Gujarat, Kerala, Maharashtra and Uttar Pradesh circles, while confi rming the 
facts and figures, stated that the entire amount due from the circles in question, 
except in case of Uttar Pradesh, was recovered. Replies in respec t of other 
circles \\ere awaited as or January 200 I. 

9. 2 Bills issued at old lower tariff 

Department short recovered rent of Rs 3.53 crore due to billing a t old 
lower ta riff. 

Tariff fo r telecommunication services such as leased telecom services 
including rental charges for telephone connections beyond local area was 
revised with effect from NO\ ember 1992. Cases of short recover) of renta l due 
to non-application or revised tari ff by Telephone Revenue Accounting ( I'RA) 
branch or the department \\Crc inc luded in the Report of the Comptroller and 
Auditor General or India. Union Government (Post and Telecommunications) 
in the past. Even seven years after revision of rates. cases of issue of bills at 
the old lower tariff were still noti ced in audit. Test check by Audit rcn~aled 
short bil ling or Rs 3.53 crore during ovember 1992 to April :woo in ten 
telecom ci rcles in 17 cases as shov,n in Appendix - VII. 

When this was pointed out b::- Audi t. the department recovered Rs 98. 71 lakh. 
Recover) particulars or the balance amount \\ere awai ted as or December 
2000. 

The matter was refe rred to the \ linistry bet\\ ecn 1\ 1a: and October 2000. rhc 
Ministry in their reply rccc i\ cd during August-September 2000 in respect or 
Madhya Pradesh and 1aharashtra ·1 clecom circles ,,·hilc accepting the facts 

25 



l?eport S u 6 of 200 I (Post and Teleco1111111111ica11011.1) 

Tc~t chccl- di\closed 
non/short hilling of 
Rs 2.20 crore in Si\ 
ci rel cs 

and figures stated that partial reco,·ery had been effecteJ and their efforts were 
on lo realise the balance amount due. Replies in respect of other circles were 
awaited as of Januar1 200 I. 

9.3 Non-receipt of advice notes 

Department failed to realise Rs 2.20 crore due to non-receipt of completed I 
advice notes in Telephone Revenue Accounting (TRA) branch. 

------' 

Operating branch of the telephone district is required to send completed advice 
notes to TRA branch wi thin a week after providing telecommunication 
facilities to enable them to post the details in ubscriber Record Cards ( RCs) 
and issue bil ls to the subscribers. rRA branch is required to obtain a list of 
non-director) items from the operating branch in April each ) car and check it 
''ith RCs to ensure that the rent in respect of all the telecommunication 
facilities haJ been reco' ered. 

Cases of dela1ed billing. non-billing due to non-rece ipt of ad' ice notes b) 
TRA branch \\ere commented in the Reports of the Comptroller and Auditor 
General of India Union GO\ernment (Post and Telecommunications) in the 
past. Despite the department"s assurance that no telephone focilit) would be 
released without issuing the advice notes, the deficiency persisted. 1 est check 
by Audi t re,ealed non/short bill ing of Rs 2.20 crore du ring i\1arch 1991 lo 
June 2000 in six telecommunications ci rcles involving 14 cases a'> sho\.-\n in 
Appendix - \'Ill 

After this was pointed out b) Audit, the department recovered Rs 1.00 crore. 
Recover) part iculars of the balance amount were awai ted as of December 
2000. 

The matter \\<lS referred to the Minist1") between \ la) and 'eptember 2000. 
The Ministr) in their repl) rccei,·ed in respect or Chennai relephones and 
Maharashtra Telecom circle stated that the enti re amount pointed out by Audit 
was recovered. The recovery details in respect of other circles \\ere a\\aited as 
of Januar) 200 I. 

9.4 Continuance of Telecomm11nicatio11 facilities despite no11-payme11t of 
dues 

Continuance of telephone facilitie in pite of default of payment of bill 
resulted in accumulation of due of R 1.26 crore 

Departmental rules pro\ ide that a telephone bill is pa) ab le b; the due date 
fa iling \\hich the telephone connection is liable to be disconnected 

Scrutin) of records or four ·~As in I Iaryana. Punjab and Rajasth,1n Jclecom 
ci rcles revealed that the department continued to allo'' telephone focilities to 
various telephone subscribers during the period bet'' cen /\ugust 1989 and 
Fcbruar; 1999 despi te non-pa) ment of bills b] the due <late. I his resulted in 

26 



R£porl \ 'o (, uf ~()()I ( !'01·1 t111tl I o!lcw11111111111' 1111011.11 

accumulation of arrears or Rs I 26 crore during January 199.:; tl) Fehruar::-
1999 a.., <.ktailed in J\ppcnc.fo;-1\ 

\\ hen this \\as pointed nut h\ \uc.ht. (jl\ I r I aridahad reco\ereJ Rs \.5.+ lakh 
1n l·ehruar> ~ l arch ICJ99 ReL1i\er) or balance amount and action taken for 
discunnec11on in nther c.t'>e' \\,1..., ;rn.uteJ .l'> ol Decemher 2000. 

I he matter \\ll'> rel'erred to the \ 1inistr) in <:)cptemher '.WOO: their reply was 
<l\\ai tcd as or .lanuan 200 I. 

10 Recovery at the in ta nee of Audit 

Out of Rs .t8.79 crorc out<. tanding again t the subscribers due to 11 hort 
billing, non-reco' Cf! of re' cnuc etc., po in ted out h~ Audit , DoT recO\ ered 
Rs 6.6.t crorc. 

I est check in audit di'>clo...,ed non short billing in man) c.iscs aggregating to 
R<> 48.79 crore due to non-n:u)\er> or VI irdess Planning Co-ordination Ice. 

11 Revenue Arrears 

non-receipt of adYice notes in 
1 RJ\ branch. issue of hil ls at 
old lo\\ Cr tariff. incorrect 
fixa tion of rent. non-recover) 
of scr\' iee ta'\ and non­
rcali sation or SCLUflt) deposit 
etc . as brought out in 
paragraphs 3..+5.6.7 and 9 of 
this chapter. 

\\ 'hen this \\as pointed out b) 
Audit. the department 
confirmed n:cO\er) of 
Rs 6.64 crore as or December 
2000. 

11.1 The position or dem,md raised. amount collected and arrears fo r 
telephone sen ices lor the lc.)llJ > e.ir.., ending ~1arch 2000 is gl\ en in ta bk I I. I. 

27 



Report No 6 of 2001 (Post and Telecommumcations) 

Mounting telephone 
re, enue arrea r 

Outstanding reHnue 
of Rs I 066.09 crore 
for over one year 

Table 11.1 Revenue arrear (telephone ) 

(Rs in crore) 
Year Arrear\ as Demand Total Amount Arrears at the 

on rai ed Demand collected clo e or the 
I April during the (2+3) during the 31 March 

\ear vear (4-5) 
I 2 3 4 5 6 

1996-1997 1237.94 9693.72 10931 .66 9449. 12 1482.54 
1997-1998 1482.54 11 709 54 13 192.08 11478.50 1713.58 
1998-1999 1713.58 14025.4 I 15738.99 13906.91 

-
1832.08 

1999-2000 1832.08 I 5508.2 1 17340.29 14884.05 2456.24 

-i Revenue arrears (telephones) 
2456.24 

2400 
2200 
2000 

1832.08 ~ 1713.58 e 1800 2 1482.54 

I 
u 

1600 ~ ·= .. 1400 
~ 

1200 

1000 1 
800 

1996-97 1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000 

At the end of March 2000. the arrears increased to Rs 2456.24 crore as 
compared to Rs 1482.54 crore at the end of March 1997. The increase in 
arrears was 66 per cent over these four years. The percentage of collection of 
revenue to the total demand raised also decreased from 88.36 in 1998-99 to 
85.84 per cent in 1999-2000. which indicated department' s slackness in taking 
prompt and effective steps on their realisation. 

11.2. Age-wise break up of the amount outstanding on I July 2000 as 
compared to the previous year is given in the chart below: 

1800 

1600 

1400 

I 1200 
1000 .. IOO g 600 

400 

200 

0 

Outstanding telephone revenue 
(Pocirion u on I July of bills issued uplO March) 

Total 1395.12 1689.52 

486.96 623.43 

854.34 998.23 

S3.82 67.86 

1999 2000 

e Up10 I 
)'tit 

•I 10 I )CUI 

• 9 )Ul'S Ind 

more 

An amount of Rs I 066.09 crore (as of I July 2000) was outstanding for one or 
more years which constituted 63. 10 per cent of the total outstanding rc\·enue. 

28 



Report No 6 o/2001 (f'ost and Telecom11111n1catwns) 

11.3 Category-\Vise break up of total telephone dues between .June 1997 and 
June 2000 were as under: 

Table 11.3 Outstanding telephone revenue 
(Rs in crore) 

Year Cent ral Government State Governments Private subsc ribers 
Amount Percentage of Amount Percentage Amount Percentage 

total of total of total 
outstandin2 outstandin2 outstandin2 

1997 47.02 4.50 133.96 12.82 863 64 82 .68 
1998 49 64 4 04 141.00 11.48 1037 95 84.48 
1999 47.60 341 138.63 9 94 1208.89 86.65 
2000 49 32 2 92 152.05 9 00 1488 15 88.08 

An amount of Rs 1689.52 crore was outstanding against various categories of 
the telephone subscribers at the end or June 2000. Of the total outstanding 

amount. 88.08 per cent was 

Cateaory-wlse Outstandlna Revenue 

l! .............................. J41S.15 
2000 152.05 

49..Jl 

outstanding against the private 
subscribers, 2.92 per cent against 
the Central Government 
departments and 9 .00 per cent 
against various State 
Governments. The amount of 
outstanding bills against private 
subscribers was increasing ever} 
year and in the last one year 
alone the outstanding amount 
against this categor) had 
increased by Rs 279.26 crore. 

1999 ~·~·.~ ...................... l10U9 

~ 
1991 ~· •• • • .00 .................. . 

037~ 

0 lOO 600 800 1000 
(RJ in crore) 

1200 1'00 1600 

The department had failed to 
make concerted efforts to 

recover the huge outstanding amount from the pri\ate subscribers. 

11.4 Arrears of rent 0 11 telegraph, teleprinter and telepltone circuits and 
telexlinte/ex charges 

The position of arrears of re\·enue on rent ing of te legraph, teleprinter and 
telephone circuits and telex intelex connections to the various categories of 
subscribers is indicated in table 11.4. 

29 



Report No. 6of2001 (Post and Telecommumcat1om) 

Year Arrear as 
on I April 

I 2 

1996-1997 96.73 

1997-1998 106.28 

1998-1999 128.29 

1999-2000 137.83 

1996-1997 18.99 

1997-1998 19.57 

1998-1999 19.61 

1999-2000 19.4 1 

Table 11.4 Revenue in arrears 
(telegraph, telex/intelex etc.) 

Demand raised Total Amount 
during the demand collected 

year {2+3) during the year 
3 4 5 

Circuits (telephones and telegraph} 

156.70 253.43 147.15 

199.28 305.56 177.27 

189.72 318.01 180.18 

186.99 324.82 165.26 
Telex/intelex chan?es 

49.42 68.41 48.84 

37.80 57.37 37.76 

30.47 50.08 30.67 

22.44 41 .85 22.55 

( R in crore) 

Closing balance 
ason31 March 

{4-5) 

6 

106.28 

128.29 

137.83 

159.56 

19.57 

19.61 

19.4 1 

19.30 

The revenue arrears overdue for collection in respect of circuits had gone up 
from Rs 106.28 crore in 1996-97 to Rs 159.56 crore in 1999-2000, while those 
of telex/intelex charges reduced marginall y from Rs 19.57 crore to Rs 19.30 
crore during the same period. Thus. the total outstanding revenue on account 
of ci rcuits/telex/intelex worked out to Rs 178.86 crore, which was 
subsequently reduced to Rs 155.97 crore as on I July 2000 as shown under 
paragraph 11 .5 below. 

11.5 Year-wise break up of the outstanding dues as on I July 2000 for bills 
issued up to March 2000 is given below: 

Table 11.5 Outstanding dues (circuits/telex/intelex) 
(Rs in crore) 

Period Rent for communication Telex/In telex Total 
circuits charges 

Upto 1990-1991 10.84 1.89 12 73 

199 1-1992 to 1998- 1999 93.44 9.20 102.64 

1999-2000 38.42 2.18 40.60 

Total 142.70 IJ.27 155.97 

11.6 Total arrears or revenue of over Rs 1845.49 crore at the end of June 
2000 in respect of telephone, telegraph. teleprinter services etc. , impinge 
seriously on the financial health of a commercial department li ke DoT. 

30 



Report \n 6 of 2001 f Post and Telecvmm11111ca11011s) 

CHAPTER4 
COMPREHENSIVE PERFORMANCE REVIEW 

12 Manpower Management in Department of 
Telecommunications ervices 

12. 1 Introduction 

Telecommunications, a subset of Communications, is undoubtcdl1 the largest 
sector directly influenced b) the technological advancement. All O\er the 
world, some of the most highly qua Ii fied personnel handle these services. 

As a result of the technological advancement in this sector and the \ast 
expansion of the country's telecom network in recent years, there has been a 
need to modif} the manpower requirements from a large number of workers at 
the lower level to a select force at the senior level v.hich is up to date with the 
state of art. 

The Department of Telecommunications Services (OT ), created out or the 
Department of Telecommunications (DoT) in October 1999, is responsible for 
providing all telecommunication services within the country. In \ iew of the 
present scenario it has become imperati ve for OT' to manage its manpower 
requirement appropriately. 

12.2 Scope of Audit 

The revie~ covered the procedure adopted by DTS fo r estimating the staff 
requirements for its multifarious activities and utilisation of manpower 
resources during the period 1995-2000. Audit observations made in the review, 
however, pertained to the DoT also since the OT till its formation was a part 
of DoT. Audi t conducted the review during Apri l-July 2000 in eight 
telecommunications circles namely Gujarat, Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh, 
Punjab, Rajasthan, Tamil Nadu, Uttar Pradesh (UP)(East), West Bengal and 
two metro districts at Calcutta and Chennai as also in DTS directorate. 

12.3 Organisational set-up 

DTS is functioning under the Ministry of Communications assisted by the 
Members Technology, Production, Services and Finance. Each Member is 
assisted by Advisor/Senior Deputy Directors General/Deputy Directors General 
alongwith other supporting staff at DTS Headquarters. The country is divided 
into 20 telecommunications circles and fou r metro distri cts having a network of 
27909 telephone exchanges. All the circle offices are headed by the Chief 
General Managers (CGMs), who are assisted by the Principal General 
Managers/General Managers Telecom Operations and Developments, 
respecti vely. 

31 



l?eporr No. 6 of WO I (Posr and Telecommunicar1ons) 

I 2.4 Higltligltts 

,. Adoption of totally unju 'tified pre-digitali ed norm re ulted in the 
creation of 872 Divi ional Engineers (DE) po ts up to March 2000 with 
corrc ponding increase of all other po t above and belo'" DEs. 
Accounts wing increa ed the officers correspondingl} despite 
computerisation of Account function including billing. 

,. No action was taken on the advice of the Minister of State 
(Communications) given in August 1998, according to which the adl10c 
norm hould he revised in the light of changing technology and there 
wa no need to go for further creation/upgradation of posts, unless 
absolutely es ential. Instead, posts of officer continued to be created. 

,. OT was not having an updated recruitment, promotion and training 
policy commensurate with the size of their operations and the rapid 
change in technology. 

,. Irregular expenditure of Rs 237.98 crore during 1994-2000 on account 
of irregular creation of po ts in Group 'A' and promotion thereto 
without the approval of Ministry of Finance, creation of excess 
Group 'A' posts, retention of unjustified posts of the Divi ional 
Engineers ( trategic bu ines plan) and other irrcgularitie . 

,. Creation of 475 exec posts in Group 'B', 'C' and '0' by CGMs 
Karnataka and Tamil adu circles without appl) ing the mandatory 
cut of 30 per cent led to further avoidable expenditure of Rs 9.69 crore 
on pay and allowances during 1991-99. 

,. Avoidable expenditure of R 92.70 crore in the implementation of 
Biennial Cadre Review cheme. 

---~-~~-

,. Retention of 167 po ts of Group 'A' and 'B' in excess of sanctioned 
strength b. CGM UP (East) led to an avoidable expenditure of R 1.56 
crore on their pay and allowances during 1993-99. 

,. Retention of t l po t of Divisional Engineers/Assistant General 
Manager meant for econdaf} 'witching Area (SSA ) in the circle 
office b) CGM Tamil Nadu circle led to an noidable payment of house 
rent and tran portation allowances at higher rate amounting to 
R 0.13 crore, during 1995-2000. 

---

,. Engagement of 1330 casual labour by all the heads of test-checked 
circles despite total ban by DoT on their engagement led to an 
avoidable expenditure of Rs 33.33 crore during 1985-99. 

:,.. Deplo) ment of 56 nee s technicians O\ er the justified trength in 
Gujarat circle led to an avoidable payment of pay and allowances of 
Rs 0.23 crore during 1993-99. 

32 



Report No 6of2001 {Post and Te/eco11111111111wtwns) 

}.> CGM Udaipur in Raja than circle incurred an irregular pa}ment of 
pay and allowances of R 0.39 crore during July 1996 to July 2000 
against 22 to 30 unsanct ioned posts of mazdoors. 

12.5 Financial Results 

The revenue, expendi ture and staff expenses of DTS (excluding Mumbai and 
Delhi Telephones) during I 99-l-2000 were as under:-

Table 12.5 Revenue, expenditure a nd staff expenses 
(Rs in crore ) 

Year G ross Tota l Staff Percentage of staff expenses 
revenue exoenditure exoenses to total exoenditure 

1994- 1995 7799. 12 ..t 133 .23 1537.00 3719 

1995-1 996 9760.55 -1568 58 1800.00 39.40 - -
1996-1997 12266. 10 6381 15 2261.40 35.4..t 
1997-1998 14586.9 1 78-10.56 3140.00 40.05 
1998-1999 17744.23 10098 18 3519.10 34.85 -- - -
1999-2000 1825670 1208941 NA NA -

12.6 Manpower vis-it-vis expansion of network 

The position of gazetted, non-gazetted and industrial workers and the number 
of direct exchange lines (DELs) includ ing junctions under DoT/DTS during the 
years 1993-2000 was as under: 

Table 12.6 Ma npower vis- a-vis network 

Year I Gazetted Non-gazetted Industria l Tota l DEL inc luding 
(as on31 March) workers junctions 

I <I n thousands) 

1993 (in nos.) I 19579 3596 10 57.u 384933 6796.7 
' 

199.t(in nos.) 24841 364246 5977 395064 8025.6 

Actual variation over 
(-"-) 5262 (-t-) -1636 (+)233 (+)10 13 1 (+) 1228.9 

previous year( in nos.) 
Percentae.e va ria tion (+)26.88 (+) 1.29 (+)4. 06 (+)2.63 (+)l8.08 

I 995(in nos. ) 25933 387125 5637 4 18695 9795.3 

Actual variation over 
(+) I 092 (+) 22879 (-) 340 (+) 2363 1 ( ~ ) 1 769.7 

previous year(in nos.) 
Pe rcentage varia tio n (+)4.40 (+)6.28 (-)5.69 (+) 5.98 (+) 22.05 

1996(in nos.) 28295 387768 4995 42 1058 I 1978.4 

Actua l variation over 
(+) 2362 (I-) 643 (-) 642 2363 2183.1 

previous \ear( in nos.) 
Percenta2e va ria tion (+)9. 10 (+)0.1 6 (-) I 1.38 (+) 0.56 (+) 22.29 

1997(in nos.) 29280 394233 5322 428835 14542.6 

Actual variation over 
( +) 985 ( +) 6-165 (+) 327 (+) 7777 (+)2564.2 

previous year(in nos.) 
Per centae.e va riat ion (+) 3.48 (+) 1.67 (+) 6.54 (+) 1.85 (+ ) 2 1.40 

I 998(in nos.) 29395 390737 517 1 425303 1780 1.7 

Actua l variation over 
(+) I 15 (-) 3496 (-) 151 (-) 3532 (+)3259. 1 

previous year( in nos.) 
Percentae.e va ria tion (+) 0.39 (-) 0.88 (-) 2.84 (-) 0.82 (+)22.4 

33 



Report No. 6 oj 2001 (Post and Telecomm11nicat1ons) 

Year Gazetted Non-gazetted Total DELs including 
(as on 3 I March) 

Industrial I 
workers junctions 

(In thousands) 
I 999(in no .) 29878 389191 4938 424007 21593.7 
Actual variation over 

('-) 483 (-) 1546 (-) 233 (-) 1296 (+) 3792 previous year(in nos.) 
Percentage Va riation (+) 1.64 (-)0.39 (-) 4.50 (-) 0.30 (+) 21.30 

2000(in no .) 57861* 358741 4758 421360 26511 
Actual variation over 

(-t )27983 (-)30450 {-) 180 (-)2647 (+)4917.30 previous year( in nos.) 
Percenta1?.e Va ria tion (+)93.66 (-)7.82 (-)3.65 (-)0.62 (+)22.77 
* lhe sudden mcrease was reportedly d11e to categorisa11on of J11mor Telecom Officers as Gro11p 'B and relaxation of 

period of promouon ofGro11p 'C officials 10 Gro11p 'B 

12. 7 Manpower Norms 

In July 1975, Department of Telecommunications fixed standard norms for 
creation of posts of Divisional Engineer. These norms were based on the 
standards of the taff Inspection Units ( !Us). According to these standards, 
DEL capacity was converted into SIU points by first reducing the capacity by 
four per cent (to take into account capacity utilisation), taking 25 per cent of 
the product and adding a prescribed number of SIU points. One post of 
Divisional Engineer (DE) was then justified fo r every 6250 SlU points. 

In 1994 on the recommendations of Mis Lamba Vij and Company, a consultant 
firm, the department did away with IU points and fixed norms in which they 
justified one post of DE for 7000 DELs. These norms became applicable from 
October 1994. 

A comparison of the methodology fo llowed in the old and new norms in 
working out the requirement for one post of DE revealed that there was an 
increase in the posts as shown below; for every post of DE justified under the 
old norms, two DEs became justified under the 1994 norms. 

Table 12.7 Increase in the posts of DEs under new norm 

Slab of exchange Egui(!(!ed Prescribed Posts ofDEs justified as ner 
caoacitv SIU ooints Old norms New norms 

One exchange 99 I in es 99 15 0.0062 0.01 35 

One exchange I 00-499 lines 300 35 0.0 168 0.0411 

One exchange 500-999 lines 800 110 0.0483 0.1097 

One exchange I 000-1999 Ii nes 1500 360 0. 11 52 0.2057 

One exchange 2000-2999 lines 2500 360 0.1536 0.3486 

One exchange 3000-4999 lines 4500 640 0.2752 0.6172 

One exchange 5000 lines and above 6000 11 75 0.4184 0.8228 

Total 15699 2695 1,0337 l 2.1586 

Jn the above context it is pertinent to point out that in the seventies there was 
no digitalisation of exchanges and the supervision by a DE entailed a lot of 

34 



Report A'o 6 of 200 I (Post and Telecomm11mcat1011.1) 

manual work at the time \\hen the norms fo r creation of DEs posts \\ere 
adopted in July 1975 based on 6250 SIU points for one post of DE. 
Subsequently. b) the time the norms on the recommendations of M is Lamba 
Vij and Company were implemented in 1994. around 85 per cent of the 
exchanges \\ere digitalised as against zero per cent in 1975-76·. thus reducing 
the manual work considcrabl). 

Thus, the 'prescribed SIU norm' pertain to pre-digitalised scenario of zero per 
cent digitalisation and it is irrelevant and inapplicable for the digitalised 
scenario of 85 per cent. To adopt the ' new norms' which provide for doubling 
the manpower calculated on the over-provided ·prescribed IU norm·. when 
digitalisation has taken place is thus totally unjustified. uch an adoption 
cannot be supported b) increase in profit which is quite independent of 
additional staff. 

Even on untenable ' prescribed SIU norms· meant for non-digitalised 
exchanges. the unjustified expanded manpower as of March 2000 worked out 
to 872 in the case of DEs \.\ith corresponding accretion in all le\els above and 
below DEs. The department neither justified the increase nor produced the 
relevant records to Audit in spite of written as well as personal requests. 

The complement of officers in the Accounts and Finance wing has also been 
correspondingly increased every year despite most of the accounting functions 
including billing having been computerised. 

Introduction of a tier of Principal General Manager Telecommunications 
(PGMT) with the same scale as Chief General Manager Telecommunications 
(CGMT) is not prevalent in most of the other Central Government Departments 
and it is not supported by accepted operational hierarchical structure. imilarly, 
introduction of a tier of Advisors between Additional Secretary ( enior Deputy 
Director General) level and ecretary (Member) le\ el officers in the Ministry is 
also neither prevalent in other Ministries/Departments of Government of India 
nor supported by operational hierarchical work requirement. 

In August 1998, the Minister of State (Communications) observed that the 
norms being followed were not only old, but also adhoc and these did not take 
into account the changing technology. She further advised that in view of 
changes envisaged in the structure of DoT, there was no need to create/upgrade 
posts, unless absolutely essential. However, DTS continued to adopt the adhoc 
norms of 1994 and did not make any sincere effort to revie\.\ its manpower 
requirements keeping in \ ie\.\ the changing technology. This, in turn, affected 
the manpower forecasting b) DTS. 

' The first digitalisation commenced only in early 1980s. 

35 



Report No 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecommumcat1ons) 

E\ penditure of 
R 237.98 crore due 
to irregular creation 
of Group ' A' po ts, 
promotion th ereto 
and retention of 
e\ ce posts etc. 

12.8 Manpower Forecasting 

Under the departmental rules, each head of a circle is required to submit to 
DTS Headquarters, yearly estimates showing details of estimated staff strength 
during the next year in two parts viz., 

(i) Posts to be created based on approved norms and within the 
powers of the Heads of circles, and 

(ii) Posts to be created for the circles by the Telecom Directorate, 
based on functional needs. 

After compilation and consolidation, the data is included in the demand for 
grants. There was nothing on record regarding any long term manpower 
planning of the department vis-a-vis the overall objective to be achieved. The 
procedure which was followed placed more emphasis on planning for 
immediate action and incremental growth of manpower rather than systematic 
and comprehensive assessment as a whole keeping in view the changing 
environment, operational costs and improved technology. As a result, more 
than 5000 posts at the Group 'A' level were created. either based on the adhoc 
norms or without the mandatory approvals required, as brought out in the para 
below. 

12. 9 Creation of Po ts, Promotions and Recruitment 

12. 9(i) Group 'A' 

The power to create Group 'A' posts rests with the Government of India, 
Ministry of Finance. The promotion from Group ' B' to Group 'A' and from 
Junior Administrative Grade to Senior Administrative Grade also requires the 
approval of the Ministry of Finance. The powers for recrui tment and promotion 
up to Group ' B' levels rest with the heads of circles. 

A review of Group 'A' posts created in all the cadres and promotions made 
from one cadre to another revealed an unauthorised expenditure of Rs 237.98 
crore during 1994-2000, due to creation of Group 'A' posts and giving 
promotions from one scale to another in Group ' A· without the approval of 
Ministry of Finance, creation of excess posts under decade old norms, 
continuation of some posts in Group ·A' despite their discontinuation etc., as 
brought out in table l 2.9(i). Although there was an increase in the number of 
posts of Group 'A' and ' B' over the previous years, th is issue was not examined at 
the stage of preparation and approval of Detailed Demands for grants with 
reference to delegation under the rules. 

36 



<;1. 
\o. 

I 

~-
J 

I 

.J 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Report ,\'o 6 of 2001 (Post and Telecom11111mca11011s) 

Table 12.9(i) Irregular creation of Group 'A ' po ts 

llnit~lcircles Group in '~hich additional po Is "lumber of Period of "iature or irregu1arit} I Financial 

'"' ohed created Po I operation implication 
I I I (Rs 1n crore) 

l)f'-,\llthc I < 1roup · \ · '11. <.,cn1or 21' 1 ~ I 99.t-2000 Posts ucatcd "11hout 
I 137 79 

cm.:lcs under 
rC\ IC\\ 

>-- D I <., \II the 
cm:ks under 
rC\ IC\\ 

()I 'i \II the 
cm.:ks under 
rC\1e11 

-()I\ 

-
Karnatal,.a 
and I amd 
Nadu c1rdcs 
All the 
circles under 
re\ 1c11 

--[)I 'i \II the 
cm.le~ under 
re' 1c\\ 

-ors 
Karnatal,.a 
circle 

\dn11n1strat11e C1r,1dc('-,/\(1). Junior the appnll al ol 
\d1111n1strat11 c Grade (J ·\(1). Sen101 M1n1str) ol I· inancc 
I 1111L' Scale (SIS) 111 Indian I clc<.:0111 
<.,en ice ( 11 ~)and Indian /\1.wunts 
and l' 1nance Sen ice -
<11oup · \ · Posts 111 thc ahmc 1.adrcs l~Tl 1995-2000 Posh cn:atcd h) 87.89 
under the delegated plm crs '\kmbcrs under 

rcdclcgated po,1crs 

I 

"11hout the appnll al of 
the l n1on Cah1nct 

Ciroup · •\ · posts 111 \ \(1 J \( 1. 'i I 'i 215 1998-2000 Posts created h) 5 03 
111 I IS and Indian \ccounts and adopt111g decade old 
I 111ancc Sen ices I norms desp11e large 

I scale 111odcrn1S,1t1on of 
I clccom 11et11or!,. and 
aJ1 ice ol the \l1111sh:r 
of O..,tatc (C) to th1: 
cont ran 

D111s1011al f· ng111c:ers ( 'itrategll I ~- '-01 cmbt:r Posts rctamed c1 en -17.J 
Bu'1ncss Plan) 1995 to ,1ftcr their 

March 2000 disco11t11H1a11011 111 
October 1995 - - --I- -

DI s l(>r 111stallat1nn of c\changcs 190 ~ I an 1994-2000 Posts cn:ated 111 c\cess () 51 
months ol norms 

- -I ,\(j posts .J IO I <J95-2000 '\lan1pulat1on ol adhoc I 69 
promotions h) I 
alternating short brcab 

I ,md promotmn~. thus 
C\lt:nd1ng undue 
bcnelit of tra\ell1ng 
allll\\ a nee and dail) 
alJO\\<lnCe 

11 <.,and Indian ,\ccounl\ and 2~0 1996-2000 Id/we promnt1011' from >..JA 
I 111ance cadres Junior to <;c111or scale 

\\lthout holding DPCs 
and the appnll al ol 
M1111stn of I 111a11cc 

Dl.s for cabk construct1011 111irl.. 29 '-Ian 1995-2000 Retained 1n tilt urcle () 33 
months oflice the po~ts 

sanctioned fo1 cahlc 
construct1011 11nrl,. 111 

<:,<;.\s 
Total 237.98 

I 2.9(ii) Other than Group 'A' - Non-imposition of mandatory c11t of 30 per 
cent 011 )11stified addition/ creation of posts 

DoT in October 1985 and O\ ember 1986 decided that proposals for add itional 
posts justified on standards for execution of plan projects and also for non-p lan 
posts during the han period starting from 1984 should be prepared by each 
ci rcle after applying the mandator) cut of 30 per ce/11 in all cadres before being 
sent to Do I fo r processing of -.anctions. In June 1990, the power to create posts 
up to Grade · B' lc\'el ''as <.klcgated to the heads of ci rcles. 

37 



Report No 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

A\oidable 
expendi ture of 
Rs 9.69 crore on 
creation of exce 
posts in Group ' B', 
'C' and ' D' cadres by 
not ap1>lyin g the 
mandatory cut of 30 
per cent 

Avoidable 
ex penditure of 
Rs 92.70 crore due to 

'' ro ng 
implementation of 
BCR cheme 

A test check of the sanctions issued by CGMs Karnataka and Tamil Nadu 
circles for creation of additional posts in Group 'B', 'C' and 'D' cadres under 
their delegated powers revealed that while proposing additional justified posts 
these CGMs failed to apply the above prescribed cut, which led to creation of 
475 excess posts in these cadres and resul tant avoidable expenditure of Rs 9.69 
crore on their pay and allowances, during 1995-2000. 

CGM Tamil adu circle stated that when DoT delegated the powers to CGMs 
to create posts in the above cadres there was no mention of 30 per cent cut. He 
further stated that the 30 per cent cut lost its relevance as the sanctioned 
strength as on April 1991 was declared as ceiling limit with a view to bring 
down the staff per I 000 DELs ratio. The reply is not tenable because CG Ms 
were empowered by DoT to create posts in the above grades only, but there 
was no other change on record in the policy being adopted by it prior to re­
delegation of these powers to them. Hence, mandatory cut of 30 per cent was 
to be applied by them while creating new posts in the above cadres. Reply from 
the other circles was awaited. 

12. 10 Cadre Review 

DoT in October 1990 introduced the Biennial Cadre Review (BCR) scheme for 
providing relief to officials of Group 'C' and Group 'D' from stagnation. 
Under this scheme, DoT was required to conduct cadre review once in two 
years. The first cadre review was to be completed by November 1990. The 
second review covering the period from July 1992 to June 1994 was to be 
completed by July 1992. The eligibility criteria for promotion under the cadre 
review was the completion of 26 years service by the officials concerned on 
four crucial dates viz., on first of July 1992, January 1993, July 1993 and 
January 1994. 

A review of cases under BCR revealed an unauthorised/excess expenditure of 
Rs 92.70 crore as given in table 12.10. 

38 



SI. 
'\o. 

Report \'o 6 ol200/ f Pvst and Teleco11111111nicatwmJ 

Table 12.10 Avoidable expenditure due to wrong implementation of BCR scheme 

units/ circles 
involved 

Gujarat, Madh) a 
Pradesh. LP (I asl l 

Group in I Number of 
which po t posts 

created/ 
oromoted 

Group ·c 18370 

Period of I 

operation 
'lature of irregularity 

1995-2000 No1i-.1pplicat1011 of necessar) cut of 
I p<'r ce111 on bas1' cadre and 5 per 
cc111 on supen 1sor) cadre 01 er and 
abo1 e the e\lst111g cut of - per ce/11 

1

111 basic cadre and 15 per ce/I/ 1n 
the supervisor) cadres 11 bile 

Financial 
implication 

(Rs Ill 
crore) 

83 3~ 

t\ ladh) a Pradesh. 
UP (East) 

I 
crcat111g posts under One l ime 

f--~~-+-~~~~~~~-1-~~~~~.--~~~~-1-~~~~-+-1B_o_u_n_d_P_r_o_m_o_11_o_n ~~~~~~-+-~~~~--< 
Group ·c I O.t9 I 99.t-2000 \s pa CA l 's _1udgement 11h1ch 3 l.t 

2 

3 

5 

Karnatal--a 

1\1adh~ a Pradesh 
and Pun1ab 

l amil NaJu 

Group ·t · 

Group·<.· 
and·[)' 

Group ·o· 
(Telephone 
Mechanics) 

102 

163 

1990-96 

11as upheld b) the \upreme coun 111 

I 
\cptcmbcr 1993. the seniont) 1n 
the bas ic cadre 11 as to be tal--en as 

I crncna lor promotion from Grae.le 
(I\ J to Grae.le (Ill) 111 (1roup ·c. · 
and the pa) 111 oflic1al to be 
promoted 11as to be li\ed 
not1011al l) from the date of 
promotion of their .1u111or 111 Group 
·c promoted earlier as per the11· 
sen1ont) in the basic cadre. but this 
11as not done and the pa) of I O·llJ 
olli1.ials 11as li\ed 11rongl). thus 
all1)11 mg them am:ars of pay and 
al11)11 ances. 
I he criteria ol 26 ) cars of sen ice 
or more 11 as to be considered on 
the crucial date I II . I , or Januar) 
and Ju I) 1991 and Januar) 1992 
01111 ards. but the promouon 11 as 
g11cn im111cd1atcl) on completion 
of 26 years of sen ice 11h1ch 11as 
irrc1wlar 

1995-2000 \\ h1h: creating posts ol telephone 
meclrnn1c~ and telephone teeh111cal 
.iss 1~ tants, the mandator) rcduc11on 
factor of 6 per cenl Ill the basic 
cadre and 20 per cent 111 the.: 
sunen 1sor) cadres 11 as not aoolled 

1999-2000 \1a1111enance of c\ternal plant 
net11ork and la) 111g of cable 11orks 
got executed through outside 
agenc ies in v1olat1011 of DTS 
111structions to use telephom; 
mechanics for this ourpose 

39 

0.03 

361 

2 -7 

92.70 



Report Ao 6 oj 2001 (Posl and Telecommu111ca11ons) 

Retention ofrnrplus 
posts in Group ' A' 
and 'B ' led 10 an 
a' oidahle 
expenditure of 
Rs 1.56 crore 

Retention of 11 po ts 
of \ Gl\h/DE in lhe 
circle office de pite 
their creat ion against 

As staff strength 
led lo an avoidable 
pa~ men I of Rs 0.13 
cro re 

A\ oiclable 
e\penclilure of 
R 33.33 crore due to 
engagement of ca ual 
labour de pite ban 

I 2.11 Manpower levels 

12. 1 I (i) Surplus working strength in Group 'A ' and 'B ' and resultant 
avoidable expenditure 

Audit scrutin) of records or UP (East) circle revealed that against the 
sanctioned strength of 2092 officers in SAG. JAG and 1 ' cadres including 
Finance and Accounts in Group ·A· and 'B'. CGM UP (East) employed 2259 
officer during 1993-99. fhe employment of excess 167 onicers resulted in an 
avoidable expendi tu re or Rs 1.56 crore on their pay and allowances. 

12. I 1 (ii) Unjustified retention of Posts of Divisional Engineers/Assistant 
General 1~lr111agers (A GMs) in the circle office 

After acceptance of M s Lamba and Vij Committee repon. Do T issued 
necessar) instructions to the heads of ci rcles in October 1994 to \\Ori-. out and 
submit justified posts of DE:s addit ional posts. if an). for the econdary 

witching Areas ( As) including circle offices as per the norms fixed by this 
Committee. Audit noticed that prior to issue of these instructions. in the Tamil 

adu Circle office there were 12 posts of DEs as on March 1994 against five 
posts justified on the basi or abO\e norms. The e seven excess posts were to 
be adjusted against the additional posts, if justified for other , As based on 
above norms. Even after issue of the instructions. however, against the five 
posts of DEs'AGMsj ustified. CGM Tamil adu Circle retained 11 posts on the 
plea that he had to cope v.ith the increase in work load in the circle office. This 
involved an extra expenditure of Rs 0. 13 crore b) \\ a} of pa) ment of house 
rent and transport allowances at higher rates during 1995-2000. 1 he stand 
taken by CG 1 \\as not tenable because the workload of the circle office had 
reduced great!) due to upgradation of all As to AG le\el \\ho \\ere 
exercising powers at their le\el and as such retention of excess posts in the 
circle office \\a unjustified 

I 2.11 (iii) Engagement of Casual Labour 

DoT imposed a ban in March 1985 on recruitment and deployment of casual 
labour by al I the ci rel es except for speci fie work by the Projects and 
Electrification circles. Even for specific work in these circles the deployment 
of casual labour was discontinued by DoT in June 1988. 

Audit crutim of records of \arious As revealed that in violation of above 
instructions, CGMs or all the test checked circles engaged 1330 casual Jabour 
during April 1985 to March 1999. This led to an avoidable expenditure of 
Rs 33.33 crore during the abO\e period. It was also noticed that the circles 
concerned were he itating to identify and fi x re pon ibi lity on the e1Tant 
officers official fo r irregular engagement of casual labour despite specific 
instructions b) DoT to this effect. 

40 



A\Oidablc 
C\pcnditu re of 
R 0.23 crorc due to 
e\ ce s dcplo~ ment of 
rechnicians 

Rqwrt \ o. ti oj lOIJ I ( 1'11.11 and Tcleum111111111cc1t11m:;) 

12.12 Tra ining 

l 2.12(i) DI ' has l wo ape' le\ cl trmmng centres at (iha11aba<l and 
Jabalpur namcl] /\d\anced l e\ cl I clccom I raining Centre and Bharat Ratna 
Bhim Rao Ambedkar lnsutulc or I elecom 1 raining. respcctiwl). for training 
of telecom engineers and other professional Group · /\ · and · B · officers. In 
add ition to this. 15 Regional I clccom I raining Centres and 27 District Circle 
Telecom Training Centres arc located in different regions in the counlr] to 
pro\'ide training to the supen isor;. staff and also cater to the training needs of 
fie ld personnel. I he table bclO\\ depicts the year-\\iSe deta ils or departmental 
personnel trained at \arious tra1111ng centre" during the last five )Car<,. 

Year 

1994-95 

1995-96 

1996-97 

1997-98 
I 

1998-99 I 

Table 12.12(i) Training 
-

umber of official trained fo tal 
Wit hi n the countr Out ide the 

At Telecom tr, aining Other counlr} 
centre~ 

'i02 I 6 

644'i( 

12106( 

6881 7 

4792( 

in titulions 

r-
1 -

50541 

689'i6 

47982 

In addition. these training centre .... imparted training to personnel I rom ouhidc 
agencies and abroad. 

l 2. l 2(ii) Officer trained abroad not utilised in th e job5 they were trained 

Audit noticed that in KarnataL1 circle the services or si\ officers trained abroad 
in AXE-10 and OCB in rnrious systems' i1 .. installation. planning and billing 
\:vcre posted alter their training in other areas 'i1 .. L-10-B. Planning and 
Finance. ''hi ch defeated the 'er;. purpose or this training: it also rendered the 
expenditure on their training abroad unfrui tful. 

12.13 Other points of i11tere.\t 

12. J J(i) Deployment of exce.n technicians in telep/1011 e excllnnge~· 

DoT in December 1991 fi,c<l the adlwc norms for anction of posh for 
operation and maintenance or e'\changcs. Audit noticed in Gujarat circle that 
against 18 technicians posh justified as per norms. CG\! Gujarat emplo)cd 74 
technicians i.e more than four times the number justified . I he e'\cess 
deployment or 56 technicians during. 1993-99 in C-Do r C\(Changcs under 
various SSAs imoh·ed an c'\tra npenditure or Rs 0.23 crore on their pa) and 
allowances during the above period. 

41 



Report No 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

Irregular pa) ment of 
pay and a llowances 
of Rs 0.39 crore 
aga inst unsa nctioned 
post of mazdoor 

12.13(ii) irregular payment of pay and allowances to Regular Mazdoors 
wit/tout sanction of posts 

The General Manager Telecom (GMT) Udaipur in Rajasthan circle employed 
22 to 30 Regular Mazdoors since July 1996 without receiving sanctions for 
these posts from CGM concerned, thus leading to an irregular payment of pay 
and allowances of Rs 0.39 crore during July 1996 to July 2000. 

The GMT stated in August 2000 that the sanctions from the CGM were still 
awaited. 

Co11c/11sio11 

Adoption of unjustified norms and automatic creation of posts of officers, with 
powers delegated at field le\ els as well, resulted in extra unjustified 872 DEs 
posts up to March 2000 \.\ith corresponding proliferation in all levels. Accounts 
and Finance wing also expanded unjustifiably on such norms despite 
computerisation of accounts functions. 

The department had also not taken action to revise the norms for creation of 
posts although directed to do so by the Minister of late ( ommunications) in 
August 1998. This needs to be done urgently in order to prevent any adhocism 
at the cost of the exchequer. Review of manpower requirements scientifically, 
introduction of revised norms and standards in the creation of posts, 
recruitment and training, commensurate with the long term objectives of DTS 
is the need of the hour. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in December 2000; their reply was 
awaited as of January 200 I. 

42 



Repurt ,\ o 6 of JOO I f PoH and Teleco111m11mca11ons) 

13 Performance of Telecom Factories Jabalpur and Mumbai 

13. 1 Introduction 

In today's rapidly changing technological scenario. the need for a good in­
house production infrastructure lo augment the efforts for sustainable 
de\ elopment and qualit) maintenance of telecom sen ices is self-evident. The 
Department of Telecom en ices (OT ) maintains seven telecom factories 
producing line store items for utilisation in the telecom network. These 
factories, including those at Jabalpur and Mumbai, are the captive production 
units of OT . The Telecom factory Jaba lpur was establ ished in 1942 as a 
measure of dispersal of acti' ities from Calcutta during World War II. Its 
counter part at Mumbai had its origin from the Bombay Telephone Company 
before 1943. thereafter the Go' ernment of India took over it as Telephone 
Workshop. ''hich was subsequently re-christened as Telecom factor] Mumbai. 

The Telecom factory Jabalpur manufactures items such as channel iron 
brackets, cable di stribution cabinets and various types of microwave towers. 
Items such as cable terminal boxes. di stribution point boxes, line jack units and 
cable distribution cabinets are in the production range of the Mumbai factor). 

The detai ls of capital employed and personnel emplo1ed in these factories as 
on 31 March 2000 and the Yalue of production during 1999-2000 were as 
under: 

Table 13.1 Capital and personnel employed 

SI. No Particulars Telecom factorv 
(as on 31 March 2000) Jabalpur Mumbai 

I Capital employed (Rs in crore) 57.97 57.86 

2 Value of production (Rs in crore) 71.02 72.27 

3 Personnel employed ( in numbers) 1205 1394 

13.2 Scope of A udit 

Audit conducted a review of Telecom factories Mumbai and Jabalpur for the 
period 1995-96 to 1999-2000 between June 1999 and July 2000 to assess their 
performance in augmenting the efforts of DTS in providing infrastructural 
support for provision and maintenance of quality services. Audit observations 
made in the re\ ie'A. however. pertain to the DoT also since the DT till its 
formation v.. as a part of DoT. 

43 



Repor1 No 6of2001 (Post and Telecomm11mcat1ons) 

13.3 Organisational set-up 

The factories were headed by Chief General Managers (CG Ms) who repon to 
the Advisor (Production) of Telecom Commission. The CG Ms were assisted by 
the Deputy General Managers Factory and Directors (Finance and Accounts). 

13.4 Higlt/igltts 

);:;- Shortfall in the production of a number of items during 1995-2000 
ranged up to 100 per cent of the target in respect of the Jabalpur and 
Mumbai factories, indicating their poor performance. 

Y The cost of production of tubes of sort , cable distribution cabinet and 
U-back by Telecom factory Jabalpur during 1995-2000 was in excess of 
their open market "alue by Rs 16.75 crore. imilarly, Telecom factory 
Mumbai incurred an extra expenditure of R 4.48 crore during this 
period in manufacture of cable distribution cabinets at rate higher 
than open market rate . 

J"' Execs procurement of ran material b} Telecom facto11 Jabalpur for 
manufacture of triangular tubular hybrid toners during 1995-98 
without a ·certaining their actual requirements led to blocking of 
Rs 3.36 crorc on account of surplus stores. 

~ 

,.. Telecom facto11 Mumbai under-utilised the machines to the extent of 
56 to 37 per cent during 1995-2000. 

,. About 69 to 93 per cent of the work order were pending be) ond their 
stipulated period for execution during 1995-2000 at both the factories 
under re\ iew. 

> Telecom factory Jabalpur incurred an avoidable expenditure of 
Rs 3.57 crore on production of line jack units at higher cost of 
production during 1995-2000 than those produced by Telecom factory 
Mumbai during the same period. No efforts were made to compare 
these figure as prescribed under the codal provisions. 

);:;- Telecom factor) Jabalpur uffered a loss of Rs 10.99 crore during 1994 
to December 1999 due to continued use of old gal"anised plant inspite 
of availability of a modern plant:.:_·------------~~~~ 

~ As of March 2000, the work in progress indicated minus balances of 
Rs 43.33 crore in re pect of Telecom factory Jabalpur and Rs 13.67 
crore in respect of Telecom factory Mumbai, which reflected adversely 
on the working of Finance and Accounts wing as the work in progress 
should alway have some value. 

44 



Ruport l\v 6 11/ JOO/ f Po.11 and 711hco11111111111catums) 

)> Telecom Facto11 Jabalpur declared a meagre amount of 
intere t/dividend of R 0.85 crore and R 0.96 crore during 1997-98 
and 1998-99 "hich ''a 1.28 and l.13 per cent of capital emplo) ed, 
respective!} . The shortfall on this count during 1996-2000 norked out 
to R 31.20 crore at go\Crnment borro"ing rate of 12 per cent per 
<1111111111. imilarly, Telecom Factory Mumbai, a again ·t the pro\ i ion 
of intere t/dividend of Rs 31.86 crore during 1995-2000, made a 
provision of Rs 12.44 crore "hich led to ho rt provision of Rs J 9A2 
crore during the above period. 

Y Percentage of indirect labour costs to direct labour co. ts during 
1995-2000 ranged bch\.Cen 179 and 349 per cent in respect of Telecom 
factory Jabalpur and bet\' een 215 and 697 per cent in re pect of 
Telecom facto11· Mumbai. This indicated e~ce s deplo) ment of staff 
other than tho e imohed in production, which re ulted in increase in 
cost of production; con equently the manufacture of large items 
pro\ ed uneconomical. 

)> Out tanding due · from departmental and outside agencie recoverable 
by the factories under review '''ere showing an increasing trend every 
}Car" hich "as indicath e of poor collection/folio'" up. 

)> There "as slow progre s in computeri ation of im entory control at 
Telecom factory Jabalpur despite incurring an expenditure of R 0.64 
crore. 

r Holding of im·ento11 "a far in e\.ces of actual requirement. As 
again t the maximum requirement of 180 day consumption of raw 
material, the invento11 holding in Jabalpur factory increa ed from 273 
days consumption requirement in 1995-96 to 469 day con umption 
requirement in 1999-2000 ho'" ing an increase of 72 per cent. 
lnvento11· holdings at the Mumbai factor) doubled from 90 day in 
1995-96 to 184 days in 1999-2000. 

Y Non/ low moving store for one to I 0 year and above '' orth Rs 4.03 
crore "ere lying in 'itock at Telecom facto11 '\1umbai as of March 
2000. 'imilarly, stores worth R 1.07 crore were lying at Telecom 
facto11 Jabalpur for a period of one to fh e year'!. 

);;>- Telecom factory Jabalpur failed to di pose of crapped material "orth 
R 3.54 crore l}ing ince 1995, be ide 111 creened out machines 
worth R 0.25 crore lying for five to over 20 ) ear ·. The department 
al o uffered a loss of R 0.15 crore during 1995-99 due to auction of 
scrapped material belo" the rates recommended by the tores 

crapping Committee. 

45 



Report No 6of2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

Cost of factory 
manufactured items 
exceeded ma rket 
rate by nine to lOI 
per cent 

13.5 Production Management 

13.S(i) Shortfall in production 

A scrutiny of production progress statements for the period 1995-2000 in 
respect of the factories under review revealed that there was shortfall in the 
production of a number of items ranging up to I 00 per cent of the target as 
shown in Appendix - X. 

CGM Telecom facto ry Jabalpur attributed this to reduction of staff due to 
retirement/death, besides outlived machines or equipment and uncertainty of 
demand. His counterpart at Mumbai attributed it to non-availability of raw 
material and poor quality of production. 

The reply is not tenable since the targets were fixed keeping in view of these 
constraints and as such the magnitude of shortfall does not get j usti tied by the 
reasons given. This led to uneconomical cost of production at both these 
factories as brought out in the sub para below. 

13.S(ii) Uneconomical manufacture of stores 

As per coda! provisions, the factory should compare the cost of production with 
that prevailing in the open market. Where the departmental cost is fo und 
consistently higher than the market rates, the factory should investigate the 
matter under intimation to DTS. 

(a) In respect of three items namely tubes of sorts, cable distribution 
cabinets and U-back examined in Audit out of 11 items produced by the 
Telecom factory Jabalpur, the in-house production cost exceeded open market 
cost by nine to I 01 per cent, with a financial implication of Rs 16.75 crore 
during 1995-2000. Despite this, the factory continued to produce these items on 
the grounds that the raw material was procured from government agencies and 
the labour cost and overheads mostly depended upon the salary of workers and 
staff and other allowances given to them, which were beyond the factory 's 
control. 

This contention was not acceptable since the factory authorities were fully 
aware of the implications of this perennial problem and no remedial action was 
initiated to address the same. 

(b) The Telecom factory Mumbai also incurred an extra expenditure of 
Rs 4.48 crore during the same period due to manufacture of cable distribution 
cabinets at higher costs than the open market rates. 

13.S(iii) Production without demand 

While on one hand the Telecom factory Jabalpur was having a shortfall in 
production of items, on the other it took up the manufacture of microwave 
towers including triangular tubular hybrid towers during 1995-2000, without 

46 



Un used raw material 
worth Rs 3.36 crore 
lying in stock 

Gross under­
utilisation of 
machines ranging 
between 56 to 37 per 
cent by Telecom 
factory Mum bai 

Report No 6of1001 (Post and 7 elecomm11111cations) 

any demand or consignee detai l . The factory procured raw materials for the 
manufacture of 2 1400 metre of microwa\'e tov. ers O\'er these LJ\ e years. against 
which it produced 12656 metre of these towers. Unused ravv material worth 
Rs 3.36 crore \\as lying in stock as on 31 March '.WOO. In the absence or 
demand for the e towers the prospects of util isation of th is ra\\ material were 
bleak and there was every chance that the same would final! ) have to be 
disposed of as scrap resulting in loss to the exchequer. 

13.S(iv) U11der-utilisatio11 of m acllines 

Capacity utili sation of a factor) is assessed in terms of Standard Man I lours 
(SMH) and Machine I lours. At Telecom factory Mumbai. there were 18 
production shops with 21 machines in operation. The capacit) utili sation or 
machines during 1995-2000 remained between 44 and 63 per ce111 as given 
below: 

Table 13.S( iv) Percentage utilisa tion of machinery at 
Te lecom Factory l\I um bai 

Year Machine Hours Machine Percentage 
available Hours utilised of utilisatio n 

1995-1996 39039 75 17307.00 4-U3_ 
1996-1997 4 7872.50 25269 50 52.79 
1997-1998 5066-1 50 26816 25 52 9\ 
1998-1999 66238.00 41331 75 62 40 - -
1999-2000 6300 I 50 39673 25 62.9.2___ 

The management attributed the under-utili sation of machincr) to change in 
tools. shortage or raw material and work orders. This indicated insufficient 
planning. monitoring and control over procurement of ra'v\ material and the 
production process. Also as brought out in sub paragraph below. contrary to the 
claim of shortage of work orders. the factories were unable to handle even the 
available work orders. 

13.S(v) Pending work orders 

The status of Work Orders opened and closed during 1995-2000 in respect of 
the two factories under re\'iew is given below: 

Table 13.S(v) Pending work orders a t Telecom Factories J abalpur a nd Mumbai 

Particulars 
1995-96 1996-97 1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000 A\ erage 

JabaltJur Mumbai Jabul11ur lllumbni Jabal11ur iltumbni Jabalpur l\lumbao J aba l11ur Mumbai Jabalpur Mumbai 

0 11ening Dalanre 596 3012 5-17 29 10 69-1 282-1 783 3 117 886 2789 701.20 2930.40 
Opened d111 on~ the 
vcm 

175 521 196 438 372 588 291 555 328 673 27::! .JO 555 00 

Total 77 1 3533 7.i3 33.j8 1066 3.i1 2 1074 3672 121 -1 3-162 973.60 3-185.-10 
Complc1ed du11ng 190 561 48 495 276 286 178 647 360 560 210.JO 509 80 lhc ,ear 
Cancelled du11ng 34 62 I 29 7 9 10 236 16 32 13 60 73 60 
1he year 
l11coonple1e \\Olk 547 29 10 69.J 2824 783 J 117 886 2789 838 2870 749 60 2902 00 oodcrs 
Percentage or 
incomplete '"ork 70.95 82.37 93.4 1 8-1.35 73.-15 91 .35 82.50 75.95 69.03 82.90 76.99 83.26 
orders 

47 



Report No. 6of2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

Work order to the 
eAlent of 80 per cent 
were pending for 
execution 

Varia tion ranging 
between 15 to 72 per 
cent in cha llaning 
rate of one item with 
a financial 
i~plication of Rs 3.57 
cro rc 

Avoidable 
expenditure of 
R 10.99 crore on 
con tinued 
ga lvanisation of black 
material at old plant 
at higher cost 

It would be seen from the above that on an average the work orders to the 
extent of 80 per cent remained incomplete. Incomplete work orders in such 
large numbers would obviously increase the element-wise actual cost of 
production rendering the manufacture of various items uneconomical in 
comparison to rates in the open market. Such a high level of incomplete works 
year after year indicated inadequate monitoring and control. 

13.5(vi) Lack of cost comparison amongst tile factories 

As per the codal provisions, the cost of production of similar items being 
manufactured commonly by more than one factory should be reviewed and the 
reasons fo r significant variation noticed, if any, should be investigated by the 
cost control section under intimation to DTS. 

Scrutiny of production registers maintained by the factories under review 
during 1995-2000 revealed that the rate at which the line jack unit item 
challaned to the various circles by Telecom factory Jabalpur was higher by 15 
to 72 per cent than the challaning rate of Telecom facto ry Mumbai during the 
same period wi th a financial implication of Rs 3.57 crore. 

The Jabalpur factory management stated in October 2000 that they were 
intimating the challaning rates to DTS from time to time, but there was no 
response. This was indicative of lack of monitoring by DTS. 

13.5(vii) Avoidable expenditure 011 account of continued galvanisation at old 
plant 

After commissioning of the modem galvanising plant in January 1994 at 
Telecom factory Richhai Jabalpur wi th a capaci ty of 26000 metric tonnes per 
annum, the Telecom factory Jabalpur was expected to stop galvanising of black 
material at the old facto ry. However, Telecom factory Jabalpur continued to 
galvanise black material till February 2000 in the old factory. Test check of 
records of both the factories revealed that the average cost of galvanisation at 
the old factory was Rs 257 per square metre as against Rs 69 per square metre 
in the new factory. This resulted in an avoidable expenditure of Rs I 0.99 crore 
fo r galvanisation done during 1994 to 1999, besides defeating the very purpose 
of establishment of the new modem plant. 

The CGM stated that the operation in the old factory was continued to 
accommodate some industrial workers. The reply is not tenable on the ground 
that surplus manpower should have been diverted to some other jobs as was 
done earlier when a major portion of the galvanisation acti vity was closed 
down at old Telecom factory Jabalpur in February 1995. 

13.6 Financial Management 

The factories maintain accounts like Manufacturing Account Current, tores 
Account Current and Cash Account Current which are prepared monthly on the 
basis of expenditure booked in these three accounts; therea fter the Profit and 

48 



Negative balance of 
Rs 57 crore under 
\\ ork-in-progress 

Non-provision or 
meagre provision of 
interest/dividend by 
Telecom facto ries 
Jabalpur and 
Mumbai 

Reporl No. 6 o/2001 (Posl and Telecommumca1ions) 

Loss Accounts and Balance Sheets are prepared. Results of examination of 
Profit and Loss Accounts and Balance heets for the years 1995-98 revealed 
various irregularities as detailed below: 

13.6(i) Negative balance in work-in-progress 

Work in progress can never be negative due to the fact that in every 
manufacturing activity there remain some unfinished items and semi-finished 
items being treated as assets like stock of material. Work-in-progress is the end 
product of summation of cost of ra'A material, Jabour and overhead incurred at 
the semi manufacturing stage and it is carried over to subsequent year· s annual 
accounts since it has got a net realisable value. Minus balances in the work-in­
progress tend to reduce the actual cost of production as well as the value of 
assets to that extent; this is against universal accounting and costing principles. 

Audit, however, noticed negative balances of Rs 43.33 crore and Rs 13.67 
crore in Work-in-progress at Telecom factories Jabalpur and Mumbai, 
respectively. as on 31 March 2000. There was nothing on record to indicate 
that the management of the factories had analysed Lhe reasons for such negative 
balances. Audit also noted the failure of the management to ascertain the stage 
of completion of unfinished semi-finished items under work-in-progress for 
their evaluation; also management did not reconcile the closing balances of 
material manufacturing account in respect of a particular month with that of 
register of incomplete work orders of the same month. As a result, exact figures 
of work-in-progress in the account records were not worked out. 

A large number of pending work orders awaiting closure of accounts 
compounded the problem. 

13.6(ii) Low rate of return on capital employed 

Telecom factory Jabalpur declared Rs 0.85 crore and Rs 0.96 crore as interest/ 
dividend on capi tal of Rs 66.37 crore and Rs 84.95 crore employed during 
1997-98 and 1998-99, respectively. This worked out to only 1.28 and 1.13 per 
cent of the capital employed during 1997-98 and 1998-99, respective!) . 

Considering the Government of India's lending rate of in terest of 12 per cent 
per annum on capital, the shortfall in provision of interest during 1996-2000 
worked out to Rs 31.20 crore, which indicated the low rate of return on the 
capital employed by the facto ry. Similarly, the Telecom factory Mumbai 
provided interest/dividend of Rs 12.44 crore during 1995-2000, as against 
Rs 31.86 crore at 12 per cent per annum on capital employed during the above 
period thus leading to a short fall of Rs 19.42 crore. 

When this was pointed out by Audit, the Telecom factory Jabalpur made a 
provision of interest/dividend at 15 per cent during 1999-2000. 

49 



Report No 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecomm11nication.1) 

Indirect labo ur 
far in excess o f 
direct labou r 

Non-adjustment of 
advances of Rs 1.04 
crorc pa id to the 
uppliers by Telecom 

factory Jabalpur 

13.6(iii) Expenditure on indirect labour far in excess of expenditure on direct 
labour 

In order to assess the extent of utili sation of labour on productive work and for 
effecti ve control over the performance of each factory, the cost control section 
in each telecom fac tory is required to work out every month for each shop the 
ratio of indirect labour hours (effort of labour not identifiab le with production 
activities) to direct labour hours (effort of labour directly engaged in 
production activities). 

Expenditure on direct and indirect labour employed in both these factories 
during the last five years is given below: 

Table 13.6(iii) Expenditure on direct and indirect labour 

1995- 1996- 1997- 1998- 1999-
1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 

Telecom factory Jabalpur 
Total Indirect Labour (Rs in crore) 3.86 4 .22 6 .08 4.84 5.90 
Total Direct Labour (Rs in crore) 1.93 2 .3 0 1.74 2.71 2. 19 
Percentage of Indirect Labour to Direct Labour 200.00 183.00 349.00 179.00 269.00 

Telecom factory Mumbai 
Total Indirect Labour (Rs in crore) 4.63 4.39 6.50 6.72 5.94 
Total Direct Labour (Rs in crore) 0 .69 0.63 1.21 1.72 2.76 
Percentage of Indirect Labour to Direct Labour 67 1.00 697.00 537.00 391.00 2 15.00 

From the above it would be seen that the ratio of expenditure on indirect labour 
to the expenditure on direct labour was high and varied erratically from year to 
year. This was possibly one of the reasons for high cost of production. 

13. 6(iv) A dvances paid to the suppliers pending for adjustments 

Advance payments ranging between 90 to I 00 per cent of the total cost were 
made to certain Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) and private firms for 
supply of raw materi al against proof of despatch alongwith original test 
ce1tificates. Clearance of these payments was to be watched against receipt of 
the supplies as per required specifications. 

Audit scrutiny, however, revealed that in Telecom factory Jabalpur, an amount 
of Rs 1.04 crore was pending for clearance, mostly against PSUs. Of this, an 
amount of Rs 0.91 crore was outstanding for the years 1996-97 and earlier. 
According to the correspondence of CGM, Telecom factory Jabalpur during the 
period December 1998 to March 2000, no action appeared to have been taken 
by the stores and purchase wing for adjustment of the outstanding amounts. 

13. 6(v) Non-recovery of II uge outstanding dues 

The Engineering Divisions of the Telecom department were authorised to 
obtain supplies of certain products direct from the Telecom factories against 
specific indents. The factories were also to supply thei r products to other 
Government departments, Undertakings and private organisations etc. 

50 



Co mputerisation 
even after spending 
R 0.64 crore b} 
Telecom factor} 
Jabalpur did not 
yield any tangible 
re ults toward 
inHntory 
management 

Report \o 6 o/ 2001 f Po.11 and Ftlecomm11mcat1ons) 

The factory organisation-\\ ise position of outstanding dues for the last five 
years as on 31 March 2000 is as under: 

Table 13.6(v) Outstanding dues from Government department 
and outside agencies 

Rs in crore) 

Year Government Outside Total 
departments a2encies 

Telecom factorv Jabalour 
1995-1996 11 .63 226 13 82___ 
1996-1997 14.32 357 17 89 

1997-1998 18.10 4 86 22.96 --
1998-1999 35.54 4 85 40 39 

1999-2000 44 17 4 87 49 04 
Sub-total 123. 76 20.41 144. 17 

Telecom factorv Mumbai 
1995- 1996 11.59 1.01 12.60 __ 

1996-1997 i 2.13 0 03 2.16 
1997-1998 

i 1.07 0.03 I 10 
1998-1999 1.97 0 02 I 99 

1999-2000 21.97 0 52 2249 

SlJb-total 38. 73 1.61 40.34 

Total 162.49 22.02 184.51 

The above table revealed that huge amounts were lying outstand ing against 
Government and pri vate agencies for over five years. The increasing trend at 
the Jabalpur factory in the outstanding dues every year also reflected the 
inaction on the part of management in addressing this malaise. This, in turn, 
affected adverse ly the wa) sand means position of the factory. 

13. 7 Inventory management 

13. 7(i) Lack of selective information technology based inventory control 

The role of information technology in inventory management with regard to 
selecti ve inventory control, monitoring of fast, slow and non-moving items and 
their disposal is well established. 

The telecom factories at Jabalpur and Mumbai annually procured material on 
an average worth Rs 48.45 crore and Rs 30.64 crore, respectively, keeping the 
requirement specified in the annual production programme in vie\\ . 

Scrutin] of the records of computerisation of Telecom factory Jabalpur 
revealed that an amount of Rs 0.59 crore was spent on procurement of 
hardware. software inclusi\e of cost of ci\il works. Further, an order for supply 
of 18 computers at Rs 0.09 crore was placed b) the fac tory on Telecom factor] 
Calcutta in February 2000. In addition, there was a proposal to procure one 
more computer through Director General Supplies and Disposal (DG D) at 
Rs 2.48 lakh. A sum of Rs 0 05 crore was also spent towards payment for 
Annual Maintenance Contractc.; '' ith various firms 

5 1 



Report Vo 6of2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

o selecth·e 
inventory control 
technique were 
fo llowed in hand ling 
of in ventory 

The Telecom factory Mumbai also spent an amount of Rs 36.63 lakh on 
procurement of computer hardware and software during 1995-2000, besides an 
expenditure of Rs 15.42 lakh against Annual Maintenance Contracts during the 
same period. 

crutiny of the records with regard to the applications for which the computers 
were put to use by Telecom factory Jabalpur revealed that certain crucial 
functions like selective inventory control techniques viz, ABCNED analysis 
were not being followed by the factory. 

On the contrary, the Mumbai factory was reportedly using computers available 
with them for inventory control and other activities related with production and 
planning. 

This highlights that there was no uniformity amongst the factories with regard 
to this vital area of their activities. 

13. 7(ii) Uneven Inventory turn over 

One of the most widely followed measures for evaluating inventory 
performance in any organisation is to determine the 'lnventory turn over 
Ratio ', i.e. the annual consumption with reference to average inventory held in 
the system. 

The data given below with regard to the inventory held by the factories under 
review is given below: 

Table 13.7(ii) Inventory turn over ratio/period 

Period Total Yearly Average Average Holding in Inventory Inventory 
stock con umption monthly holding of terms of turn O\Cr turnover 
held consumption stock per number of ratio period 

month month (in days) 
consumption d x36S 

(b"'-12) (a-"-2) (d"""c) (b"""d) b 
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (0 (Q) 

(Value in crore of ruoees) I 

Telecom Factory Jabalpur 
1995- 1996 59.49 39.75 3.3 1 29.75 8.99 1.34 273 
1996-1997 73 77 35.99 3 00 36.89 12.30 0.98 374 
1997- 1998 77 .44 47.77 3 98 38.72 9 73 1.23 296 
1998-1999 100.32 56.04 4.67 50.16 10.74 1.1 2 327 
1999-2000 109.38 42.57 3.55 54.69 15.41 0.78 469 

·Telecom Factory Mumbai 
1995-1996 13.79 27.97 2.33 6.90 2.96 4.05 90 
1996-1997 15.44 27.36 2.28 7.72 3.39 3.54 103 
1997- 1998 18.96 17.68 1.47 9.48 6.45 1.86 196 
1998-1999 22.57 26.19 2.18 11 .28 5.17 2.32 157 
1999-2000 36.2 1 35.95 3.00 18. 11 6.04 1.98 184 

52 



neven inventory 
turnover ratio 
ranging bel\\'een 0.78 
to 1.34 and 1.86 to 
4.05 at Telecom 
factory Ja ba lpu r and 
Telecom fac tor)' 
Mumbai, respectively 

Non-clea ranee 
of huge quantity 
of store lying in 
transit at both 
the factorie 

Report No 6 uf 200 I (Pus t and Telecomm11111ca11ons) 

From the above. it would be seen that in respect of Telecom factory Jabalpur, 
the imentory turnover period increased from 273 days in 1995-96 to 469 days 
in 1999-2000. as against normal requirement of ra\\ material fo r a maximum 
period of six months consumption. In respect of Telecom Factory Mumbai, the 
inventory turnover period increased from 90 da;s in 1995-96 to 184 days in 
1999-2000. Telecom factor; Jabalpur had a stock adequate for nine to 15 
months during 1995-2000. I lolding of such huge stock for years was not 
j ustified considering the blockage of funds involved. Their was also uneven 
inventory turnover ratios ranging between 0.78 to 1.34 and 1.86 to 4.05 at 
Telecom factories Jabalpur and Mumbai. respectively. 

13. 7(iii) Huge quantity of stores in transit 

Time!; supply of stores to the users and appropriate acknowledgement thereof 
ensures users· sati sfaction and enables the sender to make appropriate 
accounting adjustments. 

The year-wise breakup of\ alue of stores in transit is given below: 

T able 13.7(iii) Value of stores in transit 
(Rs in lakh) 

Telecom Prior to review period Durinv review period Total 
factory 1972-73 to J 994-95 1995- 1996- 1997- 1998- 1999-

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 
Mumbai 57. 16 0.48 1.93 6.03 - 5 37 70.97 
Jabalpur NA 0 03 0.2 1 0.05 - 0.42 0.71 
Total 57.16 0.51 2.14 6.08 - 5.79 71.68 

Persistence of non-reconciliation of stores in transit spread over 26 years 
highlights the callous attitude of the factories' Management in dealing with this 
issue. 

The main reasons for the persistent outstandings were non-despatch of 
acknowledgements of the depot transfer notes by the receiving depots, non­
receipt of depot transfer notes by the receiving depots, non-accounting and 
non-crediting of stores in transit by the receiving depots. These reasons need to 
be addressed immediately since delayed adjustment of stores in transit is 
fraught with the risk of loss/pilferage of transferred material/stores. 

13. 7(iv) S tock verification and stock-taking 

Independent tock Verification (ISV) imer alia means annual stock 
verification b; independent stock verifiers controlled by different heads of 
circles to obtain complete verification atleast once a year of each item of stores. 

Progressive Stock Taking (P, T) on the other hand means stock verification 
carried out by the officer incharge of stores in such a manner that all stores are 
completely verified once in a financial year. PST would not be conducted 
during the period in which I V was conducted. 

53 



Report l\o 6 of 2001 (Post and Telecom11111nica//ons) 

'fo tock ' crifica tion 
and stock taking 
procedures fo llo"ed, 
e\ cept in 1995-96 

crutiny of records of both the factories revealed that CGMs failed to get 
independent stock verification of stores done by the independent stock veri tiers 
after 1995-96, though it was to be carried out annually. Even in 1995-96, as 
against 1265 items, only 538 items were checked during the said \ erification. 
CG Ms failed to give any reasons for not carrying out this mandatory function. 
In the absence of such stock \ crifications, the shortfall or the quantity of the 
stores available with factory could not be verified. 

Further, PST of store of various godowns, although required to be carried out 
annually by the officer incharge of stores concerned, was not being done since 
1996-97 onwards. Even during 1995-96, out of 1265 items, the PST was 
conducted in respect of 538 items only. 

In the absence of appropriate stock verification and stock taking mechanisms, 
the system is fraught with the risk of loss of stock through pi If erage fraud. 

13. 7(v) Non/slow moving items of stores 

The value of non/slow moving stores, stratified over a period of I 0 years and 
above as of March 2000 is given below: 

Table 13.7(v) Non/slow moving stores 
(Rs in crore 

SI. Period Telecom factory Mumbai I Telecom fa ctor} Ja ba lpur 
No. --~ 

~umber Value um ber Value 

I 1-4 years 450 1.00 4 0 5 1 

2 4-5 }ears 630 1.38 354 0.56 

~ 
.) 5-1 0 years 1085 1.30 - -

4 More than I 0 years 835 0.35 - -

Total 3000 4.03 358 1.07 

The above position would imply that the factories procured raw material 
without co-relating it to actual requirements, based on actual production 
schedule. No action was on record to analyse the reasons for their non/slow 
movement and for disposal of the unwanted stores. Lack of selective inventory 
control as commented elsewhere in this review is one of the causes for this 
deficiency. 

54 



Non-disposa l of 
cra pped materia l 

\\Orth Rs 3.5.t crore 
ince 1995-2000 

Loss of Rs 0.15 crore 
due to selling of 
scra pped mat eria l at 
ra tes belo'' th ose 
recomm ended by 

c 

on-dispo al of ra\\ 
material and plant 
and machin ery \\ Ort h 
R 0.6 1 crore and 
R 0.69 crore, 
respecti' ely 

Report \o. 6 of 200 I rPust and Telecom11111mca11ons) 

13. 7(vi) Non-disposal of scrapped material 

crapped material of' arious t) pes. \ alued at Rs 3.54 crore \Vas lying unsold at 
Telecom factor) Jabalpur between 1995-2000 as shown belov.: 

Table 13.7(vi) Scrapped ma teria l pending for di ·po. a l 
R in crore) 

Year Value of mater ial 
o a l 

1995-1996 
1996-1997 0.02 

1997-1998 0.04 

1998-1999 0.4 1 

I 1999-2000- i 3.06 

Tota l 3.54 

Failure of the management in taking prompt action for time!) di posal of this 
scrapped material would result in deterioration in their qualit; and \'alue \\ ith 

the passage of time. 

Audit scrutin) or rele,ant register (ACE 9) meant for di sposal or scrapped 
material further re\ eakd that during 1995-99 huge quantity of <;Crapped 
material \Vas sold at a rate belo'' that recommended by the Stores , crapping 
Committee ( C) leading to a loss or Rs 0.15 crore. It was further seen that 
111 screened out machines worth Rs 0.25 crore were also lying for disposal for 
fi\·e to over 20 ) car·. l·ai lure to dispose or these machines re. ulted in blockage 
of capital and consequential loss on account or <lcla) in their di!->posal due to 
normal wear and tear O\ er such a long period. 

13. 7(vii) Non-disposal of raw material and plant after its clornre 

A project for setting up or 3000 numbers per )Car capacit) or Subscribers 
Trunk Dialing (. TD) pay phones at 1 elccom factor) 1umbai \\'as <;anctioned 
by DoT in O\embcr 1986 at an estimated cost of Rs 1.83 crore ''hich was 
re\ ised to Rs 3.91 crore in /\pril 1995 due to increase in the conversion rate or 
Yen. Customs duty and Tariff etc. No physical completion report for this 
project was a\ ail able \\ith the C\ccuti\e. 

During the period from 1991-92 to 1994-95, the T clecom factor) \ lumbai 
manufactured 2100 numbers or TD pay phones \ alued at Rs 9.84 crorc. 
besides importing 300 numhcr-; 'alued Rs 4.16 crore during 1991-95.1 rom 
1995-96. manufacture or this item was suspended due to change or -.hape or 
coins b) the Rescn c Bank or India. thereby rendering them unu-.ablc: as a 
result the ra" material 'alued at Rs 0.61 crore. besides plant and machinery 
\\Orth Rs 0.69 crore remained unutilised. While admitting the facts. the 
management stated that the efforts "'ere on to dispose them or. hut there \\as no 
progress in this regard up to October 2000. 

55 



Report No. 6of2001 (Post and Te/ecommunicat1011s) 

I nadcq uatc interna l 
chccl.s and poor 
compliance thereof 

I. 
No 

I 
2 

3 

4 

Irregular and e~cess 
procurement of 
a rre tor magazine 
led to blocking of 
funds of R 0.52 
crorc 

13.8 Poor l11temal Ch eck 

With a view to provide DoT DT as well as the Parliament a clear and 
meaning[ ul pre entation of P and T fi nances. the Interna l Check system was 
introduced during the year 1974 in Telecom factories Jabalpur (tv.o factories), 
Mum bai and Calcutta; thereafter it was made applicable to all other factories. 
The headquarters of the Interna l check uni t is located at Jabalpur under the 
Director (Finance and Accounts). In respect of the fo ur facto rie including the 
factories under review, the Internal Check raised 528 objections which were 
pending for settlement as on 3 I 1arch 2000 as shO\\ n below: 

Table 13.8 Pending internal check objection 

ame of the factor) !\umber of objections pending for settlement durin!? the year 
1995- 1996- 1997- 1998- I 1999-
1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 

Telecom factor\ Jabalpur 95 95 95 95 9" ·-'-Telecom factor) Richa1 
99 99 99 99 99 Jabalpur 

Telecom factor) 
207 :207 Kharagpur Calcuua 207 207 207 

Telecom factor} Mumbai 50 127 127 127 127 
Total 451 528 528 528 528 

Failure to comply promptly with the observations of the internal check 
organisation indicates a casual attitude on the part of the executive tO\\ards this 
institution. negating the very purpose of its creation. 

13.9 Other points of interest 

13. 9(i) Idle investment 011 proc11rem e11t of arrestor magazines 

The CGM Telecom factory Mumbai placed purcha c orders in March 1996 on 
two private firms for procurement of 40000 arrestor magazines for manufacture 
of old version of main distribution frame structures despi te Do T's instructions 
to procure arrestor magazines of new specification. This quantity was 
subsequently reduced to 25200 numbers, which was received by the factory 
during April-May 1996. 

Examination of the stock cards by Audit revealed that 29 175 numbers of these 
arrestor magazines including 25200 procured in \iolation of Do rs instructions 
were lying idle in stock since December 1996. This led to blocking of funds of 
Rs 0.52 crore. 

13. 9(ii) A voidable expe11dit11re 011 proc11rem ent of s tores at vary ing rates 

The printed circuit board (PCB) assembly is a component required for line jack 
units manufactured by the Telecom factory Jabalpur. During 1998-99. the 
CGM fl oated two tenders for procurement of PCB a sembly and to explore 
new vendors also. The tores Purchase Committee decided to place orders for 
only small quantities on the lowest tendercrs: the major quantit) \\as to be 

56 



Avoidable 
e\penditure of 
Rs 0. I 6 erore on 
procurement of nn1 
material at higher 
rates 

Report No. 6 o/2001 (Post and Teli>u111111111111rntio11s) 

distributed amongst the remaining tenderers at higher rates. This was a clear 
violation of normal tendering procedure as the orders were required to be 
placed on all the suppliers at L-1 rates uniformly as per the procurement policy 

of DoT DTS. 

Procurement or rav .. material at higher than L-1 rates during Jul) 1998 to 
.January 1999 from sc' en lirm'-> led to an avoidable cxpcnditun: or Rs 0.16 

crorc. 

Co11cf 11sio11 

The Telecom factories Jahalpur aml Mumbai were fraught '' ith problems of 
high cost of production. under utilisation of capaci t), poor im cntory 
management and inadequate internal controls .. loreo,er, with the installation 
of a large number or state or art telephone exchanges and use or inno\ativc 
forms of external plant net\\ork such as Optical fibre Cable. Point to Multi­
Point Access, Time Division i\ lulti access, lll IF Vll F and International Marine 
Satellite. the demands for the items being produced by these factories are 
diminishing day by da) ' thus. rendering the operations or these factories 
uneconomical. The Ministr) may have to consider gainl'ul productive 
uti lisation of existing facilities and manpower in these factories and also 
examine alternatives or phasing them out to reduce loss to the department due 
to persistent under utili sation. 

rhc matter was rctcrrcd to the \1inist1') in No' ember 2000: their reply was 
a\vaitcd as of January 200 I. 

57 



Report o. 6of200 I (Post and Telecom11111nicat1011s) 

14 Computerised Telephone Revenue Billing and Accounting 
ystem 

14.1 Introduction 

The telecom network in the country rose from 119.78 lakh telephone 
connections during 1995-96 to 265. 11 lakh during 1999-2000. 
Correspondingly, the revenue receipts of the department also rose from 
Rs 7799 crore in 1994-95 to Rs 18257 crore during 1999-2000. As a resu lt, 
appropriate billing and realisation of revenue thereof gained immense 
importance. ince the manual system of billing in \Ogue wa found inadequate. 
a need for its computerisation was strongl) felt. With a 'ie\\ to take the 
advantage of Relational Database Management ystem (RDBMS) to handle 
this voluminous database. the department adopted the package popular!) 
known as ·TRI Cl IUR' developed by Mis Transmatics in May 1994. This 
package contained Customer Account Maintenance modules, 'iz .. customer 
account management, call data collection, credit/debit vouchers, 
telephone/telex bill processing, accounts receivable and co llection 
management. accounti ng, reports and table maintenance etc. 

In October 1998, the department developed a package in-house known as 
' DOTSOFT'. consisting of modules on directory enquiry, commercial and 
Telephone Revenue Billing and Accounting (TRBA). 

14.2 Scope of Audit 

The re\ ic'" \\'as conducted during June to August 2000 covering 38 econdary 
witching Areas (S As) in six telecom circles, viz., Andhra Pradesh, 

Karnataka. Kerala. Rajasthan, Tamil adu and West Bengal to as ess the status 
of implementation and performance of computerised telephone revenue bi lling 
and accounting. 

14.3 Organisational set-up 

The telephone revenue bill ing and accounti ng (TRBA) wing functions under 
the heads of As, who are under the overall charge of the head of the circle. 
assisted b) the General Manager (Finance/TR) at the circle level. At the apex 
level Senior Deputy Di rector General (TRF) is the incharge under the overall 
supervision of !lember (Finance). 

14.4 Highligltts 

r No Information Technology plan existed either at the apex or the circle 
level . Though DoT targeted to implement TRICIIUR package by 
March 1995 in all As, it failed to implement it even three year later. 
This package was implemented in 297 out of 313 SSAs by March 2000. 

58 



Report /\'o 6 oj 200 I (Post and Te/ecom11111111ca11ons) 

);> DoT decided in 1998 to implement DOT OFT package in one SSA in 
each circle against which it was implemented only in 16 S As up to 
March 2000. 

~ 20 SSAs in Rajasthan and West Bengal circles implemented 
unapproved packages contrary to departmental directions, indicating 
lack of standardisation and poor monitoring. 

);::> System level deficiencies with financial implications continued to exist 
in the packages even after two/six years of introduction of DOTSOFT/ 
TRICHUR package. 

y 11 SAs in Karnataka and Tamil Nadu circles failed to process 
completed advice notes for periods ranging between three months 
(85 per cent) to more than a year. 

).- Non-creation of master data/incomplete information in master data led 
to generation of unaddressed bills. Some 29395 unaddressed bills 
valuing Rs 4.25 crore were generated in 13 SSAs in three circles during 
the period March 1996 to July 2000. No corrective steps were taken 
even after ix years of introduction of the TRlCHUR package. 

).- A total of 102 advice note relating to change of telephone numbers, 
external shifts etc., were not processed for three to 12 months due to 
deficiencies in the TRICHUR package. The package did not provide 
for reconciliation of advice notes entered and processed leading to non­
billing and consequent loss of revenue. Even the 'advice note 
processing error' repor·t generated did not detect this deficiency. 

>- Huge gap ranging between 1274 and 11289 in the number of working 
connections and the number of connections actually billed were noticed 
at ix SAs in Andhra Pradesh and Tamil Na du circle - resulting in 
non-reali ation of revenue of Rs 1.88 crore between March and June 
2000. 

).> Deficiencies like preparation of bills for initial broken periods, 
generation of unaddressed bills, non-provi ion for billing of accessories 
etc., were noticed in the unapproved packages implemented in West 
Bengal circle; resultantly, the department failed to realise revenue of 
over Rs 18.05 lakh in te t checked ca es. 

>- Deficiencies in approved packages like non-revision of rental due to 
change in exchange capacity, excess payment of waiting charges due to 
non-downward revision of interest rate etc., resulted in hort/non­
billing of Rs 16.0.t lakh. 

).- Although, TRICHUR package was introduced in 1994, no training was 
imparted to any of the cadres during 199.t-99 in Kerala circle, except in 
case of the SSAs Trichur and Kollam. 

~l) 



Report No 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

'o IT plan eAisted 
either al OoT or the 
Circles level 

TR IC H R package 
not implemented in 
a ll SSAs as targeted 

20 As in two circles 
implemented 
unapproved packages 

The objective of 
creat ion of CTRAM 
could not be achieved 

14.5 Planning and Development 

14.5.1 Lack of information Technology planning 

ix years after introduction of revenue billing packages, there was no 
Information Technology (IT) plan both at the apex and regional levels. Further, 
no IT leering Committees involving the top management were on record at 
the units to supervise the progress of the IT related activi ties commensurate 
with the growing departmental activities. 

14.5.2 Lack of standardisation 

The department targeted to implement TRICHUR package in all 
March 1995. As against this, it was introduced in 297 out of 313 
March 2000. 

As by 
As by 

DoT decided in October 1998 to standardise DOTSOFT package for 
implementation in one S A in each telecom circle replacing TRI Cl IUR 
package. I Iowever, the package was introduced only in 16 SSAs by the end of 
March 2000. 

Thus, neither of these two packages was fully implemented in any of the circles 
under review. 

Departmental instructions of May 1994 and February 1998 stipulated that the 
TRICHUR Package was to be used as the standard software throughout the 
country in order to enable uniformity in the maintenance and upgradation of 
the software. Contrary to these instructions, 20 As of Rajasthan and West 
Bengal circles procured and implemented certain unapproved/non-standardised 
packages viz., 'Coimbatore' and 'IMA' etc., on their own during 1994-99. The 
Chief Accounts Officer (CAO)(TR), West Bengal circle stated in August 2000 
that TRICHUR package was not adopted due to lack of knowledge of 
computerisation. The CAO further stated that the circle was making efforts to 
develop a package called 'TRA YS' for rece1vmg payment at collection 
centres and accounting; this was in utter disregard of instructions on the 
subject. 

For the purpose of software maintenance, development, upgradation and 
modification of TRICHUR package, DoT formed a separate cell known as 
"Centre for TRA Maintenance" (CTRAMS) under DOG (TRF) in eptember 
1997. However, the incidence of introduction of unauthorised packages by the 
circles was in disregard of departmental directions. Thus, the department could 
not standardise the developed packages in order to enable uniformity in the 
maintenance and updation of the software. 

60 



97 134 advice notes 
\\ere not completed 
a nd entered into th e 
S)Slem as sched uled 

Report No. 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecommumca11ons) 

14.6 Weak controls fraught witlt tlte risks of loss of revenue 

14.6.J Input and output controls 

Advice notes and meter reading statements arc basic inputs for TRBA and 
these should be reconci led periodical ly. Test check of records of circles under 
review revealed the fo llowing irregularities: 

14.6. 1.1 Non-creation of master data and resultant delay in billing 

The basic objective of computerised bil ling is to ensure timely claim of all dues 
from subscribers. on-receipt/delayed recei pt of advice notes results in non­
creation of master data. \\hich is \ ital for correct billing. 

According to departmental pro' isions. completed advice notes should be 
for\\'a rded to TRA branch '' ithin se\'en days of the events affecting the 
connection. This informat ion acts as input for master data creation. A test 
check in 11 SSAs in Karnataka and Tamil Nadu circles revealed that of the 
402412 advice notes issued for the period April 1999 to March 2000. 97 134 
ad\ ice notes (24.14 per cent) were not completed and entered into the system 
within the stipulated period of seven days as detailed under: 

Table 14.6.1.1 (i) Delay in issue of advice notes 

Name of the Name of Number of Advice notes 
circle SA Issued by Completed and Entered into system 

commercial received in Within 7 After 7 
branch TRA branch days davs 

Karnataka Bangalore 113374 11 3374 11 3177 197 
Belgaum 49180 49180 34819 14361 
Bellan 21184 21 184 15332 5852 
I lubli 8245 8245 0 8245 
Kolar 15133 15133 6585 8548 
Mangalorc 53864 53864 30426 23438 
Mysore 53 186 53186 4461 1 8575 
Shimoga 27653 27653 19492 8161 
Tumkur 1708 1 17081 10434 6647 

Tamil Nadu Salem 10408 10408 0 10408 
Thanjavur 33104 33104 30402 2702 

Total 402412 402412 305278 97134 

A further analysis of delay revealed that in 15 per cent of the cases the de lay 
was more than th ree months as indicated below: 

Table 14.6.1.l(ii) Delay in issue of advice notes for more than seven days 

SI. Delay No. of advice Percentage 
No notes 
I More than 7 da) s and up to 3 months 82515 84 .94 -2 More than 3 month~ and up to 6 months 12820 13.20 
3 More than 6 months and up to 9 months 1749 1.80 
4 More than 9 months and up to 12 months 12 0.02 
5 More than 12 months 38 0.04 

Total 97134 

61 



Report No. 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

Unaddressed bills 
valuing Rs 4.25 crorc 
were generated in 13 
SSAs in three circles 

System failed to 
process 102 advice 
notes for a period of 
three to 12 months 

Thanjavur and Salem SSAs stated in July/ August 2000 that delay in receipt of 
advice notes was brought to the notice of the concerned authority for 
expediting the same. 

Considering that the master data is the key input fo r billing, any delay in its 
preparation would have a consequential impact on the timeliness of billing. 

A fallout of such delay at 13 S As in three circles resu lted in mounting of 
29395 unaddressed bills va lued at Rs 4.25 crore during the period March 1996 
to July 2000 as given below: 

Table 14.6.1.1 (iii) Unaddressed bills owing to non-creation of master data 

Name of the Name of the SSA Number of unaddressed Amount 
circle bills for over three outstanding 

billinl! cvcles <Rs in lakh) 
Tamil Nadu Chengalpattu* 300 6.17 

CRDA* 11 0 1.32 
Cuddalore* 110 20.59 
Erode* 350 133.54 
Salem 452 14.89 

West Ben2al Siliguri 12 4.54 
Karnataka Banga lore 18107 2 10.19 

Belgaum 1427 7.05 
Bellary 315 2.36 
Chickmagalur 642 2.12 
Mangalore 5487 13.7 1 
Shimoga 8 19 2.16 
Tumkur 1264 6.16 
Total 29395 424.80 

* Six cycles and above 

The department, thus, had failed to take correcti ve measures to overcome this 
vital deficiency even after six years of introduction of the package. 

14.6.1.2 Non-reconciliation of advice notes 

Advice note is the only authentic document on the basis of which the TRA 
branch maintains its records and issues bills. In order to ensure that all 
activities of telephone connections initiated through advice notes are recorded 
and billed, reconciliation of advice notes issued and billed is of utmost 
importance. Audi t observed at three SSAs in Tamil adu circle that I 02 advice 
notes relating to change of telephone numbers and external shift fo r the period 
February 1998 to March 2000 were not processed, resu ltantly termed as 'to be 
processed', even after a lapse of three months to one year from the date of 
entry into the system. These cases were not reported by the system whi le 
generating "Advice note processing error" report and remained undetected, as 
the system did not provide for reconciliation of advice notes entered and 
processed. Existence of such a loophole is fraught with the risk of non-bil ling 
and consequent loss of revenue. 

62 



Revenue of Rs 1.88 
crore not realised due 
to mismatch bet\Hen 
the number of 
working connections 
and the connections 
actually billed 

Name of the 
circle 

Andhra 
Pradesh 

Tamil Nadu 
Total 

System failed to 
download the meter 
readings for 100 
connections due to 
non-updating of local 
station table 

Report No. 6of200 I (Post and Te/ecom11111111ca11ons) 

14.6.1.3 No11-reconciliatio11 of working connections and number of bills 
issued 

Telephone subscribers are billed in a staggered manner in odd and e\en 
months. The number of working connections at the end of a month is normall y 
bi lled in the next bi-month!) period. Test check at six SSAs in Andhra Pradesh 
and Tamil l adu circles rncaled a huge gap between the number of \>..Orking 
connections and the number of connections actually billed for the period March 
to June 2000 resulting in non-realisation of revenue of Rs 1.88 crore as given 
below: 

Table 14.6.1 .3 Difference between working and billed telephone 
connections 

Name of the Number of working Number of Short Revenue Loss of 
SSA connections as per connections fall per Revenue 

Management for which Direct per 
Information System bills issued Exchange month 

Month and No. of 
Line per (Rs in 
month lakh) 

year conne- (Rs) 
ct ions 

I lyderabad March :moo 8673 7399 1274 945.00 12.04 

Khammam June 2000 61862 50573 11289 393.00 44 .37 

Mahaboobnagar May 2000 44646 40802 3844 788 00 30.29 

Nizamabad Aoril 2000 42211 37256 4955 767.00 38.01 

Ongole April 2000 53208 43653 9555 385.50 36.83 

Chengalpattu March 2000 70738 65359 5379 500.00 26.90 
281338 245042 36296 188.44 

The Senior Accounts Officer (TRA) of Chengalpattu SSA in Tamil adu circle 
stated that the difference in his SSA was due to non-energising all the 
connections which were shown to have been provided. The other S As did not 
furnish any reasons. 

14. 6. 1.4 Non-reconciliation of metered and billed calls 

(a) TRICHUR package did not provide for reconci liation of metered calls 
as per meter reading statement and gross calls billed. In respect of Parkside 
exchange at Nilgiris SSA in Tamil Nadu circle, the meter reading data at the 
end of June 2000 received from the exchange contained telephone numbers 
from ·8 1200' to '8 1599'. But the system did not download the meter readings 
of telephone numbers from '81500' to ' 81599', as the local station table 
provided only for numbers from '8 1200' to '8 1499'. The discrepancy was 
neither reported by the system at the time of downloading the data nor detec ted 
by the Chief Accounts Officer of the concerned S A wi th reference to the hard 
copy of meter readings of the exchange. This resulted in non-billing of rent and 
local charges to the tune of Rs 0.59 lakh. When this being pointed out by 
Audit, the Accounts Officer (Computer). Nilgiris SSA stated in Jul) 2000 that 
range was updated and master data had been created. 

63 



Report o 6of2001 (Post and Telecommu111ca1ions) 

Incorrect don n 
loading of data led to 
hort billing of local 

ca ll charges of 
R 8.42 lakh 

Inco rrect system date 

ystem fail ed to 
rejec t the incorrect 
input of yea r of 
in tallation 

Urban and ru n1 I 
codes were wrongly 
entered into the 
ys tcm resulting in 
hort billing 

(b) At Chengalpattu SSA in Tamil Nadu circle, bills for June 2000 in 
respect of Kancheepuram exchange were incorrectly processed due to 
downloading of meter reading data at the end of April ::woo twice, instead of 
downloading the data for April and May 2000. The system claimed local call 
charges for one month i.e. for April 2000 only. This resulted in short billing of 
Rs 8.42 lakh. 

14.6.1.5 Acceptance of effective dates beyond system's date 

The system date normally corresponds to the current date. I lowever, during the 
course of audit, it was noticed that at Nilgiris A in Tamil Nadu circle, the 
payment date was shown by the system as 'O J-Jan-200 I' in respect of 6341 
telephone connections which were paid in the months of June and July 2000. 
When this was pointed out by Audit, the TOM ilgiris had reportedly updated 
the records. 

Further, the package failed to reject the incorrect input of year of installation as 
'2099' in nine cases of advice notes entered for new connections in the same 
circle. The Assistant Chief Accounts Officer, CRDA A in his reply stated in 
August 2000 that the maintenance contractor would be approached for its 
rectification. 

14.6.1.6 Incorrect usage of codes and resultant short billing 

Telephone subscribers were categorised as 'urban ' and 'rural" for billing 
purposes. Rural subscribers \-Vere eligible for lower rental. higher number of 
free ca lls and lower tariff than their urban counterparts. 

A test check of usage codes at two As in Tamil Nadu circle revealed that the 
codes were wrongly entered into the system while inputting the advice notes in 
2 1 cases resulting in short claims of Rs 0.26 lakh. The short billing remained 
undetected from January 1998 to July 2000, till it was pointed out by Audit. 
The General Manager, CRDA A issued supplementar) bills in July 2000. 
The General Manager Erode A stated in July 2000 that the vendor would be 
asked to rectify I incorporate the checks suggested. 

14.6.1. 7 Non-billing despite entering the data 

Trunk call and phonogram tickets were not billed during eptember 1999 to 
June 2000 at three As of Andhra Pradesh circle where DOT OFT package 
was introduced resulting in non-billing of Rs 6.03 lakh as given in table 
14.6.1.7. 

64 



Non-billing of Rs 6.0J 
lakh despite entering 
the data 

TRI CHUR package 
accepted part 
pa) ment \\ ith out 
surcharge A 
Rs 5.97 lakh 

Defi ciencies in 
una ppro, ed pacl,age 
in u~e 

\ on-adoption of 
un iq ue con umer 
number result ed in 
outstanding dues of 
R~ 11.62 lakh 

\ on-issue of bill fo r 
broken period 
resulted in 11 0 11 -

bi lling of R 10 la l..h 

Report \o 6 of 2001 rPost and Teleco11111111111ca11ons) 

Table 14.6. I .7 Details of unbilled trunk call/phonogram tickets 

ame of Number of unbilled tickets Period Value 

SSA Trunk Phonograms International (Rs in 

call Trunk calls lakh) 

Karimna •ar 3829 32 1 O\ 1999 to June 2000 I 55 

Khammam 1-1 782 21 Se 1999 to June 2000 3 73 

Kurnool 1658 O\ 1999 to June 2000 0 75 

, Total 20269 321 21 6.0J 

The heads of the SAs stated that these bil ls would be included in ruture claims 
in consultation "ith the core group of the circle oftice. 

14.6. 1. 8 Non-recovery of rnrclrnrge f or late payment 

urcharge was reco\ erahle from subscribers who made payments after the due 
date . TR ICI ll'R package accepted part pa) ment \\ ith or \\ ithout surcharge and 
proper check \\ere not pro\'ideJ Lo guard against leakage of re,·enuc. This 
resulted in non-rea li sation of surcharge of Rs 5.97 lakh in 8164 cases test 
checked in ramil adu and Karnataka tclccom circles. 

14. 7 Irregularities noticed in unapproved pacAages 

Audi t, during the course of scrutin) or records or the ci rcles under re\ iev,. 
noticed certain irregularities as shtrn n below al \\'est Bengal ci rcle \\here the 
l\,1.\ package \\as in use. 

14. 7. 1 Delayed disconnection led to accumulation of outstanding due!) 

At iliguri A. a telephone connect ion bearing number '424430' \\as 
coll\ ertcd as ·464430' in larch I 996. hut bi lb from ;\la) 1996 to I cbruar) 
2000 were \\rongl:- sent to the address or another subscriber "hose telephone 
numher was ·424-U 1 ·. ·1 hesc hills remained unpaid resulting in accumulation 
or outstanding dues or Rs I I .62 lakh and ul t imatcl~ the telephone \\as 
disconnected onl> 111 \larch 2000. This error could ha\e been avo ided. had the 
s~ stem adopted hilling on ·unique consumer number· hasi as pn)\ ided for in 
the approved packages. 

14. 7.2 Non-issue of bil/5 f or bro A en period 

The package did not prm ide for generation of a regular bi ll or an unaddresscd 
bil l in case a ne\\ telephone connection was pro\·ided after the first da) or 
billing period. The hi lls for the initial broken peri od were prepared manual ly b) 
the TRA unit. It \\"US obscr"\'cd in audit at Asansol S ,\ that in respect or more 
than 5000 completed ad\ ice notes. hill s for initial broken period \\ere not 
issued from I 998 orrn-ards and the amount of non-billing \i..·orkcd out to Rs I 0 
lakh tO\\ards rental alone. 1 here v.as no S)Stem in place to record the 
completed ad\ ice no k s recei \ eJ in fRt\ uni t to ensure the issue or first bi 11. 



Report No. 6of2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

Non- receipt of 
completed advice 
notes a nd meter 
reading da ta resulted 
in non-billing of 
R 6.32 lak h 

ystem wrongly 
computed the 
cha rgea ble loca l calls 
for Rs 1.59 lakh 

Deficiency in package 
fo r gene ra tio n of 
defa ult ing TD pay 
phone operators 

The GM stated that immediate action would be taken for safe custody of advice 
notes and bills would be issued shortly. 

14. 7.3 Non-billing due to non-receipt of completed advice notes and meter 
reading data 

Telephone bills of Jhalang and Chongtong exchanges commissioned in March 
1999 and Salbari and Yivekanand exchanges commissioned in March 2000 
were not issued due to non-receipt of completed advice notes and meter 
reading data. This resulted in non-billing of Rs 6.32 lakh towards rental alone. 

14. 7.4 Failure to bill local calls 

Si liguri SSA failed to charge 159122 local calls in respect of bills issued in 
June 1998 in respect of Bagdogra exchange in 292 cases test checked. The 
chargeable calls were erroneously computed as zero. Even assuming the value 
of each call at Re I, the non-billing amounts to Rs 1.59 lakh. The Accounts 
Officer (TRA and Computer) of Siliguri SSA stated that action was being taken 
for regularisation of the case. 

The department may investigate the case and recover the local call charges 
wherever due. 

14. 7.5 Non-billing of accessories 

The package did not provide for billing of telephone accessories. Hence, bills 
for accessories (plan I 03 facility) in nine cases valued at Rs 0.14 lakh were not 
issued ever since the telephone billing was computerised in 1995 at Siliguri 
SSA. While accepting audit observations, the GM iliguri stated that there was 
no programme for issue of plan I 03 and I 04 bills from the starting of computer 
system. 

The department would like to get the issue investigated and issue bills 
wherever necessary. 

14. 7.6 Lack of on-line payment noting 

Owing to lack of a provision for on-line payment noting in the packages used 
in different SSAs in West Bengal circle, the data regarding payment were 
entered into the system manually and there was no system of reconciliation of 
the payments. Consequently, the system was fraught with the risk of 
manipulation. 

14. 7. 7 No11-ge11eratio11 of report on STD pay phones 

The package did not provide for generation of any report in respect of 
'Defaulting STD pay phone operators' and the amount outstanding against 
them. Subscriber Record Cards (SRC) for pay phone operators were also not 
maintained and the outstanding list was not prepared manually. As a result, 
Si liguri SSA was not able to pursue the matter of realisation of outstanding 

66 



Password not 
changed periodically 

Report No. 6of2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

dues from default ing pa) phone operators. The loss could not be quant ified due 
to non-maintenance of RCs. 

While admitting the audi t observation, the GM il iguri stated that the 
obserYation v .. as noted for future guidance. 

14.8 Security policy 

Appropriate security policy and adequate in-built security cont rols i.e. both 
physical and logical. arc required to prevent any unauthorised access to the 
system and consequential loss of data thereof. 

14.8. J Physical security 

14. 8.1. 1 Unattended terminals 

No procedure was on record to pre\ ent unauthorised access to terminals. 

14.8.1.2 Backt1p 

Sound backup procedures and their application would ensure timely recovery 
of the precious data with little cost in the event of any disaster. 

Audit observed that at fi ve out of I 0 SSAs test checked in Rajasthan and Tamil 
Nadu circles, the backup data was stored in the computer room itself, thereby 
exposing the data to ri sk of loss in case of any disaster. 

14.8.2 Logical sect1rity 

In Tamil Nadu circle, no uniform procedure was fo llowed in password 
composition to ensure minimum length and alphanumeric combination. The 
system allowed creation of passwords with alphabetical characters on ly. 

Periodical change of passwords by users reduces the risk of unauthorised 
access to the system. I lowevcr, it was observed that in none of the 21 out of 38 
SSAs test checked in six telecom circles there were procedures on record to 
change the password periodically. The password was changed only when there 
was a change of the user. 

14.9 Slrortlnon-billing due to inadequacies in tir e packages in vogue 

Test check of records of si:-. telecom ci rcles revealed the fo llowing cases \\here 
revenue was either short claimed or not claimed at all due to certain 
shortcomings in the packages adopted by di fferent circles. 

67 



Report No 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

Pro' isioning charges 
and rental of R 4.15 
lakh not reco' ered 
from CLIP facilit y 
subscriber 

Rentals were not 
revised despite 
increase in exchange 
capaci t}' re ulting in 
short claim of Rs 4.82 
lakh 

Waiting charges rate 
not revised 
downward re ulting 
in overpayment of 
R 7.07 lakh 

Misclas ificat ion of 
paid connections as 
ervicc connect ion 

re ultcd in non­
billin g of Rs I ~. 16 

lakh 

14.9.1 Non-billing of accessory charges 

Calling Line Identification Presentation (CLIP) facili ty was provided on 
payment of one time provisioning charges and bi-monthly rental. Due to non­
updating of records in respect of CLIP facility, one time provisioning charges 
and monthly rental amounting to Rs 4.15 lakh were not claimed in respect of 
3027 telephone connections at seven S As in Andhra Pradesh, Tamil adu and 
West Bengal circles. While admitting the observations, units stated that 
supplementary bills would be issued and recovery would be effected. The 
TOM Ongole SSA of Andhra Pradesh circle, however, stated that vendor 
would be requested to modi fy the software. 

14.9.2 Non-revision of rental charges consequent 0 11 change in exchange 
capacity 

Bi-monthly rentals for telephone connections 'ary according to the capacit) of 
the exchange system and the rental charges are to be revised \\henever the 
exchange capacity is augmented. Revision of rental in such cases was leviable 
from 1 April or I October following the date of change in exchange capacit). 
But bi-monthly rental in respect of five exchanges at Bellary A in Karnataka 
circle was not revised despite increase in the exchange capaci ty between 

ovember 1997 and March 1998, resulting in short claim of Rs 4.82 lakh. 
Besides, the details of the increase in exchange capacity were also not 
intimated to TRA section by the concerned exchange authoriti es. 

14.9.3 Excess payment of waiting charges (interest) on application deposits 

Waiting charges on application deposit are allowed if the telephone connection 
is installed more than one month after payment of application deposit. The 
waiting charges arc allowed for full completed months at the rate of fixed 
deposit for one ) ear in force on the date of registration. 

Scrutiny of records at six As in Karnataka and Tamil Nadu circles disclosed 
that the system allowed payment of interest even in cases where connections 
were provided within one month. Further, revision of waiting charge rates 
downward from March 1999 was also not carri ed out which resulted in over 
payment of Rs 7.07 lakh. The units stated that action would be taken to 
regu larise the excess paid waiting charges by taking up the matter with the 
vendors. 

14.10 Other points of interest 

14. 10. 1 Misclassification of paid connections as service connection 

(a) Departmental instructions stipulate that telephone connections pro\ided 
to post offices for operating express satellite money orders and speed post 
booking centres were to be treated as ordinary connections and bi lled 
according!). crutiny of records of Belgaum, Bangalore and 1) sore As in 
Karnataka circle revealed that these connections were treated as service 
connections resulting in non-billing of Rs 14.16 lakh. 

68 



Internationa l trunk 
ca ll bills issued 
belated I) 

Report No 6of2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

(b) Public Telephones provided at post offices were classified as ordinar) 
paid connections. A test check at ilgiris SSA of Tamil adu circle revealed 
that 157 1 bills issued from the year 1998 onwards, generated for these 
connections by the system were. however, treated as 'departmental 
connections', since no separate code was assigned. Due to this 
misclassification, payment for this category was not watched. 

14.10.2 Non-billing of international trunk call tickets 

Scrutiny of records at Salem SSA in Tamil Nadu circle disclosed that the bills 
for international trunk calls valuing Rs 7.24 lakh from May 1998 to April 1999 
were issued, after a delay of two to six months from the date of receipt of 
statements from Coimbatore SSA, the nodal point for this purpose. Further, 
international trunk cal l charges from May 1999 to March 2000 valuing Rs 6.60 
lakh, on the basis of bills for previous year, were not billed as of July 2000. 

The SSA attributed the delay to receipt of data in electronic format. The reply 
is not tenable as this procedure is in vogue at other SSAs also. Thus, lack of co­
ordination between the two S As resulted in non-billing of Rs 6.60 lakh. 

14.10.3 Irregular retention of teleplzonefacility 

Telephone Advisory Committee (TAC) members were entitled for rent free 
telephone connections and I 150 free calls bi-monthly during their tenure. On 
the expiry of their tenure, these subscribers were to be charged as for ordinary 
subscribers. Test check conducted in Tamil Nadu and Kamataka telecom 
circles disclosed that the telephone connections of nine ex-TAC members were 
continued to be billed at concessional rates, resulting in short billing of Rs 0.61 
lakh for the period August 1996 to July 2000. The system did not provide for 
any check and the same could have been avoided by providing ' guarantee­
expiry' column in the master data. The units stated that the cases would be 
reviewed and short billed amount would be recovered. 

14.10.4 Lack of manuals and instructions 

Even six years after introduction of IT in revenue billing and accounting, DoT 
could neither bring out a comprehensive manual of procedure and instructions 
on the subject nor revised the existing codes and manuals. As a result, no 
uniformity exists amongst various units with reference to flow of work and 
maintenance of records. 

14.10.5 Training 

Audit with a view to assess the adequacy of training imparted to various cadres 
of staff handling the TRICI !UR package, ca rried out a test check of the number 
of personnel of various cadres that had undergone training in TRICHUR 
package during 1994-99 in respect of Kerala circ le, except Trivandrum SSA. 
The details of scrutiny are given in table 14. 10.5. 

69 



Report No. 6 of2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

Year 

1994-95 
1995-96 
1996-97 
1997-98 
1998-99 
Total 

Table 14.10.5 Training 

Chief Accounts Senior Accounts Junior Accounts Senior Telecom Senior Section 
Officer and above Officer/ Accounts Officer/ Assistant Office Assistant/ Supervisor/ Section 

Officer Accounts Officer Telecom Office Supervisor/ Chief 
Assistant Section Supervisor 

Men-in- Trained Men-in- Trained Men-in- Trained Men-in- Trained Men-in- Trained 
1>osition position Position oosition oosition 

12 Nil 37 Nil 68 I* 1781 Nil 93 Nil 
16* 2* 43 I *+ I** 83 I* 7427 Nil 91 Nil 
19 2* 47 2*+ I** 95 Nil 1642 147* 107 17* 
24 I* 52 I *+ I** 89 Nil 1638 12* 167 Nil 
31 I* 57 5 93 3 1660 12* 121 Nil 

6 12 5 171 17 
* SSA Trichur; ** SSA Kollam 

The above position reveals that although the package was introduced in 1994, 
no training was imparted to any of the cadres shown above during 1994-99 at 
all the SSAs of the circle, except in case of the SSAs Trichur and Kollam. 

Conclusion 

There was no IT plan either at the level of Ministry or the Circles for various 
activities . TRICHUR package developed and standardised in May 1994 for 
telephone revenue bi lling and accounting (TRBA) was not implemented in all 
the SSAs even by March 1998. Unapproved packages were in use at many 
SSAs indicating lack of standardisation. Even the integrated DOTSOFT 
package consisting of various modules like directory enquiry, TRBA, fault 
repair service etc. , was implemented only in 16 SSAs out of 22 SSAs targeted 
and deficiencies were noticed in this package also. Deficiencies existing in the 
standardised package fraught with seri ous risks such as non-billing despite 
feeding data, non-reconcil iation of advice notes, incorrect usage of codes, 
accepting payments after due date without surcharge etc. , were not rectified 
resulting in short/non-billing. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in November 2000; their reply was 
awaited as of January 2001 . 

70 



Inst ruction stipulat e 
for receipt of advance 
deposit for "depo~it 
''or ks" 

Ci' ii/Electrical "in gs 
e\ecuted \\Or!-s 
"orth Rs 11 .i.t crorc 
"ithout rccch ing 
insufficient receipt of 
adva nce depo its 

Rc11ort \ (/ 6 of :!00 I ( l'ost ill/cl re/cl tJll//11 1111/CllflOllS) 

CHAPTERS 
G IN TRA SACTION A DIT 

(A) Loss/Over payment/Short recovery/Other recoveries at 
the instance of Audit 

15 on-recovery of dues from MTNL Mumbai/Delhi 

C ivil wing authorities of OoT at Mulund, S ion in Mumbai and E lectrica l 
wing of Ne\\ Delhi nccuted 'ariou-; works of MTNL ·without receiving or 
with in ufficien t receipt of ad' ance deposit. This resulted in non-recovery 
of expenditure of R'i 11.2_. crore from YlT~L till .J:rnuar~ 2001. The 
Executive E nginee r Ch ii dh i\ion-11 l\lulund reco\Crcd R'i 0.5_. crore at 
the instance of Audit. 

After the formation or Mahanagar I ekphone igam I imitcd (MI I ) in April 
1986. DoT issued instructions in October 1986 stipulating that civil and 
electrical wings orDoT \\OUld continue to c:-;ccute \\orks or erst\\ hi le Mumbai 
and Delhi telephones a'i '\kposit \\Orks". fhe instructions stipulate that Mr L 
\\ould deposit the appro\imatc cost or \\Ork b) cheque or <.kmand draft in 
advance '' ith the .\ccounts Oniccr or the concerned ci' ii di' ision. The ci' ii 
divisions would incur the e:--pcnditure undertaken on bchalr of ~1L L and 
account for the transactions in the cash book as deposit \\Orks. 

crutin} of records or Ci' ii di' isions at Mulund and Sion in Mumbai in 
August 1998 f ebruar) 1999 ,md I kctrical di\ision 111 in Delhi in Januat) 
1998 b) .\udit di..,elnscd that the-,e units executed the ''orks in disregard of 
coda! pro\ ision-, and instructions nr Do l. Ci\ ii di\ ision Sion e'\eCutcd the 
v.orks during 1995-98 \\ ith in-,unicient receipt or advances. \\hi le during 
1998-99 the) C\eCutcJ \\Ol"k '- \\ ithout receipt or t:ln) advance. Llcctrical 
di vision-III carried ou t 1-+5 "orks '' ithout receipt or advance depos its and in 
476 'Works it rccci,cd insunicient advance deposits ti ll larch 1999. 
Consequent!). f\.1TNL Mumbai Delhi \\Cl"C to reimburse Rs 11.2.f crnrc to civi l 
and electrical di' isions a'> shO\\ n bckm: 

Table 15 Ouhta nding dues from \ITNL 
(R~ in crore) 

.--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~---..!. 

Divi ion Amount due 
~~~~- -~~~~~- ~ 

Ci' ii di\ ision II ~1ulund 
Ci' ii di\'i sion Sion 
I:. lcctrical di\ ision 111 cw Delhi I Total _____ -_-_-_-_~L 

2.88 
2.89 
5.-f 7 
11 .2 .. 1 

Explaining the reasons ror the c.kla: in realising the amount from the Mr 
Mumbai. the Chief I ng1necr !Cl · l Mumbai stated in f\1a: l 999 that th<.: 

71 



Report No. 6of2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

DoT's in !ructions 
prov ided for use of 
unarmoured cable in 
loca l network 

!IC of 1726.3 Km of 
armoured cable 
costing nn <idd itiona l 
Rs 5.6 1 crore b~ ix 
SA\ 

concerned Executive Engineers and Accounts officers were being directed to 
devote personal attention to get the accounts reconciled at the earliest and 
realise the outstanding amount. The Executive Engineer Ci\ ii division-II 
Mulund in his reply gi\ en in January 200 I stated that a sum of Rs 0.54 crore 
was realised as of January 200 1, leaving a balance of Rs 2.3-t crore. The 
Director (EW) ew Delhi stated in October 1999 inter alio that strict 
instructions were issued in March I 999 by CE (Electrical) to undertake all 
works after receipt of advance cheques. 

Thus, due to fa ilure of Civil \v ing Mulund and ion at Mumbai and Electrical 
wing at New Delhi to fo llow the instructions of DoT, an amount of Rs I 0. 70 
crore was outstanding from MTNL Mumbai/De lhi ti ll January 2001 on 
account of vari ous works carried out "'ithout receipt'insufficient receipt of 
advance deposits. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry m October 2000; thei r reply was 
awaited as of January 200 I. 

16 Avoidable expenditure on unwarranted use of armoured 
cable in place of unarmoured cable 

In violation of the in truction of the Department of Telecommunications 
for use of unarmourcd cable in local network, the Chief General Manager 
Telecommunications Tamil Nadu Circle issued 1726.3 km of 20 pair 
armoured cable during 1997-2000 to Coonoor , Erode, Karaikudi, 
Pondichery, Tirunelvcli and Virudhunagar Seconda11 witching Areas, 
re ulting in an avoidable expenditure of R 5.61 cro rc. 

~~~~~~~----' 

In order to avoid heavy expenditure on cable lay ing, the Department of 
Telecommunications (DoT) in April 1994 issued instructions to all the heads 
of circles fo r optimum use of I 0 and 20 pai r unarmoured cable in the local 
network in place of costly armoured cable, except in cases where the laying of 
armoured cable was absolutely necessary in view of the ground cond itions. 
From these instructions it fo llowed that the heads of the circles were required 
to give proper justification fo r the use of armoured cable.:. 

crutin) of records of General 1anagers Telecom/ Telecom District Managers 
Coonoor, Erode, Karaikudi, Pondicherry, Tirunelvel i and Yirudhunagar 

econdary witching Areas ( As) in Tamil adu Circle, between eptember 
1999 and June 2000, revealed that the heads of these As, in violation of 
abo\'e instructions. used 1726.3 kms of cost!} 20 pair armoured cable in local 
network as against unarmourcd cable during 1997-2000, without gi' ing proper 
justification fo r its use. This led to an avoidable expenditure of Rs 5.61 crore 
being the di fference in the cost of these two types of cables. 

72 



Despite having 
ufficient toc k of 

unarmoured cable, 
CCMT is ued 
a rmoured cable fo r 
u e in local network 

OoT compared all 
incl usiH price of the 
120 channel termin al 
instead of basic price 

Report No. 6 o/2001 (Post a11d Teleco11111111mcaflons) 

fn reply, the heads of all the abo' e SSAs between eptcmber 1999 and June 
2000 uniformly stated that they had not projected a requirement speeificall) 
for armoured cable. but the Chief General Manager I elecommunications 
(CGMT) Tamil adu circle had allotted only the armoured cable against these 
\\Orks. 

Examination of records of CGM r by Audit in August 2000 further revealed 
that CGMT was ha\ ing su rficient tock or unarmoured cable \\ ith him during 
the above period. Thus, blatant violation of DoT's instructions by CGr\.fl b) 
using costly armoured cable in the local network as against the a\ ailable 
cheaper unarmoured cable led to the arnidable expenditure. The case needed 
investigation by DoT for fixing or responsibil ity. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in September 2000: the ir reply \i,.as 
av .. aited as of Januar) 200 I . 

17 Excess expenditure of Rs 4.25 crore in procurement of 2 GHz 
digital microwave terminals 

Incorrect fi xation of price of the 30 channel and the 120 cha nnel I 
microwave termina l resulted in an excess expenditure of Rs 2.07 crore in 
procurement of 23.t.t and 1066 num ber of terminals, re pectivel) . DoT 

1 a lso gave undue benefit of Rs 2. 18 crorc to suppliers. 

Digital microwa\e system is used in telecommunications network to pro' ide 
subscriber trunk dialling (STD) facility. DoT placed orders for 2450 and 1066 
of 30 and 120 channel Digital Microwa\e Terminals. respective!), or 2 GH7 
capacity at a total cost or Rs 99.49 crore during 1998-2000. 

crutiny or records of Dor by Audit during August- eptember '.:WOO disclosed 
the fo llowing. 

17.1 Procurement during 1998-99 

(a) Incorrect fixation of price for 30 cltannel terminals 

DoT invited tender in January 1998 for procurement of 700 terminals of 30 
channel 2 GHz digital micro\\a\e system consisting of radio equipment. 
multiplexing (MUX) equipment, feeder cable. antennae and accessories. 
While this tender \\aS under finali sation. another tender for 292 terminals of 
the 120 channel 2 GHz digital micro"'ave system \\as opened in June 1998. 
Whi le evaluating the tenders, Dol found that per unit cost of the 30 channel 
terminals (Rs 2.91 lakh) was more than that of the 120 channel terminals 
(Rs 2.6 1 lakh). The Price egotiation Committee (P 1C) constituted for this 
purpose compared the al l inclusive unit rates or radio terminals (with spares) 
of the 30 channel and the 120 channel as obtained in the 1992 tender which 
were Rs 6.79 lakh and Rs 7.53 lakh, respecti vely. They recommended that the 

73 



Report No 6of2001 (Post and Teleco1111111111ications) 

Incorrect fix at ion of 
price of the JO 
channel terminal led 
to e\ces., C\penditure 
of lh 65.27 lah.h 

Acceptance of higher 
price offered for 
items having simi lar 
pecification led to 

excess expenditure of 
R5 7-US lakh 

all inclusi\'e price of the 30 channel radio terminals \\ ith spares be brought 
below that of the 120 channel terminals in the same proportion (9.9 per cent). 
According to the department. this resulted in a saving of Rs 3.87 crore. 

Audit observed that in the 1998 tender, while the lowest price quoted for the 
30 channel terminal \\as inclusive of Excise duty, the same for the 120 
channel terminal was inclusive of not onl y Excise duty but also ales tax, 
freight and insurance. As such the price of the 30 channel terminal should 
have been fixed with refe rence to the basic price of the 120 channel terminal, 
and statutor) duties applicable in the 1998 tender for the 30 channel terminal 
applied thereon. This would have resulted in a further decrease in the price of 
the 30 channel terminal b) Rs I 0915.51 and the department would have saved 
a sum of Rs 65.27 lakh in procurement of 598 terminals. 

In the budget for 1999-2000. the Go,·ernment reduced the Customs duty on 
radio terminal. 1UX and feeder cable from 35 to 27.50 per cent. This further 
resulted in excess payment of Rs 9.40 lakh in procurement of 90 terminals 
received bel\\een 27 February 1999 and 23 June 1999. 

While disagreeing with the contention of Audit to fix the price of the 30 
channel terminal with reference to the basic price of the 120 channel terminal, 
the department stated that the P C considered Freight on Road (FOR) prices 
instead of basic prices due to the difference in the import content in the LJ 
prices of the 30 and the 120 channel terminals. The reply of department is not 
tenable in view of the fact that the prices of the 30 channel and the 120 
channel terminals in the 1992 tender had same rates of Excise dut) .. ales tax 
etc., whereas in the 1998 tender. the price of the 30 channel terminal included 
only Excise dut) \\bile the price of the 120 channel terminal included Excise 
duty, Sales tax. fre ight and insurance. 

(b) Incorrect fixation of price for 120 cltannel ter111i11a/s 

Each of the 30 and the 120 channel terminals consists of an antenna (3m), a 
feeder cable and accessories for cable having the same technical 
specifications. It was observed during audit that the rates quoted for the 30 
channel termi nals and the 120 channel terminals were different for these items. 
Although the department compared the price of radio terminals of the 120 
channel with that of the 30 channel, it failed to take into accoun t this 
difference in rates while finalising the prices of these items. Consequently, the 
department incurred an excess expenditure of Rs 74.35 lakh in the 
procurement of 542 terminals of the 120 channel (292-t-92 terminals during 
1998-99 through tender and 158 terminals from M s IT!). 

In reply. the department stated that the evaluation was done package wise as 
specified in clause 18 or special conditions of the bid document and thus the 
lowest package price was approved fo r the abo' e procurement "" ithout 
breaking the package discipline. The reply is not tenable because the price fo r 

74 



Different price · 
offered in two 
packages for items 
ha' ing imilar 
specifications 

Repon No 6 of 2001 (Post and Teleco11111111mcat10ns) 

the 30 channel termina l was deri\ ed hy breaking the package discipline and 
excluding these items ''hi le comparing the prices of the 30 channel and the 
120 channel terminals. \\hich according to the depa11mcnt saved Rs 3.87 crore. 

I 7. 2 Procurem ent during 1999-2000 

(a) Incorrect fixation of prices of tile 30 I I 20 c'1a1111el termi11als 

render for l 050 and 420 or the 30 and the 120 channe l terminals, respectively 
(subsequent!) re' ised to 1312 and 524 terminals) was opened in .lune 1999. 

It was obsen ed in aud it that the Committee for E' aluat ion of Tender (CET) 
after evaluating the bids fi nal iscd the prices and recommended the lowest 
price of the t\\O package<; for Jm antenna, feeder cable and accessories ''hich 
should be counter offered to the \ cndors fo r both the packages. being similar 
in nature. 1 he Internal Finance. hO\\ever. did not agree \\ ith the 
recommendation or Cl I on the ground that the ordering price was against 
clause 12 of cction IV of special conditions or the contract in the bid 
document '"hich stipulated for C\aluation of packages separately fo r the 30 
channel and the 120 channel terminals. Accordingly. the department fi nalised 
the prices fo r these items as gi \l~n he lO\\: 

Table 17.2 (a) Unit prices of the 30 channel and the 120 channel packages 

SI. Item Description Unit Price in Rupees 
No. (All Inclusive) 

30 channel 120 channel 
I 3 m Antenna 20340 00 21561.10 -
2 R P l·eedcr Cable ( 75 meter) 

I s11c 7 8 inches 
30680.00 3 136959 

3 t\ccessoncs for kcder cable 723840 4630~ 

Total 58258.40 58562.53 

hxation of differen t prices for antenna, feeder cable and accessories ha\'ing 
E\ cess e\pcnditure of same specifications was against fi nancial prudence and resul ted in avoidable 
Rs 58.44 lakh expenditure of Rs 58.44 lakh in the procurement of 1656 and 524 of the 30 

channel and the 120 channel terminals, respecti vely during 1999-2000. 

In reply to the aud it note, the department stated that thi s contention of audi t 
violated the package discipline of tender. Moreover, the price di fferences for 
these items were not exorbi tantly high. The reply is not tenable in vie\\ of the 
fact that these items had simi lar technical specifications as requi red under 
clause 11 of the special conditions of the bid document, and therefore the 
prices should be the same. 

(b) Undue benefit of Rs 2.18 crore to suppliers 

350 terminals of the 30 channel and 178 terminals of the 120 channel for 
which orders \\ere placed during 1998-99 were recei\'ed after the scheduled 
date of de livery and hy that ti me a ne\\ tende r fo r the 30 and the 120 channel 
te rminals was opened in .lune 1999. Department "hilc granti ng extension of 
delivery schedule informed the suppliers that the price \\O uld he provisional; 

75 



Report No 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

DoT did not 
communicate new 
tender prices to 
suppliers which 
resulted in undue 
benefit of Rs 2.18 
crore 

in some cases this provisional price would be 90 per cent of the purchase order 
price. The prices fina lised by DoT against the new tender with budgetary 
impact or the old tender price with budgetary effect, whichever was lower, 
would be applicable for the supply. 

Although the department had finalised the rates fo r the new tender in October 
I 999, which were lower than 90 per cent of the price of old tenders, the same 
were not communicated to the suppliers (November 2000). Thus, the 
department gave undue benefit of Rs 2.18 crore to suppliers in the 
procurement of 528 terminals. 

The department replied in November 2000 that the policy of offering 90 per 
cent provisional price for any equipment in case of opening of any new tender 
during the extension of delivery period had been adopted. The provisional 
prices would be finalised by taking into consideration budgetary reductions 
and new tender prices as and when they were finalised. The fact, however, 
remains that pending finali sation of the prices the undue benefit of Rs 2. I 8 
crore given to the suppliers will remain unadjusted. 

18 Avoidable expenditure in procurement of 8 Megabits optical 
line equipment 

Wrong tender evaluation by Department of Telecommunications and its 
subsequent failure to avail of lower rates during the extended delivery 
period led to an avoidable extra expenditure of Rs 3.89 crore during 1998-
2000 in procurement of 8 Megabits optical line equi pment. 

In order to meet the requirement of optical line and other associated equipment 
for providing the subscribers trunk dialling facilities in rural exchanges by 
various circles during 1998-99, the Department of Telecommunications (DoT) 
placed main purchase orders in April-July 1998 and the supplementary 
purchase orders for additional 25 per cent quantity in November - December 
1998 at L-1 rates quoted by Punjab Communications Limited against the 
tender issued by DoT in January 1998 and opened in March 1998 as per 
details given in Appendix- XI. 

The scheduled delivery period against the main and supplementary purchase 
orders was six and four months, respecti vely, from the dates of their 
placement. 

Audit scrutiny of records 111 DoT m August-September 2000 revealed the 
fo llowing irregularities: 

76 



Avoidable 
expenditure of 
Rs 2.47 crore due to 
" rong e\ aluat ion of 
tend er by igno rin g 
co mponent " ise 
lowest ra tes 

Failure to arni l of 
subsequent lo" est 
tendered rates duri ng 
th e extended de livery 
period resu lted in 
excess pa~ ment of 
Rs IA2 erore 

Report No 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

(i) Loss due to incorrect determination of ordering package price 

According to the tender conditions, the tender will be evaluated as a package 
of all the items given in the bid documents. The Tender Evaluation Committee 
(TEC) \\hi le evaluating the tender took into consideration the total package 
price quoted by each bidder ignoring the lowest quoted rates of different 
components of the package amongst the rates quoted by various bidders. The 
unit rates quoted b] Measurement and Control for 2/8 Mb s multiplexing 
equipment and wired rack \\·hich were cheaper by Rs 1383.20 and Rs 1899.20, 
respecti\el), than the rates quoted by L-1 \Vere ignored. This led to an 
avoidable expenditure of Rs 2.47 crore in procurement or 7532 sets of 8 Mb/s 
optical equipment during 1998-2000. 

The linistr) stated in October 2000 that there was no irregularity in the 
evaluation or tender as it was evaluated on package basis as per terms and 
conditions of the tender. It is seen. however. that DoT was not having a 
consistent policy in such cases. lt was seen from the results of e\aluation of a 
tender opened in Ma) 1994 for procurement of MARR equipment that the 
TEC computed the L-1 rate b) taking the lowest quoted rates amongst all the 
tenderer for each component and not on the basis or the lowest package 
prices. The department, therefore. ma] consider adopting a uniform procedure 
which ''ill sa fe guard goH~rnment" s interest in evaluating all such tenders. 

(ii) No11-co11sideratio11 of subsequent lower rates and rernltant excess 

payment 

Audit noticed that against the main purchase order, the first three suppliers 
mentioned in Appendix - XI could complete their supply within the scheduled 
deliver] period. In the remaining cases, DoT, \,\hi le extending the delivery 
period between May and O\ ember 1999, stipulated that the payments to the 
suppliers would be made pro' isionally at 90 per cent of unit prices indicated 
in the purchase orders. These rates were subject to adjustment as per the prices 
appro\ cd in the tender opened during the extended delivery period in any 
circle or the prices finalised by DoT taking into consideration the effect or 
reduction in duties/taxes for the year 1999-2000, whichever was lower. Audit, 
however, noticed that Dor heads of circles concerned fai led to regularise the 
payments to the suppliers during the extended delivery period even after 
getting lower rates fo r the above equipment under a tender issued by the Chief 
General 1anager Telecommunications (CG 1T) Uttar Pradesh (UP) (West) 
circle in June 1999 which \\ere cheaper by Rs 8229.44 per set. This led to an 
excess payment of Rs 1.42 crore in the procurement of 1799 numbers of the 
abo\e equipment during 1999-2000 as per details gi\'cn in table l 8(ii). 

77 



Report \ o. 6 oj 200 I (Post and Telecomm11111catw11.1) 

Table 18(ii) Exces payment due to non-availing of the ub equent lowest tendered rates 

Particular'\ of 
equipment 

(a) 
8 Mb s optical line 
equipment 
'.U8 Mu:-. -Wired rad. 
8 Mb 's DDF 
Total 

TDE placed purc ha\e 
orders ,..,orth Rs 2.96 
crore C\ Ceeding his 
financial po\\er 

Stores worth Rs 67.60 
lal.h not received 
eHn after four to 
eight )C:lr'i of 
placement of 
purchase orders 

Quantit} ' 90 per ce11t of unit nit price (in R ) a 1 Difference -, Total e\.ce s 
recei' ed price 11xcd h DoT per tender noated b)' (in R~) pa) ment 

(in Rs) liar Prade h (We t) (Rs in crorc) 
I circle 

(b) (c) (d) c-d=le) (f) 
1799 31599.72} I 

43337. 16 38280.00 5057.16 0.91 
1799 11 737.44 
1636 39 18.24 3828.00 90.24 0.01 
1636 4010 04 928.00 3082.04 0.50 

1.42 

The department stated in October 2000 that the prices under the above tender 
were yet to be final ised and the reduction or duties would be taken into 
account while finali sing the prices for 1999-2000. The fact, however. remains 
that despite specific provision in the letters for extension or delivery period by 
DoT to regulate the provisional prices, if subsequent tendered rates happened 
to be lower. the department failed to regulate the payments to the suppliers 
even after receipt of lower rates in the tender floated sub equently by CGMT 
UP (West) circle during the extended delivery period. 

The matter was rel'crred to the Ministry in December 2000; thei r reply was 
awaited as of January 200 I. 

19 Illegal purcha e of stores 

TDE Mand aur procured store worth R 2.96 crore in violation of 
delegated financia l powers. Further, irregularities like payment made for 
the store not received and procurement of HDPE pipes in violation of the 
pecification re ulted in avoidable infructuou expenditure of Rs 99.90 

lakh. 

Telecom District Engineer (TOE) is empowered to make purchases up to 
Rs two lakh per w111111n through Director General uppl ies and Disposal 
(DGSO). 

Review of records or Telecom District Manager (TOM) Mandsaur in February 
'.WOO disclosed that the TOE placed purchase orders worth Rs 2.96 crore on 
different firms at DG D rate contract for purchase of electrical goods, I Iigh 
Densi t) Pol1ethylene (I IDPE) pipes and Galvanised Iron (G I) tubes between 
March I 992 and Januat'} I 996. far in excess of his delegated financial powers. 
It was further noticed that the TOE accepted the adv ice of transfer debits 
(/\TDs) for Rs 2.96 crore, without receipt of stores worth Rs 67.60 lakh such 
as GI tubes. ballasts, stabilizers. \\indow air conditioners, main po\\er supply 
etc. The entire expenditure \\as debited against Mandsaur tclecum district. The 
poss i bil it ~ or getting supplies after fo ur to eight )ears of plac ing the purchase 

78 



E\tra 
e\penditurc of 
Rs 32.30 lakh 

A comm ent \\aS made 
int hcpat 

DoT reduced th e 
rates of micro\rn\ e 
s~ s t e m 

Fa ilure to revie" the 
pa~ men ts made at 
old ra tes nnd 
resultant 
oHrpa)' ment of 
R 2.35 crore 

Rl'f ort \ o 6 u/ }()()I (Pm! c111d Teln 1111111111111ca1wm1 

orders was remote and as such the entire expenditure or Rs 67.60 lakh became 
infructuous. h1nher. the then TDf: in \ iolation or the specification ·. procured 
HOPE pipes or 160 mm dia and 200 mm dia instead or 75 111111 dia. resulting in 
a\ oidable expenditure of R~ 32. -;o lakh. 

Thus. the then fD[ 1andsaur apart from procuring \ arious items nr stores 
worth Rs 2.96 crore during 1992-1996 in excess of delegated financial po\\ers. 
paid Rs 67.60 lakh toward') store') not recei\ed. Further. he incurred a\oidable 
expenditure or Rs 32.30 lakh b) procuring 1 IDPf· pipes or higher 
speci fication. 

The TOM in his reply stated in Januar) 2000 that the maller \Vas under 
im·estigation and final repl) \\Ould fol Im'. The repl) \\as a\\ai ted as of 
January 200 I. 

The matter was referred to the i\ linistr) 111 October 2000: their repl) \\JS 

awaited as of Januar) 200 I. 

20 Overpayment of Rs 2.35 crore to suppliers 

1 
Failure of CG:\IT Mumbai to re\ ie" and reco' er the excess payment 1 

re ultcd in non-recovery of Rs 2.35 crorc from eight suppliers in 
I procurement of 2 G llz digital microwa\C sys tem . 

A comment \\as made in Paragraph 21 o r the Report of the Comptroller and 
Auditor General or India for the )Car ended 3 1 t\farch 1998. l nion 
Go\ ernment Post and l'elccommunications ( o. 6 of 1999) regarding 
owrpayment made to suppliers of 2 Gllz microV\ave equipment. 

While revising the rates dtm1rnard retrospective!) in April 1995 for supplies 
made between April 1994 and ~1arch 1995, DoT instructed the circles for 
making payments at nev\' rates and reco\cring/adjusting of the excess pa) ment 
made. if any. on account ofpa)ments made al old ralc'i. 

crutin) of records or Chief General ~ 1anager ·1 elecommunications (CG~ I I ) 
Maharashtra circle 1umbai in April 2000 revealed that Do I ordered for 
supply of 364 tcrm111als or 2 GI11 microwave equipment during 199}-94. the 
supp ly or which \\as received bct\\Cen .lanuar) 1994 and Januar) 1998. hut 
CG 1T 1urnbai failed to re\ ic\\ the pa)ments made and reco\er the c;..cess 
pa) mcnt made consequent on dt)\\ 1rn ard revision or rates. This resulted in 
excess pa) ment of Rs 2.35 crore to eight suppliers. 

\\'hen this \\a~ pointed out b) .\udit in April 2000, C GM f stated that a 
detailed reply \\Ould fol lt)\\. ''hich ''as awai ted as of .January 2001 . 

Thus. fa ilure of CG 1T, Maharashtra ci rcle Mumbai in implementing the 
instructions or DoT for reduction in price<; led to non-recmery of excess paid 
amount or Rs 2.35 crore from eight suppliers. 

79 



Report No 6of2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

Wide va riatio n in 
cable issued and laid 
by co ntractor 

Cab le worth Rs 2.02 
crore not reco' erecl 
from contractor 

Ca ble la id far in 
eHes of cable i sued 

o, erpaymen t of 
Rs I l..t9 lak h to 
contractors 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in October 2000; their reply was 
awaited as of January 200 I. 

21 Non-recovery of cable worth Rs 2.02 crore issued to 
contractors 

E ight Sub-Divi ional Engineers (SDEs) under GM Patna telecom district 
failed to recover unused cable from contractors resulting in lo of Rs 2.02 
crore to the department. Further, seven SDE made payment for cable 
la id far in exec of cable i ued to the contractor leading to exce s 
payment of R 11.49 lakh. 

DoT use polyeth) lene insulated jelly filled (PIJ F), foam kin and quad cables 
in local net\\Ork \\hi ch constitute an important component as about 60 per 
cent of the expenditure in a telephone system is on this alone. This work is 
carried out by heads of telccom districts/secondary S'-" itching areas ( As) on 
contract basis. 

Scrutiny of records of eight sub divisions under General Manager Patna 
telecom district during Apri l- June 2000 disclosed wide variations in the 
quantity of cable supplied to the contractors (681259 m) and actual ly laid 
(572950 m) during 1997-2000. The balance (I 08309 m) cable 'aluing Rs 2.02 
crore remained wi th the contractors. The concerned DEs failed to recover the 
cable from the contractors. Thus, the department sustained a loss of Rs 2.02 
crore due to non-recovery of cable issued to the contractors. 

Further. in se\ en out of eight sub-divisions test checked, the quantit) of cable 
for which laying charges were paid as per measurement book v.as far in excess 
of cable actually issued to the contractors during I 997-2000. Laying charges 
for a total quantity of 67445 m cable of various sizes were paid without the 
cable having been issued, resulting in excess payment of Rs I I .49 lakh. 

ln reply to Audit observations, Principal General Manager 
Telecommunications (PGMT) Patna stated that a report was being cal led for 
from concerned DEs to clarify the position. The final reply was awai ted as of 

ovember :2000. 

Thus, failure of the DEs to recover the unused cable from contractors 
re ulted in los of Rs 2.02 crore to the department. besides excess payment of 
Rs I I .49 lakh to them on account of cable not issued. but tated to ha' e been 
laid. 

The matter \\as referred to the 1inistry 111 October 2000: their rep!) ''as 
awaited as of January 200 I. 

80 



chedule of rates 
app ro\ed for MTD 
\\ere applicable to 
sub-contractors of 
TCIL/HCL 

Chennai Telephones 
allo\\ ed higher rate 
to sub-contractors of 
TC IL/HCL 

E\cess expenditure of 
Rs 67.26 lakh 

OoT placed purcha e 
order for 2 GHz 
microwave sy tern 

. up ply of eq uipment 
\\as to be co mpleted 
b~ Januar~ 1996 

Report Vo 6 o/2001 (Post and Teleco11111111n1cat10ns) 

22 Extra expenditure due to violation of tender conditions 

In violation of tender condition , Chennai telephones allowed higher rate 
to sub-contractor of Telecommunications Con ultant India Limited 
(TCIL)/ Hindu tan Cables Limited (HCL) leading to excess expenditure 

of Rs 67.26 lakh 

During 199-l-99. Chcnnai telephones got cable la; ing '' ork executed either 
through private contractors or by entrusting it to f clccommunications 
Consultants India Limited ( fCIL) I lin<lustan Cables Limited (I !CL) on 
turnkey basis on payment or sen ice charges. TC! L I !CL executed the work b1 
engaging sub-contractors with the concurrence of Chennai telephones. Clause 
2 of the agreement entered \vi th TCI L HCL stipulated that the schedule or unit 
rates already approved by Madras Telephone District (MTD) would be 
adopted by TCIL HCL for floating tender and finali sing the sub contracts. 

crutiny of records or Chennai I elephones in O\ ember 1998 revealed that 
during I 995-99 Chennai Telephones al!O\vecl pri\ ate contractors Rs 207 per 
cubic metre for sea and fi 11 i ng work am! Rs I I 0 per cubic metre for remc.)\'al 
of excess earth. ''hereas it allo\\ed the rates of Rs 253 to Rs 283 for sea ·and 
fi lling and Rs 134 to Rs 151 for removal of excess earth to the sub-contractors 
of TCIL/1 ICL. rhis \\as in 'iolation or the agreement according to \\hich for 
any labour item the rate that \\as payable lo the sub-contractors or TCIL I ICL 
could not be higher than the rate pa) able to the contractors or Chennai 
telephones. Thi \ iolation resulted in e'\cess expendi ture or Rs 67.26 lakh 
during 1995-99. 

Whi le accepting the fact. Chennai telephones stated in ovember :moo that 
Rs 6.57 lakh '"as reco\ ered from I ICL and another sum of Rs 7.09 lakh \\as 
being reco\'ered from pending bills of 1 ICL. They further stated that the action 
would be taken to rcCO\ er the balance amount. 

The matter vi.as referred to the Ministr) in Jul ) 2000: their repl) was a\\aited 
as of January 200 I. 

23 Irregular refund of liquidated damages of Rs 23.71 lakh 

CGMT Madhya Pradesh circle irregularly refunded liquidated damage 
of R 23.71 lakh to a private upplier 

DoT placed a purchase order in September 1995 on a pri vate (irm for supply 
or 410 terminals of 2 GI 11 digital microwave S) stems or JO Channel (I ~O) 
configuration at a total cost of Rs 37.53 crore. The frequency details for the 
first Jot of 198 terminals including 66 terminals for Madhya Pradesh Circle 
were made avai lable \vhilc placing the order. The equipment according to 
delivery schedule was to be supplied within four months from the date of issue 
of purchase order i.e., Januar; 1996. 

81 



Report No. 6 of 200 I (Post and Telecom11111mcations) 

DoT \ instructions 
for 11 0 11 - ICV)' of 
liqui<fated damages 
for the second lot 

CG \ 1T 1adh) a 
Pradesh circle 
Bhopa l irreg ular!) 
refu nded liquidated 
damage'> charge 

Pll)lllC lll OfR~ 16.0 1 
lakh again.\! proof of 
de<,patc h 

ho rt receipt of ti rop 
"ire led lo C\Ce'>'> 
pa) ment o f R' 3.06 
laldi 

Scrutiny of records of CGMT Madhya Pradesh circle Bhopal in May 2000 
revealed that though the frequency details fo r 66 tenninals were suppl ied to 
the firm along~ ith the purchase order in eptember 1995, the supplies were 
received bet\veen March and 1ay 1996 i.e., after delay of two to four months. 
Accordingly. CG MT reco\'ered liquidated damages of Rs 23.71 lakh from the 
supplier. 

Meanv.hile, Do I. due to dela) on their part in giving frequency deta ils in the 
case of the second lot of terminals, issued instructions in May 1999 for non­
levy of liquidated damages, if the equipment was supplied within fo ur months 
from the date of supply of frequency details. 

On receipt of the e instructions. CGMT Madh) a Pradesh circle Bhopal 
refunded to the supplier the liquidated damages of Rs 23.7 1 lakh. which were 
recO\·ered for belated suppl) of equipment in the first lot. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in October 2000; their repl) \\'as 
awai ted as of January 200 I. 

24 Los due to procurement of su b-standard d rop wire 

The Chief Genera l Manager, Telecom Store alcutta failed to get 
replacement of uh-standard drop wire worth R 12.95 lakh upplicd by a 
private firm. He a l o failed to recover Rs 3.06 lakh pa id to the above 
upplicr again t proof of de patch for the drop "ire which "a not / 

received by him. This led to a total loss of Rs 16.01 lakh. . 
---

The Chier General Manager Telecom tores (CG IT ) Calcutta in October 
1995 placed an educat ional order on a private firm for supply or I 000 Km 
telecom O\ erhead cable polyYinyl chloride (PVC) t\\ in drop wire of 0.91 mm 
dia candium copper conductor (Type II) at Rs 1782 per Km fo r use by 
Calcutta Telephones. The CGMTS in November 1995 revised this rate to 
Rs 1971 per Km. 

Scrutiny of records or the Chief General Manager (CGM) Calcutta Telephones 
in August 1998 and July 2000 revealed that the suppl ier, in May 1996. 
preferred an invoice for Rs 17.37 lakh as 95 per cent payment against proof of 
despatch of 562 Km PV t\\ in drop \vire. I 10\ve\ er. the CT released 95 per 
cent payment of Rs 16.0 I lakh in June 1996 for 552 Km of drop \\ire actually 
cleared in testing b) the department's Quality Assurance wi ng in February and 
Apri l 1996. Audit further noticed that as against 552 Km of drop \\ire for 
\\h i ch the CT. released the above payment, he ac tual ly received 446.48 Km 
onl ; \\hich \\as detected during a joint inspection of the drop \virc. Despite 
short receipt of I 05.52 Km drop wi re. he fa iled to reco\ er 95 per cent payment 

82 



During inspection the 
drop" ire '' as fo und 
not meeting the 
department 's 
specifica tions 

Lo of R' 16.0 1 la l-h 

Depa rtment al 
in tructions 
prescribed levy of 
penal in te rest on 
de l a~ ed payment of 
t ran\ponder cha rgc' 

CG \1 "ort hem 
Telecom Region 
(l\1a inlcrrnncc) did 
not l e\ ~ pen a I 
intcrc\ t of Rs ... 77 

crorc 

Report f\'o. 6 o/2001 (Post and Teleco111m11111cat1011s) 

earlier allowed to the above supplier against proof of despatch. This led to an 
excess payment of Rs 3 .06 lakh. 

Audit further noticed that on receipt of the drop \\ire. the Chief General 
Manager (CGM) Calcutta rclephones during inspection of samples of the drop 
\\ire in Februar) 1997 in the presence of the supplier's representative found 
that this drop \\ire was not meeting the department's specification 
requ irements in various parameters and su ffered from low radial thickness, 
lo\\ dimension. IO\\ insulation. lo'' weight, low breaking load etc. But neither 
the CGM Calcutta relcphoncs nor the CGMTS initiated any action to get the 
replacement of the sub-standard drop" ire. It is pertinent to point out that this 
drop wire was passed earlier b: the Quality Assurance wing but at that time no 
such defects ''ere pointed out b) them. \\hich is indicati\c or the reliability of 
the existing qualit: control. 

On account or the abO\ e mentioned irregularities. the department suffered a 
loss of Rs 16.0 I lakh. as neither the sub-standard drop \\ire was put to use nor 
any action \\as taken to recover the said amount from the supplier or to black 
list him as of Jul: 2000. 

Whi le accepting the tacts and figures. the Deputy General Manager (MM) 
office of CGM Calcutta Telephones replied in July 2000 that the drop wire 
received had neither been put to use due to inferior quality nor replaced by the 
supplier. 

The matter \\US rel'crred to the \1inistry 111 October 2000; their repl) was 
a\\aited as of Januan 200 I. 

25 Non-levy of penal interest on delayed payments 

I C hief Gener al Manager Northern T elecom Region failed to lcv} pena l 
interest of Rs ~.77 crorc due to delay in pay ment of transponder cha rges 

I by Defence authorities _ 

DoT issued instructions in March 1989 prescri bing levy of penal interest at 18 
per cent on the amount recmerable iC the satellite charges due from the 
customers were not paid by clue date. er\'ice prm idcd ''as to be '' ithdra'' n 
for non-payment or dues along'' ith the penal interest '' ithin t\\O months of the 
due elate. These instruc tions \\ere reiterated in September 1999. 

Scrutiny of records or Chier General Manager (CG\1) orthern I elecom 
Region (\,lainten.mce) or Delhi circle in i'vla) 2000 re,·ealed that one 
transponder ''a' lca..,ed to Defence I lcctronics \pplicauon I ah Dehradun and 
the charges \\Cre lt) be shared h) \rm). Airforce and '\!m). But the defence 
authorities did not pa: the transpundcr charges on time during Jul: 1995 to 
.June '.WOO and the dcla) ranged lhlm a period or one to 48 months. l'he CGM 
foiled to le\) penal interest or Rs 4.77 crorc ror delayed pa)tnCnt or 

8
, 
' 



Repurl No 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

transponder charges despite issue of instructions. It was further observed that 
an amount of Rs I. 77 crore towards space segment charges for the period from 
May 1996 to January 2000 was outstanding from Airfo rce and avy 
authorities as on May 2000. 

When this was pointed out by Audi t, CGM stated in May 2000 that the case 
was being reviewed and bi ll for penal interest would be issued. 

Thus, fa ilure of CGM Northern Telecom Region to observe the departmental 
instructions led to non-levy of penal interest of Rs 4. 77 crore fo r delayed 
payment of transponder charges by Defence authori ties. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in September 2000; thei r reply was 
awaited as of January 200 I. 

26 Overpayment in procurement of Radio Communication Test 
Sets 

Failure of the Department of Telecommunications (DoT) to avail of 
reduction in Customs duty fo r the supply of 88 Rad io Communication test 
sets received after the scheduled delivery period led to an excess payment 
of Rs 37.09 lakh towards Customs duty a nd Sales tax during 1995-97. In 
two other simila r cases, the department fai led to revise the price with 
reference to the reduced Customs duty, re ulting in overpayment of 
Rs 40.46 lakh in procurement of 96 sets during 1995-97. 

Radio Communication Test et (RCTS) is required to test various types of 
Analog radio systems providing telecommunication services in rural, hi lly and 
backward areas. This is useful fo r testing components of Multi access radio 
relay systems being install ed at base stations for providing telephone fac ilities 
to vi llage panchayats in the country. 

In order to meet the requirements of RCTS in all the ci rcles in the country, 
Department of Telecommunication (DoT) placed three supply orders between 
December 1994 and February 1995 on three Indian firms namely BPL 
systems, Guddu Electronics and SM Creati ve Electronics fo r supply of 184 
RCTS worth Rs 7.23 crore at its approved rate of Rs 3.93 lakh each under 
tender of August 1993. 

ubsequently, the department placed two more supply orders in May 1995 and 
Apri l 1996 on two other Indian firms viz., Porta Systems and Hewlett Packard 
for the supply of 96 RCTS, worth Rs 3.78 crore at the same rates. 

The supply against all the above mentioned supply orders was to be completed 
within six months of placement of respecti ve orders. These suppl) orders 

84 



E\ ce s payment of 
R~ 37.09 lakh due to 
norHl\ ll il ing of 
benefit of reduction 
in Cu torm dut) 

:"Ion- re' is ion of rates 
de~pit e reduc tion in 
Custom~ dut) led to 
an O\erpa)ment of 
Rs -t0.46 lakh 

L rrn ar ra nted 
procurement of 
~en ice nrnnua l '> 

Reporr \o 6 of 20UI (f>osr and Teleco11111111111catwns) 

fu rther provided that the benefit of an) downward re\ 1s1on in the statutol) 
le\ ies would go to the purchaser for the supplies recei\'ed after the expir) of 
the scheduled deli\'ery period. 

f-xamination of records of Do I and circles concerned b) Audit bel\\een June 
1998 and December 1999 re\ ealed the fol lowing irregularities: 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

The department \\hilc !ixing the counter offer rates took into account 
the Customs duty clement at 40 per cent. \vhich the Government of 
India in \1arch 1995 n.~\ised to 25 per ce111. effecti\c from 1995-96. 
Despite a specilic prm ision in the supp ly orders placed prior to March 
J 995 for passing on the benefit or reduction in the StatutOr) ]e\ JCS to 
the department in respect of suppl ies rccei\ed after the expir) or the 
scheduled deli\ er) period. the heads of \ arious circles released full 
pa) men ts to BPL systems and M creative electronics for suppl) of 88 
RCT. rccci\'cd bet\\ ccn Jul) 1996 and I cbruar) 1997 i.e. after the 
scheduled deli\ Cr) period. I his led to an e'\cess payment or Rs 37.09 
lakh tlm ards Customs dut) and ales tax. 

fhough the department placed the remaining t\\O suppl) orders after 
reduction in Customs dut). the) failed to re\ ise the rates for these test 
sets and accordingly. the heads of circles concerned made full 
pa) mcnts to Porta ) stems and I le\\ lett Packard on receipt of suppl) 
of these test sets during 1995-97. This resulted in further O\crpa) ment 
of Rs -W.-t6 lakh or Customs dut) and ales tax in the procurement of 
96 RC rs. 

Ignorance of the ach ICC or the Director I inance (Ach ice-V) to get 
photo copies or the ._,Cf\ ice manual out or the freely supplied '>e\Cn 
manuals to avoid purchase of 273 service manuals at Rs 9293 each. 
resulted in an arnidablc expenditure or Rs 25.37 lakh tcmLlrds 
procurement of the manuals 

The matter was referred to the f\1inistry in September 2000: their rcpl) \\as 
avvaited as of Januar) 200 I. 



Report No 6 oj 2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

A co mm ent \\as made 
in the past 

DoT regulari ed the 
Loi in March 2000 

GMT Chandigarh 
failed to recover 
Rs 1.36 crore from 
supplier as per 
re' ised rate 

Reco' er) of R~ 0. 7 3 
crorc effected in 
. eptembcr 2000 

Fai lure to suppl) 
'' ithin three month 
'' ou Id a ti ract 
liquidated dama ges 

27 Other recoveries at the instance of Audit 

In five cases, due to variou omissions and commi sions, the heads of 
telecom unit made excess payment/short recovered liquida ted damages 
etc., amounting to R 2.98 crore. The entire amount was recovered a t the 
ins tance of Audit. 

(i) Excess payment by Cllandigarlt Telephones in procurement of 
exchange equipment 

A mention was made in paragraph 26 of the Report of the Comptroller and 
Auditor General of India for the year ended March 1998 ( o. 6 of 1999) 
regarding non-recovery of excess payment of Rs 72 lakh made by GMT Pune 
in procurement of 20000 lines digital local telephone exchange equipment 
from Fujitsu India Telecom Limited. The excess pa}ment resulted due to 
revision of rate per line. 

DoT in March 2000 finali sed the rate at Rs 4145 per line based on the itemised 
material list and issued a purchase order. While regu larising the Letter of 
Intent (Loi), DoT directed the ci rcles to arrange for recovery of the excess 
payment already made to the supplier from any of the pending bi lls within one 
month from the date of issue of the purchase order. 

crutiny of records of GMT. Chandigarh disclosed that he paid Rs 6.3 1 crore 
in May/June 1995 to the supplier, being 90 per cent of the cost of equipment at 
Rs 4673 per line. But the actual cost of equipment rece ived as per the vetted 
material list and the regularised Loi \\as Rs 4.95 crore. This resulted in excess 
payment of Rs 1.36 crore to the supplier. Out of this. a sum of Rs 0.63 crore 
was recovered between April and October 1999, after it was pointed out by 
Audit in January 1996, leaving a balance of Rs 0. 73 crore to be recovered 
(July 2000). Even though DoT categorically directed the circle in March 2000 
to recover the excess paid amount wi thin one month from the date of issue of 
purchase order, GMT Chandigarh failed to recO\ er the balance of Rs 0. 73 
crore excess paid amount even after a lapse of four months. 

Accepting the facts, the Ministr) stated in October 2000 that the balance 
amount had been recovered from the supplier in September 2000. 

(ii) Undue benefit to supplier in procurement of PIJF cable 

The Chief General Manager, Telecom Stores (CGM I'S) Calcutta placed 
purchase order in Januar) 1999 on Hindustan Cables Limited (I lCL) for 
supply of I 0000 lakh conductor kilometer (lckm) of 'arious t) pes of 
underground PIJF cables. 

Terms and conditions of the purchase orders stipulated that the supplier was to 
complete the supplies ~i th in three months from the date of purchase order, as 

86 



CT Calcutta did not 
reCO\ er liquidated 
damages of Rs 90.55 
la l..h 

Recovery of Rs 90.55 
lakh effected in July 
2000 

Liquidated dam ages 
of 0.5 per ce111 
leviable for every 
\\Cel.. 's delay or pa rt 
thereof 

Report \o 6 of 2001 (Post and Teleco11111111mcat1ons) 

per del ivery schedule. Any delay in the supply of cables would attract levy of 
liquidated damage at 0.5 per cent or the 'alue of the de la) ed supply for each 
week of delay or part thereof. subject to the maximum of five per cent of the 
total value of stores delivered late. 

crutiny of records of the Controller or fe lecom . tores (CT ) Calcutta b) 
Audit in March 2000 revealed that only 500 lckm of cables were supplied 
'' ithin the scheduled date of deli' cry and the rest \\ere supplied with a de la) 
ranging between one to 54 days. CT Calcutta. howe\ er. failed to recov~r 
liquidated damage charges amounting to Rs 90.55 lakh from I !CL in respect 
of 9500 lckm of cables supplied after the delivery schedule. 

The Min istry stated in January 2001 that after this was being pointed out b) 
Audit, the whole amount or short reco\'ered liquidated damage charges was 
recovered in July 2000. 

(iii) Excess payment by Bangalore Telephone district in procurement of 
exchange equipment 

DoT placed purchase orders 111 Februar) 1996 on Ericsson 
Telecommunications India Limited and Alcatel Modi etwork ystems 
Limi ted for supply of local digital telephone exchange equipment worth 
Rs 158.42 crore for 'arious circles. Out of these . .+O K line equipment \\Orth 
Rs 15.79 crore supplied by hicsson was meant for Bangalore ·1 elephone 
district while 20 K line equipment \\Orth Rs 9.13 crore supplied b) Alcatel 
Modi was for Karnataka circle. The equipment was to be supplied as per the 
delivery schedule b) June, O\ ember 1996. If the equipment was not supplied 
within the scheduled delivery period. the suppliers were liable to pay 
liquidated damages at 0.5 per cent for every week's delay or part thereof. 
subject to a maximum of five per cent of the cost of equipment supplied after 
the expiry of scheduled de! ivery period. 

However. Dor re\ised the rates downward from Rs 15.79 crore to Rs 15...t6 
crore in February 1997 and again to Rs 15.00 crore in August 1998 for the 
supply of 40 K lines equipment to Bangalore Telephone district against the 
purchase order placed on hicsson Telecommunications India Limited. 

imi larly, the rates of Alcatel Modi etwork ystems Limited ''ere also 
revised dowm\ ard from Rs 9. 13 crore to Rs 9. I 0 crore for the supply meant 
for Karnataka circle which was further revised to RS 8.96 crore in August 
1998. 

Audit scrutin) of records of the Circle. tores Depot Bangalore during Januar) 
1999 and June 1999 revealed the following irregularities: 

.,_ Bangalore Telephone district received 30 K line exchange equipment 
within the scheduled deli\·er) period from Ericsson Telecommunications 
India Limited and the Chier Accounts Officer (CAO) released the pa)ment 
of Rs I 0.50 crore to the supplier between August 1996 and 1areh 1997 at 
the revised rates or February 1997. I lowever. he foiled to regulate the 

87 



Report ¥0 6 of2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

Payment at higher 
r ates led to an 
ove rpayment of 
R 31.27 lakh 

, ho rt rcco' er) of 
liquidated damage 
of R 14.99 lakh 

Recovery of R 46.26 
lttkh 

Benefit of reduced 
ta \ es/duties/price in 
new tende r wou ld be 
to the purchaser's 
account 

Pa) ment made at o ld 
rate instead of a t 
reduced new ra te 

payment on further reduction of rates in August 1998. The proportionate 
amount payable for JO K line equipment at the rates revised in August 
1998 worked out lo Rs I 0.22 crore. This led lo an excess payment of 
Rs 28.J2 lakh. 

~ Similarly, the CAO made further excess payment of Rs 2.95 lakh by 
allowing payment lo Alcatel Modi Network ystems Limited between 
March and July 1997 at the pre-revised price of Rs 8. 99 crore as against 
the revised price of Rs 8.96 crore after recovery of liquidated damage 
charges for supply received by Karnataka circle. Thus, the department 
gave undue benefit of Rs 3 1.27 lakh to the suppliers. 

:.- Though Bangalore Telephone district received JO K line exchange 
equipment within the scheduled delivery period, they received the balance 
I 0 K line exchange equipment only in September 1996 i.e. after a delay of 
12 weeks. For this belated supply, the supplier was liable to pay liquidated 
damages of Rs 23.91 lakh, but the CAO recovered an amount of only 
Rs 8.92 lakh from the supplier. This resulted in short recovery of 
liquidated damages of Rs 14.99 lakh. 

CGMT Karnataka Circle Bangalore stated in November 1999 that the excess 
paid amount of Rs 3 1.27 lakh was recovered in July and October 1999; the 
balance amount of liquidated damages of Rs 14.99 lakh was also recovered. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in June 2000; their reply was awaited 
as of January 200 I. 

(iv) Calcutta Telep/tones made excess payment due to adoption of old 
rates in purchase of telephone instruments 

DoT placed purchase orders on three suppl iers between January 1996 and 
March 1998 for purchase of electronic push button telephone instruments. The 
scheduled dates of delivery were between November 1996 and March I 998. 
Terms and conditions of purchase order stipulated that in case of supplies 
beyond the scheduled date of delivery, the benefit of reduction on account of 
decrease in taxes/duties/price in new tender would be passed on to the 
purchaser. 

Scrutiny of records of Calcutta Telephones in July I 999 disclosed that the 
firms supplied the instruments between March 1997 and April 1998 i.e., after 
the expiry of the scheduled date of delivery. While re leasing payment, 
Calcutta Telephones paid at the old rate instead of at new rates, resulting in 
overpayment of Rs 15.06 lakh as indicated in table 27(iv). 

88 



Report 'Vo 6of2001 (Post and Te/eco11111111111cat1ons} 

Table 27 (iv) Overpayment due to non-adoption of the rate due 
(Rs in lakh) 

ame of the Rate Rate due Difference Quantit) Execs 

upplier adopted procured pa) ment 
(2-3) (4x5) 

I 2 3 4 5 6 

l ara Telecom 425.00 369 98 55.02 8.000 4 40 -- -
ITI ltmited 471.1 5 425 00 46.15 11 .00Q__ 'i 08 

PriyaraJ Electronic 42 5 00 46.15 12.100 5 58 471 15 
I I 11rnted I 

E\ ces pa) ment of 
R 15.06 lakh 
recovered 

Tran fer of E\terna l 
plant of EPA BX/PBX 
to subscribers 
permitted under 
' inking fund ' 
method 

hort collection of 
depreciated value of 
as ets 

hort collection of 
Rs 9.27 lakh 

Recovery of Rs 9.27 
lakh effected in 
November 1999 

Total 15.06 

When this was pointed out by Audit in July 1999. the entire amount of c:-..ccss 
payment of Rs 15.06 lakh was reco\'ered from the suppliers in July 2000. 

The matter \,\"as referred to the Ministry in October 2000; the ir reply was 
awaited as of Januar) 200 1. 

(v) Slrort collection of depreciated m lue iv/rile It anding over of assel5 

Department of 1 elecommunication (Do f) permits making O\'er of external 
plant of Electronic Private Automatic Branch L:xchangc/Private Branch 
Exchange (EPA BX PBX) consisting of under-ground cables, overhead ''ires 
etc .. to subscribers ''ho desire to take O\cr the same from DoT after reco'ef) 
of depreciated 'alue of assets. The depreciated value in such cases is to be 
calculated under· inking fu nd· method. 

Vikram arabhai pace Centre (V C) Thiruvananthapuram placed a firm 
demand on GMT. Thi ruvananthapuram to make over the cable network of 
V SC Exchange. Veli in October 1991. GMTThirU\ananthapuram collected a 
provisional ly depreciated value of Assets of Rs 40.60 lakh (March 1992) and 
handed over the assets. 

Audit scrutiny of records or GMT Thiruvananthapuram during March 1996 
revealed that the depreciated value was calculated under · traight line· 
method, resulting in short col lection of Rs 9.27 lakh. 

GMT made a recovery of Rs 9.27 lakh in November 1999 at the instance of 
Audit. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry m October 2000~ their reply was 
awaited as of January 200 I. 

89 



Report No. 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

Loss of Rs 45.33 lakh 
due to damage 
caused to 
underground cable 
by outside agencies 

Department replaced 
the cable a t their 
expense 

Demand notes for 
Rs 20.04 lakh iss ued 
at the instance o f 
Audit 

/ (B) Infructuous expenditure 

28 · Damage caused to underground cable 

Telecom District Manager Bilaspur in Madhya Pradesh circle failed to 
recover compensation of Rs 45.33 lakh for damage caused to 
underground cables by outside agencies during 1999-2000. In a similar 
case, the General Manager Telecom (GMT) Ghaziabad in Uttar Pradesh 
circle did not recover compensation of Rs 26.07 lakh during 1998-2000. In 
another case, poor planning led to a loss of Rs 1.57 crore during 1996-98 
in Bihar circle on account of damage to underground cable because of 
department's failure to shift the cable despite sufficient time given by the 
State Government. 

Audit scrutiny revealed cases of damage to the departmental property by 
outside agencies and the department' s fai lure to claim compensation due to 
their inadequate planning as stated below: 

I. Non-recovery of compensation 

Paragraph 499 of P&T Manual X provides for recovery of compensati on 
towards damage caused to departmental property by outside agencies. 

(a) In the office of Telecom District Manager (TOM) Bilaspur under 
Madhya Pradesh circle, Audit noticed in March 1999 and January 2000 cases 
of damage to underground cable by Bharti Telenet, State Public Health and 
Engineering Department and Municipal Corporation Bilaspur at the time of 
execution of some work by them during 1999-2000. Subsequently, the TOM 
replaced the damaged cable during the same period out of the department's 
budget. Under the coda! provisions, the parties which caused damage were 
required to pay compensation of Rs 45.33 lakh, inclusive of departmental 
overheads. But the claims for compensation were not preferred during the 
period of Audit. 

When this was pointed out by Audit in March 1999, the TDM issued demand 
notes for Rs 20.04 lakh in September-October 1999, out of which he recovered 
Rs 2.09 lakh in September 1999. As regards the issue of demand notes for the 
balance amount, the TOM stated in February 2000 that the demand notes 
would be issued to the parties concerned. Further progress of the case was 
awaited as of November 2000. 

90 



Damage caused by 
PWD while widening 
a road 

Rs 26.07 lakh was 
recovera ble towa rds 
compensation 

Recovery awaited as 
of November 2000 

Cable worth Rs 1.44 
crore got buried as 
T OM Gaya fa iled to 
shift them 

Compensation cla im 
turned down by the 
Sta te Government 

Repori No. 6of2001 (Post and Telecommumca/lons) 

(b) Audit scrutiny of records of GMT Ghaziabad under Uttar Pradesh 
(West) circle in February 1999 and February 2000 revealed a case of damage 
to underground cable by the State Publ ic Works Department (PWD) at the 
time of widening of a road between Loni and Baghpat during September to 
November 1998. Subsequently, the GMT replaced the damaged cable during 
November-December 1998 at the department's expense of Rs 24.07 lakh. 
Thus, the State Government was required to pay a compensation of Rs 26.07 
lakh inclusive of departmental overhead charges for which no claims for 
compensation were preferred. When this was pointed out by Audit in February 
1999 and again in February 2000, the GMT sanctioned the estimates on actual 
cost basis and issued demand notes against PWD in December 1999 and April 
2000 for Rs 6.68 lakh and Rs 17.39 lakh, respectively, but he fai led to claim 
departmental over heads of Rs 2.00 lakh due on the above amount. 

The GMT stated in February 1999 that damage to the cable could not be 
avoided due to late receipt of intimation of widening of road from the State 
PWD and most of the cable was already damaged by that time. He further 
added in June 2000 that necessary action was being taken to realise the 
amount of compensation. Particulars of recovery were awaited as of 
November 2000. 

The above cases were referred to the Ministry in August and October 2000; 
their reply was awaited as of January 200 1. 

II. Damage to underground cable due to inadequate planning. 

For widening of Patna-Gaya road under Buddhist Circuit Scheme (BCS), the 
Bihar State Government requested the Telecom District Engineer (TOE), Gaya 
(now TDM ) in February 1994 and June I 996 for shifting of telephone poles, 
lines and underground cable situated along 40 feet of both sides of the road. 
Despite repeated requests by the State Government. the TDM failed to take 
prompt action. Ultimately, during execution of the work by the State 
Government, telephone poles got uprooted and transmission lines and cables 
were damaged at a number of places. Even then the TOM failed to shift the 
cable and as a result, 27 kilometre primary cable costing Rs 1.44 crore got 
buried under Patna-Gaya concrete road in Jehanabad short distance charging 
area which was replaced by new cable in December 1997 at the department's 
expense. 

In a similar case of widening of Gaya-Nawada Road under BCS, by the State 
Government, TOM again failed to shi ft poles/cables even after repeated 
requests by the State Government during the above period. This resulted in 
further damage to cables worth Rs 0.13 crore in August I 996. A compensation 
claim to this effect preferred in October I 996 by him was turned down by the 
State Government in November 1996 on the ground that information regarding 
road widening work was sent to TOM well in advance, but he fai led to act on 
the same. 

91 



Report No 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

Equipment supplied 
at Chandigarh and 
Patna found defective 
oon a fter their 

insta llation 

Inadequate 
demonstration of 
ys tem's working 

Thus, lack of proper planning, and inaction by the TOM in not taking prompt 
action for shifting of cables led to a loss of Rs 1.57 crore in the above cases 
during 1996-98. 

The Ministr} stated in eptember 2000 that shifting of cable/poles was not 
possible before making alternate arrangements for this purpose as it would have 
caused prolonged disruption of telephone services. rt further stated that the 
removal/shifting of cables was not possible as there were encroachments on the 
land where the new cable was to be laid. 

The Ministry' s reply is not acceptable because the talc Government had 
given ample time and opportunity to the department fo r the shifting of 
cable/poles but the department failed to take timely ac tion for over t\\O years. 

29 Wasteful expenditure in procurement of defective telex billing 
equipment 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-' 

Department of Telecommunications incurred wa teful expenditure of 
Rs 22.87 lakh due to inaction of Sub Divisional Engineer (SOE) (SPX 
Telex) C handigarh and DE (Computer) Patna either 1o get r eplacement 
of defective telex billing equipment supplied by the E lectronic 
Corporation of India Limited or to r epor t the m atter to 1he Department 
of Telecommunications for initiating action against the supplier. 

Department of Telecommunications (DoT) placed a purchase order in August 
1996 on Electronic Corporation of India Limited (ECIL) for procurement of 
five telex billing equipment worth Rs 53.10 lakh, inclusive of taxes and duties 
for installation at Bhopal, Chandigarh, Lucknow. Nagpur and Patna, with a 
warranty period of 12 months from the date of their installation and 
comm1ss1onmg. 

Audi t scrutiny of records of ub Divisional Engineers (Computer) and SOE 
(SPX Telex) of above five units between February 1999 and May 2000 
revealed that ECIL suppl ied eq ui pment to all the stations, except Bhopal, 
between October 1996 and June 1997. The equipment received at Chandigarh 
and Patna were found to be defective soon after their installation in January 
and June 1997, respectively, despite the fact that these were cleared by the 
department 's Quali ty Assurance wing in pre-despatch testing, putting a 
question mark on the quality of testing. However, the SDEs made efforts for 
rectification only after expiry of the warranty period. 

lnspite of the fact that the supplier did not give adequate demonstration of the 
system's working, the units issued taking-over certificates, which facil itated 
the supplier to get fu ll payment. 

92 



Failure to forfeit the 
perfo rmance ba nk 
guarantee of Rs 2.66 
lakh 

Equipm ent supplied 
at Chandiga rh did 
not have li nkage n ith 
teleco m revenue 
billing package 

Report No 6 of 200 I (Post and Tefecom11111111catt0ns) 

After protracted correspondence by SOE (SPX Telex) Chandigarh. ECIL 
rectified the equipment in October 1999, but the system again gave problem 
and there was no progress in the matter as of May 2000. As regards Patna, 
there was no response from ECIL as of May 2000, despite repeated 
correspondence by the DE concerned. 

Thus, failure of the above SD Es either to get these defective systems replaced 
or to report the matter to DoT for initiating action aga inst ECIL led to the 
wasteful expenditure of Rs 22.87 lakh. Further. the department fa iled to take 
any action to forfeit the performance bank guarantee of Rs 2.66 lakh val id up 
to June 1999. 

The Principal General Manager, Chandigarh. 'A-hi le confirming the facts, 
stated in April 2000 that though the equipment was operational it could not be 
put to use as this system \\as not capable of issuing bills to the subscribers as 
there was no linkage between the machine and the Trichur billing package in 
use by the department for telephone revenue billing. The DE (Computer) 
Patna while acknowledging the fact, stated in February 1999 that the work of 
issue of telex bills was held up since the system was not operational and the 
bills were being issued manually. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in July 2000; the ir reply was awaited 
as of January 200 I. 

I (C) Idle/Unproductive expenditure 

30 Non-recovery of amount due with interest thereon from 
Mahanagar Telephone Nigam Limited 

Failure of the Chief Accounts Officer under the Chief General Manager 
Telecommunications Maharashtra Circle to recover the co t of imported 
Computerised Digital T runk Ma nual Exchange from the Mahanagar 
T elephone Nigam Limited led to blocking of funds of Rs 9.72 crore and 
resultant loss of intere t of Rs 5.83 crore thereon from August 1996 to 
April 2000. 

Department of Telecommunications (DoT) placed a purchase order in January 
1995 on AT&T World ervices Inc. , United States of America for 
procurement of 14 numbers of Computerised Digita l Trunk Manual 
Exchanges (CDTMX) worth US$ l 7,335,843, out of which one exchange was 
earmarked for Mahanagar Telephone Nigam Limited (MTNL) Mumbai. As 
per amendment number 2 issued by DoT in May 1995, the Chief Accounts 
Officer (CAO) under the Chief General Manager Telecommunications, 
Maharashtra circle was the paying authority. 

93 



Report No. 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

Delay in preferring 
claim on MTNL for 
recovery of Rs 9.72 
cro re 

Blocking of fund of 
Rs 9. 72 crore for 
about four years and 
resultant loss of 
interest of Rs 5.83 
crore 

Cost of cable 
procured under th e 
cheme was payable 

in Eq uated Quarte rly 
Amount 

crutiny of records of the CAO by Audit m March 2000 revealed the 
fo llowing irregularities: 

(i) Though all exchanges were supplied between May and July l 996 it 
wa only in January 1997 that the CAO took up the case for recovery of 
Rs 9.72 crore, being the cost of one exchange received by them, with MTNL 
Mumbai. MTNL in January 1999 informed the CAO that the amount due was 
adj usted during 1996-97 against the claims receivable from DoT. This was a 
clear violation of the orders issued by DoT in March 1995 wherein it was 
mentioned that the amount payable by MTNL should be recovered and there 
should not be any netting of transactions on either side. 

(ii) Despite clear instructions from DoT in November/December 1998 to 
recover the outstanding amount of Rs 9.72 crore with interest, the CAO failed 
to recover the amount from MT L up to Apri l 2000. This led to blocking of 
funds of Rs 9. 72 crore between August 1996 (last payment against the above 
purchase order was made in July 1996) and April 2000. 

According to instructions of the Ministry of Finance, Department of Economic 
Affairs, issued in June 1995, Public ector Undertakings were required to pay 
interest at 16 per cent on investment loans. As a result, an amount of Rs 5.83 
crore became due as interest for the period from August 1996 to Apri l 2000 
from MTNL on the outstanding amount. The CAO. however, had fa iled to 
raise the demand on MTNL for its recovery up to April 2000. 

The General Manager Finance stated in April 2000 that MTNL was being 
pressurised to settle the outstanding amount at the earliest. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in June 2000; their reply was awaited 
as of January 200 I. 

31 Non-utilisation of cable procured on deferred payment basis 
and payment of avoidable interest of Rs 60.23 lakh 

Failure of the department to utilise the PIJF cable procured on deferred 
payment basis within the prescribed period of three month led to 
avoidable payment of R 60.23 lakh toward interest and blockade of 
capital worth Rs 1.74 crore. 

During March 1994 DoT authorised Telecom circles to enter into deferred 
payment agreements with the approved vendors for procurement of PIJF 
underground cable. The cost of the cable procured under the scheme was 
payable to the vendors in Equated Quarterly Amount (EQA) for a stipulated 
period. The term EQA included both principal and interest amount. 

94 



Cable procu red has 
to be used within 
three months on 
receipt 

A comment was made 
in the past 

Cable worth Rs 1.74 
crore remained 
unutilised 

Interest liability of 
Rs 60.23 lakh 

Report No. 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecomm11mcat1ons) 

As per the instructions, cable purchased under this scheme had to be utilised 
within three months on its receipt. 

Since procurement of cable under the scheme contained a considerable 
component of interest, utmost care was required to be taken while 
preparing/projecting cable requirement, taking into consideration the 
requirement of the ensuing three months. This implies that delivery schedule 
for cable procurement should have been decided in such a manner that cable 
procured under this scheme would have started generating revenue by the end 
of the fo llowing quarter by ultimate uti lisation. 

A comment was made in the Report of the Comptroller & Auditor General of 
India, Union Government (Post and Telecommunications) for the year ended 
31 March 1998 regarding excess procurement of polyethylene insulated jelly 
filled (PIJF) cable on deferred payment basis and payment of avoidable 
interest thereon. 

Test check by Audit of records of TOM Godhra under Gujarat Telecom Circle 
in September 1999 revealed that cable amounting to Rs 1.74 crore was 
procured during 1998-2000 on deferred payment basis from three private 
agencies (lessors), but the same remained unutilised. 

The department suffered a potential loss of revenue due to non-laying of cable 
in time. In addition, the lessors raised an interest liability of Rs 60.23 lakh 
against the department during 1998-2000 which could have been avoided with 
better planning and utilisation. 

When this was pointed out by Audit in September 1999, the TOM in April 
2000 stated inter alia that the requirements were projected keeping in viev,: the 
developmental plans; however, the cable received could not be utilised due to 
non-receipt of plan documents in time and fai lure on the part of the contractors 
in cable laying work. 

Fact remains that the department had to pay an avoidable interest of Rs 60.23 
lakh, besides losing potential revenue. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in October 2000; their reply was 
awaited as of January 200 l. 

32 Idling of 30 channel digital Ultra High Frequency equipment 

Failure of Telecom District Manager Bidar in Karnataka circle either to 
use or divert 30 channel digital Ultra High Frequency equipment since 
December 1996 led to blocking of funds of Rs 16.48 lakh. 

The Director Telecom Installation, Hubli area under Karnataka circle 
sanctioned an estimate in August 1996 for procurement and installation of 
Radio and MUX equipment in Bhalki -Kanaji 30 channel digital microwave 

95 



Report No. 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

Idling of equipm ent 
and resultant 
bloc king of funds of 
Rs 16.48 lakh 

Depa rtment 
requested CPT fo r 
a llotm ent of land 

La nd measur ing 11 5 
cents was taken over 
in March 1987 fo r 
construction of 
building with in two 
}ears 

scheme under Bidar Secondary Switching Area (SSA). Against this estimate 
two packages of 2 GHz 30 channel digital Ultra High Frequency (UHF) 
equipment including 3 metre grid parabolic antenna were issued by the circle 
store depot Bangalore in December 1996. 

Examination of records of Telecom District Manager (TOM) Bidar in May 
2000 revealed that though the supply of above equipment was received by the 
TOM in December 1996 for which he issued the advice of transfer credit to 
the circle depot in March 1997, he failed to install the same as of May 2000. 
This resulted in the blocking of funds of Rs 16.48 lakh. 

The TDM stated in May 2000 that the above equipment could not be installed 
because of commissioning of 8 megabit optical fibre cable in December 1999 
as against the earlier proposal of installation of 30 channel digital UHF system 
in Bhalki-Kanaji route. The fact remains that the TOM neither used the UHF 
equipment on any other route in his SSA nor initiated efforts to divert it to 
other needy units for the last three and half years. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in July 2000; their reply was awaited 
as of January 200 I. 

33 Avoidable payment of lease charges of Rs 15.68 lakh due to 
non-utilisation of land 

Failure of the Department of Telecommunications to utilise the land 
acquired 13 years ago resulted in avoidable payment of Rs 15.68 lakh 
towards lease charges. 

In pursuance of a decision taken by the Government of India to launch a major 
project to augment the coastal wireless stations and Cochin being one of the 
strategic locations, the District Manager Telecom, Ernakulam took up the 
matter with Cochin Port Trust (CPT) Authority in December 1986 for making 
available suitable land in Well ingdon island area. 

The CPT in December 1986 allotted land measuring about 100 cents at a lease 
rent of Rs 35175 per acre per annum for a period not exceeding 30 years for 
upgradation of coastal wireless receiving station and Telephone Exchange 
Bui lding to be jointly used by Kerala Telecom circle and Project Circle 
Madras, subject to revision of rent as stipulated in the licence/lease deed. The 
terms and conditions stated inter alia that the building proposed on the land 
would have to be completed within the first two years of the period of lease, 
failing which the port authorities reserved the right to repossess the land. 
Further, the District Manager was also to get necessary clearance from other 
agencies such as Indian Navy, Civil Aviation department etc. Land measuring 
I 15 cents was taken over in March 1987. 

96 



Teleco m Ci\ ii circle 
took abnorma l time 
of 13 )Ca rs to dec ide 
that the land \\ 3 

unsuitable due to 
sha llow foundation 

Infructuou 
C\penditure of 
R 15.68 lakh 
IO\\ard pa) ment of 
3\ 0idable licence 
fee/add itional fee 

Report \ o 6 of 200 I (Post and Teleco11111111mcatwns) 

In 'iew of a decision taken b) DoT to drop the proposal of upgradation of 
Cochin Coastal Wireless Station. the GM Project, 1adras apprised the 
decision to TOM, Cochin in eptembcr 1988. Ho,vcver. the CGMT 
Tri' andrum took a decision to utilise the land for future use on periodical 
renewal oCthe lease \\ith cp·1 on continued payment or specified licence fee. 

As the department failed to submit an) plan of the proposed structures to be 
constructed, the CPl during 1989-99 insisted that the department should 
surrender the land. 

The uperintending r:ngincer I elecom ci' ii circle. Ernakulam in O\ember 
1999 intimated the Principal G\I I elecom. Ernal-.ulam regarding non-granting 
of permission for 100 metre to\\ er proposal as it ''ould be an obstruction to 
the Indian a') am! difficult) on account of non-feasibilit) of normal shallov. 
foundation due to \Cr) loose and poor safe bearing capacity or the ·oil. He 
further stated that the CPT had agreed for construction of a four storey 
bui lding on pile foundation only and had suggested to go in for pile foundation 
to a depth of approximate!) -+O metres '' herein stable strata of so il would be 
a\ ailable. 

I his. howe,·er. would require a massi' e capital im e tment not commensurate 
'' ith the requirement as 13 years out of the 30 years lease period had alread) 
expi red. 

Thus. injudiciousness on the part of the department had resulted in a loss of 
Rs 15.68 lakh on account of infructuous expenditure towards pa) ment or 
a\oidable licence fee additional fee. made between Januat) 1989 to June 2000 
for unuti lised land. 

\\ 'hen this was noticed by. Audit in Ia) 1999, the department stated in August 
2000 that the pa) ment of licence fee \\US justified and productive in 'ie'' of 
the non-availability of suitable land. They further stated that the work ""as 
included in the construction programme for 2000-2001 on priority basis. 

I lowever, thi s belated act of the department had alread) caused a loss or 
Rs 15.68 lakh to the State exchequer. 

The matter \\as referred to the 1inistry in October 2000: their repl) was 
awaited as of January 200 I. 

97 



Report No. 6 of2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

Provisions stipulate 
payment of leave 
alary and pension 

contribution in 
respect of 
Governm ent se rva nt 
on fo reign ervice 

DoT paid Rs 60. 19 
crorc to MTNL 
towards gratuity and 
leave encashm ent 

DoT did not recover 
L PC even after 13 
years 

Fa ilure to claim 
R 44.45 crore 
provi ioncd by 
MTNL 

(D) Excess expenditure in violation of rules 

34 Non-recovery of leave salary and pension contr ibution 

DoT failed to calculate and recover leave salary and pension contribution 
in respect of staff on deputation to MTNL even after receipt of 
clarification from the Ministry of Finance. Further, it reimbursed 
Rs 60.19 crore to MTNL towards gratuity and leave encashment during 
1996-99. 

Supplementary Rules stipulate for payment of leave salary and pension 
contribution (LSPC) due in respect of a Government servant on foreign 
service within 15 days after the closure of each financial year or at the end of 
fo reign service. Wherever these contributions were not paid, interest was 
payable on the unpaid contribution at two paise per day per hundred rupees 
from the date of expiry of the aforesaid period up to the date on which the 
contribution was finally paid. 

Audit scrutiny of records of DoT in August 1999 revealed that they failed to 
recover LSPC from MTNL in respect of their staff who were ..... on deputation 
with MTNL up to 1996-99. On the other hand, they made payment of pension 
and reimbursed Rs 60. 19 crore on account of gratuity and leave encashment 
during this period, resul ting in unnecessary burden on the consolidated fund of 
India. 

The Ministry of Finance clarified in October 1997 for recovery of LSPC. 
Thereafter, DoT recovered in March 1998 a sum of Rs 11 9.54 crore from 
MTNL on ad hoc basis merely to cover the resource gap. Even after lapse of 
13 years, Do T did not initiate any action to recover the actual amount of LSPC 
due from MTNL. Although MTNL made a provision of Rs 44.45 crore for 
payment of LSPC in its accounts as on 31 March 1999, the department did not 
claim the same. 

Thus, DoT on one hand fai led to act on the directions of the Ministry of 
Finance to calculate and recover the long outstanding dues of LSPC, on the 
other they paid Rs 60.19 crore to MTNL on account of gratui ty and leave 
encashment during 1996-99. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in July 2000; their reply was awaited 
as of January 200 I . 

98 



Comments were 
made in the past 
regarding 
malfunctioning and 
non-achievement of 
targets 

Purchase orders were 
placed in November 
1997 and March 1998 

Report No. 6of2001 (Post and Telecomm11nicat10ns) 

I (E) Avoidable payment/expenditure 

35 Avoidable expenditure in procurement of Multi Access Rural 
Radio Systems 

Despite being pointed out repeatedly by Audit in their previous Reports 
about poor performance and idling of Multi Access Rural Radio Systems 
and also apprehension of the Prime Minister and Minister of State 
(Communications) regarding their unsatisfactory performance, the 
Department of Telecommunications continued to acquire these systems 
which led to idling of equipment worth Rs 21.50 crore, adequate for 13577 
Village Public Telephones. 

Multi Access Rural Radio (MARR) systems and overhead/cable systems are 
used for providing Village Public Telephones (VPTs). 

Comments were made in paragraphs 1.9.1 and 17.7 of the Reports of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year ended March l 997 and 
March 1999, respectively, regarding malfunctioning of MARR Systems, non­
achievement of targets for providing VPTs and idling of these equipment. 
Despite malfunctioning of these equipment, repeated adverse comments by 
Audit and serious apprehensions of the Prime Minister and the Minister of 
State (Communications) (MoS(C)), the Department of Telecommunications 
(DoT) continued to procure these equipment as brought out in succeeding 
paragraphs. 

DoT placed nine purchase orders in ovember l 997 and one in March l 998 
for procurement of 1203 numbers of 2/15 MARR (equivalent to 14436 VPTs) 
and 720 numbers of 4/36 MARR (equivalent to 21600 VPTs) worth Rs 27.61 
crore and Rs 42.43 crore, respectively. The equipment were to be supplied 
between February and September 1998. The Telecom Commission decided in 
March 1998 to meet the 1998-99 targets of providing 80500 VPTs (60900 on 
MARR) against the above ordered quantity. DoT, however, in June l 998 
revised these targets to 45000, out of which 36500 were to .be provided 
through MARR and balance through overhead lines/cable. 

Scrutiny of records of DoT by Audit in September - Oc!ober 2000 revealed 
the fo llowing irregularities:-

99 



Report No. 6of2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

DoT could achieve 
only 30 to 82 per cent 
of the physica l ta rget 
in prov iding VPTs 

Criticism by 
tanding Com mittee 

on 
Telecommu nications 

DoT contin ued to 
procure MARR 
eq uipment de pite 
bei ng co mm ented by 
Prime Minister and 
MoS(C) 

umbe r of faulty 
VPTs provided on 
MARR systems 
increased from 20289 
in March 1999 to 
411 35 in Ma rch 2000 

35.J Persistent shortfall in achievement of targets 

Although the percentage of achievement of providing VPTs during 1995-2000 
ranged from 30 to 82 per cent, DoT continued to procure MARR equipment 
on the basis of targets, without co-relating it with actual achievement, which 
ended up with idling of a large number of equipment as men tioned in sub para 
35.3 below due to problems on account of insufficient charge being available 
in the battery due to erratic power arrangement, misuse of battery by villagers, 
large turnaround time for repair due to mobility problems in some areas etc. 
The consistent shortfall in achievement also reflects that the targets were 
unrealistic and un-justified. It is pertinent to mention that the Standing 
Committee on Telecommunications in November 1997, in its 15th report 
criticised the department for non-achievement of target and stated that they did 
not base their target on a realistic basis. The department in their A TN on 
paragraph 1.9. l of Report No.6 of the Comptroller and Auditor General of 
India for the year 1998 stated inter-alia that their efforts were on to induct new 
technologies. 

35.2 Fault-prone technology 

The Telecom Commission in October 1997 decided to adopt Time Division 
Multiple Access (TOMA), Wireless in Local Loop (WfLL) for VPTs and 
Point to Multiple Point (PMP) technology for normal connections in rural 
areas to the extent of 60 per cent, thus restricting the use of MARR to 40 per 
cent only to meet the targets for 1998-99. 

Although the Prime Minister in ovember 1997 expressed his doubt about 
dependence on MARR technology in providing VPTs in view of their 
unsatisfactory performance, the Telecom Commission, in March 1998 
reversed its decision, taken in October 1997, to restrict the use of MARR to 40 
per cent of VPTs, ostensibly on account of non-availabi lity of a proven 
alternative technology. In June 1998 MoS (C) criticised that although the 
department had discovered malfunctioning of a large number of MARR 
systems long time back, it was yet to do something concrete to avo id further 
wastage of resources on equipment for their fault proneness. The Minister also 
directed the department to ensure that new technology was available by the 
beginning of 1999. Despite this and their assurance given in the A TN on 
above paragraph for inducting a new technology, the department continued to 
acquire MARR systems during 1998-2000. Meanwhile, the department also 
introduced WILL, PMP, TOMA and International Marine Satellite 
(INMARSA T) technologies in a small way, in 1999-2000. The number of 
faulty VPTs, however, increased from 20289 in March 1999 to 41135 in 
March 2000. 

100 



Surplus equipment 
worth Rs 2 1.50 crore 
lying idle 

HCL and TCIL 
exec uted external 
pla nt works for DoT 
on turnkey basis 

Report No. 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

35.3 A voidable excess procurement 

Before placement of purchase orders in 1997-98 for procurement of MARR 
equipment, the department was having a stock equivalent to 7836 VPTs as on 
1 Apri l 1997. There was also supply in pipeline of these equipment against the 
purchase orders placed earlier during 1995-97. The position of opening stock, 
equipment received, the number of VPTs provided and the closing stock 
during 1997-2000 was as under: 

Table 35.3 Position of MARR systems lying idle 
(in numbers ) 

Year Opening Receipt VPTs Closing 
stock Against 1995-97 Against 1997-98 installed stock 

purchase orders purchase orders 
1997-1998 7836 43 152 16266 35326 31928 
1998-1999 31928 5490 16980 30712 23686 
1999-2000 23686 - 600 10709 13577 

From the above it would be seen that the department, even after providing 
these VPTs, was left with a surplus equipment worth Rs 21.50 crore as on 
I April 2000, sufficient to provide 13 5 77 VPTs. 

Considering the proven malfunctioning of these equipment, the prospects of 
their utilisation were bleak as the department was considering to adopt some 
alternate and dependable technology in future for providing VPTs. 

Thus, the department failed to take timely action to identify a dependable 
alternative technology, once MARR systems showed unsatisfactory results. 
They also did not comply with the criticism by Audit, the Prime Minister, the 
MoS(C) and the Standing Committee on Telecommunications. This led to an 
avoidable expenditure on fau lt prone equipment resulting in idling of 
equipment worth Rs 21.50 crore. 

36 A voidable expenditure on laying of Optical Fibre Cable 

The General Manager Telecom Erode in Tamil Nadu Circle permitted the 
use of semi circular reinforced cement concrete (RCC) pipes of higher 
specification of 150 mm dia with 6 mm dia reinforcement in Optical Fibre 
Cable network by Hindustan Cable Limited and Telecommunications 
Consultants India Limited, as against the department's requirement of 
100 mm dia RCC pipes. This led to an avoidable expenditure of Rs 28.96 
lakh during 1997-99. 

Department of Telecommunications (DoT) gets external plant works such as 
cable laying and ducting executed through Hindustan Cables Limited (HCL) 
and Telecommunications Consultants India Limited (TCIL) on turnkey basis 
wherever such works cannot be carried out departmental ly. These agencies in 

IO I 



Report No. 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

In specified areas 
HDPE pipes used in 
OFC network needed 
protection by 100 mm 
dia semi circular 
RCC pipes 

Avoidable 
expenditure of 
Rs 26.33 lakh on 
account of use of 
pipes of higher 
specifications 

Extra payment of 
service charges of 
Rs 2.63 lakh 

Department decided 
to supply these stores 
from the latter part 
of 1998-99 

tum get these works executed through private contractors and charge service 
charges from DoT at the following rates: 

(a) 10 per cent of the cost of execution of the work inclusive of the cost of 
stores supplied by the contractor; and 

(b) five per cent of the cost of stores supplied by the department. 

In addition, reimbursement of payments made by them to the contractors for 
execution of the works concerned is also made. 

In Optical Fibre Cable (OFC) laying work, semi circular RCC pipes of I 00 
mm dia are used in specified areas for the protection of high density 
polyethylene pipes laid for encasing the OFC. 

Audit scrutiny of records in October 1999 pertaining to OFC works executed 
through HCL and TCIL during 1997-99 by the General Manager Telecom 
(GMT) Erode under Tamil Nadu circle revealed that the GMT failed to supply 
departmentally the semi circular RCC pipes of 100 mm dia to these agencies 
and permitted them to procure and use these pipes against the OFC works 
being executed. Accordingly, both these agencies, instead of 100 mm dia RCC 
semi circular pipes, procured and used 150 mm dia RCC pipes with 6 mm dia 
reinforcement at rates ranging between Rs 70 and Rs 82 per metre during 
1997-99 as against the department's issue rate of Rs 25 .20 per metre of 100 
mm dia semi circular RCC pipes during the same period. This led to an 
avoidable expenditure of Rs 26.33 lakh, besides an extra payment of service 
charges of Rs 2.63 lakh during the above period. 

The GMT stated in October 1999 that the stores required in bulk like HDPE 
pipes, OFC etc., onl y were supplied by the department to HCL and TCIL and 
other items of stores were to be procured and used by these agencies. He 
further added that considering all the factors, it was decided that the stores 
would be supplied by the department from the latter part of 1998-99. 

The fact, however, remains that the above extra expenditure could have been 
avoided had the GMT either procured and supplied the material or insisted 
upon these agencies to procure and use the pipes of existing specifications. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in September 2000; their reply was 
awaited as of January 2001. 

102 



Repeated cases of 
payment of minimum 
demand charges \\ere 
reported in the past 

Agreement pro\ ided 
for payment of 
minimum demand 
charges 

Avoidable payment 
of minimum demand 
charges of Rs 2.03 
crore by 17 telecom 
units 

Avoidable payment 
of low power factor 
surcharge of Rs 22.91 
lakh and excess 
consumption 
surcharge of Rs 4.11 
lakh 

Report No. 6of2001 (Post and Telecommumcations) 

37 Avoidable payment of mm1mum demand charges and low 
power factor surcharge 

Contracting power demand far in excess of actual consumption by five 
telecom units in Bihar circle and 12 units in Andhra Pradesh circle led to 
avoidable payments of minimum demand charges of Rs 2.03 crore during 
1992-2000, inclusive of low power factor surcharge of Rs 22.91 lakh in 
respect of six units in Andhra Pradesh circle and excess consumption 
charge of Rs 4.11 lakh in another unit in the same circle. 

Cases of fai lure of various telecom units to monitor their power consumption 
vis-a-vis contracted demand and resultant avo idable payment or minimum 
demand charges by them were reported in the past. The Ministry in October 
1996 emphasised to the heads of circles, the need for proper assessment of 
contracted demand on realistic basis and its review from time to time. These 
instructions were reiterated in January 1998 and October 1999. 

The agreements entered into by Bihar and Andhra Pradesh circles with 
respective State Electricity Boards provided for payment or minimum demand 
charges, if actual consumption or electricity was Jess than the contracted 
demand. Failure to maintain power factor up to a prescribed limit attracted 
surcharge. The power factor can be maintained by installation of shunt 
capacitors of appropriate capaci ty depending upon power load. 

Audit scrutiny of records of fi\'e telecom units in Bihar ci rcle between May 
1999 and May 2000 and 12 units in Andhra Pradesh circle betv .. cen January 
1999 and May 2000 revealed that although the actual consumption of power in 
these units during 1992-2000 remained much below the contracted demand, 
the heads of these units failed to review their power demand. As a result, they 
made avoidable payment or minimum demand charges of Rs 2.03 crore during 
the above period as shown in Appendix-XII. 

The avoidable expenditure of Rs I. I 0 crore in respect of Andhra Pradesh 
circle also included low power factor surcharge of Rs 22.91 lakh in respect of 
six units (SI. No. 3,4,6,7,9 and 11 of Appendix-Xll) and Rs 4. 11 lakh as 
excess consumption charges in respect or one unit, namely Adilabad. 

The heads of the concerned units attributed the decrease in power 
consumption to replacement of old exchanges with the state of art equipment. 
The reply, however, is silent on why the heads of these units did not review 
their power demand and reduce the power load even after installation of state 
of the art exchange equipment which consumed lesser power load than those 
of the earlier electromechanical exchanges. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in September 2000; their reply was 
awaited as of January 200 I. 

103 



Report No 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecomm11nications) 

Low power fa ctor 
surcharge leviablc if 
minimum power 
factor is not 
mai ntained 

Ministry issued 
instructions to insta ll 
shunt capacitor 

Decision to introduce 
the system of 
monitoring th e 
energy bills 

Non-insta llation of 
hunt capacitors led 

to avoidable payment 
of penal charges of 
R 1.39 crore 

38 Non-maintenance of m1mmum power factor and resultant 
~--a_voidable payment of penal charges 

Improper maintenance of hunt capacitors by the Executive E ngineer 
Telecom Electrical Division Patna and non-installation of shunt 
capacitors by the Principal General Manager Telecom Patna and 
Telecom Di trict Manager Gaya in Bihar circle and the Telecom District 
Manager Sambalpur in Orissa circle led to an avoida ble payment of low 
power factor urcharge of Rs 1.39 crore during August 1993 to March 
2000. 

Under the agreements entered into with the State Electrici ty Boards by the 
Telecom Department for supply of high tension electricity for 
telecommunication purposes, a certain minimum power facto r (ratio of power 
actually consumed to the power drawn from the supply system) is to be 
maintained by the consumer, failing which he is required to pay a graded scale 
of surcharge. uch shortfall can be avoided by installing shunt capacitors 
depending upon power load to correct the power factor. 

In response to cases of avoidable payments of penal charges on account of 
non-maintenance or power factor included in various previous reports of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India, the Ministry of Communications in 
July 1993 and October 1996 issued necessary instructions to all the heads of 
circles to install appropriate shunt capaci tors to maintain power factor so as to 
avo id payment or penal charges on power consumed. 

On a similar topic, in reply to para 28 of the Report of the Comptroller and 
Auditor General of India for the year ended 31 March 1999 Union 
Government (Post and Telecommunications) No.6 of 2000, the Ministry stated 
in January 2000 in their action taken note that in order to avo id the payment of 
minimum demand charges and penal charges, the Telecom Commission had 
decided to introduce the system of monitoring the energy bills in telecom 
exchanges for which necessary instructions were issued to all the heads of 
telecom circles fo r submiss ion of regular returns to the Department of 
Telecommunications (DoT). 

Audit scrutiny of records of the Executive Engineer (EC) Electrical Division 
Patna, Telecom District Manager (TOM) Gaya and the Principal General 
Manager Telecom Patna in Bihar circle and the TOM Sarnbalpur under Orissa 
Circle between October 1999 and May 2000 revealed that despite repeated 
instructions by the Ministry, these officers, except the EE Electrical Division 
Patna, failed to install the shunt capacitors to maintain power factor. The EE 
Electrical Division Patna failed to maintain the shunt capacitors installed at the 
compound of General Post Office Patna for the use of telecommunications 
wing. Resultantly, they made avoidable payment of penal charges of Rs 1.39 
crore between August 1993 to March 2000 as shown in tab le 38. 

104 



Report No. 6of2001 (Post and Telecomm11mca1wns) 

Table 38 Avoidable payment of penal charges 
(Rs in crore) 

Name of the circle/unit Period Amount of penal 
char2es 

Bihar 
Executi ve Engineer Telecom Flectrical August 1993 to 

1 14 
sub station General Post Office Patna September 1999 
Telecom District Manager Gaya November 1994 to 

0 05 
July 1999 

Principal General Manager Telecom March 1994 to March 
0.04 

Patna 2000 
Orissa 
Telecom District Manager Sambalpur October 1994 to 

0.16 
December 1999 

Total 1.39 

The EE Electrical Division Patna, while confirming the above facts stated in 
October- ovember 1999, that the concerned exchange authorities were 
responsible for maintaining the shunt capacitors. He further added that the 
maintenance work would be taken up shortly since a post of Junior Engineer 
had been created for this purpose. The TOM Sambalpur stated in January 2000 
that action would be taken to install shunt capacitors to maintain the power 
factor in future . Reply from PGMT Patna was awaited as of September 2000. 

Both the above cases were referred to the Ministry in May and June 2000~ 
their reply was awaited as of January 2001. 

39 Avoidable payment of penal charges for overdrawal of 
electricity and irregular payment of electricity duty 

Failure of General Manager Telecom Bhubaneswar to revise the 
contracted electricity demand despite consumption in excess of contracted 
demand led to avoidable payment of penal charges of Rs 30.43 lakh 
during November 1995 to April 2000. In another case, the Director 
Telecom Durgapur in West Bengal circle in violation of constitutional 
provision made irregular payment of electricity duty of Rs 12.06 lakh 
during March 1994 to September 1999. 

Scrutiny of records of one Telecom unit each in Orissa and West Bengal 
circles between December 1996 and September 1999 revealed an avoidable 
payment of penal charges of Rs 30.43 lakh for overdrawal of electricity and 
irregular payment of electricity duty of Rs 12.06 lakh, respectively, as brought 
out below: 

(a) The General Manager Telecom (GMT) Bhubaneswar in Orissa circle 
entered into two agreements in 1991 with the Orissa State Electricity Board 
for supply of 200 KVA and l 17 KVA electricity to the Telephone Bhawan 
and Telecom administrative buildings, respectively. 

105 



Report No. 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

Consumption of 
excess electricity over 
contracted demands 
led to avoidable 
payment of penalty of 
Rs 30.43 lakh 

Irregular payment of 
e lectricity duty of 
Rs 12.06 lakh 

Audit noticed that the GMT failed to enhance the contracted electricity 
demands against the above agreements although consumption of electricity 
increased to levels far in excess of contracted demands due to expansion of the 
telephone exchange from 5.5 k lines to 20.5 k lines from time to time till 1996 
and horizontal expansion of administrative building to house some more 
offices. This led to an avoidable payment of penal charges of Rs 30.43 lakh for 
drawal of electricity in excess of contracted demand during the period 
November 1995 to April 2000 under both the above mentioned agreements. 

The GMT stated in August 1999 that action was being taken to increase the 
power load from 200 KVA to 600 KVA in respect of Telephone Bhawan, 
whereas power load in respect of the administrative building was increased 
from 11 7 to 389 KV A in September 1998, after the point was brought out by 
Audit. 

(b) Comments regarding avoidable payment of penal charges due to non­
maintenance of power factor and irregular payment of electricity duty were 
made under paragraphs 9.30, 34 and 38.1 of the Reports of the Comptroller 
and Auditor General of India for the years ended 31 March 1995, 1997 and 
1998, Union Government (Post and Telecommunications), No. 7 of 1996, 
No. 6 of 1998 and No. 6 of 1999, respectively . The Ministry issued necessary 
instructions to all the heads of circles between October 1996 and December 
1999 to scrutinise the electricity bills thoroughly before making payment of 
these bills to avoid payment of electricity duty. 

However, Audit scrutiny of records of four units under the Director Telecom 
Durgapur in West Bengal circle revealed further irregular payment of 
electricity duty amounting to Rs 12.06 lakh between March 1994 and 
September 1999. 

The Chief General Manager Telecommunications West Bengal circle stated in 
January 2000 that the case for the recovery of irregularly paid electri city duty 
was taken up with the State Electricity Board. Particulars of recovery were 
awaited as of January 200 1. 

Despite repeated instructions by the Ministry there was no improvement in 
such cases and the payment of electricity duty was still being made by the 
fie ld units. The Department of Telecommunications Services may investigate 
these cases and fix responsibility for the lapse. 

The above cases were referred to the Ministry in May and September 2000; 
their reply was awaited as of January 200 I. 

106 



Pro\ i ions stipulate 
that no work should 
be executed without 
appropriate sanction 
of estimates 

Comm ents were 
made in the pas t 

Ex penditure of 
Rs 16.55 crore 
incurred in two 
circles without 
sanction of estimates 

Report No. 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecommu111caf/ons) 

I (F) Other irregularities 

40 Execution of works without sanction of estimates 

Four Telecom District Managers and two General Managers T elecom 
Districts in Andhra Prade h circle and one Telecom Di trict Manager in 
Karnataka circle incurred an expenditure of Rs 16.55 crore in execution 
of various work without anction of e ti mates 

Departmental rules provide that no work should be taken up for execution 
without sanction of an esti mate, except in cases where it is imperative that 
immediate action is to be taken to restore communication or prevent a break 
down of communication for political or defence needs. In such cases the works 
must be got sanctioned and funds allotted within three months from the date of 
actual commencement of work. 

Comments \.\ere made in Paragraph 45 of the Report of the Comptroller and 
Auditor General of India (Post and Telecommunications) for the year 1987-88 
and in Paragraph 9. 12 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of 
India (Post and Telecommunications) for the year 1993-94 regarding 
execution of works without sanction of estimates by competent authority in 
Andhra Pradesh circle. In their action taken notes on these paragraphs, the 
Ministry stated that sui table instructions were issued to all the Chief General 
Managers to follow the rules and regulations scrupulously. 

crutiny of records by Audi t during April 1998 and August 2000 in seven 
telecom districts in Andhra Pradesh and Karnataka circles disclosed that 
departmental authorities continued to execute works during 1996-2000. 
without sanction of estimates, despite issue of repeated instructions. They 
incurred an expenditure of Rs 16.55 crore in 299 unsanctioned estimates as 
detailed below even though these works were not necessitated to restore 
communication or prevent break down of communication fo r polit icaJ or 
defence needs. 

Table 40 Expenditure incurred on unsanctioned work 
(Rs in cro re) 

Name of the District Number of Total 
estimates expenditure 

Gulbarga 127 1.75 

Gunrur 5 2.16 

Hyderabad 93 9.25 

Khammam 33 1.39 

Mahboobnagar 20 0.60 

algonda 17 1.03 

On go le 4 0.37 

Total 299 16.55 

107 



Report No. 6 of2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

TDMs attribu ted the 
lap es to work 
pre sure for meeting 
the ta rgets 

Procurement powers 
ca nnot be redelegated 
to lower fo rmations 

Irregular 
procurement of 
stores worth Rs 5.35 
crore by lower 
fo rmations 

When this was pointed out by Audit, TOM Khammam stated that advance 
estimate numbers were given to complete the targeted works before the end of 
the financial year as per the "advice of the competent authority" and action 
would be taken to get the estimates sanctioned. The TOM Gulbarga attributed 
it to the reasons like work pressure and prior targets schedule. No reply was 
received from the other TOMs. The replies of the TOMs are not tenable 
because advance estimate numbers could be given only in cases of emergent 
nature. Further, departmental ru les do not provide for giving advance estimate 
numbers for meeting the targets fixed. 

Thus, the expenditure of Rs 16.55 crore incurred by the departmental 
authorities in execution of the works of routine nature without sanction of 
estimates was irregular. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in September 2000; their reply was 
awaited as of January 200 I. 

41 Irregular procurement of stores 

Five heads of SSAs in Andhra Pradesh circle procured stores worth 
Rs 5.35 crore irregularly under decentralised procurement procedure 
during 1997-2000. This required regularisation by Telecom Commission. 

OoT issued decentralised procurement orders and guidelines, from time to 
time. Under the decentralised procurement system of OoT, heads of circles 
could procure the stores only after consolidating the requirements for the 
entire circle. The procurement powers cannot be redelegated to the lower 
formations. 

Test check conducted in five SSAs shown below in Andhra Pradesh telecom 
circle revealed that heads of these SSAs procured stores worth Rs 5.35 crore 
during 1997-2000, in contravention of instructions of OoT, resulting in 
irregular procurement of stores as detai led below: 

Table 41 Irregular procurement of stores 
(Rs in lakh1 

Name of the unit Period of purchase Value 
GMT Hyderabad 1997- 1999 102.69 

GMT Guntur 1997-2000 339.68 

GMT Rajahmundry 1998-1999 53 .07 

GMT Warangal 1999-2000 28.35 

TDM Khammam 1997-2000 10.73 

Total 534.52 

108 



Irregular expend iture 
needed regularisa tion 
by Telecom 
Co mmission 

UHF equipment was 
not a decentralised 
item 

TOMs Anantapur 
and Maha boobnagar 
irregularly procured 
UHF equipment 

Report No 6 of2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

To an Audit enquiry, the heads of SSAs except Guntur stated that the 
purchases were made to meet the urgent demand and to achieve the targets. 
The reply is not tenable because these authorities were not empowered to 
procure stores under decentrali sed procurement system. 

Thus, procurement of stores worth Rs 5.35 crore under the decentralised 
procurement system by the five heads of SSAs was irregular and needed 
regularisation by Telecom Commission. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry m October 2000; their reply was 
awaited as of January 200 I. 

42 Irregular procurement of 10 channel digital equipment 

General Managers Telecom district Anantapur and Mahaboobnagar 
irregularly purchased 10 channel digital UHF system costing Rs 33.49 
lakh in violation of departmental instructions. 

DoT decentralised procurement of certain items of telecom equipment/stores 
from time to time empowering the Chief General Managers 
Telecommunications (CGMsT) to procure the same. The I 0 channel digital 
UHF equipment was not a decentralised item. 

Scrutiny by Audi t of the records of Telecom District Managers Anantapur and 
Mahaboobnagar in Andhra Pradesh circle disclosed that they purchased l 0 
channel digital UIIF equipment costing Rs 33.49 lakh in January 1997 from 
Hindustan Teleprinters Limited Chennai. This procurement was irregular as 
the I 0 channel digital UHF equipment is a centralised procurement item and 
the same has not been decentralised so far. 

When this was pointed out by Audit in May/December 1999, the GMs 
Anantapur and Mahaboobnagar stated that the purchase orders were placed 
with the approval of GM Hyderabad Telecom Area. The reply is not tenable 
because neither the GM nor CGMT was empowered to procure the centralised 
item of equipment. 

Thus, GMs Telecom districts Anantapur and Mahaboobnagar, in violation of 
departmental instructions, irregularly purchased l 0 channel digital UHF 
equipment costing Rs 33.49 lakh which is a centralised item of procurement. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in August 2000; their reply was 
awaited as of January 200 I . 

109 



Report No 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecommumca11ons) 

Mini tr) / 
Department were 
required to end their 
re ponse to draft 
audit paragraph 
within six week 

ecretarie OoT/DT 
did not send r eplie 
to 76 draft audit 
paragraphs a nd three 
com prehen ive 
performance reviews 

43 Follow up on Audit Reports 

Despite repeated in truction /recommendations of the Public Accounts 
Committee, the department did not ubmit remedial action taken notes on 
62 Audit Paragraphs 

The Public Accounts Committee (PAC) decided in 1982 that in order to ensure 
accountabil ity of the executive in respect of all issues dealt with in various 
Audit Reports, the Ministries/Departments should furn ish final remedial/ 
corrective action taken notes (AT s) on all paragraphs contained therein. 

The committee took a serious view of inordinate delay and failure to furnish 
these A TNs within the prescribed time frame. It was further reiterated in the 

inth Report (Eleventh Lok abha) presented to the Parliament on 22 April 
1997 that A TNs on all paragraphs pertaining to the Audit Report for the year 
ended 31 March 1996 onwards be submitted to them, duly vetted b} Audit, 
within four months of laying of the Report in the Parliament. 

Review of A TNs relating to Department of Telecommunications, revealed that 
final A TNs in respect of 62 Aud it paragraphs were awaited as of January 
2001. Details of pending ATNs are given in Appendix - XIII. 

44 Response of the Ministry/Department to Draft Audit 
Paragraph 

On the recommendation of the Public Accounts Committee, the Ministry of 
Finance issued directions to all Ministries in June 1960 to send their response 
to the Draft Audit Paragraphs (DAPs) proposed for inclusion in the Report of 
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India within six Vveeks. 

95 Draft audi t paragraphs (52 Revenue paras, 40 Expenditure paras and three 
comprehensive performance reviews) proposed for inclusion in the Report of 
the Comptroller and Auditor Genera l of India for the year ended March 2000, 
Union Government (Post and Telecommunications) No.6 of 200 I were 
forwarded to the Secretaries Department of Telecommunications and 
Department of Telecom ervices during May 2000 to January 200 I through 
demi-official letters. 

The Ministry did not send replies to 76 DAPs (40 Revenue paras and 
36 Expenditure paras) and three comprehensive performance reviews, as 
indicated in Appendices XIV and XV. The fact of non-receipt of replies from 
the Ministry is also indicated at the end of each such paragraph included in the 
Audit Report. 

110 



Section - II 
DEPARTMENT OF POST 





Report No. 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

CHAPTER6 
ORGANISATIONAL SET-UP AND FINANCIAL 

MANAGEMENT 

45.1 Functions of the Department 

The functions of Department of Post (DoP) include col lection, transmission 
and delivery of mai l, sale of postal stationery and providing other services like 
money order, registration, insured parcel, philately etc. 

DoP also discharges certain agency functions on behalf of other ministries and 
departments. namely Postal avings Bank. other small savings schemes 
including Mahila Samridhi Yojana, Postal Life Insurance (PU). Public 
Provident Fund Scheme, ational Savings Certificate, collection of Customs 
duty on articles sent by post from abroad, booking. transmission and delivery 
of telegrams, disbursement of pension to military and railway pensioners and 
family pension to the families of employees of coal mines and industries 
covered by the Employees Provident Fund Scheme. 

Ind ia is a member of the Universal Postal Union and of the Asian Pacific 
Postal Union. DoP runs four Foreign Post Offices (FPOs) at Calcutta, 
Chennai, Mumbai and ew Delhi to handle international mail and also five 
sub-FPOs at Ahmedabad, Bangalore, Cochin, Jaipur and Srinagar. 

45.2 Organisational set-up 

The management of the department vests with the Postal Services Board. The 
Board. headed by a Chairperson has three Members hold ing three portfolios of 
Operations, Development and Personnel. The Chairperson is also the 
Secretary to the Government of India in DoP. The Board directs and 
supervises the management of the postal services in the country with the 
assistance of Deputy Directors General in the Directorate General of Post. 

The work of PL! is with a separate Directorate with functiona l autonomy. This 
Directorate is under the direct control of the Secretary Department of Post. 

A separate Business Dc\clopmcnt Directorate for focused management of 
value added sen ices \Vas set-up in the department in February 1996. 

There were 15455 1 Post Offices in the country on 31 March 2000. Of these, 
138 149 were in rural areas and 16402 were in urban areas. The total number 
of Post Offices consisted or 840 I lead Post Offices. 25 166 Departmental Sub­
Post Offices and 128545 f::\ tra Departmental-sub or branch Post Offices. In 
addition, there were 573 Sorting Offices, 438 Record Offices, 46 Postal Stores 

111 



Reporl Vo 6of2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

SI. 

No 
I. 
2. 
3. 
4. 

5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 

Depots, 19 Circle Stamps Depots, six Postal Training Centres/Postal Staff 
College and 63 Dispensaries. 

The department has 19 Postal circles assisted by 40 Regional Directorates 
controll ing 437 Postal Divisions and 69 Railway Iail Service Divisions and 
Base circle to cater the postal communication needs of Armed Forces. Speed 
post service was available to I 00 cities within the country and to 97 countries 
abroad. The department has a civi l wing responsible for planning, designing 
and execution of departmental bui ldings/projects. The civi l wing is a multi­
disciplinary organisation comprising Architectural, Civil and Electrical 
engineering disciplines. 

45.3 Manpower 

The staff strength of the department during 1998 to 2000 was as under: 

Ta ble 45.3 Nu mber of employees 
(As on 31 Ma rch) 

(in lakh) 
Year Departmental Extra Departmental Total 

emplo)ees emplo)ees 
1998 2.94 3. 10 6.04 
1999 2.93 3. 10 6.03 
:woo 2.94 3.10 6.04 

45.4 Postal Traffic 

According to information f urnishcd by the department, the volume of traffic 
projected and actuall y handled during 1997-2000 in respect of classical 
services such as sale of post cards, letter cards (inland), money orders, 
insurance etc., was as under: 

Table 45.4 Postal T raffic 
(A) Unregi tered mail (in lakh) 

Item 1997-1998 1998-1999 1999-2000 

Proi.* Assessed** Proj.* Assessed** Proj.* Assessed** 
Post cards 4481 3069 4815 3302 4252 3 11 7 
Printed Post cards 211 8 11 54 2194 1424 1535 1441 
Letter cards (Inland) 6925 4443 6760 4756 5699 4756 

e\\ s papers 
Single 1505 796 1352 1295 1107 1044 
Bundle 400 304 383 45 339 204 

Parce ls 649 673 619 695 629 606 
Letters 14041 9980 13492 9260 11663 9585 
Bool-. packets 1270 895 1100 789 981 1027 

~~ -

Printed books 558 281 586 363 455 216 
Other periodicals 414 163 455 219 334 154 
Acl-.nowlcdgement 792 1636 81 2 1629 629 356 

* ProJ. - Projected, ** Based on revenue collection 
Contd .. 

11 2 



Report \'o 6 of 200 I (Post and Telecom1111m1ca110nsJ 

(8 ) Registered mail and others (in lakh) 

i. I Item 1997-1998 1998-1999 1999-2000 

~o Proi. * Actual Proi. • Actual Proj. * Actual 
11 . Mone) Orders (MOs) 1028 1108 1085 1134 1099 j'P1 _,,_ 

I ,____ --- >---
95 12 Insurance 94 95 99 95 99 -13. Value pa)ablc letters 94 97 111 86 107 91 

I and parcels 
I 14 Registered letters and 2867 2518 2729 2450 2797 2525 I parcels I 
* Proj . Projected 

SI. 
No 

(a) 

I 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5 

6. 

7 

8. 

9 

10. 

II . 

12. 

13 . 

14. 

15 . 

16. -
17. 

18. 

It ma) be seen from the abo,·e that there was a v.ide gap bet\\ een the projected 
and assessed traffic of' arious unregi tered mails during 1997-2000. The issue 
was raised in the Audit Reports during these years. The department needs to 
analyse the reasons for such huge di screpancies to enable it to fo rmulate 
pragmatic projections. 

45.5 Earnings from Postal Services and their costs 

According to department" s estimate. the a\·erage per unit cost and per unit 
revenue reali sed from the diffe rent postal services during the year 1999-2000 
on the basis of projected traffic were as given in table below: 

Tab le .tS.5 Per un it gain loss in operation of posta l sen ices 

en ices Per unit Per unit Unit Traffic Total loss, gain 
cost re,1enue loss (-) Projected (Rs in crore) 

(in pai e) (in paise) gain(+) (in lakh) 
(in paise) Loss Gain 

Cla sical services 
I 

Post cards 
I 

452 81 2.:-.00 I (-)427.81 4252 181.90 I 

Letters 520.22 534 65 {+) 14.43 11663 16 83 
Registration I 2691 12 1366 67 (-) 1324.45 2797 37045 

Letter cards( lnland) 448 84 I 191 67 I (-)257. 17 5699 146.56 

Mone; orders 3623 06 182'7 14 (- J 1795 92 1099 197 37 

Newspapers (single) 588 48 26.45 (-) 562.03 11 07 62.22 

ewspapers (bundle) 1139.47 66.47 I (-) 1073.00 339 3637 

I Indian Postal Orders(IPOs) 1545.77 205 60 (-) 1340.17 258 34 58 

Printed Postcards 453.01 19167 (-)261.34
1 

1481 38 70 
Va lue pa1able Post 2230.58 452.94 I (-) 1777.64 107 19.02 

Other periodicals 1259 19 700.88 (-)558.3 1 334 18 65 
AcknO\\ ledgements 4 10.86 200 00 (-)21 0.86 629 13.26 I 

Book Pattern and Sample I I I 

I 70.:- 00 891 90 1~)186.90 981 18 33 Pad.ets I I 
Te legraphic MOs 4269.32 2027 14 (-)2242. 18 25 5.61 
Pri nted books 126287 1 242 91 i (-) 10 19.96 I 455 I 46 .41 : 
Insurance 3843.67 788246 (+)4038.79 99 I 39 98 
Parcels 4492.26 ' 4504 98 (') 12.72 629 I I 0.80 
Competition Post cards 46335 I 38333 I (-)80.02 I 54 0.43 

11 3 



Report /\ o. 6 of2001 (Post and Telecommumcat1ons) 

i. I 
0 

I 
(b) 

19. 

20. 

Services Per unit Per unit I Unit Traffic Total los 'gain 
cot re\.enue loss(-) Projected {Rs in crore) 

(in pai e) (in pai e) gain{+) (in lakh) 
I (in paise) Loss Gain 

Value added services : 
Speed post 2855.74 5513 .00 (+)2657.26 127 33 .75 
Foreign mail 1023.48 1640.55 (+)617.07 1147 70.78 
Total 1171.53 180.41 

On the similar position for 1998-99, being pointed out in the Audit Report 
o. 6 of 2000 of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, the Ministry, 

while accepting the audit observation, attributed the losses to reasons like 
increase in pay and allowances of staff, affordability by public, element of 
subsidy etc. However, the department among other measures hoped to revamp 
the deficit through the tariff revised with effect from 26 May 1999. 

Despite this, the department's net overal l loss of Rs 991.06 crore on postal 
services including speed post during 1999-2000 was up by Rs 95. 78 crore 
compared to the net loss suffered during 1998-1999. Out of 20 services 
mentioned above, I 4 services were rendered on loss basis. 

Comparative position of the net loss incurred by the department on various 
postal services including speed post during 1995-2000 was as under: 

Net lo s on postal services 
1100 l 991.06 
1000 ~ 895.28 
900 ~ 

800 687.86 
~ 700 598.97 E 
u 

= 600 

"' 428.18 
"' soo -

400 

300 

200 J 

1995-96 1996-97 1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000 

The net loss on the postal services is increasing year after year putting 
excessive burden on general revenues to meet the deficit. There is urgent need 
to analyse reasons for losses e pecially in the high vo lume items and to 
establish reasons for losses. 

114 



Speed post 

Report No 6of2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

45.6 Value Added Services 

With a view to reduce transit time and provide improved postal services, the 
department introduced value added services such as speed post, express parcel 
service, hybrid mail service. business post, corporate money order etc., 
between 1986 to 1995. The traffic and revenue trends under these services for 
the last two years are given in the table below: 

Table 45.6 Traffic and revenue trends of value added services 

Service Month and year of Traffic Revenue 
Introduction of (In lakh) (Rs in lakh) 

service 1998-99 1999-2000 1998-99 1999-2000 

August 1986 195.95 312.64 9136.00 126 17.19 

Express parcel service December 1994 1.1 3 7.56 55.00 355.77 

Hybrid mail service Januar1 1995 0.32 0.30 6.00 6.70 

Business post (mass mailing) January 1997 1154.00 2166.93 437 1.00 8492.07 

Commercial publicity A NA NA 552.00 577.42 

While speed post, business post and express parcel services performed well , 
the traffic in hybrid mail service, although introduced fi ve years ago, more or 
less remained stagnant. 

The Ministry in their reply given in January 2001 stated that Hybrid Mail 
Service was not being marketed vigorously due to a change being effected by 
the technology wing in the software of Very Small Aperture Terminals 
(VSATs). 

45. 7 Revenue realisation and Revenue Expenditure 

45. 7.1 Revenue 

Source wise revenue realised during 1999-2000 was as under: 

1.39% 
12.57% 

a Sale of stamps 
O Commission on MOs/IPOs 

~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 

• Postage in Cash ~ 

a Other receipts 
C Other Postal Administration ~ 

':1111.LllL~~~ 

11 5 



Report No. 6of2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

The position for the last three years is given below: 

Table 45. 7.1 Source wise share of postal revenue 
<Rs in crore) 

Item Gross revenue 
1997-1998 1998-1999 ' 1999-2000 

Sale of ordinary and service stamps (affixed on cards, letters, 
parce ls, book post ordinary, registered and insured categories 
including speed post) 

Postage realised in cash (newspapers, franking machines at 
subscriber's premises, pre-postage etc.) 

Commission on account of money orders and postal orders 
Net receipts from other Postal Adm inistrat ions 

Other receipts (central recruitment fees, passport form fee etc.) 

Tota l gross revenue 

45. 7.2 Revenue Expenditure 

The revenue expenditure 
on pay and allowances, 
conveyance of mails, 
printing of stan1ps, post 
cards and stationery etc., 
during 1999-2000 was as 
shown in chart: • Pay .t Allowancea 

873 

407 

204 

10 

73 

1567 

947 

484 

2 19 

6 

67 

1723 

1.62 

Pension 

107 1 

652 

254 

28 

15 

2020 

• Stamps, post cards 
Conveyance of mails 

Stationery and Form printing 
Other expenses 

The position for the last three years is given below: 

Table 45.7.2 Revenue expenditure 
(Rs in crore) 

I Category 1997-1998 1998-1999 1999-2000 

(a) Pay and allowances, contingencies, 
2777.83 3396.53 3787.18 

interim re lief, etc. 

(b) Pensionary charges 558.25 676.76 681 .56 

(c) Stamps, post cards etc. 21.38 19.84 22.03 

(d) Stationery and Forms pr inting etc. 25 .3 3 22.4 1 29.77 

( e) Conveyance of mails (Payments to 
railways and air mail carriers) 

98.15 100. 80 114.60 

(f) Other expenditure 116.98 134.95 143 .26 

Total 3597.92 4351.29 4778.40 

116 



Rt!por1 \ o 6 of ]00 / rPosl and Tt!lt>co11111111111u 11w m J 

45.8 Net Budgetary Support 

fhe net rc\enuc budgctar) support which is worked out b) deducting receipts 
and recoveries from gross re\ enue expenditure \\as Rs 1595.82 crore 111 
1999-2000 against the provision or Rs 1740.53 crore as under: 

Table -t5.8 'let budgetar) support ( 1999-2000) 

Ex pend iture (C) 
Original 
~ncntJr; 

Reco~crie (A) 

Original 
5upplt:mcntan * 

Receipts (8) 
Original 
~u lcmcntar' w" 

Net budgetar) upport 
C -A+B 

_..____ 

Total rovision 

43-i759 
4~7 94 } 4835.53 

1200.00 } l~-l - 00 
-"5_0_0 ----''--- ). 

2268 18 
-318 18 

} 1950 .00 

1740.53 

Rs in crore 
Actual 

4778 40 

1162.46 

2020.12 

1595.82 

.. Is pro\'ldl!d 1111he 1wo1w1al for \11f>/>le111e111an (irwu 
Is 1!11•11 1111he Rt 1 111 d I 11111w1, 5 

The 1inistr) in their A I . in response to a comment made in Audit Report 
o. 6 of 2000 of the Compt roller and Auditor General or India regarding the 

increasing deficit. stated that it \\as due to higher target for receipts b) the 
'\1inistr) or I inance. labour intensi\e cost or operation and the clement of 
subsidy. 1 he department. ho\\ eq~r. stated that all the Heads of circlc!-1 were 
addressed to achie' c n.~\ enue targets fixed and exercise re\ cnue control. 

1600 1 

e'~ 1 
2 
t> 
!!I 800 

IS96 

~ 
'400 ' 660 

1 '1'1.$·1~ 1996.1~7 19'17-199~ 19118-1999 1999-2000 

11 7 

In spite of thi s. most of 
the postal sen tees 

continued to make 
losses: as a result. the 
overall deficit 1n the 
Department of Post was 
. . 
111crcasmg e\ er) \ear 
resulting 111 increased 
budgetary support as 
shO\\ n in the chart. The 
total tkticit in DoP stood 
at Rs I 596 crore during 
the ) car 1999-2000. 



Report /\'o 6of2001 (Post and Telecommumcat1ons) 

200 

45.9 Operating Results 

Optra .... ntto of...., Otparmt•t Ratio of revenue expenditure to revenue 
receipts expressed as a percentage is termed 
the operating ratio. The chart would reveal 
that the gap between revenue expenditure, 
net of recoveri es and revenue receipts, 
which had been widening since 1995-96, 
reversed its trend and the operating ratio 
after touching a high of 192.30 per cent in 
I 998-99 reduced to 179 per cent in 1999-
2000. 

157.4 

ii 
1995-1996 1996-1997 1997-1998 1998-1999 1999-2000 

~5.10 Agency Functions and Postal Life Insurance 

The department renders certain agency functions as detai led in paragraph 45. 1 
of this chapter. 

The money received and paid out were accounted for under the Public 
Account. The balances under each of them as reflected in the Finance 
Accounts are gi' en belO\\: 

Table 45.10 Deposits under savings bank/pos tal life insurance scheme 

(Rs in crore) 

Head of Account Amounts outstandin2 as on 31 March 
1998 

800 I - Savin2s Oenosits 

· I 0 I Post office savings bani... deposits 25214 
(641) 

·I 03 F1\ed and time deposits 3856 
( 17) 

· I 04 Cumulative time deposits 58 (Dr) 
( 18) 

·I 05 Post office recurring deposits 9262 
(384 ) 

8006 - Public Provident Funds 
- I 0 I Public provident funds Postal 2416 

part (9) 
8002 - Sa' in2~ Certificates 
- I 0 I Post office Certificates 86096 
801 1 - Insurance and Pension Funds 
-10 I Postal Insurance and Life 

2594 Annu1tv Fund 
\'01e 1he number oj acco11111s tn /al..h are g11·e11 tn bracke1s 

P11b!tc Pro1·1de111 J-1111ds are handled by 01her agencies also 

118 

1999 2000 

31588 41062 
(661) (674) 
4342 5360 
( 19) (22) 

49 !Dr) 49(Dr) 
( 17) ( 17) 

11244 14266 
(402) (438) 

3338 4623 
(I 0) (12) 

104864 856(Dr) 

3074 3667 



Rl'/ )(1r/ \ o 6 11/ :!01! I ( f>01t a11d I l'lec1111111111111c111wm) 

Department gets agem:y commission 111 respect or these functions discharged 
on behalf of other ministries and departments. I he rate or commission is 
re\ ised from time to time. I he department receiwd a commission or 
Rs I 055.00 crore for managing post office sa\'ings hank \\Or"- during 1999-
2000. An amount or Rs 237.67 crore in respect or pensioncry. and interest 
transactions for the ) car \\'US ) ct lO he refunded by the Ministr) or Finance to 
the Department of Post 

45.11 Scrutin) or the 1 'inance ,\ccounts or the department for the \car 
1999-2000 re\cakd certain irregularities as shown hel<m: 

45. 11.J Advene Balan ce.\ i11 Finance Acco1111t~ 

I he ad' erse halances an~ negati\ c balances appearing under those heads of 
accounts where there cannot normal!: be a negati\e balance. I or e:-.ample. in 
an) loan or ad\ance. a ncgati\e balance ''ill indicate more rcpa;-.ment than the 
onu1nal amount ad\ <meed ~uch situations should arise larl!.eh due to 

~ ~ . 
accounting errors or accounting s1tua11011s arising out of rationalisation of the 
classification or accounts or administrati\ c re-organisation. breaking up one 
accounting unit into 111~111): but a<.herse balances ma) e\'Cn il1\olve financial 
improprieties and malpract1<.:es 

Table ..iS. 11 . l Ad verse balances in d ebt , d eposit a nd a th ances heads 

(I~' in lal.h) 

I. '°"io A mount outstanding as on 3 1 Mar~ 

1998 I 1999 I 200~ 
Head of Account 

7610-800 
1---l.--+-O_t_h_cr alhance~ 3~ 87 (Cr) · 15 7 9 (Crl -+-__ 1_6_0_9..;.( _C~r)_, 

8001-104 ~ 2. Cumula11\et11rn:depos1ts 578166(Dr) 489690([)1) 
' -+-i -80-0-2-101 --+- ---

4883.40 (Dr) 

196(0r) 

' Post of lice sa\ 111!.! cl!ni liunes I 
800,-102 I I 
State s<I\ 111!.! certi licaies ~ 99 (Dr) __ 4.:._:_00.c..(l )r )~ ~ 

8002-104 

8558 ~ 56 (Dr) 

Dcfc111:c sa\ Ill!! certificates 2979.92(Dr) 2996 39 ( Drl 2%-\ 46 (Dr) 
- ------'>-------'---'-- -- ----1 

8002-106 
National de\ elopment bond~ 132.95(Dr) I 128.14 (Dr) 1 
8013 ~ 

123 .2 1 (Dr) I 

I Mahil.i sa11mdl11_ .... ~~l)J .... a_n_a ___ _._ _____ ~- 592 42 (Dr) 

The problem of per"i"tence or huge a<.h erse balances under the abtn e 
mentioned heads \\<.IS commented in ,\udit Report "l\.o. 6 or 2000 or the 
( omptrol ler <llld . \ ud 1 tor <.1eneral of India. L 1 n ion Go' ernment (Post and 
Telecommunications). I he ~li111..,tr). \\hilc accepting the audit obsenauon. 
stated that settlement or these h,llances \\<ls a time consuming proces" and as 
such instructions \\ere issued to all the I leads or circles for ta"-ing effccti\I.~ 

steps to liquidate these balances. 

It i.., -.een from the abo\ e table. ho'' e\ er. that the .i<.h erse b,ll,111ces "crl.' ::-.ti 11 
persisting. /\I though. there \\as -;orne impnl\ ement 111 the e:-.isting balance. a 

119 



Report No 6of2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

new addition at Sl.No.3 where the huge adverse balance of Rs 85583.56 lakh 
under the head "8002-10 I-Post office saving certificate" has appeared, could 
be a matter of concern. Presence of such a huge balance under this head is to 
be viewed seriously as cases of huge amount of fraudulent encashment of 
saving certificates including Kisan Vikas Patras were al ready commented in 
the Report of the Comptrol ler and Auditor General of India. Union 
Government (Post and Telecommunications) for the years 1996-97 and 
1997-98. Department may examine the reasons tor creation of this huge 
adverse balance and take urgent remedial action to clear the same. 

45.J 1.2 Suspense Balances 

The amounts initially booked under suspense heads of accounts falling outside 
the Consol idated Fund of India are ultimately to be cleared either by payment 
or recovery in cash or bj book adjustment. Finance Accounts for the year 
ended 31 March 1999 showed a net balance of Rs 471.38 crore (Dr) under 
Major Head 8661- uspense balances which was adversely commented upon in 
the Report o. 6 of the Comptroller and Audi tor General of India for the year 
ended 31 March I 999. In the Action Taken Note, the Ministry stated in 
December 1999 that al l out efforts were being made to reduce the balances 
under these heads. In the Finance Accounts of I 999-2000, a balance of 
Rs 93.97 crore (Dr) was outstanding under suspense head indicating 
significant improvement in the position as compared to the previous year. 

45.11.3 Advances from Public Account 

Postal ad\'ances mainly represent overpayment or short credit on account of 
national sa\ ings cert ificates. money orders. cash certificates. bonds and 
prepaid expenses. advances to contractors etc. The problem relating to huge 
balances under the head Postal AdYances was highlighted repeatedly in the 
Reports of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the years ended 
31 March 1993 to 1999, Union Government (Post and Telecommunications). 
In the Action Taken Note. while accepting the audit observation. the Ministry 
stated in Jul) 2000 inter alia that these items included the amount of 
overpayment/short credi t on post office cash certificates, amounts charged in 
accounts on account of fraud/theft cases etc. The Ministry further added that 
the settlement of such amount was a continuous and time consuming process 
and the instructions were issued to circle postal accounts offices to review the 
outstanding balances and take effective measures to liquidate the balances. 

Audit scrutin) of Finance Accounts of DoP for the year 1999-2000 revealed 
that an amount of Rs 724.32 crore net debit was lying under the head Public 
Account 'Head 8553-10 I-Postal Advances· at the end of I 999-2000 pending 
adjustment. 

120 



Report No. 6 oflOOI (Post and Teleco11111111111ca/to11s) 

Audit imestigation further re\ealcd that out of the total amount or Rs 724.32 
crore lying unadjusted under thi s head in 20 postal circles including base circle 
in the countr). an amount or Rs 624.18 crore \\as outstanding in the postal 
circles of Assam. Bihar. :\la<lhya Pradesh and \\'est Bengal alone accounting 
for 86 per cent or the outstanding balance. The circle \\ ise position of 
outstanding balance is gi\en in the chart below: 

300 
285.2!1 

Outstanding Postal Advances In 
different circles u on 31st March 1999 

2SO 

....... 
61 ... 

200 

0 ... 
(,1 

.! ISO 

g 
100 58.74 66.19 

-49.91 

so 17.o4S 16.60 -0 
West Blhar Madhya Assam Uttar Orlssa Othtr 

Btngal Pradesh Pradesh circle 

I luge unadjusted amounts in West Bengal. Bihar. Madhya Pradesh and Assam 
circles require detailed imestigation especially in' iew of the large cale loss 
of cash certificates and their fraudulent encashment in various circles reported 
in the audit reports from ume to time. Unreasonabl) hea\'y balances in these 
circles as compared to others point to\rnrds grossly inefficient opaation. 
management and accounting or cash transactions in these circles. 

Existence of large balances particular!) in four circles showed failure on the 
part of the department and heads of circles to take corrective action inspite of 
the instructions in thi s regard in cases of excessive overpa; ments and short 
credits. 

121 



Report No 6of2001 (Post and Telecommunica1tons) 

[ 
CHAPTER 7 ] 

-~~~~-A_P_P_R_O_P_R_l_A_T_IO_N~A_C_C_O_U_N_T~~~~__.. 

46.1 Introduction 

Appropriation Accounts (Postal Services) indicate the details of amounts on 
various specified services actually spent by the Department of Post vis-a-vis 
those authorised by the Appropriation Act passed by the Parliament. 
Appropriation Accounts of the Postal Services are prepared ever) year by the 
Secretary Department of Post and audited and certified by the Comptroller and 
Auditor General of India. 

The objective of Appropriation audit is to ascertain whether the expenditure 
incurred under the grant is within the authorisation given under the 
Appropriation Act and that the expenditure required to be charged under the 
provisions of the Constitution is so charged. It also ascertains v.hether the 
expenditure so incurred is m conformity with the law, rele\ant rules, 
regu lations and instructions. 

46.2 Budget grants and expenditure 

A sum mar) of Appropriation Accounts (Postal , er\ ices) exhibiting 
expenditure during 1999-2000 compared with the sums authorised m the 
schedule appended to the Appropriation Act 1999 passed under Articles 114 
and 115 of the Constitution of India. is given below: 

Table 46.2 Appropriation and expenditure 
(Rs in crore) 

ection Original . upplernentary I Total Actual E\cess (+) 
Grant Grant 1 Appropriation Expenditure Sa"ine (-) 

REVENUE 

Voted 4357.48 477.94 4835 42 4778 19 (-)57 OJ 
Charged 0. 11 Nil 0. 11 0 0 I (-)0 10 

CAPITAL 

Voted 83 42 !\ii 83.42 6738 (-) 16 04 

Charged Nil 0.80 0.80 0.55 (-)0 25 

Total 4441.01 478.74 4919.75 4846.33 (-)73.42 

A comment was made in Report o. 6of2000 of the Comptroller and Auditor 
General of India, regarding savings under the revenue segment during 1998-
99. The Ministry in their action taken note stated in June 2000 that it was due 
to uncertainties in the payment of arrears of pension on account of revision of 
pension, less receipt of claims from Railways and adjustment of bi lls from the 
security press. It also assured that it would issue instructions to all the circles 
to avoid large savings in future. 

122 



a\ ings under capital 
head \\as 19.23 per 
cent of the pro" is ion 

Report \ o 6 of2 001 rPo.11 and Telecomm11nrca1tom J 

Hov.ever, as shown in table 46.2 there was an overall saving of Rs 73.42 crore 
during 1999-2000 as compared to the sa\ ing of Rs 98.3~ crore during the 
pre\ ious year. Under Re\ enue (' oted) section. saving of Rs 57 .03 crore was 
11.93 per cent of the supplementar1 grant of Rs 477.94 crore. In Capital 
(\ oted) section. there was a saving or Rs 16.04 crore which constituted 19.23 
per cent of the original pro\ ision. 

46.3 Persistent savings under Capital section 

a\ ings in a grant or appropriation indicate that the expenditure could not be 
incurred as estimated and planned. avings as sho\rn in Appropriation 
Accounts, in real terms denote unspent amounts, -wh ich are indicative of poor 
budgeting or shortfall in performance or the department under various 
schemes. 

rhe persistent sa\ ings in the Capi tal (voted) section fo r the past three years are 
depicted in the chart below: 

Total arant and actual ex~ndlture under Capital (voted) 
section 

~= ~ 0 
:; 70 

= I ;;, 60 ~ 

~so j 
40 

1997-98 
Total grant 

83.42 
76.99 

1998-99 1999-2000 
• Actual cxpendnurc 

The Ministry in their A TN in response to an audit comment made in Report 
o. 6 of 2000 or the Comptroller and Auditor of India regarding savings under 

Capital (voted) ection <;tated that the a\ings \\:ere due to inabilit)- of vendors 
to suppl) the equipment and assured that it would issue instructions to all 
concerned to a\ oid such savings. 

a\ ings. i.e .. amounts not 
being spent under Capital 
section. are becoming a 
general feature of the Postal 

erv1ces. Such savmgs. 
ho\\ ever. dee Ii ncd from 
30.61 per cent of the total 
grant in 1997-98 to 19.23 
per cent in 1999-2000. 

123 

22.76 

(30.61%) 



Report l\/o, 6 of2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

Savings under Capital section in 1999-2000 were almost totally under the head 
"520 I - I 04 - Mechanisation and Modernisation of Postal Services" as 

Sub-bead wise savlnp adtt Capital (~ ted) n 

Md8aisadoe 
ud 

~Jsado• 

(RI JO. 72 crort) 

'9M% 

ChU Wl•t tora 
IUfPCllM 

(llJ ..,, <TO") 

t.S!Wo 

indicated in the chart. 

Out of the budget al location of 
Rs 64.99 crore during the year 
1999-2000, m respect of 
Mechanisation and Moderni­
sation scheme, only Rs 34.27 
crore could be spent leaving Rs 
30.72 crorc of the allotment 
unspent. uch savings call for 
detailed investigation. 

The savings of Rs 30.89 crore under the Capital heads were offset by Rs 14.85 
crore excess under the heads .. 520 l - 003 - Training", .. I 0 I - Postal 
networks·', "202 - Administrative offices", ''203 - staff quarters" and ··204 -
Railway Mail ervice Vans'·. Therefore, the net savings under Capital (voted) 

section worked out to Rs 16.0-+ crore. 

46.4 Department's explanation for savings in grant/appropriation 

The reasons advanced by the department for savings under Revenue (voted) 
and Capital (voted) sections were as under: 

Ta ble 46A Savings in G ra nt 
(Rs in crore) 

Grant Total grant or Actual aving Contributing rea~on a tated by 
No. 15 apQropriation e~penditure the Department of Post 

Expenditure less than anticipated due 
to non-settlement of Leave Travel 
Concession, Medical claims etc., due 

Revenue to non-adjustment of excess amount 

(voted) 4835.42 4778 39 57.03 paid in pending bills, non-receipt of 
bills from security press and non-
payment to the anticipated level of 
commuted value of pension 
consequent on revision. 

on-achievement of physical targets 
under 'Mechanisation and 
Modernisation of postal services' 

Capital 
83 .42 6738 16.04 scheme due to unforeseen 

(voted) circumstances like non-procurement 
of items, non-installation of devices 
due to militancy in state like Jammu 
and Kashm ir etc. 

Total 4918.84 4845.77 73.07 

Out of the total net savings of Rs 57.03 crore under Revenue (voted) section, 
major portion of the savings was under the sub head - 07- 102-commuted value 

124 



Report No 6 o/2001 (Post and Teleco11111111111cat1ons) 

of pension. Similar reasons \vere advanced by the Ministry in the AT 
received in response to a comment made in Audit Report o. 6 of 2000 of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India, regarding savings under this 
section. Considering that the department was aware of the fu ll details of these 
cases, such large savings arc not justified. 

46.5 Injudicious re-appropriations 

Re-appropriation orders issued in March 2000 for reducing the original 
grant/appropriation under the folio"' ing heads were unwarranted as the actual 
expenditure under these heads "'as more than the original provision. 

Table 46.5 Injudicious re-appropriations 
(Rs in lakh) 

Head of Account Original Amount of re- Actual 
grant appropriation from expenditure 

the Head 

01-001 Directorate and admin istration 
0 I - Postal Directorate 1290.80 78.50 1308.87 

06 Postal stores depot 2781 .30 11 .30 2804.71 

I 0 I - Postal Network 
02 - Opening and upgrading of post offices 288.40 92.40 371.89 
Other expenses 1600.00 56.00 170 1.42 

46.6 Under-utilisation of supplementary grant/appropriation 

Under Revenue (voted) section, the department could not utilise Rs 57.03 
crore out of the supplementar> grant of Rs 477.94 crore obtained in March 
2000. 

125 



Report No 6of2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

CHAPTERS 
COMPREHENSIVE PERFORMANCE REVIEW 

47 Modernisation of Postal Services 

47. J Introduction 

The Department of Post (DoP) provides the basic postal services such as sale 
of stamps and stationery, booking of registered articles, insured articles, value 
payable articles, remittance of money through money orders and postal orders, 
philately and speed post service. In addi tion, certain agency functions such as 
postal savings bank, mahila samridhi yojna, postal life insurance, public 
provident fund and disbursement of family pension and pension to railway and 
mi litary pensioners on behalf of other ministries and departments are 
discharged. The department provides these services with a network of 154551 
post offices throughout the country manned by 6.04 lakh personnel, as on 
31 March 2000. 

The liberalisation of the Ind ian economy, introduction of new means of 
communications and technology development have underlined the need for 
modernising postal services. In the Postal department, efforts to modernise its 
services began in early eighties and have focussed on modernisation of front 
office areas and postal infrastructure. During the first three years of the IX 
Five Year Plan, an out lay of Rs 344.93 crore was allocated for this purpose. 
Modernisation schemes relating to installation of omputer based 
multipurpose counter machines, Satellite money order system through Very 
Small Aperture Terminals (V A Ts), introduction of Electronic Franking 
machines etc., were executed during this period. 

47.2 Scope of A udit 

Audit during May to eptember 2000 conducted a review of modernisation 
programmes in respect of some important postal services executed during 
Apri l 1995 to March 2000, in the Postal Directorate and in 6 out of 19 Postal 
circ les namely Andhra Pradesh, Delhi , Haryana, Madhya Pradesh, 
Maharashtra and Uttar Pradesh. 

47.3 Organisational set up 

Management of DoP is vested with the Postal Services Board headed by a 
Chairperson who is also the ecretary to the department and three Members 
holding the portfolios of Operations, Development and Personnel. They are 
assisted by enior Deputy Directors General, Deputy Directors General, 
Principal Chief General Managers and Chief General Managers at the 
Directorate level. The organisational set up for modernisation programme is as 
under: 

126 



Report 1\0 6 o/1001 (Post and Tt!lecom11111111cat1ons) 

SI.No Branch Headed by Overall control 
I Technolog} Sr.DOG (Tech.) Member (0) 
2 Mail DOG (M M and TS) Member (0) 
3 Bus111ess De\elopmcnt Pr CG M (80) Member (0) 
<I Postal life Insurance CG M (PLI ) Member (D) 
5 Material Management DOG (MM) Member (D) 
6 Philatel} DOG (Philately) Member (0) 

While the Postal Directorate plans and procures the equipment for 
modernisation centrally. the respective Postmasters, enior Superintendents of 
the postal di visions under the administrative control of the respective Chief 
Postmasters General execute these programmes. 

47.4 Highlights 

¢ DoP failed to achieve physical and financial target in moderni ation 
of postal services despite availability of funds, which remained 
unspent at the end of each financial year during the five years, ending 
March 2000. 

¢ Basic objectives of installation of Multi Purpose Counter Machine 
(MPCMs) at post offices to provide single window service to 
customers, reduce waiting time and make counter en-ice error free 
and more productive, could not be achieved fully, a only 2789 out of 
6257 machines procured were working, as of March 2000. 

¢ Department was deprived of anticipated saving of Rs 93.81 lakh per 
month due to non-utili ation of 975 MPCM even out of the in tailed 
376-' machine . 

¢ Department failed to achieve the expected traffic of satellite money 
orders as only 2.48 crore money orders were transmitted against the 
target of nine crore during 1997-2000. 

¢ Due to under utilisation of V ATs for transmission of money orders, 
the department had to transmit 6.52 crore money orders manually 
thereby anticipated savings of Rs 84.50 crore could not be realised. 

¢ Non-procurement of Electronic Franking Machines directly from the 
manufacturer resulted in avoidable excess payment of Rs 1.52 crore to 
the suppliers. 

¢ Investment of Rs 2.15 crore in Computeri ation of Tran it Mail 
Offices did not yield results due to poor planning. 

¢ Department incurred an expenditure of Rs 13.74 crore on 
modernisation programmes without approval of the competent 
authority. 

127 



Report No 6 of 200 I (Post and Telecommunications) 

Persistent trend of 
non-utilisation of 
fu nds 

47. 5 Financial and Physical Status 

47. 5.J Financial performance 

Table 47.5.1 Percentage of non-utilisation of budget 
with reference to allotment 

(Rs in crore) 
Year Budget allotment Actual Percentage of 

(Capital section) expenditure non-utilisation 
1995-1996 45.52 35.40 22 
1996-1997 36.61 30.29 17 
1997-1998 39.35 32.87 16 
1998-1999 26.01 27.61 Nil 
1999-2000 64 .99 34.27 47 

A comment was made in the report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of 
India for the year ended 31 March 1994 regarding poor utilisation of the funds 
allotted during the VII Five Year Plan. 

From the table above it is seen that a similar trend continued even during the 
VIII and IX Five Year Plans. Non-utilisation of funds allotted during the years 
1995-2000 ranged from 16 to 47 per cent. In fact, the amount of Rs 30.72 
crore remaining unuti lised during 1999-2000 was more than the total budget 
allotment for the preceding year. 

The Ministry in their reply received in January 2001 stated that the actual 
percentage of under-uti lisation on the basis of revised estimates was in the 
range of 3 to 17 per cent. They further stated that the performance during the 
first three years of the IX Five Year Plan would be more realistic since prior to 
IX Plan period, the funds had to be utilised on the basis of annual budget 
provisions under the various planned schemes. The reply is not tenable since 
annual plans in any case form a part of the five year plans and this holds good 
for the IX Five Year Plan too. Further, the fact of surrender of about 17 per 
cent of the final grant in 1999-2000, which is the third year of the IX Five 
Year Plan, does not support the Ministry 's view. Persistence of the trend of 
regular surrender of funds implies that the budget fo rmulation exercise 
requires greater attention. 

Considering that the performance in the previous plan is also one of the factors 
for allotment of funds for the ensuing year, non-utilisation of 47 per cent of 
the funds within the area of modernisation allotted for 1999-2000 indicates a 
need for increased effort. It is pertinent to mention here that the department in 
the Appropriation Accounts for 1999-2000 attributed the surrender to non­
achievement of physical targets in some of the schemes due to unforeseen 
circumstances like non-procurement of items and non-installation of 
mechanical devices due to militancy in the state like Jammu and Kashmir. The 
reply is not tenable because procurement is an activity which can be planned; 
further out of the total allocation of Rs 64.99 crore, only a meagre amount of 
Rs 0.29 crore was allocated to Jammu and Kashmir circle, whereas the 
unspent amount was Rs 30.72 crore during 1999-2000. The unspent amount 

128 



SI. 
"o. 

I. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

Persistent short fall 
in achievement of 
physica l targets 

Report No 6of2001 (Post and Telecom11111mca11ons) 

even based on the re\'ised estimates and amount spent worked out to Rs 7.00 
crore. 

47. 5.2 Physical targets and achievement 

A review of achievements of modernisation programmes during the review 
period revealed the fol lowing deficiencies: 

Table 47.5.2 Physical target and achievement in respect of certain service<> 
under modernisation cheme 

(in numbers) 
Service 1995-96 1996-97 1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000 Total for 5 I Percent-

years age of 
I arg. Ach. I arg. \ th. Targ. \ ch. Targ. Ach. rarg. \ch. Targ. \th. short fall 

Installation of 
computer based 
Multipurpose 1000 550 1500 360 1000 918 800 1429 1250 1250 5550 450- 19 
Counter 
Machines 
Modcm1sa11on 350 361 350 432 200 308 60 98 75 139 1035 1338 -
of post ofliccs 

I Satclllle mone) 
order scheme - 75 74 20 62 62 157 136 13 
installallon of - - - -
V)A l s 

Introduction of 
electronic 40 40 250 '\ii 100 250 150 150 111 111 65 1 55 1 15 franl...1ng 
machines 
Automatic 
stamp cancelling 85 85 - - 20 20 20 20 20 20 145 145 -
machines 
Head record 
office - - - - 4 I - - 5 6 9 7 22 
computerisa11on 

Targ Target, Ach - Achievement 

From the above it is seen that there was a shortfa ll in achievement in 
installation of computer based multi purpose counter machines (MPCMs) ( 19 
per cent), installation of VSA Ts ( 13 per cent) and introduction of electronic 
franking machines ( 15 per cent), despite availabi lity of unspent balances. 

Detai ls of deficiencies noticed in the execution of these services are given in 
the succeeding paragraphs. 

47.6 A nalysis of sclzemes 

47.6.1.1 Installation of computer based Multipurpose Counter 
Machines (MPCMs) in post offices 

A scheme for installation of Multipurpose Counter Machines (MPCMs) at 
Post offices was introduced in December 1988, to provide single window 
service to the customers for registered post, money orders booking, speed post, 
postal life insurance, col lection of telephone bills etc. The machines were 
personal computers with facilities of digital weighing scale and printer. The 

129 



Report No 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

hortfall in 
installa tion of 
MPCM 

Department was 
deprived of Rs 93.8 1 
lakh per month due 
to non-ut ili at ion of 
975 MPCMs 

modernised service was expected to reduce waiting time for customers and 
make counter service error free and more productive. The department 
installed 4507 machines against the target of 5550 machines across the 
country during the five years ending March 2000, to provide both banking 
and non-banking fac ilities at a single window. 

The department in May 2000 attributed the shortfall to delay in development 
of software, inadequate response from suppliers, reservation on the pru1 of the 
employees to adopt the new technology and procedural delays in acquiring 
machines. 

The Ministry in their reply received in January 200 I stated that the teething 
problems faced by the department in the initial years, namely, the last two 
years of the VIII Five Year Plan, were overcome. The Ministry's reply is not 
tenable since the scheme has been in vogue for over a decade and persistence 
of such teething problems should not have continued till 1997. 

47.6.1.2 Loss due to 11011-i11stallatio11 of MPCMs 

According to the proposal of the department to the Expenditure Finance 
Committee (EFC) for computerisation of machines in post offices one 
computer will replace a minimum of one Postal Assistant and thereby the 
department will save Rs 9622 per month per machine. The department 
intimated Audit that they had installed 6257 machines upto March 2000, but 
accord ing to the information given by Ci rcles to the Directorate, only 3764 
machines were installed upto March 2000, indicating an unreconciled 
difference of 40 per cent. Out of these, only 2789 machines were working as 
on March 2000. Based on the anticipated saving per machine, the department 
was deprived of Rs 93.8 l lakh per month due to non-utili ation of the 
remaining 975 machines, actually installed, but not put to use. Further, the 
department could not effect the anticipated saving of Rs I 09.98 crore as 
shown in table 47.6.1.2 due to non-redeployment of 3764 Postal Assistants on 
account of MPCMs installed (but not put to use) and MPCMs installed and 
working. 

130 



Non-ac hievement of 
likely savings du e to 
non-redeployment of 
Postal Assistants 

Avoidable 
expenditure of 
Rs I 0.29 lakh in two 
circles due to 
defective M PC Ms 

Report No. 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

Table 47.6.1.2 Savings not effected on account of non-redeployment of 
Postal Assistants 

Period No. of Savings No. of Total savings 
machines which years which should 

should have have been 
been effected effected 

per month (Rs in crore) 
(Rs) 

Machines installed 
Upto 1997 167 9622 4 7.7 1 
1997-1998 918 9622 3 31 .80 
1998-1999 1429 9622 2 33.00 
1999-2000 1250 9622 I 14.43 

3764 - -
Machines received 

1995 9622 I 23 .04 
but not installed 
Total - 109.98 

The Ministry in their reply received in January 2001 stated that 6257 machines 
instal led up to the end of March 2000 included 437 servers and other earlier 
generation computers. They further stated that they had reduced 700 counters 
up to 31 March 2000 and the manpower to the extent of 2000 staff rendered 
surplus as a resu lt were diverted to the Business Development Directorate for 
utilisation in the new and value added products and services. This has 
reportedly resulted in an approximate savings in expenditure to the tune of 
Rs 5.98 crore per annum. 

The fact, however, remains that the reported savings are extremely low as 
compared to those anticipated, even after exclusion of the computers being 
used as servers. 

47. 6.J.3 Supply of def ective MPCMs 

DoP in November 1997 placed a purchase order on a private fi rm for supply of 
75 machines in Maharashtra circle at a cost of Rs 43.12 lakh. It was noticed by 
Audit that the machines supplied were defective and remained non-functional 
since their installation. Department estimated an expenditure of Rs 7.79 lakh 
for repairs/replacement of faulty machines. 

Similarly owing to poor performance of the machines and service rendered 
during the warranty period, Andhra Pradesh circle had to incur an expenditure 
of Rs 2.50 lakh towards replacement of certain hardware and their 
maintenance during May-June 1999. 

The department stated in November 2000 that the final payments to the 
vendors were still to be made. They further stated in November 2000 that the 
total liquidated damages amounting to Rs 18.41 lakh had been recovered and 
another Rs 6.27 lakh were also to be recovered from the pending bill of 
Rs 12. 94 lakh. 

131 



Report No. 6of2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

Department 
introd uced Electronic 
Money Transfer 
ys tem to reduce the 

delivery tim e of 
money orders 

A comment was made 
in the past regarding 
inadequacies in the 
technology selected 

47.6.2 Satellite Money Order Scheme - Installation of Very Small Aperture 
Terminals (VSA Ts) 

47.6.2.1 With a view to reduce the delivery time of a money order from 
8-10 days to two days and to bring down the cost of transmission, a project on 
electronic money transfer system and electronic mail via satellite 
communication was approved by the Public Investment Board (PIB) in May 
1992 for implementation in two phases. Phase I of the project consisted of 
installing personal computers in well chosen post offices alongwith micro 
earth stations to transmit and receive money order advices. The money orders 
booked in one location were transmitted to other location through satellite. To 
begin with, DoP proposed to implement the project in 75 locations under 
phase I. This phase envisaged installation of 75 Very Small Aperture 
Terminals (VSA Ts) satellite money order (SMO) stations as part of VIII Five 
Year Plan. The system operated as a closed user group on a wide area network 
using the Department of Telecommunications' remote area business message 
network (RAB MN). The VSA T in DoP network is a satellite money order 
(SMO) node with two SMO stations linked to each. Each SMO station can be 
connected to a maximum of 15 dial-up nodes via public switched telephone 
network. The first phase of the project was completed with installation of 77 
VSATs alongwith 6 10 computers as Extended Satellite Money Order 
(ESMOs) stations at selected locations at a cost of Rs 9.94 crore. In phase II, 
installation of 170 VSATs and 2040 ESMOs centres at a cost of Rs 46.54 
crore was approved by EFC in January 1999. 

Audit scrutiny of the records of the scheme for the fi ve years ending March 
2000 revealed that apart from shortfall in the physical targets in the range of 
two to l 00 per cent, the following short comings were also noticed. 

47.6.2.1.1 Selection of tec/mology 

A comment was made in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General 
of India, Union Government (Post and Telecommunications) for the year 
ended March 1996 about selection of technology which indicated that in 
January 1995 DoP procured equipment of the capacity of 1.2 to 9.6 Kbps and 
it failed to take into consideration that by that time, improved technology 
VSA Ts with capacity of much faster data transmission of 64 Kbps VSA Ts had 
already come on the scene. DoP during the same period procured VSA T data 
network system at around the same price which placed severe limitation on the 
operation in as much as not more than 1500 money orders can be transmitted 
per VSA T terminal during official hours as against about I 0,000 money 
orders, if the department had gone in for procurement of the faster VSA T. 

When this was pointed out by Audit, the department stated in November 1999 
that the choice of specific technology was made in 1992 on the basis of the 
recommendations of the "empowered steering group", for introduction of 
technology, appointed by the department under the Cha irpersonship of the 
then Secretary (TC). Accordingly, C-200 series of VSA Ts operating at a speed 
of 1.2 Kbps were procured. The department added that speed was not a criti cal 

132 



on-effecting of 
anticipated -.avings of 
R' 8-t.50 cro rc 

/?, /IOr/ \ 11 6 o/ :!lllJ I ( l 'o't ,111d I cle1 0 11111111111t·a110 111J 

factor in the optimum utili-.,ation or the capacit) or the \·s \I Io an /\udit 
quer~ \\ ith regard to the reason" for the general de la~ in tra1Nni-.,sion or S~10s 
at GPO l\e\\ Delhi. the department ,11t ributed 11 111ter alio to technical 
problems such as slO\\ transmission Oil ,ICCO unt or older generation hard\\arc 
and software related prnblcms. 

47.6.2. 1.2 C11der 11ti/i\f1tio11 of tile J.ystem and failure to achieve 
anticipated .rn1•i11gs 

\s per the specification. the department e\pected to tran-.mil three crore 
mone: orders per annum arter completion or pha-.e I of the project. Pha-.e I 
\\,h compkted in 1996-97. I e-.,t chech or records re\C<llcd that during 1997-
2000. the department transmitted 2 .-rn crorc mnne: orders as against the 
e\pected target or nine crnre during this period. I he remaining 6.52 cron.: 
mnne\ order-., h,1d tl1 be transmitted throul!.h com enuonal manner and thereh' . ~ . 
the department could not effect the antH.:1pated sm mg::-. or Rs 84.50 crorc. I he 
a\\:ragc erticienc: or the VS,\ rs installed in postal circ les '' ith regard to the 
number ormone: orders transmitted and rcce i,·ed in phase I \\as the lm,est (6 
per cl!nl ) in '-.orth {'astern circle and the highest ( 159 per cent) 111 I amil 0-adu 
circle. 

\\hen thi s was pointed out b; t\uclit. the department in l\ lay 2000 admitted 
th,ll the sy-.,tem had been handling Olli) 12 per Cl!lll or traf'fic as against the 
t,1rget or 25 flt r cent . I he department stated that ne,lrl~ 20 to 40 / JU- u •111 

mone) order trartie generated \\ ,ls meant for the same di-.,1ric t. \\hich 
Ob\ iousl: \\OUld not get into the \' ~ . \ I -;ystem. 111 -.,upport or rea-;ons for poor 
cf'ficienq or \'S.\Ts in ,l re\\ postal CIJ"Clcs. the department ~Lated that it \\as 
due to nuctuat ions in the flO \\ of tranic in the . tate-.. I he: rurther stated that 
the initial estimates or tra1N11itting three crore lllOill') orders O\ er the net\\Orh 
e,mnot right! ;. he stated to he <I<.: hie\ ,1ble from da) one. 

I he \ 1ini::-.tr;. in their n.:p l) recci\ ed in .lanuar) 200 I . '' hilc reiterating the 
department's repl;.. stated th,ll the traffic had gnmn to O\er one crore mone;. 
orders annuall;. during 1999-2000 CO\ering O\cr 10 per cent or the LOtal 
monc;. order Ira nic. I he: rurt her stated that the S) stem had to \\ 011 '' i thin the 
con5traints such as foi I ure or po'' er -;uppl y. i nadequatcl) trai net.I staff and 
other technological factor-; \\hi ch \\ere being attended to. 

I he fact. ho\\e\er. remained that although phase I \\as rt:ponedl;. completed 
in 1996-97. persistence or problems such as non-achie\ emenl or anticipated 
ph) sical target or 25 per Cl'//( or the trarfic. under-uti li sation Of' Capac it) and 
other technical problem-; is <1 c.rnse for concern. I hi-., indicate-., that the init1,1l 
proposal to transmit 25 per cent or the money orders through 1: st--tO::-. and 
effect sa\ ings thereo f' \\LIS unrealistic . 

I '' '' 



Report .Vo 6 of 2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

Dela) ranging 
belneen a period of 
one to nin e months in 
installa tion of E MO 
centres 

Fai lure to reduce the 
ta ff engaged on 

pairing work 

47.6.2.J.3 Delay in installation of ESMO System 

DoP in March 1998 placed a purchase order on a private firm for supply and 
installation of equipment for 300 ESMO centres. The upply and installation 
was to be completed by 31 March 1998, but the vendor supplied and installed 
the equipment during April 1998 to December 1998, and as such delay at 
various stations ranged between a period of one month to nine months. Due to 
delay in installation of the system, the money orders were sent in the 
conventional manner. 

As per terms and conditions of the purchase order, a penalty of Rs 16.70 lakh 
was recoverable from the vendor for the delay. But the department granted 
extension of 45 days without penalty and thereb) Rs 10.20 lakh payable by the 
vendor towards penalty charges was waived on the ground that the completion 
of work was not possible in a short span of time. This was not a val id 
justification since there was nothing on record regarding the circumstances 
that led to waiver of the liquidated damage charges by the competent 
authority. 

The Ministry in their reply received in January 2001 stated that request for 
extension of time for completion of the project was received within reasonable 
time and was considered by the competent authority. 

The reply is not tenable; according to integrated finance of the department, 
although the supplies were to be made by 31 March 1998, the vendor had 
sought extension vide a letter dated 28 March 1998 which was actually faxed 
by him on 29 Apri l 1998. 

Thus, the department extended undue benefit of Rs I 0.20 lakh to the vendor. 
Further. the delay had affected the timely installation of the system. 

47.6.2.1.4 No11-ha11dli11g of pairing work. 

According to one of the objectives of the scheme, the work of pairing of 
money orders would be handled by the system and the staff engaged in pairing 
work in various Postal Accounts Offices would be reduced. Audit noticed that 
the system could not handle the pairing work; as a result. staff of pairing work 
in the Postal Accounts Offices could not be reduced. 

When this was pointed out by Audit, the department stated in May 2000 that 
the pairing of money orders would have been possible had the entire traffic 
been put on to the system. 

The Ministry in their reply received in January 200 1, while reiterating the 
department's reply, stated that it was impossible to manage online mone) 
order pairing ~hen the total size of money order traffic was not on the network 
which they proposed to take up in phase 11 of the project. 

134 



EFMs generate 
revenue by way of 
tamp imprcs ion 

E\ce s pa) ment of 
Rs 1.52 crore in 
procurement of 
EFMs 

Report \ 'o tS of :!OIJ/ (Po.11 and Telcco1111111m1ca111111.1J 

47.6.3. Procurement of Electronic Franking Machines (EFMs) 

47 6.3. J Electronic Franking ~lachines (Ef· 1s) generate re\ enuc b) 
wa) of stamp impress ion and impression of such machine is deemed to be a 
stamp issued by the Government or India. Department or Post. The department 
decided to procure EFMs as an integral part of the modernisation or the 
counter and front office sen ices to pro' ide a more re ponsi' e and efficient 
service and also to ensure accurate calculation or re\ enue '' ith no possibilit) 
or leakage. DoP procured 551 EFMs against the target of 651 machines during 
fi,e years ending March '.?.000. at a cost of Rs 4.81 crorc b) adopting open 
tender proceJure \ 'arious irregularities noticed in C:\CCUtion of this scheme 
are given in the succeeding paragraphs. 

47.6.3.2 A voidable excess payment to tire supplier 

DoP in . O\ember 1997 placed a purchase order on an indigenous firm. 
authorised dealer of a foreign manufacturer of EFV!s. for supply of 250 
machines at a cost or Rs 0.71 lakh per machine. The price was inclusi\ e or 
basic price. Customs duty and other taxes. I lowe\'er. from the bill of lading 
''hi ch was in the name of the manufacturer. it was noticed that the total co ·t of 
an EFM \\a on!) Rs 0.37 lakh inclusi,·c of all taxes. The failure of the 
department to import the machines directly from the manufacturer resulted in 
an ex tra expenditure of Rs 85 lakh bc!ng the difference between the cost or a 
machine as per the bill of laJing and the cost paid b) department. 

Department also procured additional 261 EFMs during 1998-99 at the cost 
ranging from Rs 0.59 lakh to Rs 0.66 lakh per machine through two firms. one 
of \vhich had supplied the earlier consignment or 250 machines. Taking the 
cost of Rs 0.3 7 lakh per machine procured in 1997-98 as basis. O\\ ing to non­
a' ailabilit; of the details in respect of these machines. the total extra 
expenditure \\Orked out to Rs 67.37 lakh. 

The ~linistr) in their repl) recei' ed in January 200 I stated inter alia that the 
procurement procedures required open tenders to be floated among potential 
'endors. These 'endors, in the case of EFMs, must necessarily be tho e 
authorised to se ll liccnced machines in the country, as per provisions of' the 
Indian Post Office Act. 1898. The) further stated that the annual maintenance 
of these machines \\US taken care of b) the Indian agencies. \\hich cannot be 
prO\ ided b) the department if the) were imported direct!) from the 
manufacturers. 

I he contention of the \ linistr~ is not tenable !>ince the department coulJ h.t\ e 
gone for global tenders: the authorised representall,es of foreign manufactures 
in India \\Cre in an} case <.l\ailablc for future sen ice maintenance. 

Ihus. failure of the department in procurement of 51 1 imported I·l· \I::, direct!) 
from the manufacturer resulted in a' 01dable e'.ccs-., pa~ ment or R-., 1.52 crore 
to the suppliers. 

I 3'i 



Repou \11 6 of~(){)/ (Post and Telecommu111catw11.1) 

Unprod ur ti\ e 
e\ pcnditure o f 
R~ 2. 15 rrorc o n 
rom putcri a1ion of 
Tra n\ it Jai l Offices 

47. 7 Other points of interest 

47. 7. 1 Performance of computerised Transit Mail Offices (TMO ) 

With a \'ie\\ to ensure cent per cent track and trace or the closed mail bags, 
accurate documentat ion. quicker response to customer complaints. easy 
maintenance of statistical report on Management Information ) stem and 
better \\Orking em ironment for the staff during the VIII Five Year Plan 
period. DoP made a b<.:ginn ing by computerising two Transi t Mail Offices 
duri ng 1996-97 namely. Delhi airpo rt and Mumbai airrort, at an expenditure 
or Rs 78.06 lakh. Sub equently. this de\'elopment \\,aS extended to 20 
locations. 

Although the work or computerisation of TMOs commenced during the year 
1996-97 and the dcrartmcnt incurred an expenditure of Rs 2.15 crore upto 
1arch 2000 on the computerisation of 20 TMOs. arp lication soltware had 

been surplied to onl] I 0 out of the 20 offices. Further. the application 
sofh'vare supplied to these offices \vas not working satisfactorily. The 
hardware supplied at the other I 0 offices was lying idle due to non-supply of 
the application software. Thus. the entire expenditure of Rs 2.15 crore incurred 
on computerisation upo 1arch 2000 pro\·ed unproductive 

When th is \\'as JJOi nted out by Audit. the department stated in May 2000 that 
the application so rtware for TMO de\'eloped in the year 1997 by a private 
vendor had to be modified due to hiring of lntegrated 'en ices Digital 

etwork (I D ) faci li t) b) the department and the sol't\\are \\as still under 
modification at Posta l Training Centre 1ysore. The depa rtment added that 
modified software \'vOuld be supplied to all the T 10s shortly. 

The lini tr) in their rep!) recein:!d in Januar) 200 I lated inter alia that 
while T 10 so It ware had actual!] been planned ahead of all procurements, the 
possibility or correcting errors, bugs and modifications by way of 
telecommunication advancements. particularly bandwidth, internet and ISON, 
have affected the deplo) ment, as the initial Public Switched Telephone 

etwork dial-in-modems \\'ere not very responsi,·e due to unstable long­
d istance telephone Ii ncs. 

The reply is not tenable since the soft\\are was de\ eloped \\'a) back in 1997 
and the so cal led bugs \\ere being attended to by the department e\'en ti 11 date. 
There appeared to be lack of proper co-ordination since the department should 
have planned for de' elorment of software for supply to all the TM Os prior to 
purchase of the hard\\'are. The \linistr) should de,·ise a time bound schedule 
to complete thi · task. 

4 7. 7.2 Irregular expenditure of Rs 13. 74 crore 

rhc Department is competent to sanction expenditure upto Rs 1.50 crore 
(Rs 50 la"h prior to August J 9C)7) on a plan scheme in the normal course. 
F'\penditure be)011<.I thi s limit upto Rs 15 crore is required to be arpro,ed by 

136 



Expenditure of 
Rs 13.7-' crore 
incurred 
without SFCs 
approval 

Reporl Nu. 6 of ]001 (Post and Telecu11111111mca11ons) 

the Standi ng Finance Committee (SFC) and beyond Rs 15 crore by the 
Expendi ture Finance Committee (EFC). Audit noted that an expenditure of 
Rs 13.74 crore incurred during 1995-2000 had not been approved by the SFC 
as shown below. 

Table 47.7.2 Plan scheme for which sanction of SFC was not taken 

St. Pa rticulars of Plan Per iod of Expendi ture 
No. expendi ture incurred 

(Rs in crore) 
I. High Speed Electronic Franl-.ing 

1995-96 1.39 Machines 
2. Modernisation of Mai I Offices 1995-96 to 1996-97 

1.50 • (VII I Five Year Plan) 
3. Computerisation of Registration 

1995-96 to 1996-97 2.07 Sorting Cent res (CRC) 
4. Computerisation of speed post 

1994-95 to 1995-96 concentration centres ( frace and 
(VIII Five Year Plan) 

1.82 
Track System) 

5. Computerisation of Philatelic Bureau 1997-98 to 1999-2000 0.60 
6. Computerisation of PLI 1997-98 to 1999-2000 1.90 
7. Computerisation of Speed Post 

1997-98 to 1999-2000 4.46 Booking Offices 
Total 13.74 

For another six projects estimated to cost Rs 14.07 crore, expenditure was 
incurred in anticipation of approval by EFC/SFC and approval was taken 
ex-post fac to. 

The Ministry in their reply received in January 200 1 while admitting the facts 
stated that the audit observations would be kept in mind for future applications 
and necessary approvals had reportedly been obtained. 

Conclusion 

Even though the scheme of modern isation was taken up in the eighties, not 
much headway had been made in most of the sub-schemes reviewed. 
Conti nued trend of unspent balances even out of the reduced allocation 
indicated failure to fix realistic targets. Most of the schemes reviewed in audit 
suffered from lack of plann ing and fo llow up action duri ng the course of their 
execut ion. 

The Ministry in thei r reply received in January 2001 accepted the audit 
recommendation to set mi lestones fo r each stage/activity of the schemes under 
execution and introduce a periodic accountabil ity-oriented appra isal of the 
schemes by competent authorities. They added that milestones were be ing set 
nO\\. fo r timely managerial inten·ention. They further stated that effective steps 
were bei ng taken to maximise the benefit of modernisation and induction of 
technology. 

137 



Report No 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

Rules fo r po ting 
boo k packets 

Post offices in We t 
Benga l ci rcle 
tra nsmitted WB EB 
bill at less postage 

Loss of reven ue of 
Rs 2.96 crore 

CHAPTER 9 
MAJOR FINDINGS IN TRANSACTION AUDIT 

(A) Loss/Over payment/Short recovery/Other recoveries at 
the instance of Audit 

48 Short realisation of revenue of Rs 2.96 crore 

Post offices in West Bengal circle transmitted the bills of We t Bengal 
State Electricity Board at book packet rate instead of letter postage rate, 
resulting in loss of revenue of Rs 2.96 crore during 1997-99. 

Departmental rules prescribe that bills, invoices, bills of lading, receipt for 
goods for money, printed market reports, quotation for goods, price lists, 
premium notices from insurance company and similar other documents having 
manuscript, rubber stamped, type written or machine printed entry are not 
allowed as book-packet. Articles posted in violation of these condi tions were 
to be treated as letter or parcel whichever require less postage, subject to 
eligibility. 

Scrutiny of records of three post offices in West Bengal circle by Audit in 
September 1999 disclosed that these post offices accepted and delivered the 
electricity bills of West Bengal tate Electricity Board (WB EB) Calcutta at 
book packet rate instead of letter postage rate in violation of codal pro\isions. 
The tariff for letter post which was different from the tariff of book packet was 
revised from Re I to Rs 2 in June 1997 and from Rs 2 to Rs 3 in August 1998. 
The WBSEB was serving about 25.72 lakh medium and low voltage 
consumers, out of which about 2.92 lakh consumers were served by courier. 
Considering that electricity bills belong to un-registered category of mails and 
no record of mai ls under this category was maintained by the department, 
Audi t worked out a loss of revenue of Rs 2.96 crore duri ng June 1997 to 
August 1999 on the basis of the number of consumers as per the records of the 
WBSEB. 

The Department in thei r reply stated in January 200 1 that loss of revenue 
worked out by Audit was based on certain cases detected during the course of 
test check and on assumption made that all the 22.80 lakh consumers were 
served through postal services and in all such cases there was short realisation 
of postage. They further stated that as a follov. up action, appropriate 
instructions were issued in ovcmber 1998, to treat the electricity bills of the 
WBSEB as letter mail and not as book packet. 

The fact, however, remained that inspite of issue of these instructions by the 
department, the lapse continued beyond ovember 1998. The department 

138 



Va lu e of British 
Postal Orders pa id at 
Indian po t office is 
pa) able a long '~ith 
co mmis ion b) the 
Go' ernm ent of th e 

K 

Comments made in 
the past 

Bihar postal circle 
did not recover 
Rs 23.26 lakh from 
the GoH rnm ent of 
the nited Kingdom 

Report \o. 6 v/2001 f Pvst and Teleco11111111mca11vnsJ 

should devise an effectin~ mechanism to plug the loopholes in the system to 
pre\ ent such loss of re\ enue. 

49 Non-recovery of value of the British Postal Orders 

\'arious po t offices in Bihar circle failed to end the paid ' oucher of 
British Postal Orders along\'ith monthly account t o PAO Patna r esulting 
in non-reali a tion of R 23.26 lakh due from the Government of United 
Kingdom ( UK). ----

\'alue of the British Postal Orders (BPOs) paid in India at post onice counters 
is to be reimbursed alongwith commission fo r payment by the Government or 
the United Kingdom. J\ccordingly. the circle Po tal Accounts Onicc (PAO) 
\\'as required to end a month!) statement of BPOs paid in the Postal circle 
together \.\ ith supporting 'ouchers to PAO Calcutta to enable that office to 
effect reco,·er) through the PAO nominated for the purpose. Cases of non­
receipt of paid \'Ouchers or BPOs were also required to be watched b) the 
concerned circle PAO through objection book. 

Cases of non-receipt of paid vouchers of BPOs from the post offices and non­
recovery or the amount from the Government of United Kingdom \.\-as 
commented in paragraph 45 of the Report of the Comptroller and J\uditor 
General of India for the )Car 1983-84. Union Go,ernment (Post and 
1 elecommunications) and in paragraph 3.3 of the Report of the Comptroller 
and Auditor General of India for the )Car 1991-92. Union Government (Post 
and Telecommunications). As action taken on these paras. the Ministry issued 
instructions emphasising speed) realisation of the 'alue of the BPOs. 

Despite issue of instructions, the posi tion of recovery of dues from the 
Government or United Ki ngdom continued to be tardy especially in Bihar 
Postal circle . . crutin) of records of PAO Patna in October 1999 disclosed that 
Rs 23.26 lakh due on account of the BPOs paid in India could not be 
rccO\ ered from the Go\ crnment of the United Kingdom for 1992-99 due to 
non-receipt of paid vouchers from the Post offices. 

\\'hile accepting the tacts and figures, the f\1ini tr) stated 111 

eptember 10\ember 2000 that out of Rs 23.46 lakh of outstanding dues, 
Rs 4.19 lakh was adjusted. The Ministry further added that efforts were being 
made to real ise the remain ing amount by dep uti ng special teams to defaulting 
postal fie ld units for obtaining \\anting paid BPO \.Oucher . 

139 



Report \ 'u 6 of200/ (Post and Te/ecommu111ca11011sJ 

Regu lar user of 
peed po t need not 

pa) at th e tim e of 
booki ng the mail 

Rs SA6 lak h was 
out<.ta nding from 
C.oHrnment/ emi­
Go, ernme nt 
departm ents/P L~/ 

pri' ate parties 

Department 
irregular ly allo,, ed 
reba te of Rs 2.99 lakh 
to defaulted 
cu tomer 

50 Other recoveries at the instance of Audit 

In Delhi Po tat circle, speed post customers who availed ' Book Now Pay 
Later' on one side were allowed the facility despite non-payment of dues 
of Rs 5.46 lakh a nd on the other they were allowed a rebate of Rs 2.99 
lakh irregularly. In another case, 18 post offices in Raja than circle 
allowed deposits in monthly income scheme in contravention of rules 
resulting in irregular payment of interest of R 9.09 lakh. Out of Rs 17.5.t 
lakh, the department recovered R 12.30 lakh at the in tance of audit. 

(i) No11-realisatio11 of dues from customers who availed 'Book Now Pay 
Later' scheme 

Book ow Pay Later (B PL) scheme envisaged credit faci lity to regular users 
of speed post and they need not make spot payment at the time of booking the 
mail. The department is required to maintain accounts of such customers and 
issue bills on monthly basis. The scheme envisaged that cu tomers using this 
faci lity should pa) advance deposit equi\ alent to 15 da) s of posting in the 
form of sa\'ings bank deposit or bank guarantee. I I owe\ er, nationalised banks 
and Public ector Undertakings (P Us) were exempted from such advance 
deposit; only an undertaking in writing for payment as and when bills were 
presented was to be furni shed. 

Test check by Audit in March 2000 in four post offices in Delhi Postal ci rcle 
disclosed that certain Go\ crnment/Semi-Government departments P Us and 
Private parties \\ho availed of BNPL scheme failed to make pa) mcnt in time 
and an amount of Rs 5.46 lakh \\as outstanding from them during August 
1997toJanua~ 2000. 

Rebate at prescribed rate is allowed to speed post bulk customers prO\ iding 
monthly business of Rs 10,000 or more. The bills are raised latest by ih of 
each month with the direction to deposit the same by the end of that month, 
failing which no rebate would be admissible and full amount i liable to be 
paid by the customers and credit facilities were to be withheld. 

Audi t scrutiny re\'ealed that the department allowed unauthorised rebate of 
Rs 2.99 lakh to bulk customers despite non-payment of bills v\ithin stipulated 
period. 

While accepting the facts, the Ministry stated in owmber 2000 that an 
amount of Rs 4.05 lakh was alread) recovered and efforts were on to recover 
the balance amount. Regarding rebate, the Ministry stated that out of Rs 2.99 
lakh, Rs 1.22 lakh was alread~ recovered and the CPMG Delhi circle was 
taking steps to recover the remaining amount. 

140 



Rule tipulatc 
closure of irrcg11h1rl~ 
opened acco unts a nd 
refund of depos it~ 

"ithout interest 

18 HPO in 
Rajasthan circle 
allo\\ cd deposib 
irregula r!) resulting 
in pa) ment of interest 
of Rs 9.09 lakh 

Rs 7.03 lakh 
reCO\ ered at the 
instance of Audit 

Blocl..ing of fund \ of 
R 26.31 lal..h due to 
non-taking of 
possession of read~ 
built completed 
quarter 

Rl!pnrt \u. 6 o/ 2UUI f Pust and frl£'co1111n11mca11onsJ 

(ii) Irregular payment of interest 011 1\-fo11thly Income Sclreme 

Post Office (l\1onthly Income :\ccount) Rules 1987 pro\ ide for opening of 
more than one account b) a 'iingle or joint depositor under Month!) Income 
Scheme (M IS). subjec t to the condition that the total amount of deposit in all 
the accounts would not exceed Rs 2.04 lakh under single account and Rs 4.08 
laJ..h under joint account \\ ith effect from June 1993. When an account is 
opened in contra\ ention of rules. such account is to be closed and the amount 
of deposi t refunded to depositor without interest. 

Audit scrutin) of records of eighteen I lead Post Offices (I IPOs) in Rajasthan 
circle between April 1998 and December 1999 revealed that head postmasters 
allowed deposits in 88 MIS accounts in excess of the stipulated limits in 
contravention of rules. This resulted in irregular pa) ment of interest of Rs 9.09 
laJ..h during June 1993 to December 1999. 

\ ccepting the facts. the Mini~tr) stated in October December 2000 that an 
amount of Rs 7.03 laJ..h ''as rccO\ ered from the depositors and efforts \\ere on 
to recover the balance amount. 

[@) Idle/Unproductive expenditure 

51 Non-taking of possession of ready built quarters and 
resultant blocking of funds 

Failure of the uperintem.lent of Post Offices Rewa to take po es ion of 
completed ready built quarters led to blocking of funds of Rs 26.31 lakh 
and avoidable payment of house rent allowance of R 1.74 lakh due to 
non-allotment of the e quarters to eligible employee , beside loss of 
licence fee of Rs OA6 lakh thereon. 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-----J 

I he Superintendent of Post Offices (SPOs) Rewa in Madh) a Pradesh circle in 
~O\ ember 1993 registered his requirement for the purchase of SC\ en lower 
income group and six middle income group read) bui lt houses \\ith the 
Madhya Pradesh I lousing Board atna by paying a registration Ice of Rs 1.25 
laJ..h. I le also made the payment of the balance amount of Rs 25.06 lakh to the 
housing board between Septemhcr 1995 and March 1997. 

\udit scrutiny of records of ~POs RC\\a in December 1999 and April 2000 
rc\caled that though the hou'>C'i 111 question \\ere rcild~ in September 1997. the 
'>PO!-> failed lo taJ..e their pos'ies'iton as of April :woo. I his resulted in the 
blocJ..ing of funds of Rs 26.31 lakh het\\ecn September 1997 and April 2000. 
be'>tdcs an a' 01Jable expenditure of Rs I. 74 lakh on pa~ ment of house rent 
all<mance during September 1997 to Apri l 2000 to the staff due to non-

1-t I 



R!!port No 6of2001 (Post and Telecomm11mcations) 

Post offices disburse 
pen ion and family 
pen ion to the 
employees of coal 
mines and indu trie 
on com rnis ion basi 

Debits not ra ised 
against the 
depa rtments/ 
undertaking fo r 
Rs I. 91 crore pa id 
''' o to ninc ) ear ago 

util isation of these quarters. The department was also denied the benefit of 
license fee of Rs 0.46 lakh on these quarters during this period. 

The SPOs stated in December I 999 that the possession of the ready built 
quarters could not be taken fo r want of inspection by the departmental 
committee. 

The Ministry, in September 2000, whi le confirming the above facts stated that 
the officers responsible for delay in taking possession of these quarters were 
asked to explain the reasons thereof and efforts would be made to use these 
quarters earl y. 

(C) Excess expenditure in violation of rules 

52 Non-recovery of Rs 15.04 crore paid as pension/family 
pension on behalf of other department 

T he Director of Account Postal Patna failed to obtain complete vouchers 
from the Head Post Offices (HPOs) and to rai e debits on Coal M ines and 
Industries Departments fo r payment of pen ion/family pension made on 
their behalf under the Coal Mines Employees Provident Funds and 
lndustrie Employees Provident Funds. T hi led to non-recovery of 
Rs 1.91 crore for 1990-2000. He also fa iled to recover R 13.13 crore 
against the debits rai ed on these department during 1990-99. W hen 
pointed out by audit, the department recovered a n amount of Rs 11.52 
crore. 

The Department of Post (OoP) in Bihar circle through various Head Post 
Offices (HPOs) discharges agency functions for disbursement of Pension and 
Family Pension to the families of employees of Coal Mines and Industries 
covered by the Employees Provident Fund schemes on charging of 
department's commission. The amount paid by DoP on this account was 
required to be reali sed by the concerned Circle Accounts Offi ces b) rai sing 
debits against concerned Departments/Undertakings. 

Scrutiny of records of Director of Accounts Postal {OAP) Patna in Bihar 
Circle by Audit in December 1999 revealed that the OAP fa iled to obtain paid 
vouchers for Rs 1.91 crore from HPOs and raise debits on the Coal Mines 
Provident Fund (CMPf) and Industries Employees Provident Fund (IEPF) on 
account of pension payments made b) the department during 1990-2000 on 
their behalf as detailed in table 52(1). 

142 



Non-realisation of 
Rs 13.13 crore from 
ot her department/ 
undertaking for O\Cr 
two to nine years 

Report No. 6 oj 200 I (Post and Teleco11111111mcations) 

Table 52(i) Debits not raised in respect of pension payments 
(Rs in lakh) 

Period for which paid voucher Amount for which debits Total 
were outstanding were not raised for want 

of vouchers 
IEPF CMPF 

Below one year 0.70 0.05 0.75 
-

Up to one year and belO\\ 4 } ears 13.99 25.66 39.65 

4 to 9 years 8.55 142.28 150.83 

Total 23.24 167.99 191.23 

Further, the OAP also failed to reali se an amount of Rs 13.13 crore inclusive 
of department's commission of Rs 1.34 crore out of the debits raised during 
1990-99 against the CMPF and the IEPF on account of pension payments 
made b} the department on their behalf as sho\rn belovv: 

Table 52(ii) Debits not accepted in respect of pension payments 
(Rs in lakh) 

Period for which the payment Amount for which debits raised Total 
was outstanding but not accepted 

IEPF CMPF 

Below one year NIL N IL -
Up to one year and bclO\\ 4 years 273 55 1008.27 1281 82 

4 to 9 years NIL 31.35 
I 

31.35 

Total 273.SS 1039.62 1313.17 

While con firming the abo\e facts, the OAP stated in March 2000 that debits 
for Rs 1.9 1 crore could not be raised due to non-receipt of paid vouchers from 
the concerned I IPOs, for which steps were being taken to obtain the same 
from the defaulting HPOs. He further added that the debits raised against the 
amount of Rs 13. 13 crore were rejected by the concerned CM PF and IEPF 
authorities due to non-specification of detai ls like zone/region. pension 
payment order number etc .. for \\ hi ch effective steps were being taken. 

The abo' e reply is suggesti\ c of a lackadaisical approach by the IIPOs 
concerned in the submission of paid vouchers to OAP for the pension 
payments made on behalf of Coal Mines and State's Industri es Departments 
during 1990-2000. It also indicates negligence of OAP in obtain ing the 
wanting \'Ouchers from the IIPOs concerned for such a long period. Before 
raising of debits on Coal Mines and State Industries Departments for the 
pa)ment of pension made on the ir behalf, he e\'en fai led to check ''hcther the 
vouchers recei vcd from the concerned I lPOs were in order or not and as a 
result the debits for Rs 1) 13 crore for the period 1990-2000 \\Cre not accepted 
b) these departments. 

143 



Repor1 \11 6 of 2001 f Post and Teleco111111u111cat1om) 

Rcco' er) of R I 1.52 
crore at the in tance 
of Audit 

\1inimum IO\\ p O\\ Cr 

fac tor charge and 
RKVAH charges a re 
pa) able if po,, er 
factor is not 
maintain ed 

Power fa ctor ca n be 
maintain ed by 
installation of shunt 
capacitor 

fhe Ministr) stated in August and ovember 2000 that out of Rs 13 .13 crore, 
an amount of Rs 11.52 crore had since been recovered and efforts would be 
made to recO\ er the balance amount of Rs 1.61 crore. The M in istr) further 
added that so far as non-raising of debits in respect of Rs I. 91 erore for want 
of vouchers was concerned. the debit for Rs 0.04 crore was already raised and 
for the balance amount of Rs 1.87 crore the I IPOs concerned were directed to 
fu rnish the \vanting vouchers for ra ising of debits against the above 
department/organisaticms. 

The entire system meri ts an independent investigation. 

I (D) Avoidable payment/expenditure 

53 Avoidable payment of minimum low power factor surcharge, 
minimum demand charges and load violation charge 

Various po tal field units in Delhi, Mahara htra , Ori sa and Tam.ii Nadu 
circles made avoidable payment of low power factor surcharge, minimum 
demand charges and load violation charge of Rs 87.77 lakh between 
March J 995 and July 2000 either due to non-in tallation of shunt 
capacitor s to maintain the power factor or their failure to in tall 
appropriate shunt capacitor for mainta ining the power factor , besides 
other irregularities. 

Postal units under the Department of Post dra\\ electncit) under the electricit) 
agreements entered into with the tate Electricit) Boards. The department was 
required to maintain power factor and Round Kilo Watt Average Per Ilour 
(RKVAH) up to the levels specified in the agreements failing which the 
executive was liable to pa) minimum low power factor charges and RKVAH 
charges over and above the electric i t~ charges. 

The power factor and RKV Al I levels can be maintained by installation or 
shunt capacitors of proven qualit) depending upon power load. 

Audit scrutin) or records of the Director of Accounts Postal Delhi and Senior 
Manager 1\lail vtotor 'en ice ('11 1 ) araina under Delhi circle, Director 
1umbai General Post Office (GPO) in Maharashtra circle, Manager Postal 

Printing Press Bhuhancsv.ar in Orissa circle and Chief Postmaster General 
famil '\adu circle bct\\'ccn \larch 1999 and August '.WOO revealed that they 
made m oidable pa) ment of m1111mum lov. pov.er factor surcharge, minimum 
demand and load \iolation charges of Rs 87.77 lakh as brought out below: 

(i} In response to paragraph 4.6 of the Report of the Comptroller and 
Auditor General of India for the year ended 31 March 1996 l!nion 
Government (Post and I elecommunications) No.6 of 1997. the 
Ministry issued ncccssan instructions to all the heads of circles to 

144 



Low pO\\er factor 
~urcharge of Rs 3-U I 
lakh paid due to non­
maintenance of 
power factor b) 
installation of shunt 
capacitors 

Low power factor 
surcharge of fh 46.99 
lakh paid due to non­
ma intenancc of 
po" er factor dc~pitc 
installation of <,hunt 
ca pacitors 

Reporl \o. 6 oj :!001 f />0.11 and Teleco11111111111cal111111) 

avoid the payment of IO\\ power factor surcharge by maintaining the 
pOV\Cr fac tor through insta llation of shunt capacitors of pro\ en quali ty. 
Despi te these instruct ions the Di rector or Accounts Postal Delhi and 
the enior Manager Mail Motor Service araina-Delhi under Delhi 
circle. the Manager Postal Printing Press Bhubancswar in Orissa circle 
and the Principal Postmaster Mumbai in 1aharashtra circle fai led to 
install shunt capacitors and resultantl) due to non-maintenance of 
pO\\er factor thC) made avoidable payment of minimum lovv power 
factor surcharge of Rs 34. 11 lakh between March 1995 and July ::moo 
as per break-up given below: 

Table 53 (i) Avoidable payment of minimum lo\\ power factor surcharge 
(Rs in lakh 

Name of circle/unit 

Delhi 

Period Amount of 
minimum low 
power factor 

surchar e 

Director of Accounts Postal Delhi 
Senior l\lanager l\lall 'vlotor Ser\ ice 
Naraina-Dclh1 

March 1995 to Jul 2000 I I .05 
- --+------

October 1995 to rvla) 2000 6 85 

Orissa 
Senior Manager Postal Printing Press 
13hubancs"ar f 

No\ember 1995 to March 
:moo 3.67 

----- _ __. _____ --~ 
Maharashtra 
Princ1 al Postmaster Mumbai A ril 1995 to March 1998 12.54 
Total 

(ii ) 

34.11 

E'en after installation of shunt capacitors b) the Chief Post Master 
General (C PMG) Tamil Nadu circle at a cost or Rs 3.96 lakh, he fai led 
to maintain the power ractor and continued to pay minimum IO\v power 
factor surcharge or Rs 19.57 lakh during April 1997 to .lune 1999 due 
to poor performance or shunt capacitors. I his also resulted in 
unfruitful expenditure or Rs 3.96 lakh on insta llation or these shunt 
capacitors. Similarly. the Director GPO Mumbai, though installed a 
shunt capaci tor of 140 KY AR in April - 1a) 1998 and another V\ith a 
capacity of 110 KV.\R in December 1999, due to their inadequate 
capacities and poor performance. the power factor could not be 
maintained and the:- continued to make avoidable pa) ment or 
minimum IO\\ po\\ er factor surcharge and RKVAI I charges or 
Rs '27 42 lakh during .·\pril 1998 to 1arch '.WOO. 

Penal charges of (iii ) The CPMG i·amil Nadu circle due to continued consumption of power 
for in excess or the contracted demand of' J 13 KY A per month in 
\ iolation or the power agreement paid load violation charges or 
Rs 6.67 la!-..h during \pril 1997 and June 1999 at dnuhlc of the demand 
charges. instead or gell ing the contracted demand int:reased. 

lh 6.67 lakh paid due 
to load violation 

The f\1int'>tr:- in the11 repl:- recei' ed during \n emher 2000 ant.I .lanu<.U) 200 I 
while admitting thl: !~tels attrihuted the lapses to '.lrious reasons and reported 
to have initiated el:rtain remedial action as '>Ummari..,cd in table SJ. 

I I ~ 



Report No. 6of2001 (Post and Telecom1111111ications) 

A TNs in respect of 
foe Aud it 
paragraphs \\ere 
awaited as of 
January 200 1 

I 

SI. 
No. 

I. 

2. 

3 

.t 

Table 53 Avoidable payment of power fac tor charges -
Reasons attributed and remedial action proposed by the M inist ry 

Na me of circle/un it Reasons attributed fo r Remedial action taken/proposed 
payment of low power 

factor cha re:es 
Delhi 
i) Director of Increase in the requirement i) The shunt capacitor was shortly 

Accounts Postal of power load which was being installed. 
Delhi sanctioned in early sixties. ti) Instructions issued [0 review 

the requirement of power load. 
ii ) Senior Manager Mail 

Nil -do-Motor Service Naraina 
Orissa 
Senior Manager Posta l ii Action is being initiated to install 
Printing press the shunt capacitor. 
Bhubaneswar 
Maharashtra 
Principal Post Master Shunt capacitors installed Faulty capacitor was replaced in 
Mumbai was not of a proven October 1999. Additional capacitor 

qualit) . installed subsequently. 
Tamil Nadu 
CPM G Tamil 1adu Detenorauon in Feasibility of having a separate 
circle performance of the sub- sub-station was under 

station installed in 1970s. considerat ion. 

Considering that the cases of thi s nature have become a general feature, the 
Ministry should address this issue at an early date. 

54 Follow up on Audit Reports 

With a view to ensuring accountability of the executive in respect of all the 
issues dealt with in various Audit Reports, the Public Accounts Committee 
(PAC) decided in l 982 that Ministries/Departments should f umish final 
remedial/ corrective Action Taken otes (AT s) on all paragraphs contained 
therein. 

The Committee took a serious view of the inordinate delays and persistent 
fai lure on the part of large number of Ministries/Departments in furn ishing the 
A TNs within the prescribed time frame. In their inth Report (Eleventh Lok 
Sabha) presented to the Parliament on 22 April 1997, the PAC desired that 
submiss ion of pending A TNs pertaining to Audit Reports for the years ended 
March 1994 and 1995 should be wmpleted within a period of three months 
and recommended that A TNs on all paragraphs pertaining to the Audit 
Reports for the year ended 31 March 1996 onwards submitted to them duly 
vetted by Audi t within fo ur months from the laying of the Reports in 
Par! iament. 

Review of ATNs relating to Department of Post revealed that final ATNs in 
respect of five Aud it paragraphs were awaited as of January 200 I. Details of 
pending AT s arc given in Appendix - XV I. 

146 



Ministry/ 
Departments are 
required to send their 
response to dra ft 
audit paragraphs 
within six weeks 

Rep lie recei\ ed 

Report No 6 of 200 I (Post and Te/ecommumcallons) 

55 Response of the Ministry/Department to Draft Audit 
Paragraphs 

On the recommendation or the Public Account Committee, the 1inistr) of 
f inance issued directions to all 1\11inistries in June 1960 to send their response 
to the Draft Audit Paragraphs (DAPs) proposed for inclusion in the Report of 
the Comptroller and Auditor General of Ind ia within six weeks. 

11 DAPs and one comprehensi'e performance review proposed for inclusion 
in the Report or the Comptro ller and Auditor General or India fo r the year 
ended March 2000, Union ()O\'ernmcnt (Post and Telecommunications) 
No.6 of 200 I were for\\'ardct.l to the Secretary Department of Post during May 
to December 2000 th rough demi-official letters. 

The Secretary. Department or Post furnished replies to all the DAPs and one 
comprehensive performance rc\'icw, in compliance to above instructions of the 
Ministr) of Finance issued a l the instance of Public Accounts Committee. 

Delhi 

The O "r r< 

'l 

New Delhi 
The ? 

2mr 

(KANWAL NATH) 
Director Genera l of Audit 

(Post and T elecommunica tions) 

Countersigned 

v.1c!h1;0~~ 
(V.K. SHUNGL '1) / 

Comptroller and Auditor Genera l of India 

11 7 



l 



Report Vo 6 of 200 I (Post and Teleco11111111111catw11s) 

APPENDIX-I 

(Referred to in paragraph 1.6 at page 8) 

Statement showing details of DELs and spare capacity during 1999-2000 

St. Name of Equipped Permissible Direct 
No circle/district Capacity Loading Exchange 

80 per cent Lines (DELs) 

I. Andaman and Nicobar 33558 26846 24463 
-

2. Assam 352189 281751 273068 

~ 
.), Bihar 820726 656581 627-lOO 

4. Chennai 968243 77-159-1 767863 

5. Haryana 825150 660120 642001 

6. Himachal Pradesh 369906 295925 285130 

7. Jammu and Kashmir 197003 157602 130021 

8. Kera la 220395-l 1763163 1705 139 

9. Madhya Pradesh 1-172515 1178012 1095952 

10. Nonh Eastern 296364 237091 195396 
- -

11. Punjab 1662656 1330125 1292252 

12. Rajasthan 14137-lO 1130992 1109-lOO 

13. UP (East) 1521115 1216892 1106574 

14. UP (West) 1306574 1045259 99400-l 

15. West Bengal 705027 56-1022 54 1131 

Total 

ICatculation of potential los~ 

Telephone Revenue 
( 1999-2000) 

Total DELs 

Revenue per DELs 

Rs 14271 crorc 

265 . 11 lakh 

Rs 1-1271 crore 

265.11 lak.h 

Spare capacity was 529181 lines or say 529000 

Rs 5383 

Percentage 
utilisation 

72.9 

77.5 

76.4 

79 .3 

77.8 

77. l 

66.0 

77.4 

74.4 

65.9 

77.7 

78.5 

72.7 

76.1 

76.8 

Loss of potent ia l revenue per annum due to spa re capacil) 

529000 \ 5383 28-17607000 

Sa) Rs 28-l. 76 crorc 

1-19 

pare 
Capacity 

2383 

8683 

29181 
-

6731 

18119 

10795 
-

27581 
-

5802-l 

82060 
-

4 1695 

37873 

21592 

110318 

51255 

22891 

529181 



Report \o 6 of WO/ (Post and Teleco11111111111cat t011.1) 

APPENDIX - II 

(Referred to in paragraph 1.7 at page 8) 

Statement shOl\ ing details of equipped capacity, DELs and waiting list 
during 1999-2000 

SI. No. Name of the Equipped Direct 
circle/district capacity E\chan2e Lines 

I Andaman and icobar 33558 24463 ., Andhra Pradesh 2585516 I 2227487 ,_____ 
3 Assam 352189 273068 
-I R1har 820726 627-100 -
5 Ca lculta 11-112-12 1029121 
6 Chennai 9682-13 767863 
7 Delhi 212-1679 18 18236 ,_____ 
8 Gujarat 2299754 1921850 ,_____ 
9 I lari·ana 825150 6-12001 
10 I limachal Pradesh 369906 285130 --I 11 Jam mu and Kashmir 197003 130021 
12 Karnatal.;a 2236-32 1829-100 

~ I , 
·' Kera la 220395-1 1'705139 

>--- - -

ldL 
Madh\ a Prade~h l·P2Sl5 1095952 

~-

'i Maharashtra 2889295 233 1793 -
6 Mumbai 25 15188 22 13388 
7 North Eastern 29636-1 195396 

18 Orissa 526061 -123309 
I 19 Punjab 1662656 1292252 

~ 20 Rajasthan 14137-10 11 09400 
21 1 ami l Nadu 2300536 1926967 ,_ .,., UP (East) 1521115 1106574 --- ., ' UP (West) 1306574 994004 -.l _..._ 

24 West Bcn~al 705027 541 131 
Total 32767723 26511345 

[Calculation of potential los~ 

Telephone Re\ enue 
( 1999-2000) 

fotal DI I s 

Re\em1e per DEL 

R!> 14271 crnre 

265 11 lakh 

Rs 1427 1 crore 

265 . 11 lakh 

\\a11 ing li~t 11as 3288264 lines' or sa) 32.88 lakh lines 

Rs 5381 

pare 
capacity 

9095 

I 358029 
79 121 

193326 
112 121 
200380 
306443 
377904 
18314'> 
84776 

I 66982 
-107312 

I -198815 
376563 
557502 
30 1800 
100968 

I 102752 
370404 
304340 
373569 
414541 
312570 
163896 

6256378 

Loss of potential re\Cnuc per annum due to ''ailing list 

12 88 lakh \ 5 381 1769.930-1 

Say Rs 1769.93 crore 

Waiting 
list 

2002 
377058 

5475 
106196 

313 
1659 1 
8187 1 

232624 
73262 
2-1708 
31882 

332189 
6-17165 

40534 
263434 

23843 
25887 
42527 

176732 
95172 

598505 
201242 
123806 
157561 

3680579 

'111 ca1·l of . l11dhra l'rudesh. /\era/a and Tum ti \ac/11 c1rcle1, 11 hal the 1111111 />l•r of ap1 1ltu//lf., 111 11 ,111111g !1.1t 1n11 more 
than tl1t 1111111ha u/ 1pare DE Ls an11/uhle the .\fWl"f! capac//\ 11 a1 taken for n ilc11/atw11. 

150 



Rt!porl \'o 6 vj ~UOI (Posl and Telt!n>11111111111ca1wns) 

APPENDIX - Ill 

(Referred to in paragraph 2.3A at page 17) 

Significant cases of re-appropriation '"hich were injudicious on account of their non-utilisat ion 

(Rs in crore) 

SI. Major Head Head of Account Amount of re- Amount of 

No. appropriations to final saving 
the sub-head 

I. Revenu e ~ -
'--

4 03 

2. 
I 

I 
I 

~ -122:i I clccommun1ca11on 
sen ICCS 

Capital 
5225 Capital outla) on 
1 elecom sen· ices 

Total 

C4( I) 1 elecommun1cat1011 l· ng111eering 

C5(5 )( I ) Establishment for I clephones 

CI 0(3 )(5) Lease charges 

F2 Wireless t-.lon11onng Sen ices ('\JP) 
--

BB5(3) Tec'1111cal and Dc•elopment circle 
.__ 

887 (I) tores ~uspcnsc Account 

151 

2.97 
-l 

0.38 9 14 

3.00 ~ 0.18 'i 
- -

--
I 50 1.91 

--
1.48 223 .64 

10.51 



Repor/ \o 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecomm11111cations) 

APPENDIX - IV 

(Referred to in paragraph 2.3.4 at page 17) 

Cases of injudiciou re-appropriation where the actual expenditu re exceeded 
the final provision after re-appropriation 

(Rs in crore) 
Major I lead llcad of Account Amount of re- Amount of 

appropriations to final saving 
the sub-head 

3225 
C3(4) Miscellaneous expenditure (-) 29.99 31 .30 I clccornrnunication 

sen ices C5(2)(3) Apparatus and Plants {-)2 1.65 66.60 

C6(2)( I) Directorate and Circle Offices (-) 1.82 3 62 
C8(4) Gratuities (-H 69 II 54 

CI 0( I){ 4) Deduct sale proceeds of assets 
abandoned/d 1smant led/so Id/replaced 
re-constructed 

(-) 0 06 2.19 

CI 0(3)( I) Waiting charges on Registration fee (-) I 69 16.92 
Total (-)59.90 

152 



1?<111ort \ o 6 of ~110 1 (Post and Ttl<1cu11111111111catwns) 

APPEN DI X- V 

(Referred to in par agraph 6 at page 22) 

Details of non-realisation of additional security depos its from STD/PCO operators 
(Rs in la kh) 

' I.No. Name of Unit Amo unt realised Pointed out by 
Audit 

Amount of non/short 
realisation of security 

deoosit 
after being pointed 

out bv Audit 
Andhra Pradesh Telecommu nicat ions Circle 
1-. -,.-GM r Kakinada Aoril 1999 12.17 

-
-

-

-
18.59 .., I GM r Karimnagar December 1999 

I - · 
' ' G :v1 I Nizamabad March 2000 ) ._ 19 . .J I 

-.j GM1 Rajamundr) March 1999 - 12.97 

5. GMT Viiara,\ ada March 1999 78 06 -

6. TOM Adilabad September 1999 20 .00 -
7 TDM Qngole No,ember 1999 26.81 -
8. -' TDM \I ija) anagaram __ l-_e_br_u_ar ...... ·\_2_0_0_0 _ +--1 ____ l....:.S_.0:..:2=------1----- ------1 

Sub total 203.03 -

-

-
-
-

[ ___ _ Sub total -
Ma ha rasht ra Telecommunications Circle 

57.91 
1.00 
9.44 
7.47 

' 13 I GM I Kal\an September 1999 J 59.88 
1 1.J j G\11 I asik -~ccmber_l_9-99-+1----7-.7-2-----+---

..--15_._-+-_G_M I Satara FebruarL_2000 _ _.___ 11 .51 
16. TDM Jalgaon __ _,_D_ ec_·ember 199_8_,___ 8.36 

I 0.49 17. TOM Parbhan i Februan 2000 IS . I .J . _ _ .,__ _ ______ --1 ___ .___:_:__+-___ .:....:....:. ____ ·I------'--'--:_ 

18. TOM Raigarh Februan 1999 7.4-l 
19_. -~T_DM Sa\\anta\\adi Januan 19_99_--+- 8.03 

Sub total I I 8.08 
North Eastern Telecommunications Ci rcle 
~--~------

20 . GM 'I A~artala September 1999 

O rissa Telecommunicatio ns Ci rcle 

27.95 
27. 95 

21 . GM r Behrampur Jul r I 998 6.80 

0.01 
0.78 

87. 10 

-

-
-

-
-

-

~ 

22. TOM Dhenkanal September 1998 13 .97 
---+----------+--------~ 

-
-

23 . TDM Sambalour December 1998 11.44 
---'-------+-------'------+--------~ 

32.21 Sub total 

I 
Punjab Telecomm unications Circle 
2-l . GM r Pathankot _ ~,-N-o-,c-mber 1999 16.70 16.70 ----------+---------t------'----j 

Sub total I 6. 70 16. 70 
Raiasthan Telecommu nication~ Circle 
25 

1 

GM1 Almer ~1uan 2000 ~-- _ 1_0_.3_0 ___ -1---

~ 26. TOM Srigangana~ 1 Januar) 200_0 _ __.... ____ 9_.3_8 ___ -+---------~ 

I ____ S_u~b_W~t_al_._ _ ___ 1~~~6~8----'---~-------l 
West Bcn2al Telecommunications Circle 

t 27 TDM Maida ~I 99Q 
1 28. I DL l:krhampur !JUJ)1999 

16.68 
18.-12 

--
10.22 

Sub total 35.10 10.22 
GRAND TOTAL 494.56 114.02 



Report No 6of2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

APPENDIX - VI 

(Referred to in paragraph 9.1 at page 25) 

Non/shor t recovery of revenue - Failure to demand and collect rent 
( Rs in la kh) 

I. Particulars of lines/ Audit Period of Total Particulars of bills 
No cable /circuits observation short/non- amount of issued/recoHry made Remarks 

billing short/non- after issue of Audit Note 
billing Amount Amount to 

recovered/ be 
month of recovered 
recovery I 

I 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

Andam an and Nicobar Telecommun ications Circle 
I Provision of underground Non-recovery January 9 50 6.62 2.88 

cable for external of advance 1998 to July 2000 
extensions for I 00 Lines rental Janual) 
EPABX exchange to Port 2001 
Management, Port Blair 

Sub total 9.50 6.62 2.88 

Andhra Pradesh Telecommunications Circle 
2 Provision of ISON Short billing December 7.43 7.43 -

connection to BH EL by due to non- 1998 to December 
GMT I lyderabad recovery of Apri l 1999 1999 

minimum usage 
charges 

S ub total 7.41 7.41 -
Assam Telecommunications Circle 
3 Provision of four data Non-recovery May 1991 125.3 1 - 125.3 1 

circuits to orth-front ier of double rental to July 
Rai lwa> as part of applicable to 1998 
' RAILNET' by GMT, network 
Guwahati. configuration 

and wrong 
application of 
chargeable 
distance 

4 Provision ofa 12 CHL Non-issue of March 70.64 - 70.64 
UHF system to IAF bills 1992 to 
between Guwahati and March 
Digaru by GMT Guwahati 2000 

Sub total 195.95 - 195.95 

Jlihar Telecommunications Circle 
5 Various faci lities provided Non-realisation June 1998 91 .96 29.48 62.48 

to 60 subscribers of GMT, of advance to March April 2000 
Dhanbad rentals 2000 

6 Provision of 46 telex Non-realisation June 1990 18.10 - 18.10 
connection to various of advance to 
subscribers by TOM , rentals December 
Dhanbad 2000 

7 Provision of 1000 Non-revision of April 1998 12.28 - 12.28 
telephones from 4 bi-month ly to January 
exchanges under TOM rental on 2000 
Motihan upgradation of 

j exchanges 
Sub total 122.34 29.48 92.86 

154 



2 

Ca lcutta Telephone District 
m of l\tcrnal 8 Prcl\ 1s1l 

C\tCll'>ll 
I PAA\ 
Authon 

Hl orJ 1000 Lines 
prO\ 1tkd to Arm) 

t\ ,It f Oil \\ illiam 

3 4 

Incorrect A pn I I 996 
applicat1on of to '.\1arc.h 
tariff 1998 

I -C) n of 9 speech 
to i\1rpon 

Pro\ 1s10 
c ircu 1ts 

Authori 
GM re 

1: of India b) 
alcutla tc le phones 

~ones Chennai Tele 
I 0 T I· \ten\i 

['PAB\ 
Olh In respect of 9 

pnl\ 1ded to 
various 
Chenna 

sub<.cnbers by 

~--+--
1 fdephones 

1 I Pro\ 1~ ic rn ofl Pl\BX 
rons to \ anous connect 

subscnb 
Tcleplll 

crs b: Chcnnai 
mes 

Incorrect 
applicallon or 

1 

tariff 

I Non-reco\er) 
of rentals for 
e\tens1on 
boards 
'\on-reco\ er) 
of rentals and 
licence fee in 
ad\ance 

C. ularat Teleco mmun ications Circle 

12 r l8 hti: •rnal e\tensions 

lJ 
provide 
of Poli 
( IM(\\. 

·d to Commissioner 
cc. \hrnedabad by 
e.,,t) \ hmedabad 

L 

' 1-\on-billing of 
e\ternal 
e\tens1on alter 
transfer or 

I areas. 

'eleco mmunications Circle Karnat alrn l 
11 I Prov1s1 

14 <lrft\: 
on of Local leads to I Shon claim due 
·rent c1rcu1ts b) 
ore I elecom Bangal 

Distnc 
PrO\ 1s1 

l 

on or Datd ClrCllll~ 
lll'> subscribers b) 
1) sore 

to \arn 
GMT tv 

to undue 
concession 

I '\/on-recm er;. 
due to incorrect 

1 

fixation of 
rentals 

Kcrala Tclec 
15 Three I 

com mt 
prO\ldt: 

ommunications Circle 
ong distance digi tal 
1111cat1on stream 
'd to BPL LS West 
I l llllltCU b) 
al G\11 f-rnah.ulam 

Cellula 
r--+- Pnnc~ 

16 )..j 1\1bp 
S)~tem 

e\chan 
C\Chan 

~ optical fibre 
bet\\cen Do I 
ge and\ '-i5C 
ge rn)\ r<led to 

V SC. I rn andrum b; 
GMl Trnandrum 

I Non-issue of 
bills be: on<l 
first : ear or 
pro\1::.1011 

Short collection 
of rent on 
account of 
\ ar:- mg rate!> or 
percentage 
charges on 
O\ crhca<l 
establr~hmcnt 

etc. 

October 
I 992 to 

Jul: 1998 

Sub total 

\u~ust 

I 992 to 
f\la: 2000 

April 1992 
10 \1a: 
2000 

S ub total 

June I 9C)5 
to f\1a: 

IQ98 

Sub total 

\pnl 1999 
to \1 ,m.:h 

2000 

Apnl 199-
to June 
:woo 

Sub total 

December 
199- to 

June 1999 

f- \larch 
1999to 
\ 1.ireh 
20()() 

Sub total 

Report \"o 6 of 1001 (Post a11d frll.'co11111111111catw11s) 

s 6 7 8 

I 1-1 .80 I I I 
14.80 -

\larch 2000 

I 
I 59.12 - 'i9 12 I 

73.92 I 14.80 59.12 

9.75 I 9 75 - I 
January-

April 2000 

9.75 ~ ~.., 

.) .)_ 6.-1 3 
No\ ember 
1999 and 
Januar_> 

2000 I 
19.50 I 13.07 6.43 

I 4.97 ..j 97 - I Facts 
February confirmed 

I 
1998 and 

I February 
I I I 1999 

4.97 4.97 -

I 7.02 7 02 -
Jul) 2000 

I 
I 

16.37 - 16 37 

23.39 7.02 16.37 

I 36.24 I 36.2..J -
I ebruar-y I 

1\1arch 1999 

I 
l..J ..t3 I l..t .-13 - Facts 

Janua1") confirmed 
2000 

50.67 50.67 



Report No 6 oj 2001 (Post and Te/ecommunicat1ons) 

I I 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

Ma harasht ra Telecommunications Circle 
17 j Provis ion of Inter Short billing March 7.88 7.88 - Facts 

connection facillt) on 3 due to non- 1991 to Januar) confirmed 
leased circuits b~ GMT recovef) of June 1999 2000 

, Kolhapur additional rent 
Suh total 7. 88 7.88 -

Mad hya Pradesh Telecommunications Circle 
18 U 11 F system on R&G Non-recovery March 7.35 - 7.35 Bills issued 

provided to MPAKVAN of rentals of 1994 to in June 
Ltd Pithampur of Dhar unexpired March 2000 
Telecom Division period of 1999 

guarantee 
Sub total 7.35 - 7.35 

North Eastern Telecommunications C ircle 
19 I Provision of a data circuit Non-issue of February 7.58 - 7.58 

to a trave l agent of Indian bi lls for the 1998 to 
Airlines b) TOM. faci lity at March 
M izoram correct rate 2000 

20 Provision of 20 pr I 0 Lbs Charging of January 10.59 - 10.59 Bills issued 
under ground cable co low rent on 1989to in May 
Army authorities in capital cost January 1998 
January 1989 b) TOE basis instead of 1999 
Tezpur flat rate basis 

21 Prov ision of two Non-issue of January 21.47 - 2 1.47 Bills issued 
underground 2km 50 prl bi lls 1989to in May 
6' 2 lbs and 2 h.m 20 pr/ Januar) 1998 
6''2 lbs cab le provided for 1999 
so le use of~ 

Sub total 39.64 - 39. 64 -
Punj ab Telecommunications Circle .,., Provision of leased circuit Wrong I August I I 0.42 5 70 4.72 --

\\Ith 2 \\ire E&M application of J998 to Jul) 2000 
signall ing facilit) tariff May 1999 
provided to I lutchinson 
Max Telecom by 
Principal GM. 
Chandigarh 

I' _.) Provision of private wi re, Non-application April 1999 13.95 - 13.95 Bills issued 
non-exchange I ines etc. to of revised tariff to April in 
60 subscribers b: GMT for P wire. NE 2000 December 
Ludhiana lines etc 1999 

applicable from 
April 1999 

Sub total 24.37 5.70 18.67 

Tami l 'lad u Telecommunications Circle 
2-1 Prmis1on of Dedicated Non-billing due May 1999 I 10.40 10.-10 - I cables on R&G to to application to June rebruar) 

~undaram Clay ton I td of incorrect 2000 2000 
and I ala Consultancy rentals 
\ervices b) l orv1 Dharam 

I I Pun and DGM Chennai 
respcctivclz I I 

Sub total 10.40 10.40 -
~ 

156 



Report Vu. 6 of 200 I I Post and 7deco11111111111rntwm) 

t I 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

I Lttar Pradesh Teleco mm unicat ions Circle 
25 3 Underground cables on-realisation Januar) 10.34 - I 0 3-1 I acts 

provided to Arm) b) due to incorrect 1996to confirmed 

TOM GMT Bareilly fixation of rent Januar) 
2000 

26 Speech circuits provided on-billing of September 34.93 - 3-1.93 
to /\rm} by GMT Barei lly speech circuits 1989 to 

due to incorrect July '.2000 
fixation of rent 

Sub total 45.27 - 45.27 

West Benga l Telecommunications Circle 
27 Provision of two leased Non-issue of Januar) 64.36 

I 
64.36 -

data circuits for bills 1995to June 1997, 
RA IL ET network to March December 
North Frontier Raih\ay 1999 1998 and 
between two places by April 1999 
CGM, \A.est Bengal in 

I October 1994 -
28 Telephone provided to Non-revision of August 10.00 I 9.28 0 72 

subscribers of bi-monthly 1998to up to 
Bongaigaon Telecom rental on re- April 1999 October 
District defining of 1999 

Short Distance 
Charging Area 
(S DCA) 

29 Provision of 42 speech Non-issue of May 1996 48 .87 27.83 21 04 
circuits to various advance rental to Apri l April 1998 
subscribers by TDM bills 1998 to August 
Siliguri 1999 -

30 Provision of telephone Non-revision of August 29.24 - 29 2-1 
facilities to subscribers of bi-monthl) rent 1998to 
17 exchanges of Asansol on re-defining October 
SDCA ofSDCA 1998 

31 Provision of ( I 0 + 50) L Non-realisation Ma} 1992 13.86 - 13.86 
Army PBX at ew Mal of rent due to to March 
Jalpaigun in May 1992 by non-billing 1996 
TDE, Jalpaiguri 

Sub total 166.33 101.47 64.86 

GRAND TOTAL 808.91 259.51 549.40 

157 



Report \ o 6 of 100 I (Post und Telecomm11111ca11011s) 

APPENDIX - VII 

(Referred to in paragraph 9.2 at page 25) 

Non/short recovery of revenue - Bill issued at old lower tariff 
(Rs in lakh) 

Sl...,.o. Particular of line I Bill~ i ued al old IO\\ er tariff Particulars of bill i sued/ Remarks 
cable /circuits recovery made after issue 

of Audit Note 
Period Amount <\mount Amount to 

recovered/ be 
month of recovered 
recovery 

I 2 3 ,__ 4 s 6 7 

Bihar Telecommunications Circle 
I Prov1s1on ofl\\ O \\ ireless ovember 25 28 25.28 I -

network \\ ith Radio 1992 10 September 
felephon~ S) stem 10 TISCO. October 1995 199510 
Jamshedpur 

I 
Februal) 

1998 -
Sub IOf{I/ 25.28 25.28 -r--

Hanana Telecommunications Circle 
f---"" - -

2 Provision of two speech November 6.11 6. 11 -
circu11s 10 I laryana Police by 1992 10 March August 1999 
GMT. ll issar 1997 -

Sub total 6.11 6.11 --
Punjah Telecommu nications Circle 
3 Provision of speech ci rcuit 10 November 15.25 - I 5.25 

defence authorities by GMT 199210 
Bhatinda rebruar) 1999 

-t Pro" is1on of three speech overnber 5.00 5.00 -
circu11s 10 IAF authori ties at 1992 10 June February 
I lalwara b} GMT Ludhiana 1999 2000 

>-----

5 Provision of-t TROPO overnber 11 41 - 11.4 1 
circuits pro-.1ded 10 Indian 1992 10 April 
Air Force Authorities by 1998 
GMT. Anmtsar 

Sub tot"/ 31.66 5.00 26.66 

Himachal Pradesh Telecommunica tions Circle 
>-----

6 Provision of two speech ovcrnbcr 5.93 5.93 -
circuits to defence authori ties 1992 10 April January-
b) GM I ~himla 1999 March 2000 

Sub total 5.93 5.93 -._._ 

Karnataka Telecommunications Circle -
>------

~ovis1on of Local data I 48 .20 7 April 1999 10 48 20 -
circu11s 10 20 I subscribers b) March 2000 

L 
Bangalore I clecorn District I 

Sub total 48.20 - 4H.20 

158 



Reporl Vo 6 o/ lOO/ (Post and Te/eco11111111111cations) 

2 3 

'.\1 adhya Pradesh Telecommunications Circle 
8 Pro\ 1sion of 6 speech circuits ovember 

I 
to Central Railway b; 1992 to March 
GMTD Jabalpur 2000 

9 

IO 

Pro' is ion of private \\ires 
and on-exchange lines to 
various subscribers b} MP 
1 elecom Circle 
Pre)\ ision of8 speech circu its 
to Centra l Rai h,ay b} GMT 
Bhopal 

April 1999 to 
April 2000 

January 1998 
to March 2000 

Sub total 

Maharashtra Teleco mmunications Circle 
,__ I I Private ''ires and Non- Apri I 1999 to I 

exchange lines to various April 2000 
subscribers by GMT Kahan 

I----+----
12 Private ''ires and Non­

cxchange lines to various 
subscribers b} TOM Akola 

April 1999 to 1 

April 2000 
I 

13 April 1999 to 1 

April 2000 
Pri\ate \\ ires and Non­
exchange lines to various 
subscri bers b; GMT 
Kolhapur 

1----~ 

Sub total 

North Eastern Telecommunica tions Circle 
I 4 PrO\ ision of speech and November 

teleprinter circuits provided 1992 to 
to Arm}. BS! and CRPF b) ovcmber 
I D~I Imphal. 1999 

Rajasthan Telecommunica tions Circle 

4 

7 17 

36.39 

23 .96 

67.52 

29 13 

17 21 

950 

55.84 

60.41 

April 1999to 14.07 
June 2000 

s 

7 17 
Fcbruar; 

:woo 
I 94 

March 2000 

5.86 
Jul} '.WOO 

14.97 

5.32 
February 

2000 

5.32 

6 

34.45 

18. 10 

52.55 

23.81 

17.21 

9.50 

50.52 

60.41 

l-l.07 

7 

I acts 
con lirmed 

Facts 
conli rmed 

Facts 
con ti rmed 

1 Bills issued in 

I 
ovember 

1998 
I 

15 Prn ate ' 'ires and Non­
C\Chang.c lines to various 
sub~cnbers b) GMT 
Ra1asthan 

~-----~~------j--------t------1-------+--------l 
Sub total 14.07 - 14.07 

~~---------------'--_:__-'----'--"'-'-'_:__-~'--------'---=-..:..:...::_:___...l_ _____ __j 

Trtmil Nadu Telecommunications Circle 
16 Pro\ision of private wires to April 1999 to 

17 

vanous subscribers by Erode April 2000 
Telecom District 
Pro' is ion or speech circuits 
to Railwa) by Tamil adu 
I elecom Circle 

April 1996 to 
December 

1999 

27.52 

I 

10.47 

27.52 
Februar) 

2000 
8.58 

Januar; 2000 
1.89 

---~~-----------~--::--:---,---i----.,.----+------+-------+-------·-
Sub total 3 7. 99 36. 10 1.89 

GRANO TOTA L 353.01 98.71 254.30 

159 



Report \o 6of2001 (Post and Te/ecommu111ca11ons) 

APPENDIX - VIII 

(Referred to in paragraph 9.3 a t page 26) 

Non/short reco\'cry of revenue - on-receipt of advice notes 

(Rs in lakh) 
SI. No. Particulars of lines/ Advice notes not received Particulars of bills issued/ 

cables/circuits recovery made nftcr issue Remarks 
of Audit Note 

Period Amount Amount Amount to 
reco\ cred/ be 

I 
month of recoHred 
recoven 

I 2 3 4 s 6 7 

Bihar Teleco mmunications Circle 
I Prov1s1on of I 0 pairs cable June 1997 to 4 17 I - 4.17 Bills issued 

for data leased line between June 2000 in 
two offices of Steel Authorit:r December 
of India limited in June 1996 1999 

:2 Provision of a hotline to Steel June 1996 to 10 18 - 10.18 
AuthOnt) of India Limited 111 June 2000 
June 1995 

3 Provision of 13 leased February 1998 29.25 28.74 0 51 
services to North-Eastern to March 2000 November -
Ratlwa> Authorities December 99 
Samastipur by GMT, 
Darbhanga 

4 Provision of a data circuit March 1994 to 19.16 - 19. 16 Bills issued 
bel\\een Calcuua-Dhanbad 10 March 2000 111 March 
Coal India Limited by GMT 2000 
Dhanbad 

5 Telecom racilities provided March 1991 to 5.45 1.12 4.33 
to various subscribers b) June 1998 April 2000 
fDF Dumka 

6 relephone facilities provided March 1998 to 6.72 6.54 0.18 
to various subscribers by June 1999 July 2000 
TOM Katihar 

S uh total 74.93 36.40 38.53 

Jam mu and Kash mir Telecommun ications Circle 
7 Prov1s1on of three, four wire September 21 98 - 21.98 

data circuits to Indian Air 1997 to 
Imes between Jammu and August 1999 
various stations by GMT 
Jam mu 

8 Provision of 2 Mbps bulk November 48.55 30.00 18.55 
d1g1tal media to Army 1997 to March 99 

I Authorities by TDE, No.,,ember 
Udhampur in November 1999 
1997 

9 Provision of an underground May 1994 to 15.55 - 15.55 Bills issued 
cable of200/6 Y, lbs to Civil June 2000 in July 
Defence Authorities by TDM 2000 
Jam mu 

10 Provis ion of a speech ci rcuit April 1996to 8.36 - 8.36 Bills issued 
between Udhampur and Vol March 2000 in January 
for Army authorities by TDE 2000 
Udharnpur 

Sub total U.44 30.00 64.44 

160 



Repor/ Nv 6 vj 200 I (Pvsl and T'elew111111u111caf/om) 

I 2 3 4 5 6 7 

l\1aharashtra Telecommunica tions Circle -

I 10 06 II Pro\ is ion of telephone 1996-97 10 06 - Facts 
connections to various June 1999 confirmed 
subscribers ofGM l 
Aurangabad -

Sub total 10.06 10.06 --
Punjab Telecommunications Circle 
12 Provision of200/ I 0 lbs I January 1997 I 15.85 - 15.85 j Bil ls issued 

underground cable to SITA. to June 2000 in May 
Jalandhar in Januar} 1997 b} 

I I 
12000 

TOM Jalandhar 
Sub total 15.85 - 15.85 

Tamil Nadu Telecommunications Circle -
13 Provision of one OFC and November 12.46 12.46 - Facts 

dedicated system to Satyam 1999 to June April 2000 con fi rmed 
lnfo\\a) Private Limited b} 2000 
DGM (LO& VS) Chenna1 I 

>--

Sub total 12.46 12.46 -
Uttar Pradesh Telecommunications Circle 

14 I Pro\ 1s1on of a Speech circuit December I 12.40 10.86 1.54 
I to Ra1h\a) b) TOM 199710 Februar} 

Morada bad February 2000 2000 ,_ 
Sub total 12.40 10.86 1.54 

GRAND TOTAL 220.14 99.78 120.36 

161 



Report No 6 of 200 I (Post and Te/ecomm11111cations) 

APPENDIX - IX 

(Referred to in paragraph 9A at page 27) 

Continuance of telecom faci litie despite non-payment of dues 

(Rs in lakh) 
SI. Pa rticulars of lines/ Period of Total amoun t Particula rs of recovery 
No. cables/circuits short/non- of short/non- made after issue of Audit 

recovery recovery Note - -
Amount Amount to 

reco\ ered/ be 
month of reco,ered 
reco' en - -

I 2 3 4 5 6 

Haryana Telecomm unications Circle 

I 17 telephone subscribers I Apri l 199710 I 9.80 3.54 6 26 
under GMT Faridabad 

I 
ovember 1998 

I 
February 

March 1999 
Sub total 9.80 3.54 6.26 

Punjab Telecommunications Circle 

2 71 telephone subscribers August 1989 to 23.43 - 23 .43 
under GMT Amritsar January 1996 

3 Te lephone facility April 1997 to 

I 

14 36 - 14.36 
pro\ 1ded to a private firm 

I 
December 1997 

b) GIVIT Amri tsar 
>-----'-

Sub 101111 37.79 - 37.79 

I 
Raja than Telecommunication Circle 

4 178 telephone subscribers January 1995 to 77.94 - 77 94 
under GMT Jaipur February 1999 

Sub total 77. 94 - 77.94 

GRA OTOTAL 125.53 3.54 121.99 

162 



R.:port \o 6 of:!()()/ ( /l1111 and T<'l<'c1111111111111u1t11111\J 

APPENDIX-X 

(Referred to in paragraph 13.S(i) at page 46) 

Statement showing shortfall in meeting targets by Telecom factories .Jabalpur and Mumbai during the period 1995-2000 

I. ~----.---:.;;• 9_;;.9.:;;.5--'-9-'-6-r-___ -+----r---'·"'-9""'"96;;_-.;;..97'---i----+----.-....:•..;.9.;;..97;_-.;..;98~- 1998-99 Name of 
equ ipment Targets % of Targets Taq~ets •;.of Target Targets % of Targe~argets ,- % of largets 

1---'---------"'---""':.;;..::.-....,.:;a..::.ch""'i..::.ec...ve:..:d"--L....:s:..:.h:..;:o"'-rt:..:.(.:.:.al:..:.I~ fi~ed achieHd shortfall fi"cd achieved shortfall .....__!ind~chi~ hortfall~ find 
% of 

ho rt fall 

4 5 .1_0_0 _____ 9-+ 'iOOOO 15950 28 50000 JO 
111>600 

t-= 
-+----

80 10()()()() l'i()()() 85 

I 

10000(~20000 
IOOO 

500 

l>lW~ 
MOO 

IOOO 2~ 

100000 201000 ~ 
I 00000 r 1

11000 1 ---

II r I !(~ - -6_-,(-) +-----1-'i-1 

11 1\ IW I (In \1 1 S) 
(including 1111 
I 1m crs) 

12 In '\1i- l\las1 
11 40 l>lls Ma'I 
14 B~lt"h.14\\ 

I clc hone 
15 B~ICh . 14\\ 

l clcJ.?ra h 
16 Repair ofC-Do f 

'iO()(}()() 'iO()O 

1>000 

1()()() 1000 

I 000 7 1 93 

'\200 

IOOO 
,()0 

IOOOOO 

2500 

I 
I 

2·179M6 

1198 

111>6-+ 
~ 

160000 

I 108 

7 1 
87 

10 

\()()() 

'\()(I()()() 

2000~ 

"'""'1 
5200 (>(} 

rnJoj_ :158i 85 
\()() 1tT+ 66 

"""" I '"''9= ~ 
- 4-4--i-- 2500 I 2207 I 3 

-t----T------r---- --;-----+-----,----.,__-,00000 IMl>"'"O ! 63 I "ards 1---f---
Surpon Bra(~_cl_~---~---~---~-

163 

4000 2878 28 

5000 4290 14 -+------+ 
JOO 160 47 

I00000 'l 5 '\000 I I 

100000 95000 5 

2500 2057 18 

I Ill)()()() 

70()()()(1 

~ llh (11) 

lube & 
\\JlhOul 

lrO Tube 

1000 

150 

54 768 t -r 
5708 12 

237 

81 
-+------+----

100000 31700 

484000 1 1 50000 111000 3.1 700000 
----'------'---~ ------~ 



Rep11r1 No 6 o/ :!()(}/ (l'osl und Teleco11111111mca11ons) 

SI. l'lamt' of 1995-96 1996-97 1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000 
0 equipment Targets Targets %of Targets Targets % of T11rgets Targets % of Targets Targets % of Targets Targets % of 

fixed achieved shortfall fi,ed achieved shortfall fo.ed achieved shortfall lhed achieved ~hortfall fi'ed uhieved shortfall 
18 l)P Bo' I 0/20 

pair-
~0000 100 

- --
19 40 Mtr Narro\\ 2250 2160 4 Bo:-.(M I) 

Telecom Factory Mumbai 
I CD Cabinet 4400 3729 15 8450 6390 24 10000 8525 15 10000 10454 10000 10950 
(a) 800 pairs 3000 2460 18 4000 3010 25 5000 5250 7000 6700 4 4000 5000 
(b) I 000 pairs 500 374 25 1200 1200 1000 1500 1000 1269 2000 2500 
(cl 1600 pair~ 250 225 10 1000 580 42 2000 815 59 1000 1285 2000 1650 18 
(d) 2000 pairs 650 670 750 600 20 2000 960 52 1000 1200 2000 1800 10 

~ 400 p;ur~ 1500 1000 33 -
2 C I llo\ I 00 pair> 60000 65027 100000 79108 21 50000 61670 75000 62000 17 80000 90700 
3 J)P Bo' 6 oair-. 25000 44360 
4 DI' Bo' J0,20 195000 245000 300000 123290 59 11 5000 116400 300000 239296 20 175000 260064 Pairs Ext/Int -- - - - - I- - -5 Metahc DP Box 70000 2598 96 
6 rlcctronic Trunk 8000 88 11 900 100 

Rela) Plates 
7 IJU 200000 13 1150 )4 500000 25 1090 50 500000 770000 1200000 649893 46 800000 120500 85 
8 MDr IOOO 1173 1550 131l4 II 900 1635 2000 2076 
ta) 256 Pon C-Do f 500 1000 1000 1020 700 1255 6 69 69 
(b) 128 Pon C-DoT 1400 1640 1600 1767 
(c) 612 Pon C-DoT 500 173 25 500 164 27 200 380 600 430 28 2200 1506 32 
9 S I D pa) phone 1500 150 90 

com operated 
10 rRS I & II 135 1 2267 
II Modems V 32 3000 2400 20 50 97 1500 3096 Cards 
12 ~Al:- 1500 9~~ 36 97 
13 Sub Rad. 100 6 94 146 -->--

1()00 
- --

14 CBl-98 500() 80 12000 1240 73 12000 6383 47 10000 12089 - -
15 R111gcr () 45 
16 (a) P~R<; 80 Card' 0 4 

(bl PWRS 40 Card' 0 I 1000 3795 
17 Suppon Brad.ct 500000 90000 82 505000 130000 74 
18 Rll f 2000 4107 

164 



Report \ 11 6 of 200 I (1'<1.11 c111d Teleco11111111111ca1w11.1J 

APPENDIX - XI 

(Referred to in paragraph 18 at pages 76-77) 

Particulars of purchase orders placed by DoT for procurement of 8 Mb/s optical line 
equipment 

ame of Date of purchase Particula r of Quantity Unit rate Tota l 
upplier order equipment (in numbers) (in Rs) co l 

Main PO Supplementary (Rs in 
PO crore) 

1 s Punjab Main PO- I- 8 Mb s optical line 
Communications 15 Jul) 1998 equipment including 1617 40-t I 35110 80 7.10 
l 1m itl!d orJer "ire ,___ ---

Supplementary PO- II- 2 8 Mult1j2le\ing_ 1617 40-t 13041.60 2.64 -
12 ovember 1998 Il l- Wired rack 1470 367 4353.60 0.80 

IV- Tools and 
183 46 526.80 0.0 1 

accessories -
V- 2 8 Mb s Digital 

1470 367 4455 .60 0 82 
Distribution I ramc -

Ms Main PO- I- 8 Mb s optica l line 
l\leasuremcnt 15 Jul) 1998 equipment includ111g 949 237 35110.80 -t 16 
anJ controls order'' ire 

Supplementary PO- II - 2 8 \ lultiple\ing 949 237 13041 .60 154 ,__ 
12 O\ember 1998 111- IN ired rack 862 2 15 4353.60 0.47 -

IV- rools and 
accessories 

108 27 526 80 0.007 
-

V- 2 8 l\ lb s Dig.i tal 
D1stnbut 1on I· rame 862 215 <1455.60 0 48 

- - - ~ - -
M s Crompton 15Jul~ 1 998 I- 8 Mb s optical line 
and Greaves cquip111ent inc luding 940 35 110.80 3.30 
I 11111ted order'' ire 

I ~ 2 8 l\1ultiple\ing. 940 
--

13041.60 11~ _.) 

11 1- ~ired rack 855 4353 60 037 

IV-1001' aod =f -

accessories 
106 526.80 0.006 

V- 2 8 Mb s Digital 
- ~ -

Distribution rra111e 855 <-1455.60 0 38 

\I s ational Main PO- I- 8 l\ lb s optical line 
I elecom India 15 Jul) 1998 equipment including 944 236 35 1~ 414-Limited order wire 

Supplementary PO- II- 2 8 Multiple, ing 944 236 13041.60 1.54 
23 December 1998 Ill - Wired rack 858 

-
215 4353.60 0.47 

IV- Tools and I 

accessories 107 27 526.80 0 007 

V- 2 8 Mb/s Digital 
858 215 4455.60 0 48 Di stribution Frame 

' \1 s rechnicom 
- , __ 

1-- ---f--

Main PO- I- 8 !\lb s optical line 
s~ stern Limited 23 April 1998 equ1p111ent 111cludin!.!, 940 

it 
15 I I 0 80 4. 13 

I 
°'"""'" ~ Ji- 2 8 l\1ultiplcx1n • 

- --
Supplcment;iry PO- 940 1 3041.~ 1.5 ) .___ _ .) ) 

17 Dcce111bcr 1998 11 1- Wired rack 855 214 43~1 .60 0.47 
>-- --+--

IV- I ools anJ 
accessories 106 ~ 526.80 0.007 

L_ 
I 

V- 2 8 Mb s Digital T 855 - 4455 60 - 0.48 -Distribution Frame 

165 



Report f\o. 6of1001 (Post and Teleco1111111111ications) 

I Name of 
supplier 

I 
I Ms Indian 
1 I clccom 
I Industries 

* 

Date of purchase Particulars of Quantity Unit rate 
order equipment (in numbers) (in Rs) 

Main PO Supplementary 
PO 

Main PO- I- 8 Mb/s optical line 
23 April 1998 equipment including 23 10 578 35110 80 
Supplementary PO- order\\ ire 

I 17 ovember 1998 II- 2 8 M ult iplexing 23 10 578 13041.60 
111 - Wired rad. 2 100 525 4353.60* 
IV- Tools and 

265 accessori es 65 526 .80* 

Y- 2/8 M b/s Digita l 
2100 525 4455 .60* Distribution Frame 

Rates as per main purchase orders were Rs 391H60 for Wired rack. Rs F./ 30 for Tools und 
accessories and Rs ./009. 50 for 2 8 Mbl.1· D1g11a/ D1s1rtb111ion Frame 

166 

Total 
cost 

(Rs in 
crore) 

10.14 

3.77 
1.05 

0.016 

1.08 



I. 
No. 

I 
I 
2 
3 
4 
5 

II 
I 
2 
., 
.) 

4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
II 
12 

Rrpur r \ u 6 of JOO/ rPo.\f 1111d Te!t·rn111m1111icar1ons) 

APPENDIX - XII 

(Referred to in pa ragraph 37 at page 102) 

Details of avo idable payment of minimum demand charges and 
Ion power factor urchargc 

(Rs in lakh ) 
Name of the circle/ unit Period Amount of 

minimum 
demand charges 

Bihar 
General Manager Telecom Ranchi 1995- 1999 32.43 
Telecom District Manager Arrah 1995-1 999 7.32 
Telecom District Manager Chhapra 1996-1998 11.99 
Telecom District Manager Katihar 1992-2000 14.78 -
Telecom Electrical Di\ ision Patna 1993- 1998 26.28 

Sub total 92.80 
Andhra Pradesh 

' General \.1anager Te lecom Anantapur 1996-1 999 5.12 
Ge nera l Manager Telecom Fluru 1997-1 999 12.33 
Ge nera l Manager Te lecom Guntur 1995- 1998 12.81 
General Manager 1 elceom Kari m Nagar 1998-1999 8.45 
General Manager Telecom KurnoQI 1995-1999 8.63 
General Manager Telecom Mahabubnagar -- ... 1997-1999 4.76 
General \11anager Te lecom cl lore 1997-1999 6.5 1 ·-
General Manager Telecom Ong_olc 1997-1999 3.59 --
Genera l Manager Te lecom Sangaredd) 1997- 1999 12.24 
Telecom District Manager Ad ilabad 1996-1999 13 63 
Telecom District Manager Khammam 1993- 1999 7.26 

--
Telecom District Manager Rajahmundr) 1996- 1999 14.76 

Sub total 110.09 
GRAND TOTAL 202.89 

I 



Report 'Vo 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecomm 1111icat1011s) 

APPE DIX - XIII 

(Refer red to in paragraph 43 at page 110) 

Position of outstandin graphs g ATN as of January 2001 in re pect of para 
udcd in the Audit Reports up to No. 6 of 2000 pertaining to DoT incl 

Audit Report Para gr 
(Number and year) 

aph No. ubject 

Report o. 6of1997 7. 
for the ) car ended 

gment 
,., 

on-rea lisation of license fee, pace e .) 

charges, etc., for a data net\\ ark 
March 1996 8. 2 ll igh Speed Very mall Aperture Term inals Data 

Nel\\ Ork 
8. 4 Rural telecommunication nelworl,. and tribal ub-

plan 
9.1 5 Injudicious prc;:urement of auto pull in g machines 

Rs.2.45 crore 
Report o. 6 of 1998 fo r 5 
the ) ear ended March 
1997 I 

Non-realisation of satellite charges 
9 Non-billing or short billi ng 
0 Modernisation of Telegraph Service 

I I Procurement and uti I isation of Cab le P air Gain 
System 

I 2 Procurement of 0.5 mm diameter Dro_Q wire 
I 3 Cxcess _Qa_yment of Rs.63.3 8 crore -
I 9 Wasteful expendi ture of Rs. 1.84 crore on Coastal 

1 '' ireless station 
2 I Non-recover) of ad\ ance 
2 5 ' Excess payment of Customs dut) 
2 8 Loss due to failure to recO\ er copper '' ire 
3 0 Lnduc haste in purchase led to id li ng o f 

equipment/stores 
3 I Avoidable expend iture of Rs. 4.53 cror eon 

transportation 
3 3 Cashgayment in lieu of uniforms 

Report o. 6 of 1999 for 5 Leal,.age of revenue from Coin Collect ion Boxes 
the ) car ended March 
1998 

6 Non-rea li sation of dues from I icenscc of Voice 
Mail Services 

8 Non-billing or short bi lling 
I I Procurement of PU F Cables 
I 2 La) ing of cables in loca l net'' ork 
I 3 Functioning of Calcutta Telephones 
I 6 L'nproducti\ e in,eslment on mart Ca rd Pa\ 

I Phones 

I 
I 

-
ore 111 7 lnfructuous e:-..penditure of Rs I 0.33 er 

purchase of trunk e:-..changes 

168 



Repon \o 6 of :!UOI rPo.11 and Tclecvmm11111cat1uns) 

Audit Report Paragraph No. Subject 
(Number and year) 
Report 0. 6 or1999 for 19 Procurement of Multi Access Rural Radio 
the )Car ended March S)stcms 
1998 

22 L\.cess pa) ment in procuremen t of digital lJ I IF 
s\ stem 

I 6,crpayment in cable lay ing work 
-

3 1 
34 1 Non-diversion of surplus raw material -
48 Delay in construction of staff quarters -
50 Injudicious purchase of ready built quarters 

Report o. 6 of 2000 for J l\Jon-payment of compensation by Bharti 1 elenet 
I 

the )ear ended March 4 on-payment of inter-connecti on and other 
1999 ~a~es by pri' ate sen ice providers -

5 ·r run I.. calls not bi I led for six ) cars in SC\ era I 
c\changcs 

6 hauds in revenue collect ion in I lazaribagh 
l elccom District 

-
7 '\Jon-rea lisation of annua l mai ntenance charge for 

0 1 l route 
8 1 "\/on-rea lisation of Sen ice tax of Rs 2.31 crore 
9 ' I cakage of revenue from Coin Collection Boxes 

-

-
10 Non-rea lisation of additional security deposit from 

S I D/PCO holders -
II 1\Jon/Short bi 11 ing of re\ cnuc 

·-
13 Re\ enue Arrears --- -
14 Package of concession'> to ex ist ing Cellu lar and 

Basic telephone ser\ ice operators. 
15 Licens in g of Radio Paging Services 
16 f\ laterial Management in Telecom Stores and 

Circles 
17 Rural Te lecommunication Network -
19 J l rregu larities in procurement of PIJ F cables 
20 I \' oidable expenditure in procurement of digital 

rnx equ ipmen t 
2 1 Procurement of su rplus capacity Computerised 

Digita l Tru nk Manual bchanges -
23 Wastage of costly cable and resultant loss or Rs. 

-I 12 crore 
-

'\Jon-pa:}'.mcnt of bil Is of Telecom Factories 26 ...--
I \1 isappropriation of GO\ crnment mone) 

-
I 27 

169 



l?eport fl.Iv 6 oj 100 I (Post and Teleco11111111111ca110ns) 

Audit Report Paragraph No. Subject 
(Number and year) 
Report 'o 6 of 2000 for 28 Irregular payment of electric it} duty, charges etc. 
the )ear ended \ larch 30 Improper dec isions resulting in infructuous 
1999 expend iture 

31 Injudic ious constructionfpurchase of staff quarters 
33 Excess engagement of contract labou r 
34 Unauthorised engagement of casual labourers 
37 Procurement of woo llen uniforms at higher rates 
38 Provision of telephone instru ments to private 

operators 
41 Excess payment due to hi gher rates for 

transportation charges 
42 Short recovery of electricity charges 

I 44 Excess payment of Sales tax 

I 46 Short recovery of liquidated damages 

170 



SI. No 

I 

2 

.., 

.) 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

Report No. 6 of2UUI (Post and Teleco11111111mcut10ns) 

APPENDIX - XIV 

(Referred to in paragraph 44 at page 110) 

Details of revenue paragraphs fo r which replies from DoT/DTS 
were awaited as of January 2001 

Case mark Initiating Subject Amount 
Branch Audit (Rs in lakh) 
Office 

RRll l 2(d) 6335 Nagpur Short billing of Rs 9 50 lakh due to non 9.50 
implementation of revised tariff 

RRll I 2(d) 6164 Bangalore Leakage of re\enue of Rs 11 .00 lakh from 
11.00 

CCB PCOs 
RRlll 2(d) 6322 Chennai Non billing of rental of Rs 9.86 lakh in 

9.86 
RR lll/2(d) 6235 respect of cable laid on R & G basis 
RRlll/2(d) 6352 Jaipur Short billing of Rs 14.07 lakh due to non 

14.07 
im plementation of revised tariff 

RRll l 2(d) 6327 Lucknow Non billing of rent of speech circuit provided 
12.40 

to Rai lway authorities 
RRC'2(d) 6204 Patna Bills issued at old rates 

33.88 
RRC2(d)6264 
RRC 2(d) 6271 Patna Failure to demand and col lect rent of Rs 2.65 
RRC2(d)6262 Patna crore 
RRC'2(d) 59 18 Calcutta 
RRC '2( d)6 I 54 Calcutta 
R.RC'2( d) 6208 Calcutta 

265 .00 
RRC '2(d)6346 Kapurthala 
RRC'2(d) 6274 Calcutta 
RRC'2(d)6250 Calcutta 
RRC'2(d) 626 1 Calcurta 
RRC 12{d)6330 Calcutta 
RRC'2(d) 6345 Kapurthala Non billing due to non receipt of advice notes 
RRC 2{d)6265 Patna 
RRC/2(d) 6003 Kapurthala 

149.00 RRC '2( d)5999 Kapurthala 
RRC'2(d) 6267 Patna 
RR C/2( d)6269 Patna 
RRC/2(d) 6256 Calcutta Non realisation of additional security deposit 
RRC'2(d)6200 Calcutta from STD PCO holders 63.05 

RRlll2(d)6176 Chennai Non billing of licence fee of Rs 9.76 lakh in 
9.76 RRlll 2(d)6177 respect of EPA BX customers 

RR lll 2(d) 6380 Jaipur Non realisation of additional security deposit 
19.68 from STD 'PCO holders 

RRlll '2(d)6379 Chennai Short billing of Rs I 0.47 lakh due to non 
10.47 rev ision of rent 

RR.Ill 2(d) 6387 Nagpur Short billing of rental of Rs 17.18 lakh due to 
17.18 non implementation of revised tariff 

RRC 2(d) 6368 Kapurthala Non/short reco\cr; due to bi lls issut:d at old 
RRC'2(d)6001 Kapurthala rates 
RRC 2(d) 5860 Kapurthala 98.53 
RRC 2(d)6376 Calcutta 
RRC12(d) 6367 Kapurthala 
RRC/2(d) 6307 Patna Non realisation of service ta\ of Rs -14 74 

44.74 RRC'2(d)6389 Delhi lakh 

171 

Date of 
despatch to 

Ministry 

26 .5.2000 

26.5.2000 

29.5.2000 

16.6.2000 

29.6.2000 

3.7.2000 

6. 7.2000 

6.7.2000 

6.7.2000 

20.7.2000 

21. 7.2000 

21.7.2000 

2.8.2000 

22.8.2000 

24.8.2000 



Report No. 6 of 200 I (Post and Teleco11111111nicaflons) 

SI. 0 Case mark Initiating Subject Amount Date of 
Branch Audit (Rs in lakh) despatch to 
Office Ministry 

16 RR lll 2(d} 6153 Bangalore on short billing of rentals in respect of data 
circuits 16.37 27.8.2000 

17 RRC 2(d) 6377 Calcutta Failure to demand and collect rent 
RRCl2(d)6375 Calcutta 
RRC/2(d} 6305 Calcutta 
RRC/2(d)6203 Calcutta 303.65 31.8.2000 
RRC/2(d) 6374 Calcutta 
RR(l2(d}597 I Kapurthala 
RRC 2(d) 6075 Calcutta 

18 RRll l 2(d) 6048 Jaipur Continuation of telephone connection despite 
77.94 12.9.2000 default of payment 

19 RR l11/2(d) 6420 Bhopal Non recovery of rental of Rs 7 .35 7.35 12.9.2000 
20 RRlll/2(d) 6435 Chennai Failure to claim revised rental for private wire 27.52 13.9.2000 
21 RRll l/2(d) 6434 Chennai Short/non realisation of licence fee and rent 

9.75 13.9.2000 of Rs 9.75 lakh 
')') RRlll 12(d) 644-1 Bangalore !Short claim of Rs 7 .02 lakh in respect of local -- 7.02 18.9.2000 

leads 
"l' RR IJ l '2(d)6321 1 lyderabad hart billing in respect of ISO connect ions _ _, 

7.43 18.9.2000 
.pro' 1ded to M s SHEL 

2-1 RRC 2(d) 6-139 Kapurthala Non realisation of service tax to the tune of 
12.07 22.9.2000 

Rs 12.07 lakh 
25 RRl ll /2(d) 6325 Lucknow Non bi ll ing of Rs 34.93 lakh in respect of 

34.93 22.9.2000 RR lll/2(d) 6316 speech circui ts provided to Army authority 
26 RRl ll/2(d) 6014 Lucknow Non recovery of service tax 28.84 22.9.2000 
27 RRCl2(d) 6-1-l'i Kapurthala INon receipt of Advice Notes 

RRC '2(d) 6-117 Kapurthala 
36.08 27.9.2000 RRC 2(d) 5981 Patna 

RRC 2(d) 6-ln Patna 
28 RRC'2(d) 62-10 Kapurthala Continuation oftelecom facilities despite non 

RRC/2(d) 6297 payment of dues 47.59 27.9.2000 
RRC/2(d) 6465 

29 RRC/2(d) 6093 Kapurthala Failure to demand and collect rent 
26.25 27.9.2000 

RRC/2(d) 6239 
30 RRCl2(d) 6416 Kapurthala Bills issued at old rates 2 1. 18 27.9.2000 
31 RRC 2(d) 6461 Kapurthala INon realisation of additional security deposit 16.70 28.9.2000 
32 RRC 2(d) 618-1 Delhi I Non recover; of dues amounting to Rs 2.52 

crore from Department of electronic for 252.00 28.9.2000 
ERNEl 

,, 
RRC/2(d) 6471 Patna Short recovery or rental charges Rs 12.28 .l.J 12.28 29.9.2000 

lakh due to non application of revised tariff 
34 RRI I 1/2(d) 6451 Bangalore Short realisation of rentals in respect of local 

48.20 J. I 0.2000 
data circuits 

35 RRIJl '2(d) 6469 I lyderabad Short billing or advance rent to the tune of Rs 25.40 3 10.2000 
25.40 lakh 

36 RR.Pri 2(d) 6243 Trivandrum INon billing and non realisation of service tax 32.09 11 10.2000 
37 RRll l 2(d) 6-122 Bhopal Short bil I ing of rental of Rs 23 .96 in respect 23.96 12.10.2000 

RRlll/2(d) 6421 of speech circuit provided to Rai lways 
38 RR.Prj/2(d) 6388 Trivandrum Non issue of advance ren tal bills 36.24 13.10.2000 

RR.Prj/2(d) 5984 
39 RR.Prj/2(d) 593-1 Trivandrum Short co llection of depreciated value of assets 9.27 18.10.2000 
-10 RRll1 '2(d) 6443 Bangalore INon realisation of additional sccurit) deposits 

166.78 18.10.2000 
RRII l '2(d) 6395 l lyderabad 

172 



I. No 

I 

2 

3 
-I 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 
12 

13 

1-1 

l.'i 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 
II --

I' _.) 

24 

RL1>11r/ \ 11 6 of:}(}()/ tl'mt t1llll frh•cu11m111111u 111c11111 

APPENDIX - XV 

(Referred to in paragraph -U at page 110) 

Details of expenditure paragraphs and comprehensive performance reviews for which 
replies from DoT/DTS were awaited as of January 2001 

Case mark Initiating Subject Amount Date of 
Branch Audit (Rs in lakh) despatch to 

Office Ministry 
RRl l 2(d) 6257 Patna INon maintenance of po\\ er factor and resultant 

avoidable pa) mentor penal charges of Rs 1.19 119.00 26.5 .2000 
crore 

RRll 2(d) 6329 SWTC Calcutta Undue benefit to supplier on procurement of 
52.6-1 30.5.2000 

galvanised tappered tubes 
RRl l 2(d) 6207 Calcutta Irregular payment of electricity duty 12.06 30.5.2000 
RRll 2(d) 6151 Nagpur Non recovery of huge amount together \\ ith 

1555.00 20.6.2000 
interest thereon from MTNL 

RRll 2(d) 6349 Cuttack Non maintenance of po\\ er fac tor resulting in 16. 1-1 20.6.2000 
avoidable payment of penal charges 

RRl l 2(d) 6151 Bangalore Excess paymen t besides short recover) or 
Liquidated Damages in procurement or 46.3 1 20.6.2000 
exchange equipment 

RRl 2(d) 6158 Delhi Non recovery of leave salary and pension 
6000.00 I 0 7.2000 

contribution 
RRI 2(d) 5970 Chennai Extra expenditure due to injudicious acceptance 

67.26 10.7.2000 
of tender rates 

RRl l/2(d) 6363 Luck no'" Avoidable e:--pcnditurc on unncccs~ar) llooding 
63.61 2-1 .7.2000 

of cable trenche~ etc. 
RRll/2(d) 5947 Patna Wasteful e\penditure on procurement or 

22.87 2-1 7 2000 
Kapurthala defective tele\ billin!! equipment 

RRJl l2(d) 6393 Bangalore Idling of30 channel di!!ital UI IF equipment 16.-18 26.7.2000 
RRl/2(d) 6082 I lyderabad Irregular procurement or I 0 channel digital 

33.49 3 8.2000 
equipment 

RRll2(d)64ll Luckno" Non-recover; of compensation for damages [() 
25. 97 21 8.2000 

the departmental proper!) 
RRll 2(d) 6-125 Bhopal Non-recover) of compensation for d;images to 

2-1.39 29.8 2000 
the departmental proper!\ 

RRll 2(d) 6-109 Cuuack A 1 oidablc pa: rnent or penal charges for 
30.-13 .'i .9.2000 

overdra1rnl of electric1t1 
RRll 2(d)6319 Delhi Overp;iyment in procurement of Radio 

37.09 :; 9 .2000 
communication test sets 

RRll 2(d) 6-133 Patna A 1 oidabk pa; ment or 1111nimu111 demand 
92.80 :; 9.2000 

charges 
RRll 2!d) 6309 Chcnnai A' oidablc C\pendnure on unwarranted use of 

561.00 18.9 2000 
armoured cable 111 place or unarmoured cable 

RR ll 2(d) 62..J I Chennai J\ \ oidable e:--pendilllre l)Jl la> ing or optical fibre 
28.% 18 9.2000 

cable 
RR I 2(d) 6382 I l)·tkrabad f \t!CUt ion of\\ orb \\ lthout sanction of" 
RRI 2(d) 6-150 13angalore est 1 nHJtes 161..J .OO 28 9 .2000 
RRI 2(d) 6-1-18 
RRI 2(d) 6-l..J2 Delhi "Jon levy of penal 111tere'il on dcla) ed pa) ment s -177 00 28 9.2000 
RRll 2(d) 6205 Calcu11a Loss due LO prncurem<.:llt or \Ub-swndard 

16.0 I 29 9.2000 drop\\"ire 
RR ll2(d) 6454 Bhopal Irregular refund ol I 1quidated Da1rn1ge ~ ?.3 .7 1 I 0.10.2000 
RR I 2(d) 6114 Bhopal Non recover) or compensation 17.95 13 I 0 .2000 

171 



Repol'I \ 'o 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecom111t1111ca11011s) 

SI. No Case mark Initiating Subject Amount Date of 
Branch Audit (Rs in lakh) despatch to 

Office Ministry 
25 RRl '2(d)6116 Calcutta Recovery of excess payment at the instance of 

15.06 13.10.2000 audit 
26 RR .Prj 2(d)6..tl 8 Ahmedabad INon utilisation of cable procured on deferred 

payment basis and payment of avoidable 60.23 17.10.2000 
interest of Rs 60.23 lakh 

27 RR .Prj 2(d) 6347 Trivandrum Irregular payment of Rs 18.40 lakh by DoT as 
lease Lax on quarterly lease rent for I OK 18.40 16. 10.2000 
exchange Ernakulam 

28 RR l/2(d) 601 0 Nagpur Non recovery of dues from MTNL 
11 24 17. 10.2000 RRl/2(d)6 162 Delhi 

29 RRl /2(d) 6440 Nagpur Overpayment of Rs 2.35 crore to suppl iers 235 .00 17.10.2000 
30 RRll2(d) 6466 Patna Non recovery of cab le worth Rs 2.02 crore 

213 .00 19.10.2000 issued to contractor 
31 RRI 2(d) 6489 I lyderabad Irregular procurement of stores 

RRI 2(d) 6410 
595.00 19.10.2000 RRI 2(d) 6490 

RRI 2(d) 6492 
" 1 RR .Prj 2(d) 6290 Trivandrum Non utilisation of land and payment of J _ 

15.57 23 .10.2000 
avoidable lease charges 

33 RRI 2(d) 6498 Bhopal Unauthorised purchase of stores 386.00 20.10.2000 
34 RRll '2(d)6539 Contract Aud it Avo idable expenditure in procurement of 8 

389.00 22-1 2-2000 
Megabits optical line equipment 

35 RR l/6554 Contract Aud it Excess expenditure of Rs 4.25 crore in 
425 .80 29- 12-2000 

1procurement of2 GHz digital M/w term inals. 
36 RRl l/6547 Contract Aud it Avo idable expenditure in procurement of Multi 

2 150.00 4- 1-2001 
Access Rural Radio system 

Comprehensive Performance Reviews 
I RRl/2(d) 6320 Chennai Computerised Bill ing and Accounting S) stem 723.00 28-1 1-2000 
2 RRlll 2(d) 6313 SWTC Calcutta Performance of Telecom Factories at Jabalpur 

8059.00 29-11-2000 
and Mumbai 

3. RRlll 2(d) 6067 Delh i Manpower Management in DTS 3760 I 00 26.12.2000 

174 



Report No. 6 o/2001 (Post and Telecommunications) 

APPENDIX - XVI 

(Referred to in paragraph at 54 page 146) 

Position of outstanding ATNs as of January 2001 in respect of paragra phs pertaining to 
DoP included in the Audit Reports up to No. 6 of 2000 

Audit Report 
(Number and year) 

Report o.6 of 1999 for the 
period ended March 1998 

Report o 6 of 2000 for the 
period ended March 1999 

Paragraph No. Subject 

55 Post office Saving certificates 

59 Loss of Revenue Rs. 1.19 Crore 

62 Fai lure to acquire land for Post office 

63 Inordinate delay in preparation of building plan 

52 Working of Postal Civil Wing 

175 



/?,•1111r/ \ 11 {j 11/ :!!l!I I ( ! '11.11 a11,/ 1 e1£•, ·1111111111111u1//11111J 

APPE:\ DIX - XVII 

(Refer ovcrvie\\ under the paragraph financial implications at page (vii)) 

Statement sho" ing financial implication of paragraphs and review · 
included in the Report 

Orga1w.at1011,il \Ct-up and I 111a11cial \~a11age1 ncnt 

i\ ppropr1at 1011 \ccounh 

J\011-k' ~ or ro~ alt) and licence fee of Rs 2-1 

J\1111-rl'ul\er~ of dues amounting to Rs 2 52 
~ 101 I duL.1t1011al ,rnd Re\earch '\et\\ork (IR 

81 crore on "ire less users 

crorc from Department of Electronics 
I I) 

~on-rl'.til,,111011 of \en ice I a\ 

011-rl'ail\t1t1nn of addit ional securit) deposit s from \ I D PCO operators 

'-,hon hill111~ ol Ad,ancc n:ntal 

I ' '""'"' ol ~'""'" from Com t ollocuoo ll< l\ Pt.bile Call Offices 

1\011 \hort n:cO\ er~ of rc\cnuc 

Ro:\ cnul' •\rrcar-. 

l'v1.1111m11 er \ lanagement 111 Departmc111 of I e •lccnmmun1cat1ons Serv ices 

Performance ol I elecom 1-actllrlC'> Jabalpur a nd Mumbai 

Computerised lelephonc Re\enuc Bill111g an 

on-rccO\ er~ of dues from M I 'l I \1umbai 

d /\ccount1ng s~ stem 

Delhi 

i\' 01dablc c\penditure on un\1 ,1rramed use o f armoured cable 111 place of 
unarnH1urcd L.1hlc 

I \CC'>'> e\pendnurc of Rs -1.2-" crorc 1n procu rcment of 2 G H1 d1g11al microwa've 
1cr111111al' 

i\' n1dablc c\pcndnurc in procurement of 8 M egabit~ optical line equipment 

Illegal purchase of stores 

Overpa) ment of Rs 2.35 crore to suppliers 

Non-recll\cr~ of cable worth R<> 2 02 crorc is sued to contractors 

ondit1ons F\tra e\pend1ture due to violation oftem.lcr c 

Irregular refund of liquidated damages of Rs 

I .oss due to procurement or sub-standard dro 

23 71 lakh 

p \\ire 

nts Oil-le\) or penal illlcrcst Oil de la) Cd pa) me 

()\ erpa) mcnt Ill procurement or Radio Comn 

Other rcco1erics at the instance of Audit 

1unicat 1011 

Damage caused to underground cahle 

lest Sets 

Paragraph 
No. 

I 

2 

3 

-I 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

I 
22 

') ' 
-J 

24 

I 25 
-

26 

27 

28 

rhe con~olidated amount against this para alrcad) c\h1b1ted agains t paragraph 3.-1.5.6. 7 and 9 above 

176 

Rs in 
crore 

0 

0 

2-1.81 

2.52 
I -

I 
I 18 

4 95 

0 25 

0.11 

15.08 

0 

376.01 

338 88 

7.09 

11.2-1 

5.61 

4 25 

3 89 

3.96 
-

2 35 

2. 13 

0 67 

0.24 

0.16 
-

-I 77 .___ --
1.03 

2 98 

2 28 



Report No. 6of2001 (Post and Telecommunicatiom) 

Paragraph Rsin 
No. crore - ·-- -

Wasteful expenditure in procurement of defective telex billing equipment 29 0.23 

Non-recovery of amount due with interest thereon from Mahanagar Telephone 
30 15.55 Nigam Limited 

Non-utilisation of cable procured on deferred payment basis and payment of 
31 2.34 avoidable interest of Rs 60.23 lakh 

Idling of30 channel digital Ultra High Frequency equipment 32 0.16 

Avoidable payment of lease charges of Rs 15.68 lakh due to non-utilisation of land 33 0.16 

Non-recovery of leave salary and pension contribution 34 104.64 

Avoidable expenditure in procurement of Multi Access Rural Radio Systems I 35 21.50 

Avoidable expenditure on laying of Optical Fibre Cable 36 0.29 

Avoidable payment of minimum demand charges and low power factor surcharge I 37 I 2.03 
I 

I Non-maintenance of minimum power factor and resultant avoidable payment of 
38 1.39 

penal charges I I 
Avoidable payment of penal charges for overdrawal of electricity and irregular I 

39 0.42 
payment of electricity duty I 
Execution of works without sanction of estimates I 40 16.55 

Irregular procurement of stores 4 1 5.35 

Irregular procurement of 10 channel digital equipment 42 0.33 

Follow up on Audit Repo11s I 43 0 

Response of the Ministry/Department to Draft Audit Paragraphs 44 0 

Organisational set-up and Financial Management 45 0 

Appropriations Accounts 46 0 

Modernisation of Postal Services I 47 212.99 
I 

Short realisation of revenue of Rs 2.96 crore I 48 2.96 

Non-recovery of value of the British Postal Orders I 49 0.23 

Recovery at the instance of Audit I 50 0.18 I 
Non-taking of possession of ready built qua11ers and resultant blocking of funds I 51 I 0.29 

Non-recovery of Rs 15.04 crore paid as pension/famil y pens ion on beha lf of other 
I 

I 
52 15.04 

departments I 
Avoidable payment of minimum low power factor surcharge, minimum demand I 

charges and load violation charges 
53 

I 
0.88 

Follow up on Aud it Reports 54 0 

Response of the Ministry/Department to Draft Audit Paragraphs 55 0 
- -- .... -

GRAND TOTAL 1219.95 

177 



Report ,\ o ti of JOO I (Post and 1'di!t'01111111//11catw111) 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS 

Analogue 

ATD 

BCR 

BC~ 

BNPL 

CCB 

CDT:\1X 

CKM 

CLIP 

Coaxial cable 

CT Boxes 

CTS 

DEL 

Digital exchange 

EFM 

EPA BX 

ESMO 

GoT 

HOPE 

Hertz or Hz 

INMARSAT 

INSAT 

ISDN 

LDST 

LOI 

MARR 

Mb/s 

MPCM 

An electrical signal \\hi ch 1s analogous to changing 
phy sical quantity measured 

Ad,·ice or fransler Debit 

Biennial Cadre Rn ie\\ 

Buddhist Circuit 'cheme 

Book ow Pay Later 

Coin Collect ion Boxes 

Computerised Digital I runk Manual l:.xchangc 

Cable conductor kilometre - cable sheath ki lometres 
multiplied by the number or conductor pairs in each cable 

Calling Linc Identification Presentation 

A cable with a smglc v. ire in the centre of cylindrical 
conductor forming a pair of carrying electrical signals 

Cable Termination Boxes 

Controller of I elecom Stores 

Direct exchange lines. one each for every tckphonc 
connection 

The exchange hm ing signals coded into binary pulses and 
ha\·ing little or no 1110\·ing parts 

Electronic Franking f\1achine 

1.:.lectronic Private 1\utomatic Branch l:xchange 

Electronic Satellite \lone) Order 

Group on Telecommunications 

J ligh density pol)eth) lcne 

Frequency (cycles per second), named after 1 lcinrich HertL 
- usually in ranges of kilo I 000 - KI 11. mega 1,000,000 -
Ml 11. or giga 1,000.000.000 - GI fz 

International Marine 'atellite 

Ind ian National Satellite 

Integrated Service'> Digital etwork 

I ong Distance Satdlite ·1 dephonc 

Letter of Intent 

Multi .\ccess Rural Radio 

l\ kga bits per second denoting digital frcquenC) 

\1ultipurpose Counter \lachine 

178 



MSL1 

~HIX 

NE Lines 

OFC 

Optical Fibre (OF) 

OYT 
PABX 

PBX 

PCB 

PCO 

Pl.JF Cable 

PMP 

PST 

PVC 

PW 

RCTS 

SI Us 

SR Cs 

SSAs 
STD 

TAX 

TOMA 

Telex 

TM Os 

TRBA 

UllF 

VHF 

VSAT 
WILL 

Rep11r/ \11. (, oj :!OU/ (/'1111 <111d I clt.,u11111111111u1/1U/1\) 

Main ~, ... itch mg l 'nit 

:-.1ul tip le:-; 

'\on (·,change l ines 

Optical I 1hre C1bk 

Glass fi bres using light waves fo r transmission of signals 

Ov,n yo ur ti.:kphone 

Private Automatic Branch exchange 

Private branch c:-;changc 

Printed Circuit Board 

Public Call Offices 

Polycth) !enc ln..,ulatcd Jell) Filled Cable 

Point to \1ultiplc Point 

Progresst\ e ~tock raking 

Polyv in) I chloride 

Pri vale \\ 1 re.., 

Radio Communication rest Set 

Staff Jn -;pection l 'nits 

Subscriber Record Cards 

Sccondar) s,, itching Areas 

Subscriber trunk dialing 

1 runk autom,nic exchange 

lime Di\i~ 1 on \lultiplc Access - ,\ transmission technique 
used in digital radio transmiss ion in which the use of a 
frcqucnc) 1s di\ idcd into time slots that arc shared amongst 
SC\ cral users. 

Teleprinter C'\Change 

Transi t Mail Offices 

Telephone Re\ cnuc Billing and Accounting 

Ultra high frcqucnc) (300 to 3000Ml 11:) 

V cry high frcqucnc) 

V cry small aperture terminal 

Wire less in local loop 

179 








